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ABSTRACT
This thesis offers a zemiological analysis of ‘Spice harms’ in women’s prisons. 
Spice is the colloquial name for synthetic cannabinoid receptor agonists, the most 
commonly found drugs in prisons in England and Wales. The study draws on 15 
semi-structured interviews with participants with relevant experiences of Spice 
use in women’s prisons. It considers three groups affected by Spice harms in 
women’s prisons: (1) women who use Spice, (2) incarcerated women and (3) staff 
who work in prison. Vulnerabilities to Spice harms emerge due to Spice itself, but 
also the wider drug use contexts and risk environments in which Spice harms 
occur. I conceptualise Spice harms within a web of complex vulnerability factors 
which exacerbate material, constructed, discursive and affective harms. 
Vulnerabilities to harms are produced and mediated via policy strategies, 
interventions, and drug practices in the gendered prison space.   

Current strategies and interventions are trapped in a support-with-punishment 
mentality that perpetuates Spice harms and does not consider localised and 
gendered drug practices and needs. Women synthetic cannabinoid users face 
the stigma attached to the ‘most vulnerable subjects’ within women’s prisons, 
exposing them to modes of control and punishment and excluding them from 
welfarist provision of care. This research highlights the implications of gender-
blind problem representations in policy and interventions that do not consider 
localised drug use contexts and gendered harms factors. It provides evidence 
that current policy strategies in response to Spice inadequately address the web 
of vulnerabilities to Spice harms, adversely affecting women who use Spice and 
those who live and work in women’s prisons. Policy strategies in response to 
Spice in prison are not sufficiently gender-sensitive and trauma-informed, 
unintentionally compounding vulnerabilities to harms. Further research is needed 
to better understand and address the link between Spice and trauma in women’s 
prisons.
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CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

This thesis explores the concept of ‘Spice harms’ through the conceptual lens of 

a web of vulnerabilities. Spice is the colloquial name for synthetic cannabinoid 

receptor agonists (SCRAs). While Spice is the most commonly found drug in 

prisons in England and Wales, previous research on Spice in prison has focussed 

predominantly on men’s prisons, problem representations in policies, and how 

Spice affects staff who work in men’s prisons. The rationale for a gendered 

analysis of Spice harms in women’s prisons is inspired by vulnerability studies 

(Brown and Wincup, 2020). This research considers three groups affected by 

Spice in women’s prisons, which are (1) women who use Spice, (2) incarcerated 

women and (3) staff who work in prison. It provides a nuanced and 

comprehensive insight into the manifestations of Spice harms, including the wider 

contexts in which Spice harms occur. I argue that the neoliberal notion of the 

‘vulnerable subject’ as it has been enshrined within discourses about women in 

prison, disguises the web of vulnerabilities linked to Spice harms in women’s 

prisons (Brown, 2011, 2017). Introduced in Chapter 3, the web of vulnerabilities 

to Spice harms operates as a conceptual metaphor for examining context specific 

Spice harms in women’s prisons (Duff, 2007). The web of vulnerabilities 

challenges the notion that drug harms can be understood as isolated incidents 

and individual problems. Rather Spice harms are frequently experienced as 

shared vulnerabilities, specific to Spice, but also the contexts in which Spice use 

occurs (Rhodes, 2002, 2009; Proudfoot, 2019). The concept of shared 

vulnerability challenges the neoliberalist notion of individualism. It suggests that 

the ontological basis of vulnerability could be more accurately depicted as a ‘state 

of constant possibility of harm’ (Fineman, 2008, p. 11). Vulnerability to Spice 

harms in this thesis is thus understood as a multi-dimensional concept, and it is 

not only located within Spice use itself.  

My first interview for this research was with a woman who contacted me saying 

that she was not sure if she could help. Her name was Daisy, and she explained 
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that she had been remanded to prison for three months. During that time, she 

witnessed something devastating. A woman on her landing had used Spice and 

found herself in deep distress. Daisy found her in her cell, alone and with blood 

running down her arms. Not that Daisy had many opportunities to process the 

vulnerability she witnessed and the vulnerability she herself felt in a system that 

was not designed to support her or the other woman, or indeed the staff. She 

explained to me that people on the outside do not really understand what it was 

like inside prison or heard of Spice and ‘what it does to you’ (Daisy). Daisy’s 

perception was mirrored by other participants. This research therefore seeks to 

provide an insight into participants’ experiences with Spice in women’s prisons 

by considering multiple facets of vulnerability to Spice harms.  

1.1 Spice Harms through a Lens of Vulnerability 

Throughout this PhD, I explore the concept of Spice harms from different angles. 

Fineman’s conceptualisation of vulnerability has shaped my own thinking about 

vulnerability in the context of Spice harms in women’s prisons. Fineman defines 

vulnerability as   

‘arising from our embodiment, which carries with it the ever-present possibility 

of harm, injury, and misfortune from mildly adverse to catastrophically 

devastating events, whether accidental, intentional, or otherwise. 

Understanding vulnerability begins with the realization that many such events 

are beyond human control’ (Fineman, 2008, p. 9). 

The harms resulting from this embodied vulnerability are experienced to different 

degrees by individuals, depending on who they are and their circumstances. I 

therefore explore how Spice harms affect different groups. Fineman explains that 

the magnitude and potential of harms are furthermore greatly influenced by the 

‘quality and quantity of resources an individual might possess or can command’ 

(ibid., p. 10). My conceptual framework introduced in Chapter 3 was designed to 

trace and interrogate ‘institutional practices that produce’ and perpetuate Spice 

harms within women’s prison contexts (Ibid, p. 16). Given the link between Spice, 

prison and vulnerability (Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023),  this research explores 
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what vulnerability to Spice harms looks like for individuals ‘positioned differently 

within a web of economic and institutional relationships’ in women’s prisons 

(Fineman, 2008, p. 10). In the following three sections, I discuss the groups within 

women’s prisons whose vulnerability to Spice harms I consider in this thesis. I 

start with women who use Spice in prison.    

1.1.1 Gender, Vulnerability and the Prison Drug 

Spice has been coined the ‘prison drug’ (Grace, Lloyd and Perry, 2020; Vaccaro 

et al., 2022). The specific focus on researching women’s Spice harms 

experiences is embedded in the belief that gender affects and intersects with drug 

practices (how people take drugs) and drug contexts/ spaces (where and when 

people take drugs) (Duff, 2010; Ettorre, 2018; Jewkes and Laws, 2021). This 

assumption does not imply that women’s drug use may be characterised as 

‘unique’ or ‘special’ (Martin and Aston, 2014). Indeed, when gendering discourses 

are invoked thoughtlessly to describe women’s drug practices as ‘unique’ or 

‘special’, these discourses can perpetuate a narrative of women as a special 

population (ibid). Women in prison have been described as a ‘hidden population’ 

within the prison system (Love, Vetere and Davis, 2019, p. 1). This has affected 

what is known about women’s experiences with Spice in prison. I neither perceive 

women who use Spice as minority ‘problems’ that need to be ‘fixed’ with ‘special’ 

treatment interventions, nor as helpless victims, whose life courses, identities, 

and experiences need to be ‘explained’ by me as the researcher. Rather, in taking 

a gender-sensitive and trauma-informed approach to harms associated with 

Spice use in women’s prisons, I recognise the interconnection of societal-, 

domestic-, cultural-, judicial-, and health dimensions amongst other factors that 

interact with women’s past, present and future harms experiences with regards 

to Spice use in prison (Bartlett and Hollins, 2018). Knowledge about women’s 

(specific, but not special) drug practices is still intermittent and therefore calls for 

specific focus in research, policy, and interventions (Thomas and Bull, 2018; 

Wincup, 2019). Indeed, there is a bias with regards to whose drug practices are 

represented in policies (Wincup, 2016; Wincup and Stevens, 2021). Spice 

policies have primarily focussed on Spice use and harms in men’s prisons (User 
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Voice, 2016; Ralphs et al., 2017). For example, HM Inspectorate of Prisons has 

noted in several consecutive years the bullying, debt, overdose and self-harming 

incidents linked to Spice in men’s prisons. These harms are also common in 

women’s prisons, but have not been linked to Spice specifically (HMIP, 2022). 

Ranking the harms of psychoactive drugs to ‘users’ and ‘others’, Bonnett and 

colleagues found synthetic cannabinoids to be among the most harmful 

substances according to addiction medicine experts (Bonnett et al., 2020). 

Incarcerated women are disproportionately affected by multiple harms 

experiences associated with vulnerability and past victimisation. Increasingly 

incarcerated women’s gendered vulnerability is recognised in policy (Corston, 

2007; Ministry of Justice, 2018). A key aim of this research is to understand the 

effects of gender-blind policy strategies and how these contribute to harms for 

women who use Spice in prison. This research highlights how Spice use and 

prison strategies respectively contribute to gendered vulnerabilities to harms. 

Practitioners face competing messages about the significance of gender when 

implementing strategies set out in national policy. Hannah-Moffat explains ‘on one 

hand they are expected to be gender sensitive, while on the other they are 

instructed to follow policies that were not vetted for gender sensitivity’ (Hannah-

Moffat, 2010, p. 107).  I  explore the local implications of gender-blind Spice policy 

for the context of women’s prisons and discuss challenges practitioners face with 

implementing Spice interventions (Crewe, Hulley and Wright, 2017). 

1.1.2 Criminalised Women and Vulnerability 

Criminalised women’s experiences have commonly been operationalised within 

vulnerability discourses in various policy contexts. The Female Offender Strategy 

mentions the specific terminology ‘vulnerable women’ 12 times, and the term 

‘vulnerable’ is stated even more often (Ministry of Justice, 2018). For example: 

‘Female offenders can be amongst the most vulnerable of all, in both the 

prevalence and complexity of their needs (Ibid., p.5). The Prisons White Paper 

2021 also uses language of vulnerability throughout and when referring to women 

in prison. 
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While vulnerability discourses can be problematic, it is also true that criminal 

justice involved women disproportionately experience intersecting vulnerabilities 

to harms, attributed to unaddressed (mental) health conditions and trauma, 

substance use and victimisation histories (Chamberlen, 2017; Schliehe, 2019; 

Messina and Zwart, 2021). Research also indicates the impact of gendered pains 

of imprisonment and that these add to women’s vulnerabilities to harms in prison. 

For example, the loss of important family ties has been linked to the high level of 

self-harming observed among women in prison (Kenning et al., 2010; Crewe, 

Hulley and Wright, 2017), though a characterisation of women as ‘vulnerable 

subjects’ needs to be rejected, as this can lead to marginalisation and 

stigmatisation, whereby gender becomes the ‘key variable’ to explain 

disadvantages and victimisation experiences of women (Davies, 2011; Brown 

and Wincup, 2020). To my knowledge, no prior research has evaluated how 

incarcerated women are vulnerable to secondary harms due to Spice encounters 

and Spice strategies in prison. This research on secondary harms experiences 

due to witnessing Spice use adds to the emerging literature on how witnessing 

overdose may confer psychological trauma among marginalised groups 

(Schneider et al., 2021; Song et al., 2023). This thesis contributes to a growing 

body of evidence by tracing secondary harms affecting women who live in prison 

resulting from involuntary contact with Spice or due to institutional strategies in 

response to Spice.  

1.1.3 Working with Vulnerability 

This thesis traces how the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms affects 

practitioners due to Spice encounters, strategies and interventions. I argue that 

practitioners working with women require tools to feel equipped to work in gender-

sensitive and trauma-informed ways and to support their clients appropriately. 

Trauma-informed interventions can positively impact staff wellbeing and increase 

retention rates among experienced staff (Tompkins and Neale, 2018; Levenson 

and Willis, 2019). The concept of vicarious trauma has been widely adopted to 

describe a phenomenon by which professionals empathically engage with 

traumatised clients, to the point that they elicit secondary traumatic stress 
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responses including intense feelings of grief, anxiety, or sadness themselves 

(Rhineberger-Dunn, Mack, and Baker, 2016; Frost and Scott, 2020). 

Furthermore, practitioners are vulnerable to secondary trauma due to the 

gendered vulnerability and complexity of trauma women in contact with the 

criminal justice system often face (Frost and Scott, 2020; Rudolfsson and Sinani, 

2021; Petrillo and Bradley, 2022). Vulnerability to harms for staff also arises from 

the risk of exposure to involuntary substance inhalation, initially in relation to 

tobacco and more recently from Spice (Gray and Ralphs, 2021; Leese and Bell, 

2021). Practitioners who work in prisons are likely to face the emotional burden 

of being exposed to a ‘range of potentially traumatising events (PTEs) such as 

by witnessing violence, self-harm, drug overdose, and suicidal behaviour’ (Binley, 

2023, p. 67). Binley’s paper explores staff fear around dealing with drugs in prison 

and staff exposure to potentially traumatic events (Binley, 2023). Other studies 

have noted the stress prison officers feel in relation to New Psychoactive 

Substances (NPS), including Spice in prison due to perceived risk of smoke 

inhalation and violence (Paul et al., 2021; Shafi et al., 2017). These studies show 

that Spice has had a negative impact on the prison environment emotionally and 

physically affecting officers within these spaces. This research provides the 

perspective of staff working in women’s prisons, which has not yet been studied. 

1.2 Situating this Research  

Increasingly, feminist perspectives have influenced research on women, 

impacting on how gender in relation to criminology subjects is understood (Carlen 

and Worrall, 2004; Connell and Messerschmidt, 2005; Davies, 2011). Mallicoat 

suggests that ‘incorporating feminist perspectives can provide a richer 

understanding about not only the nature of female offending, but also the role of 

how experiences with victimization of women shape this process’ (Mallicoat, 

2019, p. 251). Drawing on insights from Heidensohn (Heidensohn, 1985), she 

argues that feminist criminology was at its core a reaction to a male dominated 

discipline that produced ‘historical distortions…about women’s lives in 

relationship to their criminal behaviours’ (Mallicoat, 2019, p. 251). 
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Gender-sensitive epistemologies have had an overwhelmingly positive impact on 

the study of women and crime. However, gender-sensitive research does not just 

happen, but it calls for the researcher to reflect on their own anthropological 

presuppositions carefully. This is to avoid inadvertently falling back into belief 

systems about women informed by the infamous biological and psychoanalysis 

positivist studies of the past 200 years as shaped by ‘biological, psychological, 

and sociological positivisms’ (Burke, 2009, p. 143). I will elaborate on my 

presuppositions and positionality in relation to this research in the following 

sections.  

1.2.1 Women’s Perspectives 

I had originally planned to interview women who use Spice while in prison and to 

develop a comprehensive understanding of their individual experiences. 

Reaching women with primary Spice experiences in the community has been 

identified as challenging in previous studies (Ralphs and Gray, 2018; Grace, 

Lloyd and Perry, 2020). There was an added hurdle due to the research due to 

the planned fieldwork taking place at the height of the Covid pandemic. 

Practitioners working in the community told me that the client group of synthetic 

cannabinoid users had fallen under the radar during Covid, which they noted with 

concern. Practitioners working in prison explained that they had limited direct 

contact with women due to regime changes during the height of the Covid-19 

pandemic and that this had impacted their service delivery. Lockdown also had 

an impact on the drug distribution into prisons and the community (EMCDDA, 

2020; Bancroft et al., 2022). These factors contributed to why it was not possible 

to interview any women about their personal experiences of using Spice in prison. 

The reflections of participants’ secondary experiences with Spice brought a 

valuable and original perspective, which I explore in Chapter 7, identifying a range 

of secondary harms linked to embodiment, the prison space, emotional well-

being and relationships. In the next section, I provide context to how my research 

interest emerged. 
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1.2.2 My Positionality and a Space in-between 

I was a volunteer prison chaplain at HMP Send between 2018-2021. I visited this 

prison regularly, at first on Thursday afternoons and later on Saturday mornings, 

including throughout lockdown. This experience did not only inspire me to apply 

to do this PhD and to conduct research on Spice harms in women’s prisons; it 

had a more profound and lasting impact on me. It shaped my interests and views 

on women’s imprisonment profoundly and influenced all stages of the research 

process (Bukamal, 2022). Over three years, I got to know women at different 

stages in their sentences, some of whom I got to know well. I listened to trauma 

and pain and supported women who were grieving. I heard about women’s daily 

relational and institutional battles. I witnessed women working through programs 

and interventions and as they were getting ready to be released into an uncertain 

future. I was inspired by women’s courage and grit to persevere. During the first 

two years of my PhD, my experience as a pastoral visitor at HMP Send 

intersected with my researcher identity. I held an insider-outsider positionality, as 

the overlapping experiences of two roles are commonly referred to in the 

academic literature (Aiello and Nero, 2019; Bukamal, 2022; Dwyer and Buckle, 

2009; Holmes, 2020).  

In the following paragraphs I unpack issues I needed to be most aware of as an 

insider-outsider researcher. I provide some concrete examples of how I navigated 

these identities. As Hill Collins (2017) notes, individuals and groups are differently 

located within intersecting oppressions. Distinct standpoints or positionalities 

afford certain epistemic privileges in terms of access and knowledge. Influenced 

by feminist works that have provided insight into the coproduction of 

intersectionality and power, I recognise my own insider privileges as a researcher 

(Hill Collins, 2017). For example, I enjoyed insider knowledge around protocols 

and practices, due to my pastoral work with women in prison at HMP Send. The 

prior knowledge and experience of prison and its distinct protocols can benefit 

novice researchers as they navigate this space from a researcher perspective. 

For me it meant that I approached the subject of Spice with prior knowledge about 

how women in prison had experienced the photocopying of letters for security 
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reasons, for example. I was already attuned to some of the pains associated with 

Spice early on in my research planning (Liebling, 2001; Schlosser, 2020). I 

benefitted from institutional trust which opened to me collaboration opportunities, 

including with my research partners (which I discuss in section 4.1.3). My insider 

status convinced two formerly incarcerated women to speak with me after finding 

out through a gatekeeper about my role as chaplain. My insider status therefore 

privileged me in certain respects. It provided prior knowledge of prison protocols 

and practices and helped me gain trust and access to participants.  

I needed to stay attuned to and reflexive about how my insider status affected my 

self-perception, versus how research participants and stakeholders might 

perceive me. I was arguably not a full insider with either of the two groups I 

interviewed for this research. I had not personally been incarcerated. The 

epistemological positionalities of researchers with ‘lived experiences’ of 

imprisonment are increasingly accepted into the academic discourse on crime 

and punishment (Earle, 2014). I would not consider myself fully as an insider 

among practitioners, as I have never been an employee of HMPPS, nor am I a 

qualified substance misuse practitioner. This means I did not share some of the 

‘sub-cultural bonds’ that full insider status likely carries (Stockdale, 2016). In 

some way, I was likely considered a privileged outsider in my position as a 

researcher, due to my preceding connections and experiences at HMP Send. Or 

perhaps more in line with my personal perception of my positionality – I inhabited 

the ‘space between’ being an insider-outsider qualitative researcher (Dwyer and 

Buckle, 2009).  

I had to be mindful of how my positionality might influence my data analysis and 

how I translated this into the research findings. I therefore consciously reflected 

on whether I was pre-disposed to potentially interpreting participants’ depictions 

of Spice harms at HMP Send differently to other prisons due to my affiliation with 

HMP Send. I also considered whether I was making assumptions due to my own 

prior knowledge about problems relating to Spice. My epistemic privileges made 

me reflect early on about the potential challenge of being ‘biased’ towards a 

certain interpretation of my findings and in terms of my wider research aims 

(Galdas, 2017). However, as numerous qualitative scholars have rightly 
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emphasised, bias is a natural and perhaps even positive aspect of qualitative 

research, when handled transparently and thoughtfully (Dwyer and Buckle, 2009; 

Bukamal, 2022). The challenge of potentially imposing (unhelpful) bias on the 

research process due to my positionality prompted reflexive practice, including 

about relationship dynamics and the effects these had on me. While research is 

never an objective endeavour, it is important to engage with personal bias and 

epistemic privilege. By discussing my epistemic privileges and positionality from 

which I started to explore Spice harms in women’s prisons in this section, I hope 

to have contextualised the ways this research came about. I say more about 

issues I had to be aware of while conducting this research in the methodology 

chapter. In the next section, I discuss reflexivity as a means of enhancing 

transparency and ethical research practice. 

1.2.3 Staying Reflexive, Transparent and Ethical 

Throughout the research process, I sought to achieve reflexivity in practice 

(Ackerly and True, 2008). This meant being reflexive about my own first-hand 

experience of working in an English women’s prison in a pastoral capacity and 

an awareness of some of the challenges with this drug for prisoners, staff, and 

the wider prison regime. The insider–outsider positionality discussed above also 

interacted with the emotional aspects of conducting research and how later 

research findings were interpreted (Drake et al., 2015; Jewkes, 2011). In the 

methodology chapter, I explore reflexively how I as the researcher was affected 

by the interviews with women who had been to prison and practitioners and how 

I sought to produce ethical research, enhanced by reflective and reflexive practice 

(Schlosser, 2020).  

To navigate ethical issues during the research process was an ongoing process 

(Noaks and Wincup, 2004). For example, I considered how my insider status at 

HMP Send, where I was a radio and key holder, would potentially impact interview 

protocols (Whetter, 2015). Despite thorough preparation research dilemmas 

emerged situationally and spontaneously. I had to think through how I would 

responsibly manage anonymity of potential participants I had previously known 

through my role as chaplain. The prison protocol is that I would have to have 
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reported any contact I might have with a formerly incarcerated woman in the 

community. I discussed this ethical dilemma with the prison governor. We agreed 

that I would ensure that any contact with potential participants would remain 

limited to one interview conversation and that contact information would not be 

passed on to the prison. The governor was incredibly supportive and after reading 

my research application to the National Research Committee (NRC), was 

satisfied that I would be exempt from the need to notify the prison. I found Ayete-

Nyampong's reminder helpful that ‘ethical challenges are often unpredictable, 

evolving with time and thereby require constant negotiation; they rely on everyday 

practical remedies and considerations’ (Ayete-Nyampong, 2015, p. 308). I feel 

that it was beneficial to have considered various permutations and how they might 

have intersected with research ethics and transparency. I discuss my data 

analysis process and ethical considerations in relation to my research practice 

further in the methodology chapter. 

1.2.4 Researching Prisons from Outside 

My plan from the beginning was to conduct prison-based research. The Faculty’s 

Ethics board had approved my research strategy on 24th February 2020 

(FLAS_125_LAC). I had gained support from the prison governors of two prisons, 

and I was ready to submit my formal research application to the NRC for HM 

Prison and Probation Service in April 2020. NRC approval was going to be the 

last administrative step in preparation for the fieldwork with a planned start date 

of September 2020. Little did I know that over the following two years, no external 

research applications would be reviewed by the NRC, except for very limited 

purposes. Research inside prison became an increasingly unattainable goal for 

those on the outside. Bosworth and colleagues observed back in 2005 that 

studying life in penal institutions had become increasingly restricted, with 

institutional review board committees and the wide-spread reluctance to allow 

researchers access (Bosworth et al., 2005). The period between 2020-2022 

introduced an unprecedented level of restrictions to prison based research. While 

prisons have been slowly returning to pre-lockdown regimes and the NRC has 

resumed review of prison-based research applications, still some changes to 
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review remain in August 2023, as the NRC website indicates. The past three 

years have produced a new research landscape presenting unique challenges 

for working within feminist epistemologies and ethnographies as a prison 

researcher. For example, I had hoped to explore the prisons with ‘sensitivity to 

the architectural and sensory dimensions of institutional life’ and to acquire 

observational data to shape my interview findings in context (Jewkes and Laws, 

2021, p. 16). While this was not possible, I was grateful to participants who shared 

a rich picture of experiences and impressions with me.   

1.3 Thesis Contributions to Scholarship and Practice 

My theoretical contribution lays in the conceptualisation of a web of vulnerabilities 

to Spice harms. I consider different factors that contribute to the web of 

vulnerabilities to Spice harms, including strategies and interventions facilitated 

via policies, individual drug practices and experiences in the gendered prison 

space. The Web of Vulnerabilities to Spice Harms (WFSH) framework guides the 

identification of material, constructed, affective and discursive vulnerabilities to 

Spice different types of harm, affecting different groups within the prison. My 

research contributes to zemiology and vulnerability studies, by tracing the nuance 

and complexity within which vulnerabilities to Spice harms in women’s prison 

contexts are produced and reproduced (Brown et al., 2017; Canning and Tombs, 

2021). My research considers individual drug experiences and structural risk 

environments, thereby joining two analytical perspectives (Moore and Fraser, 

2006; Rhodes, 2009).  

My practical contribution lays in an evaluation of challenges associated with 

substance use provision offered to women synthetic cannabinoid users (Shirley-

Beavan et al., 2020). My gender-sensitive and trauma-informed analysis of 

policies also highlights the need to better understand the link between Spice and 

trauma. I recommend a review of current Spice strategies in women’s prisons 

(Ministry of Justice, 2021). 



   Chapter 1: Introduction 
 

13 
 

1.3.1 Research Question 

This thesis explores different factors that contribute to the web of vulnerabilities 

to Spice harms in women’s prisons. I set out to answer the research question 

‘What factors contribute to Spice harms in women’s prisons and how do Spice 

harms manifest?’ My analysis in chapters 5-8 explores this research question 

from different angles. I will answer the research question in the conclusion (see 

section 9.4.4). Each analysis chapter also explores the research question by 

considering guiding questions, which are displayed in the table below. 
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Table I: Questions Guiding my Analysis 

Chapter 5: Spice Characteristics (Theme I, ‘A Cycle of Harms’) 
• How are Spice characteristics addressed in policy strategies linked to harms and

are these characteristics seen as motivations for women to use Spice in prison?

Chapter 6: Practitioner Challenges (Theme II, ‘Support with Punishment’) 
• What are the challenges identified by participants associated with supporting

women who use Spice in prison?

Chapter 7: Shared Vulnerability (Theme III, ‘Feeling Vulnerable’) 
• How does Spice intersect with secondary vulnerabilities to harms as experienced

by participants in this study?

Chapter 8: Harmful Discourses (Theme IV, ‘Most Vulnerable Subjects’) 
• How do participants talk about women who use Spice? What are the ideological

and discursive underpinnings of this talk and what are its implications?

1.3.2 Chapter Overview 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

In Chapter 1, I have introduced the research topic and provided a rationale for 

the research focus on vulnerability in my study of Spice harms in women’s prisons 

by outlining how different groups of people experience vulnerabilities to Spice 

harms in women’s prison contexts. I have situated my research within feminist 

epistemologies and discussed how this impacted on my research process. I 

introduced the research question and the theoretical and practical contributions 

of this thesis.  

Chapter 2: Literature Review on Spice 

Chapter 2, provides a comprehensive overview of theoretical and empirical 

evidence on Spice harms. It then specifically focuses on Spice harms in relation 

to vulnerability, the link between gender and drugs, and policy as organising 

themes. I outline implications for this research based on the gaps in the literature 
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I have identified. In particular, the lack of knowledge with regards to Spice harms 

and drug practices in women’s prisons need to be addressed.  

Chapter 3: Conceptual Framework 

In Chapter 3, I introduce my conceptual framework. I consider my epistemological 

and ontological position in relation to the concept of Spice harms and how this 

shaped my research focus and research process. The framework reveals how 

Spice harms are mediated through gendered vulnerability factors, such as policy 

strategies, interventions, the prison space and drug practices. It also 

differentiates between types of harms. These are primary- and secondary harms, 

material-, constructed, affective- and discursive harms. The types of harms are 

not dichotomous, but rather they often appear complementary. I discuss their 

distinct features and provide examples for different types of harms in relation to 

harms factors. 

Chapter 4: Methodology 

Chapter 4 provides an overview of the research process, methods and research 

strategy are discussed. My reflexive approach extended to all parts of the 

research design and I demonstrate this by considering various ethical issues 

arising in feminist qualitative interviewing and how I engaged with them. I 

analysed 15 interview transcripts through a hybrid process of inductive and 

deductive reflexive thematic analysis. This approach is in line with feminist 

research aims and my epistemological and ontological position. I used discursive 

and phenomenological methods to evaluate my findings. This dual method 

enabled me to capture the meaning participants attributed to their actions and 

experiences and the wider contexts in which meaning making occurred, which is 

a central aim of the study. 

Chapter 5: Spice Characteristics   

Chapter 5 introduces the first theme from my thematic analysis, which is ‘a Cycle 

of Harms’. it critically interrogates policy strategies in response to Spice specific 

characteristics. I evaluate the harms caused by these characteristics and the 



Chapter 1: Introduction 

16 

strategies in response to them. I review three characteristics linked to Spice, 

which also represent three sub-themes: availability, changeability, and 

vulnerability. I discuss the role of each of these characteristics in relation to 

motivations for women to use Spice and therefore how pressing the need is to 

address these characteristics in women’s prisons via policy strategies. I also 

reflect on the harms the strategies themselves produce.  

Chapter 6: Practitioner Challenges 

In Chapter 6, findings from my second theme are discussed, which is called 

‘Support with Punishment’. This chapter explores practitioners’ challenges in 

supporting the women who use Spice, mostly in prison. It is argued that current 

interventions have not translated into viable protocols that practitioners feel 

confident about. Four main challenges were identified, which represent 

subthemes: 1) institutional practices around first response, 2) Spice specific harm 

reduction guidance, 3) hesitance around short-term pharmacological treatment 

options, and 4) institutional conflicts around drug intervention philosophies.  

Chapter 7: Shared Vulnerability 

In treating vulnerability to harms as a common denominator between people who 

live and work in prison, I explore the link between participants’ perceptions of and 

experiences with vulnerabilities to harms linked to Spice. I draw on different areas 

of scholarship to inform my analysis of participants’ discussions around ‘Feeling 

Vulnerable’, which is the name of my third theme. I generated two sub-themes. 

The first sub-theme explores participants’ perceptions in relation to material 

vulnerabilities to harms linked to the prison space and the body. The second sub-

theme traces participants’ expressions of emotional and relational harms by 

giving attention to participants feelings of disorientation, frustration, worry, 

resignation, disassociation, and lack of connectedness and support.  

Chapter 8: Harmful Discourses 

This chapter adds an analytical layer to how harms in women’s prisons are 

produced and reproduced by drawing attention to discourses that perpetuate 
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Spice harms in women’s prisons. The analysis yielded three subthemes with 

overlapping, but distinct gendering modes of governmentality. In them, I explore 

gendering discourses and how these affect women who use Spice and women 

who live and work in women’s prisons. The subthemes identified were organised 

around ‘Perceptions’, ‘Care and Control’ and ‘Deferred Responsibilisation’. I 

discuss each sub-theme by considering the implications of gender constructions 

in creating vulnerability to harms, affecting especially women who use synthetic 

cannabinoids and all women who live in prison.  

Chapter 9: Conclusion  

The final chapter outlines the original contributions to theoretical and practical 

knowledge emerging from this PhD. I map the most prominent harm factors and 

harm types discussed in chapters 5-8 against the conceptual framework. Noting 

a shift in problematisation of Spice in policy, but not in terms of strategies, I 

explore the effects this has on women’s prisons. Prisons have been described as 

traumatising environments, and chronic trauma exposure is common among 

women who are in prison. I argue that vulnerability to Spice trauma is likely 

increased due to gendered vulnerability factors, including gender-blind policy 

strategies. Spice trauma affects the three groups I have considered within the 

web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms.  

Having provided a rationale for this research and an overview of the thesis, the 

following chapter presents a literature review on Spice harms. 
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CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

The emergence of NPS can be traced back to the 1970s and 1980s. Tracing the 

discourses around NPS globally over the past 15 years or so, several studies have 

reported similar trends in use and perceptions, beginning with an enthusiastic phase 

among experimental users in the late 2000s. Originally sold as ‘legal highs,’ 

available for purchase on high street shops, many NPS supplied psychoactive 

effects like more established illicit drugs, but were initially perceived as less risky 

(Soussan et al., 2018). NPS make up only a small share within the drugs landscape 

across a range of societies, cultures, and legal and criminal frameworks (United 

Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, 2018; Neicun et al., 2019; Korf et al., 2021). 

NPS account for only a small proportion of drug-related harms compared with more 

established drugs in the general population such as heroin, cannabis, or cocaine 

(EMCDDA, 2023; Reuter and Pardo, 2017). In the community, NPS were initially 

associated with novelty and said to attract experimental, young male adults from 

niche populations (Chatwin et al., 2017; Potter and Chatwin, 2018). The appeal of 

purchasing low priced products with powerful psychoactive effects legally, together 

with a lack of methylenedioxymethamphetamine (MDMA) contents in ecstasy pills 

and reduced cocaine purity on the drugs market at the time, contributed to the 

sudden popularity of NPS such as mephedrone and synthetic cannabinoids in 

particular among these users (Measham et al., 2010, 2011; Moore et al., 2013; 

Pickering and Greenwood, 2019). Initially therefore NPS rose in popularity in 

contexts where illegal drugs such as ecstasy and cocaine became harder to access 

and the purity of drugs was low In the United Kingdom’s (UK) clubbing scene and 

among polydrug users, mephedrone as an alternative rose rapidly in popularity 

(Measham et al., 2011; Hutton, 2020).  

With the increase in popularity and concerns around harms, most westernised 

countries introduced legislation to prohibit NPS. However, the problematisation 

around NPS in policy as a group of ‘new’ and ‘concerning’ drugs, obscured 

differences between NPS as a category (Pickering and Greenwood, 2019; Potter 



Chapter 2: Literature Review 
 

19 
 

and Chatwin, 2018). As a group of drugs, NPS encompass a range of substances, 

designed to mimic established illicit drugs, such as cannabis, cocaine, MDMA or 

Lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD) (Kadam, 2019).1 The group of drugs classed as 

NPS is diverse with regards to potency, availability and user groups. Scholars and 

advocacy groups have criticised that the umbrella term contributes to similarities 

between certain NPS and more established drugs not be sufficiently acknowledged, 

such as the similarities in levels of harms between heroin and Spice. The latter has 

been described as the ‘heroin of cannabis’ (Bilgrei, 2016). Soussan and Kjellgren 

(2016) explain that people who are drawn to different types of NPS likely have 

different routes into, through and out of use, and since diverse pathways lead to 

drug use, a differentiated understanding of NPS users’ contexts is therefore 

‘essential in enabling effective treatment, prevention and consequently a reduction 

in harm’ (ibid, p.78). I have structured the remaining literature review in four parts. 

The first part of the literature review contextualises the epidemiological, legal and 

cultural context to Spice, the second part discusses literature around vulnerability 

and Spice harms, the third part reviews the gender and drugs literature and the 

fourth part looks at women and Spice harms in policy. I also articulate implications 

for research based on the literature review.  

2.1 The Vice of Spice  

NPS have changed the epidemiology of drugs in the UK and globally, with significant 

public health challenges being attributed to Spice in particular (Sterk and Elifson, 

2005; Meader, Mdege and McCambridge, 2018; Potts et al., 2020; EMCDDA, 

2023).2 As Hutton notes, first-generation synthetic cannabinoids were used by 

‘natural cannabis users who did not want to break the law’ (Hutton, 2022, p. 415). 

However, the undesired effects and the changes in legislation deterred recreational 

 
1 I will be using the terms NPS and Spice interchangeably for easier readability and to reflect the 
terminology choices of the sources I cite.  
2 As Grigg and colleagues’ paper on the impact of legislation on acute synthetic cannabinoid harms 
resulting in ambulance attendance in Australia notes, legislation was associated with a reduction in 
SCRA-related attendances, but worryingly also let to a corresponding increase in greater severity of 
harm. The authors stipulate that this may have been inadvertently promoted by prohibition policy, 
prompting newly emerging variants (Grigg et al., 2020). 
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users from using Spice, who had already increasingly become risk averse as 

indicated by research into perceptions on online forums, which found discourses 

were characterised by a concern for safety and harm reduction (Bilgrei, 2016; 

Campos et al., 2019; Soussan and Kjellgren, 2014). Spice, a brand name for SCRA 

(Gray, Ralphs and Williams, 2021) is also known under a variety of other street 

names, such as K2. Indeed, it has ‘been sold under more than 500 names including 

Mojo, Clockwork Orange, Mary Joy, Devil’s Weed, Scooby Snax, Hawaiian Haze, 

Amsterdam Gold, Black Mamba and Annihilation’ (Blackman and Bradley, 2017, p. 

71).  

2.1.1 Spice Epidemiology  

SCRAs are potent agonists with some functional similarity to conventional 

phytocannabinoids (natural cannabis) in that they are believed to act on the same 

brain receptors (Gertsch, Pertwee and Di Marzo, 2010). The original chemical 

structure of synthetic cannabinoids was developed by Professor John W. Huffman 

(JWH-018) (Pulver et al., 2023). Similar to natural cannabis, SCRA are designed to 

mimic the effects of the primary psychoactive constituent of 9-tetrahydrocannabinol 

(THC) and cannabidiol (CBD) on the brain and are designed to bind with 

cannabinoid receptors (CB1 and CB2). Newer compounds act similar to delta-9-

tetrahydrocannabinol, but have become structurally increasingly diverse and 

varying widely in potency and efficacy as a result of differences in their chemical 

structures and structural conformation (Norman et al., 2021). SCRA products 

remain among the most structurally diverse and seized synthetic NPS, accounting 

for 29% of the 1047 NPS identified between 2009 to 2019 (Sparkes et al., 2022). 

While vaping (using solutions containing synthetic cannabinoids), smoking powders 

and ‘herbal mixes’ appear to be the most common forms of administration, ingestion 

of pills or injection have also been documented (Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim, 

2020). SCRAs are supposed to mimic the effects of conventional drugs such as 

cannabis. However, the effects of exposure from Spice may differ significantly 

compared to the effects on the user from cannabis. While cannabis use is typically 

associated with feelings of euphoria, sedation, and drowsiness, SCRAs effects are 

considered typically more severe and sometimes will produce symptoms not 
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associated with cannabis use due to the higher potency and the structural design 

of newer variants of SCRA (Peacock et al., 2019). NPS use is linked to acute health 

episodes requiring hospital attendance and fatalities (User Voice, 2016; Pirona et 

al., 2017, Duke et al., 2023). Indeed, epidemiologists, as well as advocacy groups 

have warned against SCRAs severe or fatal toxicity following recreational use, 

particularly among prisoner populations (Abdulrahim and Bowden-Jones, 2016; 

EMCDDA, 2018; Duke et al., 2023). Furthermore, potency may vary significantly 

from batch to batch depending on manufacturing and application techniques, 

especially since the use of paper to soak Spice compounds (Peacock et al., 2019; 

Norman et al., 2020).  

2.1.2 Spice Legislation 

NPS as a policy issue in England and Wales started to be problematised on a 

national level from around 2014, when consultations for the Psychoactive 

Substances Act (PSA) 2016 formally began. This legislation would bring a blanket 

ban on the production, distribution, sale, and supply of psychoactive substances for 

the purpose of human consumption (Home Office, 2014, 2015, 2018). While the 

onset of problematisation of NPS in national policies was arguably slow, they are 

now considered in a range of national policies (Duke, 2020). The discourses in 

criminal justice making around Spice have mirrored “the by now established ‘tough 

on crime,’ law and order mantra while also emphasizing the need for prisons to 

rehabilitate and reform offenders” (EMCDDA, 2018; Chamberlen and Carvalho, 

2019, p. 101; Holland et al., 2022). As Duke and Kolind note, policies on the national 

level have let to an overall increased search and surveillance regime including use 

of sniffer dogs, drone/mobile phone blocking technology, CCTV, and mandatory 

drug testing (MDT) (Duke and Kolind, 2020, p. 169). In England and Wales, the 

implementation of the PSA 2016 brought closures of headshops and online vendors 

(Blackman and Bradley, 2017). 

The continued cycle of emerging variants and sub-sequential bans have been 

characterised as essentially the manifestation of a never ending ‘cat and mouse 

game’ between policy makers and manufacturers (Chatwin et al., 2017; Gooch and 

Treadwell, 2019). This can be seen in how many slight variants of this product have 
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been detected to date. Official figures from January 2019 reported 180 analytically 

confirmed compounds belonging to this group of drugs that have been identified 

across Europe and this number is only likely to increase (Potts et al., 2020). Their 

versatility, adaptability, unpredictability and increasing potency manifests itself 

further in the ways SCRAs have influenced policy and societal discourse. Most 

concerns relate to the unpredictability of potency of SCRA products (Deligianni et 

al., 2020; Surmont et al., 2018). SCRAs are made up of a complex molecular 

structure. Essentially, these substances consist of four pharmacophore 

components, labelled the core, tail, linker and linked groups (Potts et al., 2020; 

Pulver et al., 2023). The structural complexity of these substances means that 

chemical modification to evade drug control legislation based on chemical structure 

poses a legislative challenge with regards to detection, legislation, and prohibition 

(Potts et al., 2020).  

2.1.3 Cultural Context 

The change in legislation has been attributed to shifting perceptions, whereby the 

novelty factor built into the capitalist, consumerist narrative and neoliberal 

welfarism, switched into a discourse that tainted Spice users with stigmatising 

language associated with desperation, disassociation and sometimes violence 

(Alexandrescu, 2020; Hutton, 2022). Furthermore, as Hutton (Hutton, 2020) notes, 

intoxication was portrayed as a fluid changing phenomenon, while responses to 

NPS as intoxicants as portrayed in policies, remained fixed and rooted in prohibition. 

The legislation had implications on producers, online vendors, local shop owners, 

law enforcement, a range of different user groups, media, society and substance 

misuse providers (Brunt et al., 2017; Shafi et al., 2017; Potter and Chatwin, 2018; 

Gray, Ralphs and Williams, 2021; Ralphs, Gray and Sutcliffe, 2021). The shifts in 

legislation reduced the use within societies, however this shift did not translate into 

a reduction of use among marginalised user groups (van Hout and Hearne, 2016; 

Blackman and Bradley, 2017; EMCDDA, 2018). 

The primary user group of synthetic cannabinoids shifted with changes in legislation 

and societal discourses. Marginalised people were drawn to the intense dissociative 

high that Spice produced at a low cost. Discourses pertaining to people who used 
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Spice in prison constituted of conflicting messages whereby policy makers framed 

people who used Spice as particularly undeserving, unworthy, or threatening due to 

the specific sociodemographic and behavioural attributes associated with Spice use 

(Duke and Kolind, 2020). People who used Spice became subjects to destructive 

discourses, and affective language commonly referring to people who use Spice as 

‘zombies’, implying their ‘super-human strength’ and riskiness (Alexandrescu, 2020; 

Hutton, 2020).  

2.2 Vulnerabilities and Spice Harms  

A range of recent studies have explored the impact of NPS in different national 

contexts and with reference to specific user groups, including among subcultures 

and marginalised populations, such as homeless people and formerly incarcerated 

people (Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023; Van Hout et al., 2018). Increasingly, reports 

of health risks, the unpredictability of potency, undesirable side effects and an 

overall increasingly negative image of Spice emerged (Blackman and Bradley, 

2017; Deligianni et al., 2020; Soussan and Kjellgren, 2016). NPS, and in particular 

Spice, was now more commonly associated with undesirable populations and in 

particular with prisoners and street homeless. As the image of these drugs changed 

in the general population, users of these drugs were increasingly demonized (Elliott 

et al., 2018). Synthetic cannabinoid use became a “‘law and order’ issue where both 

users and their environments are co-produced as disorderly and in need of control” 

(Hutton, 2022, p. 421). With the consultations for and introduction of the PSA 2016, 

Spice users were increasingly reframed from curious to particularly dangerous and 

risky, ‘and as those that harm is anticipated from’ (Ibid, p. 421). At the same time, 

marginalised users’ treatment needs in relation to synthetic cannabinoids remained 

insufficiently met and their needs were not adequately addressed in policy 

interventions (Ralphs and Gray, 2018). 

2.2.1 User Motivations in Previous Studies   

Most studies have looked at experiences with and user motivations of NPS as a 

group of drugs (Soussan et al., 2018; Soussan and Kjellgren, 2016), although some 
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studies have specifically focused on beliefs and consumption norms in relation to 

synthetic cannabinoids (Soussan and Kjellgren, 2014; van Hout and Hearne, 2016). 

User data about experiences have been largely collated through surveys, online 

self-reports, internet forums, instant messaging technology and websites, where 

demographic data of the respondents are not always provided (Corazza et al., 2014; 

Soussan and Kjellgren, 2014; Lamy et al., 2017). While contributing to the 

understanding of NPS user experiences, these studies may not reflect the diversity 

of the population, such as those who do not participate in online forums (Campos 

et al., 2019). However, certain themes from these studies emerge that are relevant 

for research on Spice in women’s prisons. For example, marginalised NPS users 

are significantly more likely to have histories of heroin, crack cocaine and 

methamphetamine use and are likely to suffer more serious harms effects following 

the use of NPS than recreational users (Van Hout et al., 2018; Korf et al., 2021). 

Research has also recorded motivations, experiences, perceptions and 

consumption norms using interview data (Kassai et al., 2017; Elliott et al., 2018; 

Kaló et al., 2020; Sutherland et al., 2017). Sensation seeking, opportunism and risk 

taking have been cited as possible motivations for SC use in these studies. Vreeker 

and colleagues (2017) found that NPS users were more impulsive in their drug 

taking, showed higher levels of sensation seeking, had more peers who used 

substances and lower risk perception of drug use in comparison to the other two 

groups, which consisted of illicit drug users and non-drug users. Vreeker’s study 

comprised of self-reported, web-based questionnaires and this perhaps contributed 

to unequal representations of survey respondents between the groups’ gender, with 

the group of NPS users consisting primarily of male respondents. However, gender 

is in itself associated with higher risk taking behaviour more generally (Bujalski, 

Wieczorek and Sierosławski, 2021). I unpack this relationship further in section 

2.2.3. Vreeker and colleagues’  findings therefore need to be interpreted along with 

other studies on user motivations and drug practices. For example, Bujalski and 

colleagues found that NPS users of a predominantly male sample adopted a range 

of risk avoidance strategies in relation to their NPS use, such as avoiding mixes, 

adopting precautionary measures, and assessing risk based on experience 

(Bujalski et al., 2021). Their results indicate that risk perception largely depended 
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on NPS type, with synthetic cannabinoids being associated with higher risk 

perceptions, compared to other NPS. Some studies have also indicated that users 

were already, or became increasingly more aware of the risk associated with 

synthetic cannabinoids and this impacted their practices, making users more risk 

averse and motivating them to seek out alternative drugs to NPS (Corazza et al., 

2014). 

2.2.2 Empirical Evidence of Spice use in Men’s Prisons and the 

Community 

NPS use among drug users in the general population is estimated at around one 

percent and considered to be low compared to other groups of drugs. Spice is 

subsumed within the heterogeneous group of NPS in most reported data  (Kaló et 

al., 2020; EMCDDA, 2023; Office for National Statistics, 2023). The most recent 

report on drug use in the general population in England and Wales published by the 

Office for National Statistics indicates that user prevalence remains low in the 

general population (Office for National Statistics, 2023). At the same time, the NPS 

market has flourished among marginalised communities and prisons. While Spice 

is mostly used by males (men represent the majority of Spice users, as they do most 

other drugs), a third of marginalised users in the community are in fact women (Korf 

et al., 2021; Van Hout et al., 2018). The low prevalence in the general population 

thus contrasts starkly with the reported prevalence of Spice use in marginalised 

communities, including prisons. 

The User Voice study (2016) remains a key resource for its insights into Spice 

prevalence, user motivations and harms in men’s prisons. Based on a self-reported 

questionnaire survey of 684 male prisoners across nine prisons in England and 

Wales, the study estimated that over half of male prisoners had used Spice in prison. 

The study found a central motive for using synthetic cannabinoids was the 

avoidance of drug detection and the functions Spice provided in a harsh prison 

environment. Spice use was described as a form of escapism or relieving boredom 

and pain. These ascribed functions resonate with Ralphs and colleagues’ (2017) 

study based on one male prison in England, with the exception that avoidance of 
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drug detection on drug tests was not identified as a key motivation for use, but rather 

drug testing was seen as a contributor to harms to those who were using Spice. The 

authors argue that the pains of imprisonment, as well as drug testing protocols 

increase vulnerability linked to Spice use among men. If it was not for the avoidance 

of detection, the authors argue, men would be using less harmful substances such 

as cannabis.  

A recent cross-sectional study conducted in an English male prison found that 46.7 

% of participants reported using synthetic cannabinoids in prison (Craft et al., 2023). 

According to Craft et al. (2023), Spice use in prison is more frequently reported 

among those who had previously used Spice in the community, those involved in 

substance misuse treatment and those with lived experiences of homeless. 

Prisoners on repeated or short sentences are also more likely to be synthetic 

cannabinoid users. In Craft  and colleagues’ study, around a third of those who used 

Spice regularly, said to use daily or almost daily. Motivations for use were similar to 

those identified in previous studies, including to cope with boredom and stress, to 

help sleep and manage mental health problems (User Voice, 2016; Ralphs et al., 

2017). Interestingly, Craft et al. (2023) report that the majority of participants did not 

agree that avoiding detection through MDTs was a motivation for use, nor were 

bullying and coercion. It is worth noting that medication to manage withdrawal or to 

substitute synthetic cannabinoid use were favoured as a treatment intervention, 

above treatment options currently available within prisons. These currently include 

mainly psychosocial support and harm reduction advice. The other support option 

that received endorsement was an increase in purposeful activities to avoid long 

periods of being locked up and increased access to education and employment 

opportunities (Craft et al., 2023). These three studies share evidence that harms 

linked to Spice originate from and are exacerbated by a complex intersection of 

harms linked to environmental, policy and prison specific harms factors, as well as 

the individual vulnerabilities to harms linked to substance use and marginalisation 

(Duff, 2007; Rhodes, 2009; Adley, Jones and Measham, 2022).  

The first mention of Spice by HM Inspectorate of prisons for England and Wales 

appeared in a report from a visit to Standford Hill, suggesting that prisons may have 

struggled to cope with the influx, prevalence, and consequences of NPS, and 



Chapter 2: Literature Review 
 

27 
 

particularly Spice since 2011 (HMIP, 2011). At least three separate prison 

inspections noted safety concerns including at HMP Ford and HMP Ranby, with staff 

at HMP Standford Hill referring to synthetic cannabinoids ‘as a serious problem’ 

(HMIP, 2011, p. 32, 2012a, 2012b). However, it is unclear how widespread the 

prevalence of NPS and especially Spice in prisons was this early on. A that point, 

prisons had no national guidance on how to handle issues relating to NPS (Duke, 

2020; Public Health England, 2015). As Dame Carol Black’s report on drugs found: 

‘Cannabis and opioids were previously the most common drugs found in prisons but 

these have been overtaken by psychoactive substances, particularly synthetic 

cannabinoids (referred to as “Spice”’)’ (Black, 2020, p. 17). This suggests that the 

change of legal status did not lead to a decrease in availability of Spice in prisons. 

Indeed, changes in legal status seldom have effects on popularity of substances, 

as was found by Home Office's own research in 2014 (Home Office, 2014). A 

retrospective analysis of coded ambulance attendance data from Australia showed 

that the number of acute synthetic cannabinoid harms resulting in ambulance 

attendance increased and this was attributed to the impact of legislation fuelling the 

introduction of more harmful variants in the drug market (Grigg et al., 2020). 

Prohibition also fuelled ‘novel concealment methods, such as impregnating paper 

or textiles’, that pass through postal correspondence from outside the prison 

(Peacock et al., 2019, p. 1670). Paper was now laced with Spice and smoked in 

vapes. Concealment methods have increased the dangers associated with its use 

due to uneven distributions  (Norman et al., 2020). Moreover, where soaked carriers 

such as in the form of letters did enter the prison, the soaking and spraying 

techniques associated with uneven distribution of the substances have led to 

unpredictability in dosage, putting the user at greater risk of overdosing accidentally 

(Every-Palmer, 2011; Peacock et al., 2019). While monitoring put an added burden 

on prison security, this also had negative effects on the entire prisoner population, 

when precautionary steps were taken and only copies of letters from loved ones 

handed to the recipient in custody (Peacock et al., 2019). 

Prison establishments have a reputation for being dilapidated, chaotic and even 

dangerous places (Jewkes et al., 2019; Prison Reform Trust, 2021). Additional 

pressures on prisons have been attributed to spending cuts by 14% over the last 
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decade, staff shortages, rising incarceration rates and most recently the Covid 

pandemic (The Institute for Government, 2020; HM Inspectorate of Probation, 

2022). It is important to situate the ongoing popularity of Spice in prison in this wider 

institutional context in which Spice users have become one of the most stigmatised 

and marginalised groups (Perrin, Bertrand and Langlois, 2021; Hutton, 2022). 

Marginalisation is further increased by prisoners witnessing prisons struggle to cope 

with the influx of Spice. The system wide disruptions Spice creates along with the 

individual experiences of self-harming, bullying and overdose contribute to distinct 

vulnerabilities to harm for Spice users, non-using prisoners and staff (User Voice, 

2016). Women’s relationship with Spice is still poorly understood and the needs  of 

women in contact with the CJS remain largely unaddressed (Grace, Lloyd and 

Perry, 2020; Gray, Ralphs and Williams, 2021). 

2.2.3 Governing Risk and Responsibility    

Some studies have explored user negotiations of perceived risk taking around NPS 

use in the community conducted after the changes in legislation. NPS use in these 

contexts was mostly perceived by participants as a leisure activity and not perceived 

as a crime. The variety and choice of substances enabled people to attain the type 

of varied, novel and experimental experiences they were looking for (Bujalski et al., 

2021). Risk taking was an attractive feature for many participants, whose risk 

perceptions were low and precautionary measures high (Bujalski et al., 2021). 

These studies indicate that risk means different things and inhabits different 

functions, depending on drug use contexts. Chan and Rigakos (2002) argue that 

the social construction and measure of risk is heavily gendered, raced and classed, 

which leaves the authors to conclude that the meaning of and susceptibility to risk 

need to be constantly re-negotiated. As Chan and Rigakos explain, the desire of 

momentary risk taking is ‘often associated with a lack of generalized risk 

susceptibility in everyday social relations’ (Chan and Rigakos, 2002, p. 757). By 

‘generalized risk susceptibility in everyday social relations’ the authors refer to a 

person’s individual requirement of managing risk to themselves in everyday 

mundane practices. People whose everyday life is chronically unsafe, e.g. due to 

the working or living environment they inhabit, will be less likely to seek out 
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momentary and managed risk taking, for they live in a perpetual state of vulnerability 

to harm. These are not the concerns typically associated with leisure choices such 

as in the context of club drug use, drinking cultures, or experimental NPS use in 

community contexts. The impulse of structured and voluntary risk taking as a means 

of escapism is rooted in free choice and risk management. 

Vulnerability, risk, responsibility and stigma intersect with the neo-liberal state 

responses to illicit drug use (Garland, 1997, 2018; Thu Trang et al., 2021). While 

drug use remains associated with risk and stigma, drug use in leisure contexts has 

at times been framed as responsible and even risk averse in comparison to ‘high 

risk drug users’ (Korf et al., 2021, p. 875; Soussan et al., 2018). Indeed, the practice 

of harm reduction has become enshrined in certain contexts as a way to manage 

risk by taking precautionary and mitigatory steps to actively reduce risk of overdose. 

While this has reduced users perceived vulnerability to harms, it has also reduced 

stigma. Narrations of education and knowledge transfer between users on online 

drug forums and social networks, created ‘educated/informed users’ or 

‘psychonauts’, who systematically ‘test’ substances to achieve specific mindsets 

and educate others about ‘safe’ use (Gittins et al., 2018, p. 8). However, harm 

reduction could also be conceived of as a technology of individual responsibilisation, 

marked by techniques of self-monitoring and self-management, regulated pleasure 

and risk management (Moore and Fraser, 2006; Pereira and Scott, 2017). 

Contemporary drug use is thus nested within the interaction of authoritative power 

to legislate and technologies of the self in the formation of ethical subjects in relation 

to their (ir-)responsible drug practices.  

Reversely, drug use in marginalised contexts is located in unmanaged risk and 

volatility (Alexandrescu, 2020; Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023). The unpredictability 

of batch potencies have reportedly put some of the most vulnerable Spice users at 

greater risk of overdose. It has also been reported that vulnerable prisoners are 

given a deliberate overdose ‘for the entertainment of other prisoners’ (Duke, 2020; 

HMIP, 2015). Spice use became associated with unwanted ‘riskiness’ and 

vulnerability. Hutton notes that the association of synthetic cannabinoids with 

already stigmatised groups has led to the intensification of stigma (Hutton, 2020). 

Prisoners were pressured by other prisoners to test the strength of a new batch and 
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referred to as ‘Spice pigs’ or ‘mamba muppets’. Evaluating the symbolic meanings 

of synthetic cannabinoid users and their co-production as ‘abject and disorderly’ in 

NPS legislation (Hutton, 2022, p. 216), Hutton questions the notion of policy 

‘success’. She notes a shift from the narratives accompanying originally more 

affluent clubbing NPS users to the coalescent and harmful discourses of risk, 

disgust, disorder and intoxication in media reporting and policies, and the frequent 

employment of ‘stigmatising tropes’ of marginalised communities (Hutton, 2022; 

Wincup and Stevens, 2021). What’s more, in examining discourses within English 

drug policy, Brown and Wincup (2020) argue that those deemed as vulnerable due 

to circumstances such as being imprisoned, are held responsible for individual and 

societal risks linked to substance use, whereby ‘the emphasis is shifted away from 

sources of vulnerability towards risks vulnerable people pose to society’ (Brown and 

Wincup, 2020, p. 5). Duke also observes that blaming Spice use for the lack of 

control in prisons, implied that prisoners using Spice were risky and dangerous, 

which added to their stigmatisation and the justification for harsher punishment  

(Duke and Kolind, 2020; Kolind and Duke, 2016).   

The following subchapter will explore the link between substance use and gender, 

supported by empirical evidence that drug practices and drug harms are gendered 

and localised (Fazel, Bains and Doll, 2006; Light, Grant and Hopkins, 2013; Grace, 

2022).  

2.3 Gender and Drugs: Experiences and Evidence 

The link between drug harms and gender is well established in the literature. This 

subchapter relates concepts, empirical research, and relevant theories in a 

systematic and transparent way to demonstrate the theoretically deducted aspects 

of my epistemology in relation to my research topic of Spice harms through a lens 

of gender (Collins and Stockton, 2018; Rocco and Plakhotnik, 2009). In this 

subchapter, I highlight the depth and breadth with which women’s lives have been 

studied in relation to drugs, crime and victimisation. This is not an exhaustive 

representation of feminist research on women’s experiences of drug use, 
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criminalisation and victimisation, but it captures some key strands of feminist 

insights linking and voicing these experiences.3  

As Mallicoat contends: 

‘Given the historical distortions and the casual assumptions that have been made 

about women’s lives in relationship to their criminal behaviours, incorporating 

feminist perspectives can provide a richer understanding about not only the 

nature of female offending but also the role of how experiences with victimization 

of women shape the process. In addition, feminist perspectives highlight that 

feminist criminology is not a single identity but an opportunity to consider multiple 

influences when understanding issues of gender and crime’ (Mallicoat, 2019, p. 

251). 

One area of gendered distortions is arguably found in classical desistance literature 

which has traditionally focussed on men’s pathways out of crime (Laub and 

Sampson, 2001; Sampson and Laub, 2003). Women do not only have different 

pathways into contact with the CJS, but they also have different pathways within 

and out of it. More contemporary desistance literature exploring women’s structural 

and individual circumstances, demonstrates gendered desistance pathways, 

including with regards to drug use (Van Roeyen et al.,2017; Barr, 2019; Hale, 2020).  

A longitudinal survey on gender differences in substance misuse and mental health 

amongst prisoners found that, while both genders were equally likely to be 

dependent on drugs, nearly half of the females ‘reported having committed offences 

to support someone else’s drug use’, while only 22% of males declared to have 

done so (Light, Grant, and Hopkins 2013, p.16). This suggests there is a relational 

element to offending behaviour in women. It is estimated that 8% of women develop 

a problem with drugs while in prison (Black, 2020). Insights from health psychology 

have supported the need for a gender-aware approach that recognises the 

gendered social dimensions that intersect with drug use (Bartlett and Hollins 2018; 

Prison Reform Trust 2017). Specifically, with regards to substance dependency 

among women in prison, a programme would need to acknowledge ‘not only the 

 
3 This subchapter does not include research on women’s positive experiences with drugs as the 
focus here is specifically on harms. It should also be noted that the literature I draw on is 
overwhelmingly from western constructions of drugs and harms, so this influences how harm in the 
context of drug use is conceptualised here (Koram, 2019). 
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physical aspects of disease, but also the emotional, psychological, and spiritual 

aspects’ (Covington, 1998, p.5). Women generally report higher levels of substance 

misuse upon entry into prison, compared to men.  

A review of the literature on stigmatisation of drug users revealed that being female 

was one of the most commonly experienced stigmas (Lloyd, 2010). The review 

noted that often the stigma of being a woman who uses drugs is compounded by 

belonging to other stigmatised groups (being black, homeless, a sex worker or an 

offender). In particular, being a mother or pregnant led to greater stigma (Lloyd, 

2010). Women face distinct stigma in relation to substance misuse and this stigma 

intersects with women’s vulnerability to criminalisation as explored in Boyd and 

colleagues’ study. Boyd and colleagues’ publication presents evidence for why the 

‘male-centeredness of prevention and treatment paradigms’ fails to account for 

women's diverse and ubiquitous stigmatisation experiences in relation to drugs 

(Boyd et al., 2020, p.7). Feminist research has pointed out that women's use of 

drugs is constructed as a greater problem than men's use (Wincup, 2019, p.2). This 

problem representation is interesting in light of evidence that women are more likely 

to be criminalised due to problem drug use compared to men (Martin and Aston, 

2014). It might also contribute to why women who use drugs are an 

underrepresented group in drug treatment centres in the community and referred to 

as a ‘hidden’ population, but that they do seek support once they are criminalised 

(Love et al., 2019).  

As this overview demonstrates, the gendered dimensions of drug taking are well 

documented (Malloch, 2004; Fazel, Bains and Doll 2006; Covington, 2008). The 

presented evidence on the link between gender, drugs, crime and desistance 

suggests that a gender-sensitive lens should be employed in order to better 

understand what leads women to start, continue or cease using Spice once they 

are criminalised. This PhD research contributes to the question of why women might 

start, continue or cease using Spice in prison, considering the structural and 

individual circumstances around use in prison. As argued here, drug use and 

criminalisation are gendered experiences. Nevertheless, a policy commitment to 

equal treatment of men and women in prison, does not necessarily mean the same 
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treatment is required (Daly and Chesney-Lind, 1988; Malloch, 2004). To rephrase, 

in order to address issues arising due to Spice use in men’s and women’s prisons 

respectively, a gender-sensitive response is required in both contexts. Indeed, as 

will be demonstrated in Chapter 5 and throughout the thesis, policy strategies 

written for the context of men’s prisons produce distinct harms in women’s prisons. 

This is due to the lower prevalence of Spice in women’s prisons and women’s 

specific drug use practices, often associated with self-harming and trauma 

(Marzano et al., 2010; Gates et al., 2017; Kottler, Smith and Bartlett, 2018; 

Fitzpatrick et al., 2022). Policy strategies and prisons’ responses to Spice should be 

in line with the wider commitment to gender-sensitive and trauma-informed care in 

the women’s prison estate set out by government (Ministry of Justice, 2018, 2021, 

2023).  

2.3.1 Gender and Spice Harms in the Literature  

Spice has been linked to a wide range of adverse short-term and long-term effects 

in men and women from anxiety, palpitations, confusion, nausea, paranoia and 

hallucinations to respiratory distress, stroke and even death (Abdulrahim and 

Bowden-Jones, 2015, 2016; Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim, 2020). One of the 

earliest publications on Spice harms was based on the clinical presentations in two 

female patients at a US Emergency department (Schneir et al., 2011). Since then, 

the harms effects of Spice on women have been mostly side-lined or mashed up in 

a wider analysis within a context of a predominantly male population and its 

practices. Partly, this might be due to an unequal gender distribution among users. 

In the community, NPS are predominantly used by young males with previous 

experience of illicit drug use. Similar demographics have been found in international 

studies (Vandrey et al., 2012; Werse  and Morgenstern, 2012) and UK based studies 

alike (Deligianni et al., 2020). Gender distributions were frequently reported at a 

ratio of 3:1 between men and women (Meader, Mdege and McCambridge, 2018). 

These gender distributions have been observed among polysubstance users in 

large non-probabilistic samples and a number of large nationally representative 

studies alike (Elliott et al., 2019; Loeffler et al., 2016). Corazza and colleagues’ study 

on the awareness, use and perception of risks associated with NPS among students 
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in the UK, achieved a near equal gender split across self-selecting respondents, but 

also found higher levels of use among males than females (Corazza et al., 2014). 

Nevertheless, Corazza et al.’s study did not analyse their findings with regards to 

reasons for use by gender, which would have added an important dimension to their 

analysis.  

Several studies exploring Spice harms, whether qualitative or quantitative, and 

regardless of context, did not discuss their findings with reference to gender in great 

detail. Therefore, how and whether the studies’ findings related to women, as well 

as men, remained frequently unaddressed (Bilgrei, 2016; Lamy et al., 2017; Pirona 

et al., 2017; Tait et al., 2016; Vandrey et al., 2012). Other studies reported the 

gender of their respondents, but did not include any women in their data sets 

(Kassai et al., 2017; Ralphs et al., 2017; User Voice, 2016). A few studies were 

gender sensitive in design, and considered gender as an analytically relevant 

aspect of their findings, these studies often noted small numbers of females 

compared to males in their samples, which presented a limitation (Ralphs and Gray, 

2018; Grace, Lloyd and Perry, 2020). For example, the conclusion in the paper by 

Grace and colleagues highlights the challenge associated with gaining women’s 

perspectives on Spice, stating that ‘we had only five females in the study, so we 

cannot comment in detail about SCRA use within this group’ (ibid, p. 273). The 

challenge of attaining women’s perspectives should not only be attributed to the 

observed unequal gender distribution in Spice use. Men are more likely than women 

to use drugs overall  (McHugh et al., 2018). Rather, the difficulty in reaching women 

who use Spice is likely an indication of a social environment in which women face 

greater barriers in disclosing substance use to practitioners and researchers 

(Simpson and McNulty, 2008; Bonevski et al., 2014; Thu Trang et al., 2021). 

 

Some research indicates that women may experience more serious health effects 

from substance use, that they develop health problems faster, and that they can 

develop dependency more rapidly than men (Fattore, Altea and Fratta, 2008; Pope 

et al., 2011). While women are less likely to take drugs and are slower to try new 

drugs, they are at greater risk of adverse effects (McHugh et al., 2018; Stripe, 2020). 

Harms Spice has caused in women’s prisons remain largely unexplored (HMCIP, 
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2016; Stephenson  Richardson, 2014). While Spice is the most common drug in 

prisons in England and Wales, little is known about Spice harms in women’s prison 

contexts (Ralphs et al., 2017; Tyler et al., 2019; Black, 2020). 

2.3.2 Gendered Vulnerability, Stigma and Relationships 

Women who use drugs report higher levels of stigmatisation compared to men 

(Benfer et al., 2018; Boyd et al., 2020). This might mean women do not feel they 

can seek support when needed. Stigma presents a barrier for women who use drugs 

to seek support. Drug offences are the most common reason for women’s offending 

and re-offending (Bloom et al., 2005; Van Roeyen et al., 2017). Women are also at 

greater risk of exploitation, criminalisation, and violence in the context of illegal drug 

markets and the ‘war on drugs’ (Anderson and Kavanaugh, 2017; Muehlmann, 

2018). Unhealthy relationships cause more harms to women, than to men when it 

comes to drug harms. For example, women’s drug use is more likely linked to a 

(male) partner than the other way around (Grace, 2022). Women’s drugs related 

offending and re-offending is also more likely to be linked to a male partner (the 

opposite of both is true for males who are less likely to re-offend with a partner) 

(Light, Grant and Hopkins, 2013). Women who present to drug services have 

disproportionately experienced abuse and male partner violence (Covington, 2008). 

More men than women use illicit substances, and the ratio of men to women 

presenting to drug treatment services indicates that men are more likely to engage 

with drug services than women at a gender distribution ratio of 3 to 1 (Benfer et al., 

2018). NPS use by gender and in terms of service provider engagement follow 

similar patters (Korf et al., 2021; Ralphs and Gray, 2018; Van Hout et al., 2018). 

Services are often designed for men, thus failing to address the specific needs of 

women who use drugs (Covington, 2008; Pinkham, Stoicescu and Myers, 2012). 

Over the past several decades there has been increasing recognition that women 

in substance abuse treatment do not benefit from single-focused interventions 

alone, but rather require gender-sensitive, trauma-informed and holistic approaches 

(Gatz et al., 2007; Messina, 2020; Petrillo, 2021). Research also indicates gendered 

differences in help-seeking behaviour and barriers to help seeking in relation to their 

substance use and trauma history that need to be addressed together (Shirley-
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Beavan et al., 2020; Curran et al., 2021). Women’s drug harms are closely linked to 

stigma and barriers to seek treatment intersect with women’s vulnerabilities 

perpetuated by harmful gender roles, such as the ‘good mother ideal’ (Stengel, 

2014; Nichols et al., 2021). Women who use drugs are more stigmatised than male 

drug users and likely stigmatised labelling is exacerbated further if women 

experience intersectional factors of oppression (Lloyd, 1995; Collins, 2000; 

Belknap, 2010). Research also highlights gendered differences in how women are 

vulnerable to stigma once they access harm reduction, treatment and recovery 

services (Boyd et al., 2020; Perrin, Bertrand and Langlois, 2021). The evidence 

combined, strongly suggests the need for a gender-sensitive evaluation of drug use, 

drug harms and interventions, in order to posit a gender-sensitive and trauma-

informed understanding of Spice harms in the context of women’s prisons. 

2.3.3 Trauma and Women in Prisons 

Jervis (2019, p.18) defines trauma as referring to ‘events or circumstances that are 

experienced as harmful or life-threatening and that have lasting impacts on mental, 

physical, emotional and/or social well-being of an individual’. Trauma can relate to 

a singular incident or a series of events compounded over time. Many people who 

use drugs either consciously assign to or retrospectively interpret their substance 

use as being comorbid with past trauma once they entered substance use 

programmes where safety and stabilisation helped to explore the use of substances 

‘to escape emotional pain, often associated with past trauma’ (Jervis, 2019, p. 21). 

Trauma is associated with childhood adverse events, such as emotional and 

physical neglect, physical abuse, and sexual abuse histories (Messina and Zwart, 

2021; Williams and Mohammed, 2009). These are common experiences among 

incarcerated women, more so than among women in the community and 

incarcerated men (Grace, 2017; Bailey, Trevillion and Gilchrist, 2020). For example, 

incarcerated girls are three to four times more likely to be abused than their male 

counterparts (Mallicoat, 2019). 

Many incarcerated women have complex trauma experiences. The reason for why 

women start using drugs is ‘often to cope with physical and emotional pain caused 
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by abuse or trauma’ (Grace, 2017, p. 664). I define complex trauma as the repeated 

or chronic exposure to traumatic events and contexts. Early experiences of complex 

trauma have been linked to substance misuse and long-term psychological and 

post-traumatic stress disorders, evoking risks of re-traumatisation and re-evoking 

physiological or psychological states of trauma triggers (Fallot and Harris, 2009; 

Tompkins and Neale, 2018). The prevalence of complex trauma histories, 

victimisation and multiple mental health issues including the high prevalence of Post 

Traumatic Stress Disorders (PTSD) among women who use drugs is alarming 

(Covington, 2008; Konecky and Lynch, 2019; Tompkins and Neale, 2018). Patients 

with mental health issues and a history of complex childhood trauma are less likely 

to respond well to pharmacotherapy when compared to those reporting no complex 

trauma history (Curran et al., 2021). This is relevant in establishing treatment 

approaches guided by substance misuse teams.  

2.3.4 Complex Women Discourses  

Women’s drug treatment needs are often described as ‘more’ complex than men’s 

(Crewe, Hulley and Wright, 2017; Grace, 2017). What this usually means is that 

women who struggle with substance misuse are more likely to have incurred a range 

of serious harms, including trauma, violence and poor mental health and that 

women require more holistic support to address their substance misuse. Gender-

sensitive and trauma-informed support is not always available despite 

overwhelming evidence of its effectiveness (Messina, 2020; Tompkins and Neale, 

2018). Indeed, prison causes significant additional harms to women with 

unaddressed trauma histories, as the literature on gendered pains of imprisonment 

posits (Chamberlen, 2016; Crewe, Hulley and Wright, 2017). A higher proportion of 

women access substance misuse services when entering prisons than men. This 

distribution is reversed in the community setting, where more men present at 

substance misuse services (Fazel, Yoon and Hayes, 2017). This indicates that 

women only receive support with substance misuse once they are criminalised and 

incarcerated. Women in the community are less likely to access treatment services 

for Spice use compared to men and are underrepresented in these services (Ralphs 

and Gray, 2018; Perrin, Bertrand and Langlois, 2021).Services may also display a 
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lack of knowledge in what helps women in their recovery, which has been described 

as gender-blindness (Messina et al., 2010; Wincup, 2016). Prison treatment 

programmes are often designed as ‘gender-neutral.’ The quote from Covington 

captures this issue     

‘In most of the world today, the male gender is dominant, and its influence is so 

pervasive that it often is unseen. One result is that programs and policies called 

“gender neutral” are actually male based. For example, program administrators 

may take a traditional program designed for men, change the word “he” to “she,” 

and call the result a “program for women” (Covington, 2008, p. 378) 

The gender-neutrality of services is a problem as it leaves services unable to 

adequately address the needs of women who use synthetic cannabinoids (Ralphs 

and Gray, 2018). 

 

The complexity with which women’s needs have been described have sometimes 

let to substance using women being labelled as ‘needy’ or ‘special’ (Martin and 

Aston, 2014). Such characterisations can have damaging effects. These 

perceptions can lead to women not receiving prompt and adequate support, 

contributing to and potentially prolonging harms, including a lack of provision of 

women-centred programmes in community drug services (Ralphs and Gray, 2018). 

Practitioners may also not have the tools to help women address gendered harms 

often associated with substance use, such as past sexual trauma (Crable et al., 

2013; Kumar and Brand, 2022). Instead of characterising women in prison as needy 

or special due to their vulnerabilities linked to trauma, substance use and 

imprisonment, a gender-sensitive and trauma-informed approach recognises, that 

experiences of vulnerability and harm need to be considered in order to achieve 

better health and rehabilitative outcomes for women (Malik et al., 2021; Messina, 

2020).  

The Corston Report, published in 2007 (as well as other publications that followed), 

marked a shift in making visible the rehabilitative needs of women in custody 

(Covington, 1998; Corston, 2007; HMIP, 2014, 2022). Appropriate interventions for 

many women in contact with the criminal justice system are still patchy in many 

areas of the country (Ministry of Justice, 2018). Furthermore, the government’s 



Chapter 2: Literature Review 
 

39 
 

funding allocations suggest a priority for prison based solutions over community 

based services for women, though there is administrative commitment towards ‘a 

new approach to women’s imprisonment’ in the Prisons White Paper (2021). I  

discuss how this new approach might fit alongside current NPS policy in subchapter 

9.3.4 

Women who use drugs are often described as a vulnerable group. In recent years, 

vulnerability discourses have been deployed across a range of policy fields and 

critical analysis has highlighted the contested and somewhat problematic nature of 

the term (Brown, Ecclestone and Emmel, 2017). However, the concept of 

vulnerability also draws attention to the distinctive needs of women who comprise a 

minority in a male-dominated population. In particular, women’s needs are not 

recognised in drug policy and this is reflected in policies about Spice (Wincup, 

2019). As Mallicoat asserts ‘the feminist pathways approach may provide some of 

the best information on how women find themselves stuck in a cycle that begins 

with victimization and leads to offending’ (Mallicoat, 2019, p.252). This subchapter 

has argued that women do not only have different pathways into the CJS, but they 

also have different pathways within and out of it. This justifies research into women’s 

structural and individual circumstances that make them vulnerable to Spice harms 

while in prison. Finally, distorted discourses around women’s drug use intersect with 

notions of vulnerability and responsibilisation in distinctly gendered ways. In 

particular, women face added stigma and gendered expectations in relation to 

desistance (Henriksen, 2018). 

2.4 Spice and Policy  

The effects of Spice became most visible to the public in connection with male 

prisoners. The discourse was structured around the need to control the risks posed 

by vile, dangerous, delinquent male inmates on Spice (Fraser and Moore, 2011; 

Moore and Fraser, 2013; Duke and Kolind, 2020). The surge of Spice in men’s 

 
4 A trauma-informed approach to women’s imprisonment is now reflected in a number of national 
policies across the UK (Homes and Grandison, 2021; Ministry of Justice, 2021; HMIP, 2022). 
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prisons was accompanied by a period of intense policy attention around five years 

ago, identifying a range of strategies in response to Spice as a primary threat to the 

operation of safe prisons (Home Office, 2014, 2015). HM Inspectorate of Prisons 

also published a thematic report on the ‘Changing patterns of substance misuse in 

adult prisons and service responses,’ with focus on the high prevalence of NPS in 

prisons, prompted by the concerns raised in its annual report from the previous year 

(HMCIP, 2014; HMIP, 2015). Also in 2015 Public Health England published a 

national prison guidance document on new psychoactive substances (Public Health 

England, 2017). Since then, a review of the PSA  2016, carried out in 2018, revealed 

that NPS had become more prevalent in prisons than all other drugs combined, as 

indicated by MDT results in prisons (Home Office, 2018, p. 46).  

Whether the legislation had any impact on levels of NPS in prison is difficult to 

assess. This is because NPS were included in MDTs in prisons from September 

2016, which means that the implementation of the legislation and the facilities to 

conduct tests to detect NPS coincided. Random MDTs are the main strategy within 

custodial settings to trace the prevalence of restricted substances, including Spice. 

The percentage of positive results from before lockdown showed a steady rise and 

spread of psychoactive substances, with psychoactive substances present in 60% 

of all positive samples in 2017/18 (HMPPS, 2019, p. 9). During Lockdown MDTs 

seized, leading to gaps in the data (see subchapter 5.2). 

2.4.1 Gender-blind Policies 

As outlined in White (2021), HM Chief Inspector of Prisons’ annual reports (HMCIP) 

discussion of NPS in prisons is gender-blind and this has implications for how 

problems and solutions are represented to government and other stakeholders  

(Padfield, 2018). HMCIPs found growing levels of availability of NPS such as Spice 

in annual publications since 2014, including increasing levels of debt, bullying and 

serious health effects in men’s prisons. At the same time, the issue of Spice, 

including its prevalence, user patterns, harms manifestations and strategies to 

address harms are not discussed with regards to women’s prisons (White, 2021). 

This absence influences any policy decisions on the government level with regards 

to these drugs in women’s prisons. The analysis I proposed in this article shows that 
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policies can perpetuate gender-blind knowledge production and problem 

representation about drug practices in prison spaces. The issue of NPS in women’s 

prisons is not adequately addressed in any of the other policies referenced above, 

potentially pointing to a wider pattern of negligence with regards to the harms 

caused by Spice to women in prison. 

The problem with Spice then from a policy problem representation angle, was that 

much like the response to other substances, Spice in prison was problematised 

through a gender-blind lens (Bacchi, 2016; Wincup, 2016). Men who were using 

Spice were associated with harmful drug practices and regime instability and 

problems were sought in security strategies aiming at supply reduction and demand 

reduction. While relatively more attention is given to men’s drug use contexts in 

policy, problem representations in NPS policies have prevented more nuanced and 

comprehensive solutions to NPS, affecting prisons more broadly (Duke, 2020). This 

has let to a lack of suitable strategy development and interventions for women who 

use Spice, which is the focus of this study (Thomas and Bull, 2018; Wincup, 2019). 

2.4.2 Male and Female Representations of Harm 

A number of factors can explain the lack of attention given to Spice in women’s 

custodial settings. Firstly, across the entire England and Wales’ substantial prisoner 

population, male prisoners make up over 95%. The lack of attention given to Spice 

in women's prisons reflects a wider neglect of gendered experiences in custody. 

The lack of research on Spice in women’s prisons reflects the broader invisibility of 

women in prison policy, which Carlen referred to as the problem of scale and 

Heidensohn ‘too few to count’ (Carlen, 1985; Heidensohn, 1985). Another factor for 

why women have been less central in discussions around Spice in prison is their 

absence from cultural representation. Clips from inside men’s prisons routinely 

circulate the web. The terms ‘prison AND Spice’ typed into the YouTube search bar 

will typically produce a list of clips, showing vulnerable men forced to trial a batch of 

Spice in front of their peers. These clips tend to culminate in someone dangerously 

fitting on the floor, eliciting screams of excitement by an unsupervised crowd of 

prisoners. At the same time, media outlets have published scenes reminiscent of 

the prison riots in Strangeways in 1990. One such broadcast entitled ‘A look inside 
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Wandsworth’ by the BBC went viral, suggesting chaos reigned at Wandsworth 

prison and this was all due to Spice (BBC, 2016). Representations of Spice use in 

men’s prisons have invoked images of physical disorder and violence.  

Research suggests that men who use Spice in prison are perceived by prison staff 

to be more physically violent and impulsive than other prisoners (Brown et al., 2022; 

Kinman and Clements, 2021; Mason et al., 2022). This perception sits within a wider 

context in which male prisoners are observed to engage in violent behaviour as a 

way of coping with the pains of imprisonment (Crewe and Liebling, 2015; 

Rocheleau, 2015; Rogers, Jordaan and Esterhuyse, 2022). Harmful and violent 

behaviours can be divided into self-harm and harm to others. Both expressions of 

harm are thereby seen to occur in different directions, with physical violence 

directed at others/ outwardly and self-harming being directed at self/ inwardly (Scott 

et al., 2015). Expressions of harm are widely recognised as being gendered and 

interlinked with emotional suppression as a result of trauma (Laws, 2019). Pickering 

and Greenwood (2023) note, past and present trauma experiences may contribute 

to public and private practices of ‘dual’ harm. Male category B prisoners in England 

inflicted harm on themselves as a means of ‘actualising’ internal pain, whereas harm 

inflicted on others was a way of ‘transferring’ pain onto others (Pickering and 

Greenwood, 2023).  

Self-harming rates among women in custody are almost seven times higher than 

among men (Kenning et al., 2010; HMIP, 2022). Given the high prevalence of mental 

health issues among women in prison and increasing levels of self-harming, the 

emergence of Spice presents a concern. Both, violence towards others and violence 

against self can serve as affect regulation for both men and women, but in distinctly 

gendered ways (Maguire, 2021). For example, Kenning and colleagues describe 

that self-harming among women prisoners in their study served primarily the 

function of self-punishment, and was a way to manage affect as a response to 

dissociation, a replacement or avoidance of the impulse to commit suicide. The 

women prisoners described incidents of self-harm as impulsive, unstoppable acts 

related to intense feelings of anger, hurt and frustration, over which they had little or 

no control. Anger was often identified as the emotion immediately prior to self-harm, 
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with self-harming possibly serving as a means of avoiding harm to others. The 

women described turning their anger inwards, stating that they would rather hurt 

themselves than others. Self-harming was a method of coping with emotions and 

as a way of relieving pain and frustration (Kenning et al., 2010).  

Chamberlen’s work demonstrates how formerly incarcerated women ascribe 

meanings and motivations of self-injury. Her research points to the need for a more 

nuanced understanding of self-harm as a temporal and spatial expression of pain 

and resistance to institutional punishment. According to Chamberlen, self-harming 

practices as they manifest on the female body illustrate and symbolise the collective 

dimension and shared character of the gendered pains of imprisonment 

(Chamberlen, 2016, 2017). Building on Chamberlen’s work, Fitzpatrick and 

colleagues interview women in prison with prior care experiences and note 

institutionally mediated gendered pains. While self-harm can be conveniently 

reduced to individual disposition, the authors urge for a deeper understanding of 

self-harm amongst care-experienced women in prison to appreciate the harm that 

may have touched women’s lives at various points, including within birth families, 

care, and prison (Fitzpatrick et al., 2022). Self-harming, according to these studies, 

therefore symbolises more than individual moments of despair, but points to shared 

gendered expressions of pain that link to wider institutional harm conditions.  

2.5 Implications for Research 

Drug policy researchers have noted the specific and concentrated attention of 

regulators on the emergence and health implications of NPS, to the negligence of 

more traditional licit and illicit substances (Potter and Chatwin, 2018; Duke, 2020) 

‘Interventions to tackle the problems related to the use of NPS in prison’ have tended 

to focus on ‘supply reduction and controls’ (EMCDDA, 2018, p. 10). Despite of 

intense policy development and strategies to tackle Spice use in prison, vulnerability 

to drug harms in the prison context have remained high, including due to a rise in 

‘novel concealment methods, such as impregnating paper or textiles’ (Peacock et 

al., 2019, p. 1670). Spice use practices in prison have been inescapably linked with 

stigma, vulnerability and harm (Alexandrescu, 2020).  
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The oversight of how Spice impacts women’s prisons can be attributed to several 

factors. For example, women’s proportionately smaller prisoner population leads to 

less policy attention and as a result, women in prison are generally addressed as a 

sub-category within a wider discussion of men’s imprisonment which can be seen 

in how policy papers are structured (Ministry of Justice, 2021). The skewed 

representation of women’s experiences and vulnerabilities in relation to substance 

use, mask that the ‘risks associated with drug use are less a product of substances 

themselves’ than a consequence of the contexts and social situations in which they 

occur (Proudfoot, 2019, p. 195). A gender-sensitive analysis of Spice in women’s 

prison contexts and women’s treatment needs and barriers within them are 

warranted based on the literature reviewed. Little is known about Spice use and 

Spice harms in women’s prisons, and a number of issues might contribute to this 

lack of knowledge, such as lower prevalence of Spice use, but also the gender-blind 

framing in policies discussed.  

In this thesis, I will examine Spice harms, including those related to Spice strategies 

from a trauma-informed and gender-sensitive perspective. My main argument is that 

Spice harms need to be considered through a lens of a web of vulnerabilities to 

harms in order to capture the nuance and complexity of Spice harms in women’s 

prisons. This helps to understand and address the factors contributing to Spice 

harms in women’s prisons. The next chapter conceptualises key terms guiding this 

inquiry into gendered vulnerabilities to Spice harms in prison contexts.  
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CHAPTER 3: CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK 
 

In this chapter, I conceptualise my intersecting, theoretically deducted concepts 

guiding this feminist inquiry into Spice harms in women’s prisons. The conceptual 

framework will enable me to analyse mechanisms in social reality through which 

Spice harms are produced and reproduced. I will address what guided the selection 

of concepts I used and how they relate to the analysis in the proceeding chapters 

(Anfara and Mertz, 2014). The guiding concept of this thesis is Spice harms. I 

identify gendered harms types and harms factors that contribute to Spice harms in 

women’s prisons.5  

  

Figure I: Web of Vulnerabilities to Spice Harms Framework  
  

 

 
5 Harms types and harms factors are used as constructs throughout the thesis to express that 
Spice harms occur in combination. Spice harms emerge due to multiple factors, each distinctly 
contributing to harm. They are also marked by different types of harm. Indeed, several types of 
harms and harms factors may likely present synchronously. I omit the apostrophe that would 
grammatically indicate the plurality of types of harms and factors. For easier readability I will refer 
to harms types and harms factors rather than harms' types and harms' factors throughout.  
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Figure I depicts the Web of Vulnerabilities to Spice Harms (WVSH) framework. As 

Figure I shows, vulnerability factors are mediated via strategies and interventions 

on one hand and the prison space and drug practices on the other. I demonstrate 

how strategies in response to Spice, delivered in women’s carceral and treatment 

settings may contribute to the web of vulnerabilities linked to Spice (see section 

3.4.1). I distinguish analytically between primary and secondary harms linked to 

Spice, as well as material-, constructed, affective- and discursive harms types. My 

conceptual framework reflects the co-occurrence of primary, secondary, material, 

constructed, affective and discursive harms types, while also allowing for analytical 

distinction. Therefore, harms factors and harms types are not dichotomous, but 

rather they often complement one another.  The utility of the WVSH framework was 

applied by tracing vulnerabilities to Spice harms in my empirical findings, before 

being mapped and further discussed in the conclusion.  

From a feminist critical realist perspective, theories can never fully capture the 

reality of the social world they purport to describe, but feminist critical realist 

scholars ground their epistemology in a theoretically mediated knowledge (Gillman, 

2016; Satsangi, 2013). Critical realists assert that some concepts of reality have 

more practical validity than others, and combining theories as I do in this thesis 

serves to explain complex social phenomena. The development of my conceptual 

framework involved inductive and deductive processes. Deductively, they were 

shaped by my reading of pertinent literature on the intersection between gender / 

drugs / prisons research and my analysis of NPS policies. I identified different harms 

factors initially deductively through familiarisation with wider scholarship on drugs. 

Rhodes (2009) suggests that drug harms occur within risk environments, tracing 

among other factors the role of policies in harm creation. Duff on the other hand 

underlines the importance of considering drug harms as context specific 

phenomena and as embodied practices (Duff, 2007). While Duff emphasises the 

need to consider the nuances of embodied, localised drug practices, he does not 

offer a gender specific evaluation of embodied and localised drug practices and 

harms. Informed by these and other existing theories on drug harms, I generated 
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my own conceptual framework, which would enable me to map Spice harms on a 

structural, as well as an individual level from a gender-sensitive perspective.  

 

Inductively, the process of identifying harms types was shaped by participants 

experiences with and perceptions about Spice harms. This approach to theorising 

is in keeping with a feminist critical realist approach to epistemology as it views lived 

experiences as valid forms of knowledge to inform theorising and best practice 

(Campbell and Wasco, 2000; Clegg, 2016). Little research precedes my analytical 

focus on vulnerabilities to Spice harms among marginalised women (Grace, Lloyd 

and Perry, 2020; Ralphs, Gray and Sutcliffe, 2021). In particular no prior research 

has to date examined in depth either primary harms for women who use Spice in 

prison nor secondary vulnerabilities to Spice harms in women’s prisons. Thus, it 

was from participants’ accounts of gendered vulnerability that I traced harms types 

inductively. I later mapped these harms types against the concepts previously 

identified through deductive analytical work (see Figure II). The inductive process 

helped me identify, among other findings, the gendered responsibilisation of women 

who help other women while they are on Spice. The inductive process also helped 

me make sense of individual accounts of women’s self-harming practices in 

conjunction with Spice use as an embodied outward expression of gendered and 

internalised pain. Material and affective harms touch women primarily and 

secondarily as will be unpacked in Chapters 5 and 7. The initial framework was 

revised throughout the research project as part of an iterative process (Srivastava 

et al., 2009). The combination of concepts used in this thesis has not been theorised 

elsewhere in this combination. However, in my conceptualisation of harms types 

and harms factors I am inspired by both post-structuralist and materialist 

scholarship, as indicated in Figure II. 
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Figure II: Theory Informed Conceptualisation of the Web of Vulnerabilities  
 

 

 
 

While it is possible to provide concrete examples of different types of harms and 

what they might look like ‘in isolation’ through the WVSH framework, I would caution 

against such an approach. In fact, the conceptual framework was developed in 

order to trace intersecting vulnerabilities to a range of harms in order to examine 

the ‘mechanisms which frame and re-frame’ experiences of harms linked to space, 

practices, embodiment and relationships as they intersect with Spice harms (Brown, 

Ecclestone and Emmel, 2017, p. 506; Sultan and Duff, 2022).  

Arguably, different harms types are not easily dissectible also because the 

relationship between concepts such as ‘discursive’ and ‘constructed’, have not been 

theorised sufficiently. Depending on research paradigmatic affiliations, 

poststructuralist researchers have tended to refer to discourse more commonly to 
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describe shifting language and meaning making, such as observed in drug policy 

and how discourse and harm intersect in policy (Bacchi, 2016, 2017; Duke, 2020). 

Material analyses in the field of drugs research more readily refer to constructions 

of reality as they relate to drug practices in specific cultural, symbolic, and material 

contexts (Herzog et al., 2009; Herzog, 2016; Sultan and Duff, 2022). Many 

researchers also use these terms interchangeably. However, while these two harms 

types are closely related (as I discuss in Chapter 8), they are also mediated through 

different vulnerability factors. Discursive harms are more closely linked to affect. 

They exceed policy strategies and are fluid. For example, they may surface in talk. 

Constructed harms can result from policy strategies and talk, but are more static.  

A notable inspiration for my conceptualisation of discursive and constructed harms 

types lays the work of Schneider and Ingram (1993) who advance the idea that 

social constructions about groups of people are related to public discourse and are 

manipulated and influenced by affective and symbolic language, causing harm to 

specific groups. Social constructions about ‘target populations’ then ‘impinge on all 

aspects of design, including selection of goals, targets, tools, and implementation 

strategies’ (Schneider and Ingram, 1993, p.345). My thesis explores the implications 

of this co-creation of discursive and constructed harms, influencing policy 

implementation on an institutional and individual level. As Schneider and Ingram 

(1993) note, experts’ interventions are unescapably embedded in social 

constructions about specific populations, who work within given policy contexts and 

localised practices. These factors influence what goals practitioners pursue and the 

tools they may be able to invoke in their work. I unpack this relationship in Chapter 

6 in particular. As with all harms types and factors I operationalise in this study, there 

are subtle but important differences in the processes and realities they describe. 

They respectively contribute distinctly to the generation of gendered vulnerabilities 

to Spice harms.  

I have outlined why types of harms and harms factors should not be understood as 

poles on a spectrum, but as a continuum of co-created harms. They may appear 

together, sometimes enabling one another and often exaggerating the congregate 

gendered vulnerabilities to Spice harms. While the term Spice harms is central to 
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my conceptual framework, I will not be defining the manifestations of Spice harms 

at this stage (for a definition see subchapter 9.4). Instead, I will conceptualise the 

threads that create the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms. I start by 

operationalising primary and secondary Spice harms types and how these link to 

(gendered) vulnerability factors. In essence, harms types are mediated via policy 

strategies, interventions, the prison space and drug practices.  

3.1 Primary and Secondary Harms  

Primary drug harms refer to the harms experienced by people who use Spice. The 

preceding literature review discussed predominantly primary Spice harms. In 

essence, primary Spice harms have been traced via epidemiological, sociocultural, 

policy and discursive lenses (Campos et al., 2019; Lamy et al., 2017). While Spice 

use remains low in the general population, prevalence among marginalised 

populations has presented a ‘concern’ in several countries (EMCDDA, 2018; United 

Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, 2018, p. 9). A range of studies have analysed 

harms associated with Spice use in particular contexts and within often marginalised 

user groups, including among subcultures and homeless populations (Brunt et al., 

2017; Shafi et al., 2017; Van Hout et al., 2018; Alexandrescu, 2020). Survey data 

from a study including six European countries, revealed that marginalised groups 

might be at greatest risk of serious harms effects from Spice (Van Hout et al., 2018). 

Furthermore, Spice is known to be used by particularly vulnerable prisoners (User 

Voice, 2016; Ralphs et al., 2017). Arguably, the potentially greatest harms linked to 

Spice affect primary users.  

 

Less well explored are the secondary harms linked to Spice. By secondary harms, 

I refer to the harms linked to Spice and experienced by people who have not used 

Spice themselves, but have spent time in proximity with someone who has. A 

growing body of scholarship has explored the wider drug harms to families and 

societies, beyond the individual. This analytical focus has gained increasing 

attention (Bloomfield, Jensen and Ekholm, 2019). Of note is Nutt and colleagues’ 

multicriteria decision analysis which measures drug harms based on criteria 



Chapter 3: Conceptual Framework 

51 
 

organised into clusters pertaining to physical, psychological, and social harms 

effects to users and others (Nutt et al., 2010). There is an emerging interest on the 

harms associated with being a prison officer and how the increase in NPS is 

negatively impacting their well-being. A qualitative paper by Leese and Bell explores 

officers’ mental health in the context of the increased presence of NPS in a category 

C men’s prison (Leese and Bell, 2021). Leese and Bell’s paper discusses the 

challenges posed to prison officers as they navigate their own well-being alongside 

balancing the complexities between ‘custody’ and ‘care’ associated with their 

profession (Ibid.). The paper by Leese and Bell highlights the impact of traumatic 

events on officers and advocates for appropriate support to be made available to 

staff. Kinman and Clemens assess prison officers’ perceptions of NPS use among 

prisoners in their work-place via an online questionnaire (Kinman and Clements, 

2021). Their study also explored respondents personal exposure to and the safety 

climate in their institution and prison officers’ mental health. Their findings highlight 

how NPS use in prisoners can impair officers’ perceptions of safety and security, 

which in turn negatively and significantly impairs the mental health of staff. The 

effects of Spice on prison staff are increasingly acknowledged and evaluated in the 

literature (Paul et al., 2021). At the same time, secondary harms as experienced by 

prisoners are less well explored. In particular, the academic literature to my 

knowledge, has not yet addressed how women who live in prison may be vulnerable 

to primary and secondary Spice harms. This thesis adds this new and valuable 

perspective. 

3.1.1 Drug Practices as Gendered Vulnerability Factors 

Our societal, cultural and legal context has produced a skewed knowledge base 

about gendered drugs practices. While gender is implicated in every aspect of 

cultural ideology and practice, women’s experiences with drugs have remained 

often underacknowledged (Walker, 2021). Scholars have increasingly worked to fill 

this knowledge gap. For example, a qualitative study on Spice harms in homeless 

communities in England has found that women experienced gendered harms 

relating to their Spice use (Gray, Ralphs and Williams, 2021). Women interviewees 

exclusively described how they had become involved in transactional sex to pay for 



Chapter 3: Conceptual Framework 

52 
 

Spice. Gray and colleagues’ research therefore contributes to our understanding of 

gender specific Spice harms and these need to be considered when service 

providers support women in the community. The need for research on women’s 

drug practices around Spice was also echoed by a practitioner in this study who 

works with women in the community navigating the intersecting vulnerabilities linked 

to Spice use and selling sex. Women in prison often use Spice alone while locked 

up in a cell and this localised practice makes use more risky as there is no one to 

seek medical assistance when needed. Gendered Spice use practices also 

intersect with social status, whereby the most vulnerable women (or men) are likely 

to be testing new batches with unknown potencies. Central to the concept of drug 

practices as gendered vulnerability factors is the recognition by drugs researchers 

that an epistemology of drugs harms needs to be informed by women drug users’ 

specific experiences. Women’s experiences constitute gender-specific insights and 

these epistemologies would more accurately reflect the underlying ‘intersectional 

structural, social and environmental drivers of drug-related harms’ (Boyd et al., 

2020, p. 7).  

 

As Duff insightfully observes, structural analyses alone do not consider the 

interdependence of individual and structural circumstances and cannot ‘adequately 

describe the specificity of local drug use contexts, and what is most distinct and 

unique about them’ (Duff, 2007, p. 517). By way of illustration, the tobacco ban in 

prisons demonstrates how specific local drug contexts can create unpredicted drug 

practices and drug harms (see section 6.4.2). By 2018, England implemented 

smoke free policies in all prisons in order to reduce harms caused by smoke 

inhalation. Around 50,000 prisoners used to purchase tobacco from the prison 

canteens before the ban and sales have since been replaced by vaping products. 

Emerging research has pinpointed to a myriad of harms this increase in vaping has 

had on people in prison (Brown, Mitchell and Hunt, 2022).The rationale behind the 

tobacco ban was that vaping caused fewer risks and that this policy change had a 

significant harm reduction impact. Yet new unpredicted drug practices and with 

these practices, new harms emerged. Vapes have become the main means by 

which people in prison smoke Spice. Indeed, Gray and Ralph’s research found that 
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people shifted from tobacco to Spice and that they stopped using Spice with a mixer, 

e.g. tobacco or dried herbs using Spice on its own which made it more potent (Gray 

and Ralphs, 2021). While vaping is cast as much less harmful than smoking, the 

particular context of the prison has led to vapes being used as the primary means 

by which Spice is consumed and traded. As this example demonstrates, prisons 

present specific local drug use contexts and this requires an understanding of the 

local practices, their borders and limits and describing how they are integrated into 

other local contexts’ (Duff, 2007, p. 517). Drug practices understood as gendered 

vulnerability factors more accurately explain how and why Spice enters particular 

prisons and how local practices shape local drug use cultures. My analysis in 

Chapter 5 addresses how primary Spice harms intersect with gendered drug 

practices in prison. It therefore contributes to the existing, but limited knowledge on 

gendered Spice practices and gendered Spice harms, albeit through the 

perspectives of people who have not used Spice themselves. 

3.1.2 Prison Spaces and Spice Harms 

Structural theories around harmful drug practices emphasise the need to consider 

the ‘risk environments’ in which drug practices occur. An influential framework 

comes from Rhodes (2009) who conceptualises drug harms as contingent on 

physical, social, economic or policy risk environments (Rhodes, 2009). The notion 

of prison as a risk environment (Rhodes, 2009; Collins et al., 2019) provides a 

nuanced and comprehensive analytical framework as a ‘corrective’ to the individual-

centric focus of risk factors. Risk environment analyses have sought to demonstrate 

the interface between individuals and the social and economic structures in and 

through which drug harms occur (Duff, 2007; Rhodes, 2009; Collins et al., 2019). 

Situating drug harms in risk environments helps to contextualise the relationship 

between recent institutional changes such as the PSA 2016, producing unintended 

material and constructed harms, such as in relation to vape sharing in the gendered 

prison space, as well as treatment approaches reflected in tensions among staff 

(see Chapter 6). Collins and colleagues argue that the nuance and complexity of 

the intersection between select social positions (e.g. race, gender) and social-

structural factors (e.g. poverty, drug policies) have remained under-theorised 
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(Collins, 2019). Building on the risk environment framework (Rhodes, 2002) and the 

intersectional complexity of human lives and experiences of social locations and 

identities (Crenshaw, 1989; Hill Collins, 2000), Collins and colleagues propose an 

‘intersectional risk environment’ approach to ‘understanding the interconnected 

ways that social locations converge within the risk environment to produce or 

mitigate drug-related outcomes’ (Collins et al., 2019, p.1). Elliott and colleagues’ 

analysis has sought to explore the environmental underpinnings of potential harms 

among a sample of people who use synthetic cannabinoids across four US cities 

through a lens of risk environments. Their findings indicate that market dynamics, 

drug policy, and social stigma contributed to structural factors that heightening how 

risk was situated depending on social status, making some groups more vulnerable 

to harms. Lower educational capital and inability to access technology were 

identified as stratifying factors making the social risk environment for synthetic 

cannabinoids more harmful (Elliott et al., 2018). 

My interest in exploring the prison space in relation to secondary Spice harms is 

also shaped by the emergent sub-discipline of carceral geography. This research 

makes an important contribution to movements within and through the carceral 

space, how it can be defined, how it interacts with individuals as they pass through 

it and what purposes space and time have for the study of Spice harms in gendered 

prison contexts (Moran, 2012; Moran, Turner and Schliehe, 2018). The prison is a 

space that can harm a wide range of individuals within it by design, but Spice and 

responses to Spice introduce additional harms to those within the space. Being a 

prison chaplain during lockdown, gave me a specific insight into secondary Spice 

harms in the prison space. At the time, many women were grieving over not 

receiving original letters from their loved ones through the prison post. In a bid to 

reduce the influx of letters imprinted with Spice, the prison started to photocopy all 

prisoner correspondence (when contact to family members was greatly diminished 

due to lockdown already). Many women expressed to me pain over not having a 

coloured, recent photograph of their loved ones because of ‘the Spice’. 

Conceptualising secondary harms due to the confinement and regime conditions in 

prisons is therefore an important aspect of my research and this is reflected in my 

conceptual interest in material and affective harms linked to the gendered prison 
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space (see Chapter 7). In the next subchapter, I will discuss the relationship 

between material and constructed Spice harms and gender. I start by providing a 

brief description of my epistemological and ontological understanding of gendered 

harms. I will then consider the gendered vulnerability factors that exacerbate 

material and constructed harms.  

3.2 Gender, Material and Constructed Harms  

Drug harms cannot simply be attributed to drug consumption as an isolated, 

individual act. Rather, drug harms are produced within material and constructed risk 

environments. Furthermore, drug harms are specific to a combination of localised 

drug practices within communities of social-structural situations (Hutton, 2022; 

Sultan and Duff, 2021). I find Duff’s conceptualisation of ‘drug use contexts as an 

assemblage of spatial relations, modes of embodiment and expressions of practice’ 

helpful, which provides ‘a powerful new conceptual logic for the interrogation of 

distinct drug use settings and the broader contextualisation of drug related harms’ 

(Duff, 2007, p. 514). In this thesis, I therefore trace the production and reproduction 

of Spice harms in women’s prisons along material and constructed dimensions that 

intersect with vulnerability factors. I put multiple dimensions of my framework to 

work by analysing the empirical evidence for gendered vulnerabilities to Spice 

harms and how different factors produce and reproduce specific harms, including 

material and constructed harms. As I justify at the start of Chapter 3, rather than 

dissect a specific type of harm or harm factor, these should be considered in 

combination.  

 

Nonetheless it is possible to identify the specific ways in which different harms types 

and harms factors respectively contribute to gendered vulnerabilities to harms. For 

instance, the prison space presents a harm factor, as do other secure settings. This 

setting (re-)produces logics of gendered constructions, which harm women (McKim, 

2014; Henriksen, 2017). The prison space produces material harms, linked to its’ 

architectural design (Jewkes et al., 2019; Chamberlen, 2016; Fitzpatrick, 2022). 

Drug practices represent another harm factor, co-producing intersecting, but distinct 
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material and constructed harms. Drug use is a gendered phenomenon (Ettorre, 

2015, 2018). To unpack this a bit further, research has demonstrated that women 

in contact with the CJS are frequently constructed either as particularly deviant, 

difficult or vulnerable (Martin and Aston, 2014; Brown and Wincup, 2020). These 

gendered constructions lead to women facing greater stigma around drug use. 

Harmful gender constructions have direct implications for (lack of) service 

engagement, exacerbating vulnerabilities to drug related harms (Simpson and 

McNulty, 2008; Ralphs and Gray, 2018). Constructed harms are thus gendered in 

the ways in which they link to harms factors such as the prison space, policies, drug 

practices and interventions. Constructed vulnerabilities to Spice harms might 

therefore be  specific to women who use Spice in a prison context, rather than the 

community. Put differently, vulnerabilities to harms may emerge for women due to 

the specific constructions of and within the gendered prison space and how women 

themselves are constructed within it (McKim, 2008; Henriksen, 2017). The 

constructions of both, Spice and of women who use Spice, lead to women who use 

Spice being targeted in distinct ways. Vulnerability to material harms is increased 

specifically through drug practices that are specific to whether and how Spice 

appears in prison. Often transported and concealed via the means of a soaked 

carrier (e.g. paper), the physical presentation of Spice in prison contexts increases 

vulnerability to material harms. This material vulnerability is due to potentially more 

uneven distribution and varying potency linked to the soaking technique. Material 

vulnerability also depends on local knowledge about the soaking technique (and the 

material presentation of Spice). The inherent material harm linked to its presentation 

therefore increases gendered vulnerability for several reasons. The most obvious 

one is perhaps that fewer women in prison may be aware of the added risk of 

overdose due to the risks associated with the soaking technique. This may be simply 

because Spice is less prevalent in women’s prisons than it is in men’s prisons. 

Harms types and factors clearly need to be considered through a gender-sensitive 

lens, since gender is a key contributor to vulnerability as outlined in relation to 

material and constructed Spice harms. 
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My theoretically informed conceptualisation and operationalisation of material and 

constructed harms takes into account that experiences are filtered through internal 

and external constructions of reality (Elder-Vass, 2012). These constructions have 

been explored in numerous studies, highlighting the attitudes and expectations 

around drug use in everyday prison life (a typically male associated space) (McKim, 

2014; Macgregor and Thom, 2020). Constructions of womanhood typically portray 

women as vulnerable and compliant and men as dangerous and disruptive (Crewe 

et al., 2014; Henriksen, 2018; Kolind and Bjønness, 2019). This body of research 

gives traction to a close analysis of how participants construct women who use 

Spice in prison and how this causes tangible harms to them (McKim, 2008; Hannah-

Moffat, 2010). Fleetwood (2015) makes an important methodological and theoretical 

contribution in advocating for a conceptualisation of gender as material and 

constructed, balancing theories that highlight the ‘significance of material gendered 

inequalities’ with ‘discursive aspects of gender’ (Fleetwood, 2015, p. 369). This is 

important, as a theoretical and methodological parting of the notion of ‘real women’ 

and ‘women of discourse’ forecloses critical analysis of the intersection between 

material and socially constructed notions of womanhood (ibid, p.369; see also: Sims 

Schouten, Riley and Willig, 2007). It is also the reason for why I will be using the 

terms women and females interchangeably throughout this thesis. Considering 

gender via constructed and material types of harms is in keeping with my critical 

realist perspective. Constructed harms have material dimensions and the critical 

realist perspective I embrace, allows for an exploration of the intersection of harms 

that a radical constructionist ontology does not (Stevens, 2020; Renzetti, 2016). The 

following two sections serve to exemplify material and constructed harms types 

further by highlighting how these are produced due to factors, such as localised 

drug practices and in the gendered prison space. 

3.2.1 Material and Constructed Harms Spaces and Substances 

Prisons may be defined as material, intrinsically enclosed spaces with the purpose 

that their boundaries are strictly kept. Knowledge about these spaces is reserved 

either to those who are confined in these spaces, or elites with institutionalised 

permissions to enter these spaces (Drake, Earle and Sloan, 2015; Padfield, 2018). 
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At the same time, all prisons have specific designs, cultures, and populations, and 

these factors will impact the experiences of living and working within them. In 

England and Wales, the carceral space is a gendered space and therefore the 

embodied experience of women’s prisons needs to be considered in the light of 

Spice harms as a material and constructed environment in which drug consumption 

takes place. I am influenced by Proudfoot’s concept of traumatic landscapes, by 

which she understands places that harm ‘people not only through physical dangers, 

but also social dislocation, precarity, and hopelessness’ (Proudfoot, 2019, p. 194). 

Gendered vulnerability to harms from Spice is exacerbated by the context in which 

it occurs. Restrictive and overstretched regimes, bullying and minimal support from 

substance misuse staff have been linked to Spice harms for men in prison (HMCIP, 

2017).  

 

A certain degree of variability in drug effects is to be expected in all types of drugs, 

including cannabis, heroin, cocaine. Research has highlighted that generalisations 

about harms effects are unhelpful, as certain people are at greater risk of harms 

than others when taking the same substance. For example, women and ethnic 

minorities are at greater material and constructed risk associated with cocaine use 

(Palamar et al., 2015; Pope et al., 2011). However, predicting material harms linked 

to Spice is particularly tenuous. This is because products marketed as Spice have 

huge variations in potency due to how they are produced. Minor changes in 

chemical structure can alter their effect on the body when producers add new 

analogues to controlled substances to escape legislation and drug test detection 

(Peacock et al., 2019). My multi-factor and multi-type approach to primary material 

Spice harms challenges directly a common and simplistic assumption that drugs 

‘have certain singular, predictable, stable and fixed effects’  With regards to material 

harms, it would be too simplistic to predict or measure the manifestations of Spice 

harms as something ‘inherent to substances, inevitable, unavoidable, or natural’ 

(ibid., p. 259). While there are certain drug effects typical to Spice, the physical 

manifestations of primary Spice harms vary from batch to batch and are also linked 

to drug practices in gendered prison spaces, as well as strategies and 

interventions.   
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Scholars have worked on comprehensive models to integrate and synthesise 

information about drug effects and to classify psychoactive drugs for the purpose of 

harm reduction. With the emergence of NPS, the Drugs Wheel and its numerous 

adaptations were introduced (Adley, Jones and Measham, 2022). It is interesting to 

note that, Adley and colleagues position cannabinoids (the active ingredient in 

Spice) at the centre of their most recent adaptation of the Wheel, the Drugs Venn 

model. This representation suggests that unlike any other substance, Spice can 

present as a psychedelic, stimulant or depressant drug, or indeed as a combination 

of the above and this has important implications for harm reduction (see subchapter 

6.4 where I discuss two examples of Spice harm with implications for harm 

reduction). 
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Figure III: The Drugs Venn Model, as shown in Adley, Jones and Measham (2022, 
p. 350) 
 

 
Constructed harms also emerge in the substance use/ addiction literature on 

gender. These studies draw attention to gendered portrayals that inadvertently 

reinforce ignorance about women’s drug use and harms and how they are 

embodied by women and enforced by institutional practices (Ettorre, 2015; Wincup 

2016; Kolind and Bjønness, 2019; Brown and Wincup, 2020). Such portrayals 

inadvertently reinforce ignorance about women’s drug practices and are located in 

constructions of gender that re-enforce gender stereotypes (Ettorre, 2018; Jewkes 

and Laws, 2021). Governmentality studies have shifted attention to institutions 

interventions of care and control (McKim, 2008, 2014; Brown, 2011; Henriksen, 

2017). Qualitative studies specifically have looked at the intersection between 
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gender and drug harms in constructed and material spaces. The intentional 

convergence of these two theoretical perspectives enables an analysis of how 

women are governed around Spice use in prison, as I conduct it in Chapter 8. 

3.2.2 Constructed Harms and Prohibition 

As a feminist qualitative researcher, I am interested in the voices of women and 

practitioners and their individual lived experiences with Spice in prison settings. 

Feminists have repeatedly emphasised the need for knowledge representation in 

research and policy of the voices that are not commonly represented (Jenkins et al., 

2019; Wincup, 2016). This approach to studying individual drug harms stands in 

sharp contrast to a simplistic model of individual centred epidemiological study of 

the individual that uses drugs (Alexander, 2010; De Kock et al., 2017). Considering 

how Spice use produces material harms is important, but it does not provide a 

balanced picture about what facilitates material harms beyond the drug itself. 

Indeed, it is sometimes constructed responses that create additional material 

harms. Some NPS have been banned without evidence that they were being widely 

used or that they were particularly harmful (Chatwin et al., 2017; Measham et al., 

2011). In the case of Spice, use certainly appeared to drop among the largest user 

group of ‘early adopters’ mainly made up of young males in clubbing contexts with 

previous experience of drug use. The material harms to this user group and how far 

legislation has minimised it, remains contested (Fraser and Moore, 2011; Vandrey 

et al., 2012; Elliott et al., 2018). For example, Tait and colleagues systematic review 

of adverse events arising from the use of synthetic cannabinoids concluded that the 

majority of presentations were ‘not serious’, typically involved young males with 

tachycardia, agitation and nausea requiring only symptomatic care (Tait et al., 

2016). In comparison, Grigg et al.’s study measuring the impact of legislation on 

acute SC harms suggests that while the introduction of legislation was associated 

with a reduction in SCRA-related hospital attendances, the harm of those who were 

hospitalised increased, which the authors attribute to inadvertent consequences of 

prohibition policy (Grigg et al., 2020). Prohibition introduced new risks associated 

with the dark economy (Deligianni et al., 2020). And marginalised users have 
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become at greater risk of harm due to the unpredictability this has had on potency 

and strength (Van Hout et al., 2018). 

Prohibition may be more harmful to women than to men. Research has shown that 

more liberal drug policies may encourage help-seeking among individuals who use 

drugs. Men are more likely to engage with drug services than women, yet this trend 

is reversed for women and men in contact with the Criminal Justice System (CJS). 

Criminal justice involved women report higher levels of drug use compared to 

criminal justice involved men which could indicate that women are more likely to 

request help for their substance use, once they have been criminalised (Fazel et al., 

2006). Differences in help-seeking behaviour between women and men have been 

attributed to stigma, gender roles and the tendency for drug services to be designed 

for men thus failing to meet the specific needs and barriers for women who use 

drugs (Simpson and McNulty, 2008). Benfer and colleagues (2018) demonstrate the 

capacity for liberal drug policy reform to influence drug use risk by facilitating health 

service engagement among individuals who use illicit substances. They found that 

changes in national drug policies alone were unlikely to increase women’s 

confidence in help-seeking, but that ’more work will be needed to challenge 

gendered social expectations and develop harm reduction strategies’ with women’s 

needs and barriers in mind (Benfer et al., 2018, p. 173). The change of Spice in 

legal status from licit to illicit is therefore likely to have produced greater barriers for 

women than for men since illicit drug use is associated with greater stigma. In 

understanding the link between gendered vulnerability, material and constructed 

primary Spice harms, it is therefore useful to explore specifically interventions as 

sites of material and constructed harms as I do in Chapter 6. As the analysis in 

subchapter 6.2 demonstrates, current interventions have implications for harm 

reduction and treatment interventions and are malleable to constructing harms 

alongside specific drug practices and the substances themselves. The following 

sub-chapter will introduce the third category of types of harms. I will discuss how 

affect and discourse intersect with gendered vulnerability factors, such as how 

discourses affect women who use Spice in prison.     
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3.3 Affective and Discursive Harms    

Language and affect are intimately connected (Besnier, 1990). Discourse theories 

are understood here as the expression of reason and emotion through language as 

patterns of meaning. Discourse- and affect theories have produced distinct research 

paradigms, but the recent rediscovery of the discourse-affect nexus has invited new 

methodological and analytical perspectives on the intersection between reason and 

emotion (Milani and Richardson, 2021). Discourse theories provide analytical tools 

for how language shapes perceptions about Spice and how these are replicated in 

individual and institutional practices (Stevens and Measham, 2014; Duke, 2020; 

Wincup and Stevens, 2021). Methodologically, this intersection of two theoretical 

and epistemological perspectives is achieved through a phenomenological 

approach that understands participant reflections on their encounters with Spice as 

an intentional ordering of events. As Ash et al write ‘geographies of the event offer 

powerful ways of conceptualising the contingent, relational nature of entities and 

social phenomena’ (Ash et al., 2023, p. 8). Discourse theories inform the conceptual 

framework of Spice harms in bringing specific insights into how primary Spice harms 

are interpreted by participants through discourse (see Chapters 5 and 8). This is 

why my conceptual framework considers primary affective Spice harms as a result 

of discourses, mediated via policy strategies. 

 

Affect can be defined as the most fundamental aspect of human existence through 

which we experience ourselves in the world also provide a unique analytical angle. 

With the recent ‘affective turn,’ researchers have revisited the idea that human 

experience is fundamentally shaped by emotion and its internal processing. In terms 

of affect theories, the traumatology literature and substance use/ addiction literature 

respectively are particularly pertinent in providing insights to the study of primary 

and secondary affective Spice harms (Marandure, Mhizha and Wilson, 2023) (see 

Chapters 6 and 7). The traumatology literature links trauma to affect in highlighting 

the link between emotions and mental health (Gross et al., 2019; Liu et al., 2021). 

As such, participants’ emotions can indicate whether Spice in the prison space 

negatively impacted on participants’ overall mental wellbeing, contributing to 
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secondary harms (see subchapter 7.3). High levels of burnout and depression are 

prevalent among operational and therapeutic staff, and the burden of working 

closely with prisoner many of whom have complex trauma histories can be 

detrimental for the emotional welfare of staff, causing PTSD and contributing to low 

staff retention rates (Morran, 2008; Rhineberger-Dunn, Mack and Baker, 2016; 

Frost and Scott, 2020). Furthermore, HM Chief Inspector of Prisons (HMCIP) annual 

reports have documented the effects Spice has had on the safety of officers in men’s 

prisons due to increasing levels of assaults and violence (HMCIP, 2016, 2018). The 

secondary harms associated with Spice on staff in women’s prisons is explored in 

this thesis (see Chapter 7). As for primary affective harms, trauma theories and 

substance use theories both contribute to how scholars understand criminalised 

women’s harms experiences. Self-stigmatisation has been shown to contribute to 

harms associated with the barriers around women’s help seeking, especially when 

help made available is not gender-sensitive and therefore does not meet women 

where they are at (Grace, 2017). Complex trauma symptoms are disproportionately 

common among women in prison. Women affected by complex trauma are often 

not able to engage with therapeutic support, substance misuse and trauma specific 

interventions (Miller and Najavits, 2012; Akram, Mokrysz and Curran, 2019; Curran 

et al., 2021). Poor mental health and trauma histories thus contribute to women’s 

negative feelings about themselves and an acute sense of failure to adhere to 

gendered expectations, for example in relation to recovery. These emotions can be 

exacerbated by pertinent penal discourses, further intensifying the feeling of lack of 

self-worth, and coming to terms with guilt and shame (Rowe, 2011, 2016).  

3.3.1 Policies, Discourses and Harm 

The PSA 2016 came into legislation with implications for a variety of individuals and 

institutions. When the government introduced the PSA 2016 one of the ‘main aims’ 

was to ‘put an end to the game of “cat and mouse”’ as it states in the review of the 

act two years into the implementation (Home Office, 2018, p. 8). The legislation was 

supposed to respond to the ongoing emergence of new substances with slight 

alterations in chemical make-up to bypass prohibition. Another main aim was to 

‘reduce the number of people using psychoactive substances, including in sub-
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populations where prevalence is particularly high, such as young people, the 

homeless and those in prisons’ (ibid). Despite the introduction of legislation, the 

most commonly found and most harmful drug in prisons had become Spice, as 

Dame Carol Black’s review, commissioned by the acting home secretary suggests 

and research on Spice in prison indicates (Black, 2020; Duke et al., 2023) 

The Government’s articulated aim had been to reduce the reproduction, use and 

harms of Spice, which were widespread before the PSA 2016 was implemented, yet 

the government’s review of the PSA 2016 two years on found that this had not been 

achieved (Home Office, 2018, see p. 69). As the Home Office’s review on the PSA 

2016 acknowledges, the legislation did not provide the structures desired in 

reducing the emergence of variances of NPS in order to escape prohibition, but 

rather those legislatively facilitated structures drove the cat and mouse dynamic of 

these substances even further and into a new context, namely from the general 

population towards marginalised communities (ibid). The Home Office speculates 

in the review, that this might be due to other actors benefitting from the structures 

that were initially produced by the government’s legislation, such as the increasing 

influence of global markets and an increase in the potency of newly emerging NPS 

with higher associated harms (Home Office, 2018). The PSA 2016 changed drug 

practices and the particular moral imperative of legislation, created social and 

symbolic discourses, guided by affect (Alexandrescu, 2020; Duke, 2020; Hutton, 

2022). 

Policies can contribute to harms by producing harmful discourses and the adoption 

of strategies within institutions such as the prisons can produce iatrogenic harms 

that are constructed. Iatrogenic harms can be defined as   

‘the injury, hurt or damage generated by institutions which, instead of facilitating 

positive outcomes deliberately manufacture the opposite. Iatrogenesis can occur 

when criminal processes directly create ‘crime’ and other problems leading to an 

escalation, rather than reduction, of illegalities, social harms, and human 

suffering’ (Scott, 2016, p. 107). 

The legislative changes around Spice produced distinct iatrogenic harms for women 

who were using Spice in prison and who had unaddressed mental health needs and 
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vulnerabilities. The changes in legislation prompted prison protocols, and punitive 

interventions adversely affecting all people within the prison and in particular women 

who were using Spice (see Chapter 5 and subchapter 7.2). 

3.3.2 Discourses and Affect in Perceptions 

As Wetherell notes, ‘affect cannot be neatly and surgically separated from discourse 

and representations’ (Wetherell, 2013, p. 357). While she praises the efforts by 

affect theorist ‘to produce textured, lively analyses of multiple modes of engagement 

and to understand the working of power through patterns of assemblage’ (ibid, p. 

349), she sees a need for affect, discourse, and practice to be conceptualised 

together. Wetherell explains ‘[t]he turn to affect opens up crucial questions about 

meaning-making practices, the articulation of the somatic with these, and issues 

about how the speaking subject makes sense of and communicates affect’ (ibid, p. 

353). With regards to this research, discourses of availability perpetuated a 

mentality of fear (see subchapters 5.2.2 and 7.2.2). This study explores participants 

emotions with perceptions of threat to explore how discourses of fear link with 

emotional fear (Zadra and Clore, 2011). When a person experiences uncertainty, 

this emotion frequently comes with a feeling of aversion towards oneself or the living 

environment (Anderson et al., 2019). One way to manage the experience of 

uncertainty is to adhere to cultural values and norms more strongly. The intersection 

between affect and perceptions gives room for analysis of participants ‘discursive 

struggles’ within their experience (Stevens, 2007). In particular, practitioners 

internal and external debates about the ‘relative merits of different philosophies’, 

often centred around pertinent gender and drugs discourses such as those around 

care and control, treatment and punishment, recovery and abstinence (Price et al., 

2021, p. 119).   

It is not only on the individual level that discourses and affect intersect in how 

women who use drugs are harmed. Discourses narrate society’s perceptions about 

women who use drugs more generally, and this can be traced back to 19th and 20th 

century research into criminal behaviour. The scholarship at the time was 

dominated by psychological positivist explanations brought forward by Lombroso, 
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Freud, and others, who shaped the discourse on how criminalised women are 

perceived to this day. Lombroso and Ferrero claim for example that ‘Female thieves, 

and above all prostitutes, are inferior to moral women in cranial capacity and 

circumference’ (Lombroso and Ferrero, 1898, p. 74). Their book reflects the 

pertinence of emotive discourses about criminalised women at the time: ‘[E]ven the 

female criminal is monotonous and uniform compared with her male companion, 

just as woman is in general inferior to man’ (ibid, p. 122). In this study, participants 

articulated a sense of pity for women who used Spice and perceive them as ‘too’ 

vulnerable. Gendered stereotypes are still unmistakeably replicating discourses of 

pity, care, and control which I unpack in subchapters 8.2 and 8.3.  

 

Chapter 3 has thus far explained the intersection of types and factors in the 

conceptual framework. I have identified gendered vulnerability types and how these 

are produced and reproduced in specific contexts which represent vulnerability 

factors (strategies, interventions, drug practices and the prison space). However, 

the conceptualisation of the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms predisposes 

towards a particular view of Spice. In the final subchapter, I will summarise the 

reasons for a harms lens, taken in this research, based on the conceptualisation 

laid out and how this links to vulnerability. 

3.4 A Harms Lens 

Minimising Spice harms emerging with and through the web of vulnerabilities could 

be seen as a guiding motif of this research. A harms lens has distinct advantages 

when theorising about Spice in women’s prisons. Harms have an ‘ontological 

reality’, encompassing spatial and embodied dimensions (Canning and Tombs, 

2021, p. 24ff). At the same time my conceptualisation enables identification of 

constructed Spice harms and how harms affect different people through discourse. 

A harms lens, according to Hillyard and Tombs, focusses on any activities, 

processes or environments that are potentially harmful by paying attention to where, 

how and by whom harms are produced and who suffers from them (Hillyard and 

Tombs, 2007). The harms concept presumes a specific conception about reality. By 
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evaluating harms factors and types, the implication is that these have distinct but 

overlapping contributions towards harm production and harm reduction.  

There are several ways in which I could have conceptualised Spice use in women’s 

prisons differently.  For instance, the WVSH framework helps to explore how Spice 

harms perceptions intersect with perceptions about crime and deviance, but also 

pleasure in participants experiences by situating these within the wider policy and 

prison context in which these perceptions occur. The WVSH framework, while 

grounded in harms, does not exclude the possibility of Spice use to be motivated in 

pleasure (Walker, 2021; Zampini et al., 2021). However, the purpose of the WVSH 

framework is to account for participants lived experiences in order to understand 

shifting discourses and affective perceptions in relation to Spice use and to trace 

the material and constructed production of harm linked to Spice. 

The legal status of Spice could have been an alternative organising concept of my 

analysis. Since 2009, Spice constitutes as a category B drug, possession of which 

is prohibited across the UK. The PSA 2016 makes all drug use in custody illegal. 

Previous research has approached Spice through a lens of crime and has explored 

patterns of NPS production and consumption in relation to legislation on a national 

and international level. Such research is invaluable. The WVSH framework 

considers the legal status of Spice in England and Wales, but it integrates the impact 

of legislation by treating the strategies that policies propose as a dynamic 

contributing feature to harm in addition to a range of other vulnerability factors. In 

so doing, the WVSH framework facilitates interrogation of the implications of 

legislation, such as the PSA 2016 on harms. To put it differently, the analytical 

perspective of a web of vulnerabilities to harms adopted, allows a critical realist 

exploration of the ‘material dimension to our lives that is, at least, partially non-

discursive, … to examine factors that include embodiment, physical spaces and 

institutional structures’ (Riley et al., 2007, p. 103).  

3.4.1 Policies and Strategies 

The purpose of  policy strategies is operationalised in this thesis as something the 

government wants to change, and its agenda in pursuing this change. Policy 
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strategies in relation to Spice policy are therefore seen to reflect affective-discursive 

channels for tackling the Spice ‘problem’ (Duke, 2020). By and large, the UK 

government has favoured a prohibition, punishment and abstinence approach 

(Holland, 2020; Holland et al., 2022). For example, the most recent UK drug strategy 

mentions harm reduction five times, but it dedicates an entire chapter to recovery, 

which is also mentioned 87 times throughout the strategy (HM Government, 2021). 

Policy analyses provide a way for understanding how and why governments enact 

certain policies, and examine their effects on problem representations and solutions 

(Bacchi, 2016; Browne et al., 2019). Policies in governance, are thus a key way for 

policy makers to publicly authenticate ‘their sense of purpose and direction’ 

(Stewart, 2004, p. 17). According to Stewart, policies perform two main roles. Firstly, 

policies serve the purpose of articulating the functions behind certain strategies. 

Secondly, policies signal policy makers’ priorities by articulating what they stand for, 

by articulating a public identity. In that sense policies could be described as mission 

statements, combining ‘evidence with manipulative emotional appeals to influence 

the policy agenda’ (Cairney and Oliver, 2017, p. 2). A mix of policies have discussed 

strategies and interventions to reduce drug harms. Drug harms in England and 

Wales remain high, and Spice has been identified as a significant contributor to drug 

harms in prisons (EMCDDA, 2023). The National Prison Drugs Strategy, the Prison 

Strategy White Paper, the Incentives Policy Framework, the Female Offender 

Strategy, the Female Offender Strategy Delivery Plan and the Women’s Policy 

Framework all discuss drug harms. The ‘From harm to hope’ strategy sets out a 10-

year drugs plan to ‘cut crime and save lives’ and it vows that ‘a full range of treatment 

and harm reduction interventions made available’ including in prisons (HM 

Government, 2021, p. 19; Holland et al., 2022). I will discuss in this thesis how policy 

strategies and gendered vulnerabilities intersect contributing to the web of 

vulnerabilities to harms and I later evaluate the consequences of gender-blind NPS 

policies as they stand in conflict with trauma-informed care (see Chapter 5 and 

subchapter 9.3). 
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3.4.2 Perceptions, Deviance and Harm 

As Sims Schouten explains, the critical realist perspective enables insights to 

‘questions about the relationship between our physical and social environments, 

what we do and say about them and how we live within them’ (Sims Schouten, Riley 

and Willig, 2007, p. 105). The WVSH framework helps to explore how harms 

perceptions intersect with crime and deviance perceptions in participants 

experiences. The legal change of Spice from a ‘legal high’ to a category B controlled 

substance went alongside a change in societal perceptions about (moral-) law 

breaking and this shift also had implications for perceptions about pleasure and risk 

associated with Spice use. Once associated with leisure and pleasure among niche 

communities, Spice became associated with deviance and deprivation in different 

niche communities, such as people in prison as Alexandrescu’s study on changing 

discourses around Spice users has highlighted (Alexandrescu, 2020). The notion of 

deviance constitutes as an unlawful behaviour by individuals within the reach of a 

social system which might subject individuals to formal or informal forms of 

exclusion and potential punitive action (Ettorre, 2015). Women drug users are 

constructed as ‘doubly deviant and doubly damned’ through discourse (Lloyd, 1995, 

2013). Scholars have used discursive techniques to analyse how women are held 

to gendered standards of socio-legal expectations (Carlen, 1985; Du Rose, 2015; 

Henriksen, 2018). The WVSH framework facilitated the study of gendered 

expectations, not in isolation, but by highlighting the implications of these 

expectations on day-to-day practices and perceptions, causing harms.  

3.5 A Web of Vulnerabilities to Spice Harms Metaphor 

Throughout this chapter, I have referred to a web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms. 

Having outlined the different factors and types within the WVSH framework, I gave 

examples of how the web manifests by operationalising Spice harms factors and by 

providing examples of the types of harms they produce. My conceptual framework 

was contextualised in light of wider theories, while also giving due analytical 

diligence to how participants’ experiences were filtered through potentially gendered 
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internal and external constructions of reality in line with a critical realist perspective 

(Elder-Vass, 2012). It was in large part from participants’ embodied experiences of 

Spice harms and how they constructed them retrospectively that I drew my insights 

about Spice harms in women’s prisons in this study, and the conceptual framework 

justifies this approach epistemologically and ontologically. I conclude by arguing that 

the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms has similarities to a spider web, in that 

multiple threads contribute to make a solid web from which there is little hope of 

escaping harms. Metaphors are increasingly used to better understand drug user 

experiences and drug use contexts (Kaló et al., 2018; Moore et al., 2015). I use the 

metaphor of a spider web to explore the harms associated with the web of 

vulnerabilities to Spice. Likely strategies of escape can lead to a thickening of the 

problems associated with Spice harms. The spider web therefore shares some 

qualities with the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms in terms of its architecture.  

Spider webs are harmful only in specific places and they are tailored to attract a 

subset of living beings. They are not a threat to humans who move in wide, open 

spaces (where spider webs are not commonly effective). The real danger is in more 

secluded spaces where spider webs are more effective and sadly often deadly. 

Similarly, Spice is localised and harmful to specific places and to specific user 

groups (Ralphs et al., 2017; Ralphs, Gray and Sutcliffe, 2021). Their harm potential 

is specific to contexts and spaces and the risk of being caught is also temporal, for 

example during seasons and times. The spatiality and temporality of the prison 

institution increases the vulnerability to Spice harms. The literature pertaining to the 

gendered pains of imprisonment presents a helpful conversation partner in how the 

temporal-spatial aspect of Spice harms in women’s prisons come to bear (Crewe, 

Hulley and Wright, 2017; Jewkes et al., 2019). 

 

Despite the physical and material risk of harms from the spider web and the web of 

vulnerabilities to Spice harms, there is disproportionate societal fear around both 

webs (Alexandrescu, 2020). I shriek at the thought of touching a spider web (a 

constructed, but not a material fear of harm). At the same time, the web would 

present material harms to a butterfly. While I am not in danger of getting caught, I 

may think that it is stupid of the butterfly to get caught in the spider web. Similarly, 



Chapter 3: Conceptual Framework 

72 
 

there is disproportionate fear about Spice in society even though Spice is rarely 

seen in the general population, and it causes harms mostly in prisons and among 

homeless populations. Attitudes matter as they can cause material and constructed 

harms for those caught in the Spice web. The conceptualisation of the WVSH 

framework presented in this chapter acknowledges how attitudes towards and 

perceptions about Spice users can produce harms. 

 

But I want to take the analogy one step further still, as there are some similarities in 

the adaptability of both webs. Spider webs are connected protein chains that help 

make it strong, along with unconnected areas that give it flexibility. This helps in 

attracting prey but also in keeping the web secure and adaptable when alterations 

are needed. The synthetic cannabinoid Spice is almost famous for its adaptability 

and how this unpredictability contributes to harms. Specifically, its molecular 

scaffolds and how slight alterations in the chemical composition of the molecule 

alter potency of the substance, allows bypassing legislation and entering prisons 

(Brunt et al., 2017). Individual threads of the spider web are produced in internal 

glands, moving from a soluble form to a hardened form and then spun into fibre 

forming a beautiful net, concealing its property to trap insects in it. One could argue 

that Spice as a substance has recently been used in a similar fashion, produced in 

the black box of a laboratory, it is now soaked in a soluble form and afterwards 

sprayed on a fibre such as paper or textiles for the purpose of concealment 

(Peacock et al., 2019). In keeping with this analogy, vulnerabilities to spider web 

harms and Spice web harms are complex and multi-dimensional. I understand 

theory as a key component of my feminist epistemology into Spice harms, guiding 

and shaping every aspect of my inquiry in understanding the web of vulnerabilities 

to Spice harms. The conceptual framework I have introduced and operationalised 

in this chapter will guide this process and help me navigate the web by staying 

attuned to gendered vulnerability harms factors and types. In Chapter 4, I discuss 

my methodology
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CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY 
 

I employed a reflexive, trauma-informed and gender-sensitive methodological 

approach. I was committed to epistemic humility as I planned, collected, and 

analysed my research data (Jenkins, Narayanaswamy and Sweetman, 2019). This 

approach stands in contrast to what has been more widely described as ‘stale, pale 

and male’ research practice, which tends to be marked by an uninvolved and 

detached attitude towards the research topic, the process and participants 

(Chesney-Lind and Morash, 2013; Scola, Bucci and Baglione, 2021). My 

methodological approach was also geared to complement and, in important 

aspects, challenge the significant body of non-feminist research on drug use and 

incarceration, which has poorly understood and represented marginalised women 

and their experiences (Heidensohn, 1968; Carrington, 2013; Campbell and 

Herzberg, 2017). Campbell and Herzberg remark that women who use drugs are 

often constructed as a hidden population. Such a construction leads to a framing 

that this type of research requires extra effort, thereby excusing a lack of knowledge 

about gender differences that shape drug experiences and their consequences. I 

will start my methodology chapter with a reflexive account of my research journey 

and the obstacles and opportunities that arose from doing research during a 

pandemic.  

4.1 Beginning my Fieldwork Journey 

If I was to summarise my research journey in a few words, I would describe it as a 

series of obstacles and opportunities. In short, I encountered access issues in terms 

of getting into prisons, making my initial plan impossible to implement (see section 

1.2.4). This obstacle was inherent to the period in which my data collection had to 

take place, namely during the Covid pandemic (Ministry of Justice and HMPPS, 
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2021).6 I made significant changes to my research design in response to the 

lockdown restrictions. My application to the University Research Ethics committee 

entailed a list of mitigations that would allow me to conduct semi-structured 

interviews during the pandemic.     

4.1.1 Productive Waiting 

During the ongoing changes to the research strategy and securing ethical approval 

to conduct primary research, I was able to review secondary data in order to better 

understand Spice harms in women’s prisons. I reviewed annual reports published 

by HMCIP (White, 2021). The analysis focused on how HMCIP annual reports 

characterised NPS in prison spaces, including with regards to their prevalence, 

particular user patterns, harms manifestations and strategies in response to NPS. 

The findings suggest that framing in the reports inadvertently obstructed gender-

sensitive discussion of NPS in women’s prisons which justified my research aims to 

explore harms associated with Spice in women’s prisons and this research 

unquestionably shaped my data collection and data analysis process. My document 

analysis revealed that it was not the scarcity with which HMCIP referred to NPS in 

women’s prisons per se, but the lack of context provided in relation to NPS in 

women’s prisons. The comparatively low number of mentions of NPS in reference 

to women is justifiable, since women represent a considerably smaller number of 

incarcerated people in England and Wales. Specifically, the reports contained 

statements such as that NPS ‘had not emerged as a significant issue’ or that the 

inspectors did not find ‘the same level of problems’ as in men’s prisons without 

substantiating these observations with examples of how these drugs did manifest 

in women or by discussing any drug practices observed in women’s prison spaces 

all together (HMCIP, 2015, p. 70, 2017, p. 56). In comparison, the specific mental 

and physical health effects of NPS on men were observed and discussed in several 

reports. To give two examples, the 2014 report observed a long list of physical and 

psychological effects and comments on the increasing ‘victimisation’ men reported 

 
6 I had initially planned to conduct ethnographic research in two women’s prisons and had planned 
to combine this method with interviews. However, between March 2020 and much of 2022, 
research in prisons by external researchers (such as myself) was prohibited. 
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that was linked to Spice (HMCIP, 2014, p. 31). The 2016 report noted ‘major 

problems in most adult male establishments…including medical emergencies, 

indiscipline, bullying and debt’ (HMCIP, 2016, p. 26). These incidents demonstrate 

that HM Inspectorate’s annual reports did not consider gender in how they assessed 

problems associated with Spice use and this has harmful implications when 

strategies designed for men’s prisons (Moore et al., 2015; Bacchi, 2017; Thomas 

and Bull, 2018). The document analysis revealed how policies can perpetuate 

gender-blind knowledge production and problem representation about Spice use in 

women’s prison spaces.7 The document analysis served to trace discourses within 

policies around Spice. More information about this method and findings can be 

found in the publication itself (White, 2021). 

4.1.2 Evolving Research Strategies 

The initial plan was to wait out the pandemic to start my fieldwork in prison, but as 

research restrictions remained unchanged for several months, my supervisors and 

I began to consider changes to my research design. The government had 

introduced the 3-tier system which allowed for research in the community. This was 

good news, as it allowed me to conduct interviews with formerly incarcerated 

women and practitioners, so long as I arranged to meet them in public spaces. My 

adapted plan had to be reviewed by the University once more and I had to 

demonstrate in my application that I had the support of community based 

gatekeepers in helping me recruit potential participants. I explored several avenues, 

such as via women’s centres and charities that work with criminalised women. The 

overall response was incredibly positive, but many of the organisations were 

struggling in the current climate and could not offer any support due to limited 

resources. Evidencing my initial efforts sufficed for my revised application to be 

accepted by the Faculty’s Ethics board. However due to recent procedural changes 

at the University, any PhD projects involving vulnerable groups (including people in 

contact with the CJS), had to now be screened and approved by the University’s 

 
7 The issue of NPS in women’s prisons is not adequately addressed in policies, pointing to a wider 
pattern of negligence with regards to the harms caused by Spice in women’s prisons (see also 
subchapters 2.2 and 2.4 where I discuss the gendered vulnerabilities linked to Spice). 
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Ethics board. This administrative step delayed my ability to recruit, but it also offered 

an invaluable opportunity to receive guidance on alterations I could make in order 

to mitigate Covid-19 related further delays and ultimately to make my research 

strategy more robust in light of shifting restrictions and how they might impact on 

my fieldwork. 

The University Research Ethics Committee approved my application on 18 January 

2021 under the condition that any research would be conducted under strict Covid-

secure measures (Application ref.: UREC/20.2.5.19). In practice, and with a third 

national lockdown looming, this meant that all interviews were conducted remotely 

rather than in person.  

4.1.3 Collaborations and a Detour 

While waiting for an outcome from the University’s Ethics board, I had continued to 

approach organisations and charities working with currently or formerly incarcerated 

people and substance misuse providers to share my project aims in the hope of 

reaching potential research participants via gatekeepers’ networks. While many 

gatekeepers did not have the capacity to support this or other projects in the 

environment they were facing, a Forward Trust research officer agreed to discuss 

my project in more detail over the phone. The research officer explained the 

Forward Trust’ interest in better understanding the treatment needs of incarcerated 

women who used NPS and I was offered to be put in touch with the substance 

misuse service manager at HMP Send, the only women’s prison in the country at 

the time, that the Forward Trust provided substance misuse services for. Our mutual 

connection to HMP Send also acted as a bridge.  

An idea emerged that through  collaborating between the Forward Trust, myself and 

the prison, the NRC might consider granting me access for this research in prison 

after all by considering me as an internal researcher (see Appendix D). The outlook 

seemed positive, since in many ways, I was already an ‘insider’ at HMP Send, given 

that I was regularly visiting the prison as a volunteer and had continued to visit 

throughout lockdown in this role. Also, as I argued in the screening form to the NRC, 

the proposed research would not add any additional risks due to my insider status, 
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and that this innovative and timely research would contribute to the knowledge of 

how Spice affected prison operations during lockdown. With a research focus on 

the effectiveness of strategies to prevent and disrupt the supply of drugs, reducing 

harms and promoting recovery for prisoners, this research also reflected key 

research priorities of the Ministry of Justice (Ministry of Justice, 2020). I argued that 

the research adopted a public health perspective, addressing the research gap into 

the distinct set of health needs of incarcerated women, a vulnerable group with 

protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010. I reasoned that the research 

findings could help inform interventions, tailored to the needs of the client group of 

women synthetic cannabinoid users in prison. My project came with full 

endorsement from the governor at HMP Send, who offered to work flexibly with me 

in the current circumstances. Notwithstanding, I received a response from the NRC, 

reiterating its position that no new applications were reviewed at this time. I therefore 

submitted a new screening form and risk assessment form to the NRC, detailing the 

plan to conduct remote interviews with formerly incarcerated women and 

practitioners in the community. The remote strategy meant that my project was not 

as prone to further delays due to Covid-19. The NRC kindly linked me up with the 

probation research lead and Senior Probation Officer. This opened up an 

opportunity to work with the Probation Service Yorkshire and the Humber. I required 

an additional level of Ethics approval, which was granted on 11th November 2021 

and this added level of clearance would enable me to interview staff and for staff in 

the probation region to refer potential research participants to me (see Appendix E). 

Due to the added pressures faced by community services during lockdown, I felt 

especially grateful to the Forward Trust and the probation research lead for having 

facilitated access to potential research participants.  

I will now introduce the current study’s research design, and describe how I planned, 

conducted and analysed my research.  

4.2 Research Design 

To research multi-perspectival experiences of Spice harms, I chose a qualitative 

research design. This decision was informed by and built upon the quantitative and 
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qualitative research on Spice harms. For example, quantitative studies had already 

highlighted an unequal gender distribution among Spice users in marginalised 

populations, with female Spice use making up around one third of all users (Van 

Hout et al., 2018; Elliott et al., 2019). Qualitative studies have also emerged, 

drawing attention to potentially gender specific and multiple harms linked to Spice 

in prison contexts (Grace, Lloyd, and Perry, 2020; Gray, Ralphs, and Williams, 2020; 

Leese and Bell, 2021). The following sections outline how I planned and executed 

this research. 

4.2.1 Semi- Structured Interviews 

My primary research method was semi-structed interviewing. Various disciplines in 

social science research, including criminology, commonly use semi-structured 

interviews to explore the intersection between gender, harms, and embodiment 

(Chamberlen, 2016, 2017). Interviews form an integral part of qualitative, feminist 

scholars’ research on drugs. For example, Boyd and colleagues use semi-

structured interviews to explore in more depth how women-centred harm reduction 

environments go beyond the narrow focus of overdose prevention (Boyd et al., 

2020, p.7). Semi-structured interviews facilitated insight into the ways participants 

experienced stigmatisation across a wide range of socio-structural factors and that 

substance use intersects with women’s social locations, including race, ethnicity, 

sexuality, and socio-economic status. A final example of semi-structured 

interviewing in studies exploring the links between gender, harms and embodiment 

is Leese and Bell’s study on prison staff experiences with NPS. Semi-structured 

interviews were used to ensure that participants were asked the same range of 

questions, as well as prompts and probes were appropriate (Leese and Bell, 2021). 

These practices from other researchers were brought to bear in my approach to 

semi-structured interviewing in numerous ways. For example, Chamberlen’s (2016, 

2017) conceptualisation of gender, harm and embodiment has inspired my 

conceptualisation of the WVSH framework and it featured in how I asked questions 

and my interest in different types of harms.  



Chapter 4: Methodology 

79 
 

Noaks and Wincup suggest that research projects in the social sciences usually 

combine multiple methods. Whether formally or informally, ‘conducting interviews in 

a prison will always involve some degree of observation of the social setting, which 

may impact on the research even if the data are not formally recorded or analysed’ 

(Noaks and Wincup, 2004, p. 9). Observation as a methods has the distinct 

advantage of deep submersion into a specific context. This can assist in 

contextualizing spaces with particular practices and people. Ethnography stresses 

the importance of a deep involvement in the everyday lives of those being 

researched and a commitment to understanding the meanings human beings 

attribute to their actions (Henriksen and Schliehe, 2020). I was unable to enter 

prisons in a researcher capacity, due to Covid-19 related lockdown restrictions. 

However, I was able to observe the practices at HMP Send due to my dual identity 

as researcher and volunteer chaplain (Hodkinson, 2005). This experience and the 

skills I used to offer pastoral support, doubtlessly influenced how I went on to read 

policy papers and how I engaged with interview participants. Informal interactions 

from conversations I had had as a chaplain, also helped me to later contextualise 

and assign meaning to things participants said (Jenkins, Narayanaswamy and 

Sweetman, 2019). My indirect, informal, or unstructured observations during my 

visits to one prison over a period of three years helped contextualise my formal 

research methods of remote semi-structured interviewing and document analysis.  

I chose to use semi-structured interview guides as I wanted to account for the 

potential laps in time between when participants would have experienced Spice in 

prison to when they were talking to me about this. A semi-structured interview guide 

enabled me to keep referring to the key focus of the study and to help participants 

recall certain aspects of their experience (see Appendix H). This worked well with 

the formerly incarcerated women I interviewed, as I wanted them to focus on Spice 

encounters during their experience of imprisonment. Several practitioners 

mentioned the change in their practice during lockdown. This affected how often 

they interacted with women who had taken Spice on a face-to-face basis, making 

their experiences less recent as well. Having the structured interview guide enabled 

me to stay on topic with participants. The format of semi-structured interview guides 

helped keep the focus of the conversation on Spice harms in women’s prisons and 
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achieve greater internal coherence and consistency of themes as they related to a 

central concept of this study (Braun and Clarke, 2006, 2021). In the sample of 

formerly incarcerated women especially, there was also a notable change in 

personal circumstances and the time-lapse between when participants had 

experienced women actively taking Spice and when the interviews took place. 

Failing access to prisons and ethnographic research, I had contemplated using 

remote focus groups as a way of adding breath to my data. At the time of writing my 

ethics application to the University of Greenwich ethics committee, I remember 

reasoning that this method would not be feasible for participants who had been 

released from prison and this assessment proved to be right. Only one formerly 

incarcerated woman had access to video conferencing and group calls, so a group 

conversation would not have been feasible. Furthermore, women came forward at 

different points in time, two out of five participants approached me because of being 

told about the research by a former participant. It would not have been possible to 

conduct focus groups, given how reliant I was on snowballing as a recruitment 

strategy.8 The format of a focus group would have also meant maintaining an 

additional hurdle of creating a safe virtual space, acutely so, given the sensitive 

subjects on the agenda and the attached stigma around women Spice users, 

making them less likely to speak up or be heard (Link and Phelan, 2001). I also had 

to consider the possibility of having to potentially facilitate what has been described 

as ‘impression management’ referring to the task of managing multiple participants’ 

emotions, tactfully (Drake and Harvey, 2014). Given the increased likelihood of 

women in my sample having struggles with social anxiety and low confidence, it 

also did not seem that focus groups would be the most ethical, most responsible 

method to use to make participants feel at ease, especially due to the remote 

setting.  

I like Semmens’ (2011) proposal of grouping methods according to three categories 

relating to the skillsets employed by the researcher for data collection purposes. 

These are 1. talking/ asking/ listening, 2. reading, 3. looking/ observing. Using a 

 
8 Snowballing is a technique of expanding the sample by asking one participant to recommend 
others for interviewing (Liamputtong, 2009). 
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combination of these skills in any method chosen (i.e. observation, focus-groups, 

interviews as discussed here or a different method), seems to me inevitable. 

Articulating explicitly what has been done and how it serves to add rigor to the 

research design makes the ‘messiness’ of qualitative research more transparent 

(Attia and Edge, 2017; Linabary, Corple and Cooky, 2021) 

4.2.2 Design of Interview Guides 

My interview guides were inspired by previous phenomenological studies in the 

sense that they were directed to explore participants’ experiences, feelings, beliefs, 

and convictions about Spice in women’s prisons. This qualitative feminist 

methodological positioning in phenomenology combines ‘theoretical explorations on 

the embodied aspects of subjectivity and power relations’ and seeks to highlight the 

interaction of minds, bodies, and societies (Chamberlen, 2016, p. 206). Inspired by 

recent developments within the discipline of phenomenological geographies, is the 

exploration of theory of time and event whereby ‘time comes to be defined as the 

ordering of events, where events are understood as sites of comprehension’ (Ash, 

Gordon, and Mills, 2023, p. 4). The conceptualisation of the intersection between 

time, events and space has received renewed theoretical attention since Foucault’s 

influential work on the prison institution (Foucault, 1975; Garland, 1997; Moran, 

2012). Sometimes this connection has been expressed in terminology of temporality 

and space, as for example in Chamberlen’s study on women’s self-harming 

practices (Chamberlen, 2016). Others, such as Dennis et al.’s conceptualised 

‘space-time-bodies’ in recovery trajectories within policy and treatment practices 

(Dennis et al., 2020). Scholarship merging theoretical insights from criminology and 

prison sociology has demonstrated the importance of this intersection of time, 

space, embodiment and experiences of certain events for methodological 

considerations. The intersection between events, their location and the embodied 

experience of them was a key consideration in preparing my interview guides. For 

example, I asked each participant the same question ‘Can you recall a moment in 

which you encountered Spice and can you tell me what happened?’ (see  Appendix 

H). This question enabled participants to share a rich description of their embodied, 

spatial and temporal experience in relation to a specific Spice encounter. It was also 
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common for participants to return to the narrative question from the beginning of the 

interview in answering the questions that followed about views on motivations, 

challenges and harms associated with Spice that I asked participants about, which 

suggests that the question provided an emotional and organisational reference point 

in participants’ recollection of Spice related events (Brogaard, 1999). I had thus 

made use of within-method triangulation, a qualitative research practice by which a 

topic is explored by ‘means of invitations to narrate, focusing on experiences in 

concrete situations’ (Flick, 2004, p. 179). Questions about specific events were 

combined with questions that focused more on practices, definitions, norms, or 

processes. Within-method triangulation is a way to systematically unite the 

methodological approaches of the semi-structured interview and narrative with the 

intention to explore the research issue through situational perspectives guided by 

the interview questions and processed by the participant. In this instance, the 

conceptual WVSH framework was used to explore Spice harms via a range of 

dimensions, namely how participants viewed the effects of Spice in relation to 

themselves, to women who used Spice and to their wider context. I usually started 

each interview with an invitation of a personal account in order to build rapport and 

put participants at ease. This was then followed by a series of questions around 

participants’ views on Spice. I was initially concerned whether remote interviewing 

would enable me to build a confidential rapport between myself and participants and 

to collect high quality data (Schlosser, 2020). Remote interviewing arguably limits 

immediacy between researcher and participants and lacks the groundedness and 

emersion of the researcher in the world she seeks to study, however, despite these 

initial concerns, I found that remote interviewing did not present as a barrier to 

building rapport, enabling open conversation (Gruber et al., 2021; Engward et al., 

2022). 

4.2.3 Recruitment  

Once Ethics approval was secured, I distributed my materials via several channels, 

including emails to numerous organisations working alongside the criminal justice 

system. While many organisations were sympathetic and some willing to share my 

recruitment materials, their engagement was limited due to a lack of staff resources 
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during the pandemic. My flyers were also circulated across personal and academic 

research networks, although the latter did not attract any participant uptake. Two 

participants were recruited in the first round of circulating my call for participants. 

These were women who had previously been incarcerated, but who were no longer 

under supervision restrictions. Three formerly incarcerated women came forward 

via snowballing, initially through my supervisors’ networks.  

I was eventually granted research approval from the NRC, which excluded prison-

based research due to the ongoing concerns relating to Covid-19 (Ref: 2021-015) 

on 21 June 2021. The NRC approval allowed me to start actively recruiting, 

scheduling, and conducting interviews with practitioners working for HMPPS and 

my approval also extended permission to interview women on licence referred to 

me via HMPPS channels, so long as this was done in a Covid-risk adverse way. I 

was now able to arrange an interview with a practitioner who had previously 

responded to my call for participants. I had previously secured the vital support of 

Forward Trust, subject to NRC approval. The collaboration with Forward Trust was 

vital in helping me recruit practitioners in different prisons and the community. It 

should be noted that the NRC approval did not guarantee that any HMPPS affiliated 

body, be it a prison, a National Probation Service divisions or Community 

Rehabilitation Company would be willing to act as a gatekeeper or support my 

recruitment process in any way. In most cases, access would have also required an 

extra level of clearance. Given the resources this requires from local providers, I 

was grateful that the Yorkshire and the Humber probation region vetted my project 

application, gave me local ethics clearance, and supported me in recruiting potential 

participants in their region (see section 4.1.3). Both these gatekeepers were pivotal 

for establishing initial contact to many of my interviewees. 

When potential participants approached me, they were either emailed or texted an 

information sheet and a consent form with details of the research including its 

dissemination and the participants right to withdraw (Application UREC/20.2.5.19). 

All remote interviews were conducted using a mobile phone with a research 

affiliated number, Zoom or my University MS Teams account. I would offer these 

options to all participants and once a date and time was confirmed, I set up a video 
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link or I would call participants at the specified time. In order to answer the research 

question, two interview guides were developed as discussed in the previous two 

sections. I also offered all participants shortened versions of the interview guides in 

advance, but most participants declined this offer.  

4.2.4 Inclusion Criteria, Access and Participant Information 

I had thought carefully about my inclusion requirements for this study. I have listed 

the inclusion criteria for my two groups of participants in table II below: 

Table II: Inclusion Criteria  

Participant Sample Interview 
Format 

Inclusion Criteria 

Formerly incarcerated 
women (group A) 

Remotely via 
phone or video 
conferencing 

Experienced Spice use in prison, incl. via 
peer observation or by hearing about Spice 
use 

Prison or community 
based practitioners 
(group B) 

Working with formerly or currently 
incarcerated women; knowledge of the 
drugs landscape in England and Wales 

 

With regard to the sample of formerly incarcerated women (group A) I was flexible 

as to whether potential participants had been to prison on remand or sentenced, 

how many times, where and for long they had been to prison. While none of the 

participants in the study said to have taken Spice themselves, the inclusion criteria 

were that they had to have witnessed the use of Spice during their time in prison. 

This was justified due to my research interest in both, primary as well as secondary 

Spice harms (see subchapter 3.1).  

Several attempts were made to recruit women with primary experiences of using 

Spice in prison, as this group is unrepresented in knowledge production about 

Spice. Despite significant effort, reaching participants with primary Spice 

experiences remained unsuccessful. Nevertheless, nine out of ten practitioners 

from group B, as well as all five women from group A interviewed for this project, 

had in fact direct secondary experiences of interacting with women who use Spice. 

Their perspectives are important, as they capture instances of observing, relating to 
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and supporting women who use Spice. Whilst this research is based on a small 

sample size and does not include participants who use Spice themselves, my 

inclusion criteria allowed for an important perspective on primary Spice harms, as 

they are observed by others, as well as secondary Spice harms.  

Interviews lasted between 37 minutes and 1hour and 31 minutes. All but one 

interview with participants from Group A were conducted via mobile phone. While a 

certain bias towards using phone interviews in qualitative research persists, for 

example due to concerns relating to the ability to build adequate rapport despite 

social distance and lack of visual feedback cues, a growing body of scholarship 

highlights the distinct advantages this medium provides (Enoch et al., 2023; Novick, 

2008). For example, some participants may find it easier to discuss sensitive, 

challenging topics without feeling self-conscious. In my assessment, the layer of 

anonymity facilitated by a mobile phone call therefore may have enabled an 

environment in which formerly incarcerated women felt more comfortable to speak 

freely about their experiences of marginalisation and imprisonment (Drabble et al., 

2016). I did not have the impression that the phone conversations I had with four 

women from group A were more or less conducive to building rapport when 

compared with the video call I had with one participant from this group. Rather, each 

interview and each conversation were unique and so was the task and opportunity 

for building rapport. In future, I would continue to offer either means of 

communication if I can, as this provides participants choice and arguably decreases 

potential access barriers to technology.  

Another important consideration around access to participants lays in the 

technological inequalities imprisonment continues to produce upon release, leading 

to formerly incarcerated peoples’ digital exclusion (Jewkes and Reisdorf, 2016; 

McDougall et al., 2017). I decided from the outset to offer both mobile call and video 

conferencing in order to interview individuals who have limited or no access to video 

conferencing technology. This allowed me to interview four women who did not have 

access to tools that can facilitate video conferencing. I did not have any women with 

primary Spice experiences in my sample, but women with these experiences would 
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likely have faced similar barriers. Ultimately, all interviews were conducted in 

whichever format was most convenient for participants.  

Table III shows anonymised details about group A participants. Participants were 

given alias names to protect their anonymity.  

Table III: Participants – Group A 

Participant Context Incarceration In-text Reference 
1 two prisons between May 2017 and 

June 2019 
Violet 

2 one prison between June 2016 and 
September 2016 

Daisy 

3 three prisons between 2014 and 2018 Rose 

4 one prison between 2015 and 2021 Heather 

5 two prisons between 2016 and 2017 Hazel 

 

As for the practitioner sample (group B), I included any prison- or community-based 

practitioner/ staff member who worked with women on substance misuse issues in 

my sample. I also included an external advisor on drug trends due to their extensive 

knowledge about Spice use trends across England and Wales. This professional 

provided useful background knowledge, even though they did not have direct 

contact with women who use Spice. In other words, nine practitioners had direct 

contact with women who had used Spice while they were in prison. The only 

exception was External Consultant on Drug Trends, who did not have contact with 

women who used Spice, but advised prison staff who did on a regular basis. 

Practitioners had a wide range of perspectives from a substance misuse angle. 

Seven participants in group B were female and three were male. Interviews lasted 

between 31 minutes and 1 hour and 25 minutes. All interviews were conducted 

using video conferencing software, whereby one did not have a visual due to 

connectivity issues and one interview was spontaneously conducted via Zoom, as 

MS Teams did not work for the participant at the time.  
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Table IV: Participants – Group B 

Participant Descriptor In-text 
Reference 

1 Substance Misuse Practitioner, HM Prison (male 1) (SMP-P-m1) 

2 Substance Misuse Service Manager, HM Prison 
(female) 

(SMSM-P-f) 

3 Substance Misuse Service Manager, Community 
(female) 

(SMSM-C-f) 

4 Substance Misuse Team Leader Prison, HM Prison, 
(female) 

(SMTL-P-f) 

5 Operational Staff, HM Prison (female) (TCOS-P-f) 

6 Substance Misuse Practitioner, HM Prison (male 2) (SMP-P-m2) 

7 Substance Misuse Practitioner, HM Prison (female) (SMP-P-f) 

8 Outreach worker, Community (female) (OW-C-f) 

9 Operational Staff Senior Management, HM Prison 
(female) 

(OSSM-P-f) 

10 External Consultant on Drug Trends, Community 
(male) 

(ECDT-C-m) 

 

Some self-selection bias was necessary to allow for the collection of qualitative data 

about a specific phenomenon, as well as snowballing to recruit participants with 

relevant experiences (Layder, 2013). Some women from group A who contacted 

me, asked if they could take part, even though they had not used Spice themselves. 

They were unsure whether they had the relevant experience to participate in an 

interview, but wanted to share their experiences with Spice. Their interest 

demonstrated the need for this research, and it confirmed my choice of sampling 

criteria. All participants in the sample of formerly incarcerated women had been 

impacted by Spice during their imprisonment and that impact could be described as 

having been harmful to them (see Chapter 7). 

4.2.5 Interview Protocol: Ethical and Practical Considerations 

Participation in interviews was voluntary. At the start of each interview, participants 

were asked if they had received the consent form and the information sheet, 

whether they wanted me to read them out to them and whether they had any 
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questions in regard to the content of these documents. I did not ask for participants 

to physically sign a copy of the consent form and send it back to me. I had discussed 

this with a UREC representative in advance who had proposed this strategy due to 

risks outweighing the benefits. Sending a signed document in the post could 

jeopardise participants anonymity in case it got lost and it would also add an 

administrative layer of storing sensitive documents safely. I did not ask participants 

to return consent forms digitally via the print, sign, scan and email route as this is a 

convoluted process that I did not want participants to go through and which would 

also require IT equipment not accessible to many. Insisting on a digitally signed form 

could have potentially excluded most participants, certainly from the group of 

formerly incarcerated women. Instead, I asked every participant for verbal consent 

at the beginning of each interview in line with my UREC form.  

In face to face research, the researcher safeguards participants’ privacy for example 

by pausing data collection when privacy is compromised. In a remote setting this 

responsibility is placed almost exclusively on the study participant (Hensen et al., 

2021; Lobe et al., 2020). Nevertheless, there are some steps researchers can take 

to ensure privacy is maintained. For example, I conducted interviews by myself in a 

room with windows and doors shut. I asked participants at the start of the interview 

if they were in a position in which they could speak freely. On one occasion, a 

participant and I decided to rearrange an interview as the participant would have 

had childcare responsibilities at the time we had originally considered for an 

interview. To the best of my knowledge therefore, participants were interviewed in 

private despite the additional challenge of navigating privacy in a context in which 

limited private space at home was available for those co-habiting during a global 

pandemic (Engward et al., 2022). All participants were interviewed only once. I 

focused on the same topics with each participant, including motivations for Spice 

use, prevention and harm reduction strategies, personal experiences linked to 

Spice, and a set of questions about how lockdown had affected practitioners’ work. 

I wrote reflections after each of the interviews (see Appendix I). This was part of my 

reflexive practice and served as the starting point for my analysis. 
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Along with the ethical and practical considerations around recording consent and 

maintained privacy in a remote setting, I also had to consider how I would maintain 

potential participants’ anonymity while still compliance with the NRC’s terms and 

conditions. The NRC’s terms and conditions stated that researchers are under a 

duty to disclose certain information to prison establishments/probation providers, 

including undisclosed illegal acts. Researchers should make participants aware of 

this requirement. When I discussed my application with the NRC, we agreed on a 

strategy to mitigate against having to report participants’ current drug use to 

HMPPS, which would have been a requirement, had HMPPS referred a participant 

to me. I consulted a probation research lead and Senior Probation Officer, my 

supervisors and other senior academics to enquire about standard academic code 

of conduct when researching illicit drug use in prison and in the community. I made 

changes to the interview protocol in order to know how to facilitate conversations 

with formerly incarcerated women based on the advice I received. I also updated 

the consent form and participant information sheet. I planned to explicitly ask 

participants to focus solely on (past) experiences with drugs inside prison and that 

disclosure of illegal, previously undisclosed activity may be passed on to HMPPS. 

While it was important to consider and plan as I had done, no formerly incarcerated 

women were referred to me via HMPPS channels. Had  this occurred, I would have 

discussed the limits of confidentiality in depth and insured women would not discuss 

any breaches of their license conditions with me at any point. I do not think I would 

have lost anything substantial as a result of the changes to the interview protocol. 

Ultimately, it is impossible to say whether these alterations contributed to the lack 

of participant uptake, or whether the lack of uptake, as I strongly suspect, was due 

to reasons such as the ongoing disruptions to local services during the height of the 

Covid-19 pandemic.  

4.2.6 Data Protection 

Any data held for publications or related research purposes was kept in strict 

adherence to General Data Protection Regulations. Colleagues at the IT Service 

Desk at Greenwich had been consulted and supported me in how to keep my data 

securely on the University’s OneDrive, which required double authentication. No 
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paper documentation was kept that contained sensitive information. The audio 

recordings were saved securely, password protected and converted into zip files. 

They were then sent via the encrypted email software Mimecast to a University 

accredited transcription service who had also signed a non-disclosure agreement. 

To add a layer of security, the files were only accessible with an access key and an 

expiration date was set for how long the files would be accessible. I kept a password 

protected file that holds some personal information about participants who have 

requested to be informed about the outputs of the research. The file will be 

destroyed after the PhD is formally completed. A summary of findings has already 

been provided to the NRC, the Forward Trust and the probation region. All 

interviews were audio-recorded (subject to verbal consent by participant) and 

transcribed in two stages. The first stage was via a University accredited 

transcription service with whom I had a non-disclosure agreement.9 In the second 

stage of transcription, I relistened to each interview carefully and corrected any 

mistakes in the transcripts. Participants’ details were anonymised by using unique 

research reference numbers which later were replaced with aliases and general job 

descriptions. Locations were anonymised throughout (see Tables III and IV).  In the 

next subchapter, I describe my data analysis process including my theme 

development and interpretation. 

4.2.7 Reflections on the Research Design 

Locating hard-to-reach and hidden populations such as former prisoners is a well 

documented challenge for any researcher (Bonevski et al., 2014; Ellis, 2023). 

Community-based research should therefore not be regarded as necessarily the 

‘easier option’. Indeed, community-based research also involves gatekeepers and 

institutional access must be won by gaining institutional trust, for example by 

demonstrating the legitimacy of the proposed research and the researcher. As I 

discuss in the introduction, as well as in section 4.1.3, the process of gaining access 

to gatekeepers involved negotiating institutional support of both, the Forward Trust 

and the probation region. Community-based researchers seeking to interview those 

 
9 Funding was provided by the Greenwich Wellbeing Service (disability & dyslexia) and a 
transcription company was supplied. 
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who have been in contact with the CJS must also somehow bridge what Ellis 

describes as a ‘barrier of structural precarity’. Structural precarity, such as unstable 

housing, is commonly experienced by formerly incarcerated women. The 

researcher thus has to ‘make themselves and their study inclusive to a population 

facing everyday vulnerabilities’ (Ellis, 2023, p. 1576). Structural precarity was 

increased due to the disruption of many services and the wider societal impact of 

Covid-19. I faced additional and unprecedented challenges in conveying key 

information about my research to both, institutional gatekeepers as well as potential 

participants due to Covid-19. 

As Hensen et al. (2021) reflect, when having to rely on remote data collection 

techniques (for example due to conducting research in lockdown), researchers 

ought to anticipate higher non-response rates than face-to-face methods in sample 

size calculations. In recruiting via mobile phone, response rates are furthermore 

influenced by factors including phone ownership and autonomy to use phones. 

Women who use Spice are a socially disadvantaged group due to the stigma 

attached to Spice use (Alexandrescu, 2020; Adley, Atkinson and Sumnall, 2023) 

and imprisonment (Hale, 2020; Deen et al., 2021). Women who have used Spice in 

prison could therefore be considered a ‘hard-to-reach’ population for researchers 

(Bonevski et al., 2014; Ellis, 2023). Even in ordinary times, the precarities of post-

prison life, including lack of access to a private room and the necessary technology, 

make interviewing women from marginalised backgrounds in community settings 

hard. I had anticipated that the recruitment of women with primary Spice harms 

experiences would be difficult from the outset. 

The move to remote interviewing due to lockdown presented unique challenges and 

opportunities. Traditional in-person recruitment methods, such as via local services 

in the community were not an option to me, as many services had stopped and staff 

furloughed. Given the timing of my fieldwork, many services did not operate as usual 

during the height of the Covid-19 restrictions, which meant that gatekeepers were 

themselves not in direct contact with clients who would have been eligible to 

participate (see section 1.2.1). The extra burden on staff during lockdown also made 

it harder to recruit practitioners (Bonevski et al., 2014). In addition, participants 
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described changing patterns in Spice availability and how lockdown had further 

contributed to women using Spice in secret and falling off the radar of substance 

misuse services. I had the extra hurdle of trying to encourage participation at a time 

of added hardship and insecurity caused by lockdowns and the Covid-19 context. 

These factors contributed to my small sample size and to not being able to reach 

any Spice users.  

As my application to the NRC reflects (see Appendix B), I had originally aimed to 

reach approximately 40 participants in total, but given the circumstances described 

only 15 participants were recruited. However, even getting to the point of recruitment 

was delayed. From the outset I had to wait for the NRC review process to resume 

after the initial announcement that no research applications would be accepted until 

further notice which was announced in March 2020 and remained the case well into 

the summer of 2020. I therefore not only submitted my application with delay, but 

also started fieldwork at a much later date than originally planned. As time 

progressed and in conversation with my supervisors, I decided to focus on the 

sample that yielded more promise for recruitment. When it became clear that I was 

unable to recruit any women with primary Spice experiences I strategically focused 

on practitioner recruitment once the NRC approval had been granted.  

The breadth and depth of interview responses was reduced due to time constraints 

inherent to PhD research and foremost issues relating to the unique Covid-19 

research landscape. Thus, while the findings provide valuable data, more interview 

responses could be collected in future projects to further develop the themes 

explored in this thesis. The interviewees represent secondary experiences with 

Spice only, which means there are natural limits to the generalisability and 

representativeness of the findings as they relate to primary harms. Nevertheless, 

the findings can provide an insight into participants experiences with Spice in 

women’s prisons, an insight that has been lacking to date. Had I conducted this 

research at a different point in time, I would have been much less likely to have 

faced the challenges associated with Covid-19. In my initial research proposal I had 

sought to explore women’s individual Spice use experiences within an interpretive 



Chapter 4: Methodology 

93 
 

research design, something that I will consider taking forward separately after 

completion of this PhD. 

4.3 Data Analysis Process 

The process of analysis was based on a reflexive approach, a method grounded in 

iterative reading, interpretation, and revision to deepen the understanding of the 

research data. I had initially created a mind map with my deductively generated 

themes on a piece of paper as I was thinking about questions to add to my two 

respective interview guides (see Appendix H). The literature review informed my 

mind map in preparation for coding and the interview guides. Upon conclusion of 

my fieldwork, I revisited my mind map, as well as the post interview reflections I had 

written up after each interview. This was to refresh my memory of what had initially 

guided my inquiry and what had stood out to me after each interview. Post interview 

reflections are a reflexive practice not only valuable for data analysis and reflection 

on theories, it also provides an opportunity to reflexively engage with one’s 

embodied identities, values and contexts which shape what we know and how we 

understand the world around us (Hill Collins, 2000; Harding, 2009). 

I initially designed two coding frameworks that reflected my research priorities for 

group A and group B respectively. The method of data analysis was in form of 

qualitative reflexive thematic analysis using the software NVIVO  (Braun and Clarke, 

2019). I turned to each interview transcript individually and after reading it once in 

full, I started coding. I analysed the women’s interviews (group A) first, as these had 

been transcribed first, followed by the practitioner interviews (group B). I did not 

follow a particular order within each group. My reflexive approach to coding allowed 

me to add and shift codes, as I progressed through the transcripts. This approach 

to coding is an integral part of the reflexive analysis process. I took time in assigning 

text to codes and once I had gone through an initial round of coding all 15 

transcripts, I reflected on my coding frameworks once more. The reflexive process 

encourages the researcher to seek for convergent and divergent meanings across 

coding categories and concepts in order to develop and conceptualise ‘central 

organizing concepts,’ which after careful thought may develop into ‘themes’ (Braun 



Chapter 4: Methodology 

94 
 

and Clarke, 2019, p. 593). Multiple stages are used to ensure a systematic and 

structured evaluation process throughout (Braun and Clarke, 2006, 2012; Sandu, 

2018). I reflected on my coding categories and shared ideas within them, I 

discovered patterns that could be summarised as central organising concepts within 

and across the data. Ultimately, I used the same coding framework for both groups, 

and this became clear as soon as I started coding practitioner interviews.  

4.3.1 Reflexive Thematic Analysis 

Reflexive thematic analysis was used to allow for a reflexive engagement with the 

meanings, emotions, constructions, and material expressions of the concept of 

Spice harms in women’s prisons as it was articulated by participants in this study. 

Reflexive thematic analysis is not about rules, but about reflecting on my interpreting 

and telling of the data throughout the process (Fereday and Muir-Cochrane, 2006). 

There is some alignment between the coding framework and the 

headings/subheadings of my analysis chapters, as the coding framework helped to 

inform the structure and thematic content of my analysis (see Appendix J). In line 

with my theoretical framework and epistemological approach, the role of the coding 

framework is not deterministic or used as an ‘objectivist application of analysis 

procedures’, but rather it serves as an iterative tool for reflexive interpretation of the 

data (Srivastava and Hopwood, 2009, p. 77). Through analyses I developed ‘thick 

descriptions’ of the experiences of participants with Spice (Braun and Clarke, 2019). 

Braun and Clarke describe the conceptualisation of themes as evolving out of the 

researcher’s interpretation of patterns of shared meaning into a coherent concept 

or central idea. The flexibility of this approach allows for a fluidity of the deductive 

and inductive analytical process, and it provides a method suited for my theoretical 

grounding in a critical realist feminist, qualitative epistemology. The intrinsic 

challenge of how qualitative analysis has been conducted in any given project has 

received much debate (Riley, Sims Schouten and Willig, 2007; Satsangi, 2013; 

Gillman, 2016; Wiltshire and Ronkainen, 2021). Practically, it remains the task of 

the researcher to effectively communicate highly abstract and internal processes 

effectively, whatever the paradigmatic assumptions are (Fereday and Muir-

Cochrane, 2006; Byrne, 2022). 
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Chapters 6 and 7 were more phenomenological, capturing meanings participants 

ascribed to harms associated with Spice and the practices they identified in relation 

to Spice, these themes captured participants personal meaning making via the 

relaying of experiences associated with Spice (Braun and Clarke, 2006, 2012). I 

discussed this in more detail in section 4.2.2 to demonstrate how the 

phenomenological approach influenced my interview guides. For example, the 

question to recount a memorable moment of a Spice encounter is deeply embedded 

within phenomenological methodology. All themes were developed through a 

careful navigation of my own positionality, interpretation and specific research aims 

inspired by a reflexive phenomenological approach (Holmes, 2020; Hopkins et al., 

2017). What was said in the interviews was interpreted by me through the lens of 

the theories, concepts and discourses I was familiar with from my deductive 

literature review, as well as from my personal experience and my insider perspective 

as a volunteer chaplain (Groenewald, 2004; Hodkinson, 2005; Jewkes, 2011; Attia 

and Edge, 2017) (see section 1.2.2). 

4.3.2 Discursive Awareness  

Chapters 5 and 8 captured more latent views in that they explored participants’ 

underlying beliefs. Discourses can be defined as intuitive and taken for granted 

ways of framing the world. Or to put it slightly differently, discourses may reflect an 

‘established and obvious narrative of a phenomenon’ (Kivle and Espedal, 2022, p. 

171). The task of analysing discourses is to draw attention to the ‘sensed yet not 

directly accessible structures of power and knowledge within specific talk and texts’ 

(Kivle and Espedal, 2022, p. 173). Discourses are understood to produce and 

reproduce themselves through language about how people view themselves and 

others in society. The focus on discourse in research, stands within the wider 

tradition of scholars studying the materiality of drug harms (Duff, 2007; Lancaster 

and Rhodes, 2020; Theodoropoulou, 2020; Wincup and Stevens, 2021), including 

those with a specific focus on gendered drug harms (Jewkes et al., 2019; Proudfoot, 

2019; Edwards and Burton, 2021). In line with other feminist critical realist scholars 

who analyse discourses as part of their analytical and methodological toolkit (Clegg, 

2016; Sims-Schouten and Riley, 2019), I analysed how participants spoke about 
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women who use Spice as ideological and discursive expressions. I compared these 

depictions with wider gendered discourses around criminalised women and 

substance use (see subchapter 2.3). A feminist critical realist perspective on 

discourse is attuned to both the material and discursive practices that shape the 

world in distinct, but mutually enabling ways (Elder-Vass, 2012; Renzetti, 2016). The 

analysis of discourses added a more holistic view of how and where the 

epistemological basis of Spice harms and related practices emerges for 

participants. It provided a deeper understanding of participants’ interpretation of 

their individual ‘materialities, institutional and embodied experiences, and discursive 

resources’ that shaped their experiences with Spice harms in women’s prisons as a 

phenomenon (Sims-Schouten and Riley, 2019, p. 1017). Chapter 8 in particular 

draws attention to discourses that underpin perceptions of women who use Spice 

and the material and institutional practices they shape. For example, women’s 

actions were frequently described as individual problems, specific to the 

vulnerability of a woman using Spice.  

4.4 Ethical Considerations 

As my research is about experiences of the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms, I 

was acutely aware of my responsibility as to not to add to harms to participants who 

might have overlapping vulnerabilities, linked to their profession or their past 

experience of harm (Hale, 2020; Leahy, 2021). This responsibility will be felt by 

many scholars researching vulnerable groups and sensitive issues such as drug 

use and related harms in the context of imprisonment. I resonate with Davies 

assertion that it is not only the methods of conducting research ‘but also the subject 

matter and purpose of the research which raise ethical questions’ (Davies, 2011, p. 

291). I thought carefully about what I could do as a researcher to respect the rights, 

wishes, beliefs and general welfare of research participants and to minimise any 

risk, which is a feminist-informed approach to human-subject research. As the 

British Society of Criminology Statement of Ethics rightly emphasises, as the 

researcher, I have a responsibility to minimise personal harm to participants (British 
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Society of Criminology Committee, 2015).10 I took precautions, including by being 

sensitive to participants’ triggers and sign-posting all participants to mental health 

support. 

4.4.1 Trauma-informed Interviewing 

I considered my trauma-informed and reflexive practice at several stages to refine 

the particularities of remote interviewing in how I prepared for and conducted my 

interviews. I agree with Gruber et al. (2021) who start with the assumption that the 

entire process of fieldwork from planning to methodological considerations must be 

understood from an ethical premise. This premise is fundamentally guided by the 

utmost priority that the research does no harm to research participants (Gruber et 

al., 2021). Voith and colleagues suggest that the researcher ought to first 

‘understand the historical, socio-political and cultural context’ to realise the 

‘widespread impact of individual, community and historical trauma’ (Voith et al., 

2020, p. 172).  

I integrated trauma-informed, reflexive, and feminist strategies to mitigate any risks 

of harms to participants. In addition to being widely established in feminist research 

practice, the method of semi-structured interviewing opens a way to hear 

participants’ insights into specific aspects of often very personal and potentially 

traumatic experiences (Goodwin and Tiderington, 2022). My key aim was to sustain 

safety and trust and to prevent re-traumatisation. I took several steps to facilitate a 

trauma-informed environment. I offered a friendly welcome when participants first 

joined the call, and checked in with participants before proceeding to the 

practicalities and throughout the conversation. Furthermore, I concluded my 

interviews on a positive note, providing an opportunity for participants to share their 

expertise and by thanking them for their contributions once more. Aware of the 

potential of triggering trauma, I also sign-posted all participants to professional 

support networks at the end of the conversation as well as via an email follow up 

 
10 Legislation such as the Data Protection Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998 serve to put 
the rights of those involved in research on a statutory footing and Ethics Standards have also been 
introduced by institutional bodies to further insure responsible conduct such as the British Society 
of Criminology Statement of Ethics referenced here and University Ethics boards.  
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(Leahy, 2021). Beyond the standard protocol of explaining informed consent and 

confidentiality, I took additional steps within the interview to remain transparent, 

trauma-informed, and relational throughout, which was particularly important given 

the context and specific challenges of remote interviewing (Alessi and Kahn, 2022). 

For example, I signposted participants to what the plan was at the beginning of the 

conversation, and I also guided participants along key stages of the conversation 

(Engward et al., 2022). I signposted with phrases such as ‘We are about halfway 

through, would you like to proceed, or would you like to take a break? We can also 

end the interview at this stage if you wish.’ I also provided choice over subject 

content, e.g. ‘The next set of questions is around the topic of X, are you happy to 

talk about this or would you rather we skipped this section?’. 

The assumption underlying trauma-informed and reflexive fieldwork practice is that 

there is a possibility of past trauma in all participants (Edelman, 2023). One way this 

can be achieved is by recognising the difference between asking participants to 

recount versus relive difficult experiences (Alessi and Kahn, 2022). A key advantage 

of semi-structured interview guides was that it meant that I was able to circulate 

shortened versions of my interview guides to participants in advance. The rationale 

was to offer some re-assurance and familiarity of what was expected of participants 

and for them to decide if they felt comfortable entering a conversation about the 

topics indicated with me. More generally, the semi-structured format helped give 

participants reassurance and direction as they spoke into the void, which has been 

reported to raise distinct challenges associated with the medium of digital 

technology. For example, I had to encourage participants more frequently to carry 

on talking than in a face-to-face context, especially during audio conversations 

where visual clues were missing (Irvine, 2011). While feminist remote interviewing 

is a fairly unchartered territory in terms of methodological best practice, lockdown 

has contributed to a spike in research highlighting the distinct challenges and 

opportunities of feminist remote interviewing (Linabary and Hamel, 2017; Averett, 

2021; Linabary, Corple and Cooky, 2021). Providing a structure was helpful to 

participants as it gave them a framework for the otherwise very unnatural setting of 

a conversation about potentially triggering memories of Spice encounters.  
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The choice of using trauma-informed practices in how I conduced semi-structured 

interviews was also guided by an awareness of the circumstances within which 

interviews took place more widely. I included a section where I asked participants 

about how Covid-19 had affected their work. While this was not immediately relevant 

to my study, it gave participants the opportunity to share about issues that occupied 

their daily experiences and provided an additional opportunity for participants ‘to tell 

their story’ in light of the unprecedented context and uncertainties arising from 

Covid-19 (Alessi and Kahn, 2022, p. 144).  

4.4.2 Researching Trauma   

I considered how the harms experiences told by participants affected me personally 

(Jewkes, 2011; Leahy, 2021). I knew from my work in prison as Chaplain how 

hearing other peoples’ stories of trauma had emotionally affected me, the listener, 

even when I had not been personally touched by a similar traumatic experience. 

This is also why I had not initially planned to conduct research at HMP Send, as I 

did not want to conflate my researcher and practitioner experiences, due to the 

potential risks, ranging from emotional overinvolvement, conflicting identities and 

wrongly presumed insider knowledge (Hodkinson 2005, Attia and Edge 2017). 

I was grateful that my supervisors and a mentor had prepared me for the possibility 

of being emotionally affected by participants stories as a researcher. It therefore did 

not come as too much of a shock to me, when I did experience something that has 

been described as ‘vicarious trauma’ or the listener as ‘co-owner’ of the traumatic 

event (Klempner, 2000, p. 71; Liebling and Stanko, 2001; Dickson-Swift, 2022). 

Although I find these terms problematic as they risk masquerading the fact that the 

trauma remains fully (albeit in an altered state) with the person sharing it. To put 

differently, these terms insinuate that (part of) the trauma is passed on to the listener 

or to someone else, and this does not acknowledge that the person sharing the 

trauma might still hold onto the trauma. The concept of vicarious trauma is still useful 

in highlighting that there are harms associated with hearing or seeing trauma, as 

will be reflected at the end of this thesis (see Chapter 9). My experience resonates 

with numerous scholars who have discussed the challenges of performing 
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emotional labour as part of their professional practice as doctoral criminological 

researchers (Moran and Asquith, 2020; Waters et al., 2020). Yet, I still had not 

expected this experience to affect me as quickly as it did. Partly, this effect was 

because the second interview I held, happened to be with someone I had known 

(albeit superficially) from a different context. Therefore, there was a personal 

connection adding to how I was affected by what I had heard about this participant’s 

story. Reflecting on this incident further, it also highlights just how much we ask of 

participants when we speak with them about their trauma. Since I was affected by 

simply hearing the participant’s experience of something I had not experienced in 

my personal life, then how much risk of potential re-traumatising could be done to 

her in recounting this experience to me? However, as Klempner notes, while ‘[t]he 

recounting of a trauma narrative can be a psychically-charged event entailing great 

vulnerability’ on the side of the interviewer and interviewee, when the recollection of 

a traumatic event is handled sensitively by the interviewer, the teller of a story 

receives the opportunity of ‘re-externalization’ of a trauma experience (Klempner, 

2000, p. 70). Re-externalization is defined as the process of externally sharing a 

traumatic memory that had become internalised. In the process of sharing and 

empathetically listening, the meaning of the trauma has the potential to change and 

a re-evaluation of the event by the narrator can take place, facilitating healing (ibid, 

p. 72). This possibility is why I endeavoured to facilitate a safe space for the 

participant to share their experience and have it respectfully acknowledged and 

valued as meaningful (Alessi and Kahn, 2022). At the same time, I acknowledge the 

vulnerability that comes with listening to traumatic experiences on me. I am grateful 

for the affective turn and how this has touched the practice of Criminology through 

academics such as Alison Liebling who has published extensively on this topic 

(Liebling, Price and Elliott, 1999; Liebling, 2001; Liebling and Stanko, 2001). 

Another example of how reflexivity about affect has positively shaped research 

practice in Criminology can be seen in the impressive collection of women scholars’ 

experiences doing research in prison, and who demonstrate in different contexts 

why self-reflection forms a substantive element of academic writing (Schlosser, 

2020). 
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4.4.3 Consent, Confidentiality and Compromise  

Another ethical consideration was about informed consent. As Noaks and Wincup 

articulate, ‘achieving informed consent is commonly promoted as a fundamental 

guiding principle for an ethically informed approach' (Noaks and Wincup, 2004, p. 

45). This means informing the respondents about the objectives of the research and 

explaining the implications of their involvement. To achieve and fulfil my ethical 

responsibility as the researcher, I was keen to ensure the participants understood 

fully what their participation involves and what happens to the information they give. 

The University of Greenwich consent form template was used to obtain such 

consent. I offered to read the forms aloud and encouraged questions from potential 

participants before consenting. This served two purposes. It would enable someone 

to comprehend the content of the form when they struggle to read, without having 

to disclose it (a disproportionate number of women in contact with the criminal 

justice system have limited or no literacy skills). It would also provide an opportunity 

for the individual to familiarise themselves with the forms in case they had not been 

able to do so beforehand. Consent is an ongoing process in which consent is 

negotiated throughout the conversation. While consent forms are an important 

formality, it is in the ongoing commitment for example, by reminding participants of 

their voluntary participation at various stages, that true consent can be achieved 

and maintained. This approach to consent and a duty of care is inspired by the idea 

that both methods and ethics are strengthened conceptually and practically when 

researchers reflect on how these two concepts interact and intersect with one 

another in the fluid process of interviewing (Markham, 2007). 

Maintaining the confidentiality of participants is a central tenant of ethical research 

practice. Ethical issues can emerge unexpectedly, arising for me as I was 

negotiating the collaboration with the probation region. I had originally planned to 

ask participants who had left prison, whether they were still using drugs, but the 

probation unit made me aware that this was problematic for them. If they were to 

introduce me to a woman under their care, and she was to disclose illicit drug use 

in breach of her license conditions to me, I would be obliged to pass this on to the 

responsible probation officer. Since keeping confidentiality of participants was 
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paramount in terms of ethical priorities (not least because in this instance, I would 

have potentially directly contributed to someone being recalled to prison), the 

probation unit and I agreed it would be best to focus on historic drug use only.  We 

agreed that I would explicitly ask participants to focus on drug use whilst in prison 

only and that I would need to communicate to participants that I could not guarantee 

full confidentiality. While this compromise was formed in order to protect potential 

interviewees’, it makes my research open to the criticism of favouring studies of 

‘tame populations,’ leading also to a situation by which ‘health inequalities are 

worsened when interventions are inadvertently developed to be most inclusive of 

those facing least adversity’ (Edelman, 2023, p. 67). In close consultation with my 

supervisors and with input from other academics who have conducted similar 

research, I weighed up how this would impact my data. Ultimately, working with the 

probation service was anticipated to help me reach more potential participants. By 

accepting the NRC’s conditions to limit the focus of my interviews exclusively on 

previous drug use prison, I drastically minimised the risk of having to pass on 

sensitive information about participants to probation services.  

4.4.4 Power Imbalances 

As a feminist qualitative researcher, I have an ethical responsibility to be attuned to 

and reflexive about the weaknesses of my chosen research methods. In my case, I 

chose semi-structured interviews and the literature is unanimous in naming 

common pitfalls and limitations to this method, mostly raising ethical concerns, 

including power imbalances between interviewer and interviewee (Alessi and Khan, 

2022). I was acutely aware of how I had set a very specific agenda in terms of what 

I wanted to discuss with participants. Especially when speaking to the formerly 

incarcerated women in my sample, I noticed that this group of participants were 

incredibly generous and eager in their willingness to help me answer ‘my questions,’ 

so to speak. My position as the researcher perhaps exacerbated a feeling of a 

conversation on unequal terms. I also noticed power imbalances in my 

conversations with practitioners. While some treated me with a sense of collegiality 

and mutual understanding, others likely experienced me as an outsider. I did not 

reveal my dual identity to participants, as I wanted to encourage a mutual exchange, 
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a co-production of knowledge, or a dynamic by which participants took on the role 

of the expert (Edelman, 2023). Participants have power as well. For example, a 

participant is free to withhold critical information from me, or if (for cultural, 

technological or other reasons) there was a lack of rapport felt by the participant 

towards the researcher this can negatively impact the quality of data provided 

(Hodkinson, 2005). The situated knowledges participants hold come with some 

power situated in their lived experience and the role of a specialists or expert. There 

will always be a degree of real or perceived power imbalance in the interviewer and 

interviewee relationship depending on roles, situations and what the research 

agenda is, among other factors (Bosworth et al., 2005; Davies, 2011). Throughout 

the research process, I have tried to look for ways I could mitigate some of the 

power imbalances by reflexively and critically engaging with my own research 

practice, and positionality. 

Some women shared additional harms experiences that did not related to the 

subject of Spice harms. Some participants felt they could voice those only either 

after the official recording had ended or by asking for my permission to ‘deviate’ 

from my structured agenda of questions. For example, one woman raised the sexual 

abuse she had suffered as a child at the hands of a primary care giver shortly after 

the recording had ended. I can only speculate that she had not found an opportunity 

to mention this experience before as she was following along the interview guide 

and yet it had shaped everything else she had said previously. Another woman 

asked halfway through her answer about something relating to witnessing someone 

taking Spice, if it was ok to speak about her mental health and how it was triggered 

by a friend’s suicide in custody that was not Spice related. It was in these moments 

of disclosure that I was most acutely aware of how I had been asking very personal 

questions about participant's experiences, but that this was not a reciprocal 

commitment, but rather the type of dynamic one might have in a counselling setting. 

I was keen to give space for participants to share as much or as little as they wanted, 

and the method of semi-structured interview enabled me to facilitate this and justify 

this decision from my feminist and trauma-informed perspective, too (Aiello and 

Nero, 2019; Leahy, 2021; Alessi and Kahn, 2022). Nevertheless, these anecdotes 

also demonstrate the extractive goal in semi-structured interviewing, and it is an 
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intrinsic weakness of this research method. I had considered incorporating relational 

strategies, to be more open about my own experiences as a chaplain, but being 

mindful of face-to-face interviews typically lasting 33.3% longer than remote 

interviews, I sought to keep the content of the conversation mostly within the 

parameters of the research interest. This is not to say that I did not facilitate mutual 

exchange by empathetic listening and by providing regular visual and verbal cues 

to bridge the technology-imposed gap between myself and participants (Engward 

et al., 2022). Due to my own positionality and dual identity as a pastoral visitor I was 

also naturally predisposed to listen to complex trauma actively and sensitively 

(Harris, 2015; Whetter, 2015). I try to be explicit about power inequalities and seek 

to actively balance them, for example through being attuned to the potential for 

exploitation and a reflexive engagement with how I as the researcher am historically 

and locally situated within the very processes I study (Blakely, 2007; Ettorre, 2015; 

Adams, 2021). 

4.4.5 Epistemology and Care 

Participants’ welfare was central to me (Robinson, 2020). The semi-structured 

interview format allowed me to adjust or skip any questions based on how I judged 

participants’ welfare to be. For example, I noticed one participant was getting into a 

dark place during the interview talking about family ties, prompted by a question I 

had asked about whether she had spoken to family about Spice, while in prison. I 

shifted the subject to something that I believed to be less triggering for her. As Alessi 

and Kahn note ‘The trauma-informed qualitative researcher also has to change 

course when they notice … that participants have become overly focused or “stuck” 

on negative experiences’ (Alessi and Kahn, 2022, p.146). In this case, as with my 

other interviews, participants’ welfare always came before my research aims or 

curiosity and I was sensitive to participants’ potential triggers. 

Standpoint theories have shaped my thinking on how I learn from participants’ 

insights and not simply replicate my preconceived ideas (Hesse-Biber and Flowers, 

2019). This commitment also links in with what standpoint theories say about 

methodological self-consciousness (Haraway, 1988; Harding, 2009; Charmaz, 
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2016). This means the reflexive engagement with myself as the researcher and my 

own worldviews, feelings, language, and meanings is an expression of care. I 

therefore seek to approach the possibility of new knowledge in unexpected 

moments and from a place of epistemic humility and reflexive engagement with my 

presuppositions (Satsangi, 2013).  

Finally as a feminist researcher, I wanted my research to inform policy and practice 

that benefits women, based on the knowledges of those with lived experiences. My 

goal is that the richness of the situated epistemologies of participants can be truly 

discovered, understood, and correctly interpreted (Beetham and Demetriades, 

2007; Attia and Edge, 2017). This aim is value driven, in that it presupposes a lack 

of consideration of and provision for particular groups, including women who use 

synthetic cannabinoids and who have been to prison. As Campbell and Wasco write 

‘The overarching goal of feminist research is to capture women’s lived experiences 

in a respectful manner that legitimates women’s voices as sources of knowledge’ 

(Campbell and Wasco, 2000, p. 783). There is a growing body of research calling 

for better representation of those with lived experiences and their perspectives to 

be better reflected in policy and practice (Madden et al., 2021; Meacham et al., 

2019). Indeed, evidence suggests that there are benefits when interventions are 

informed, designed, and delivered by those with lived experiences and/ or expertise 

(Ralphs and Gray, 2018; Bailey, Trevillion and Gilchrist, 2020; Petrillo, 2021). 

4.5 In Depth Analysis 

Qualitative methods have a strong standing in the social sciences and feminist 

criminological research not least because well operationalised research designs 

can enrich rigour and validity in research. Small sample sizes allow for in depth 

analysis to grasp the nature of a specific research phenomenon conceptually. This 

approach is also suitable for theorising (Braun and Clarke, 2006; Welch et al., 2011). 

While my original research plan had to be amended, as discussed at the beginning 

of this chapter (see subchapter 4.1), the new research strategy, including research 

design, data analysis process and ethics facilitated a comprehensive basis for my 

evaluation of the specific ways Spice is associated with harms in women’s prisons. 
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I adopted a reflexive thematic approach by exploring the meaning of Spice harms 

in the data by actively, immersivity and systematically developing themes, and 

making use of phenomenological and discursive techniques to most 

comprehensively address the questions set out in Chapters 5 to 8 to answer the 

research question.  

This is an exploratory study, as there is limited research preceding this area of work. 

However, women account only for a small number of the overall prison population 

and although findings cannot be claimed to be reliable for the entire female prisoner 

population, they can still be analytically valid (Patton, 1999). The strength of 

qualitative methods is the depth with which subjective knowledge can be gathered 

and reflected on to gain a robust conceptual understanding and provide evidence-

based data in relation to my research question ‘What factors contribute to Spice 

harms in women’s prisons and how do Spice harms manifest?’. The qualitative 

research design was ideally suited to highlight the specific and multi-dimensional 

harms associated with Spice through practitioners’ and formerly incarcerated 

women’s perspectives. Some caveats should be placed around findings from 

Chapter 5, describing primary Spice harms experiences that did not directly stem 

from Spice users. The findings from Chapter 5 reflect how participants observed 

primary Spice harms in women who use Spice. Therefore, they need to be viewed 

in light of the fact that they did not directly stem from primary experiences of Spice 

use and harm. However, the findings in Chapter 5 are resonant with previous studies 

involving accounts of primary Spice use. In line with my findings in Chapter 5, 

studies on Spice use in men’s prisons reported the increased vulnerability to 

bullying, debt, trauma and social isolation (User Voice, 2016; Ralphs et al., 2017; 

Craft et al., 2023). My chapter therefore supports findings from these studies, while 

also going beyond them in important ways. For example, the findings in Chapter 5 

provide the first exploration of the interaction between Spice policy strategies and 

their gendered effects on women Spice users in prison. Chapter 5 argues for the 

need to understand how women’s past and present trauma experiences intersect 

with primary Spice use and associated trauma memories. Similarly, while Chapter 

6 does not include the voices of women with lived experiences of primary Spice use 

and their views on Spice interventions, the perspectives of practitioners offer 
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valuable insight into how interventions are currently implemented in women’s 

prisons. The chapter raises important challenges currently insufficiently addressed  

for those working with women who use Spice. My findings thus provide a further 

rationale for why it is important to develop better interventions for Spice user in 

prison from a service provider perspective (Ralphs and Gray, 2018; Craft et al., 

2023).The insights and concerns raised in this research therefore both complement 

and extend existing scholarship on primary Spice harms in prisons (Ralphs et al., 

2017; Leese and Bell, 2021).  

The following four chapters present my findings and offer an analysis aided by my 

conceptual framework introduced in Chapter 3. The findings will be mapped against 

the conceptual framework in Chapter 9. To provide a brief overview of the analysis 

ahead, Chapter 5 discusses Spice characteristics. It highlights in particular affective 

and discursive primary harms mediated through policy strategies in the prison 

space. Chapter 6 provides an overview of practitioner challenges. It evaluates the 

material and constructed harms affiliated with (lack of) interventions in response to 

Spice and how harms link to localised drug practices. In Chapter 7, I trace affective 

and material harms and I explore the shared vulnerabilities to harms experienced 

by participants in the prison space. Chapter 8 discusses constructed 

representations and discursive practices harmful to women who use Spice in prison 

and incarcerated women in prison. 
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CHAPTER 5: SPICE CHARACTERISTICS 
 

The most frequently identified problems linked to Spice in prison have been its 

availability, its unpredictability and the vulnerability associated with its use (HMIP, 

2015). Participants’ perceptions in this study suggest that women in prison use 

Spice for similar reasons as men, frequently quoting drug specific characteristics, 

such as its availability, cost, undetectability on many drug tests and drug effects. As 

with men in prison, it was noted that women were vulnerable to bullying, debt, 

deprivation and threats linked to their Spice use (Home Office, 2014). Spice use in 

women’s prisons was described as ‘hidden’, while at the same time, women who 

used Spice were described as ‘honest’ about it when asked. Women’s Spice use 

was often contextualised within discourses of vulnerability. Participants described 

that women who were in active Spice use, had lives marked by prolonged trauma. 

Participants had witnessed women exhibiting behaviours of deep internal distress 

and frequently spoke of injuries women had inflicted on their bodies, such as the 

most extreme forms of self-mutilation. These accounts resonate with Chamberlen’s 

work on self-harming as an expression of embodied prison pain and Fitzpatrick’s 

work, building on Chamberlen, describing how self-harming in prison may be 

understood as the continuation of a behaviour that started in care institutions’ 

failures to address existing trauma which is carried into the prison system 

(Chamberlen, 2016; Fitzpatrick et al., 2022). Participants described how women 

would publicly expose themselves when under the influence of Spice, which links 

women’s embodiment (Young, 1980; Nussbaum, 2004), the gendered pains of 

imprisonment (Chamberlen, 2017; Crewe et al., 2017), and the dis-embodiment 

associated with Spice use (Alexandrescu, 2020). I will not recite the many horrific 

incidents witnessed by participants in this chapter, as they surface at different points 

within the thesis. This chapter explores whether Spice characteristics, commonly 

attributed to Spice use in policy papers and responses to which are implemented in 

Spice strategies, were perceived by participants as problems and as motivations for 

women to use Spice (see sections 2.4.1 and 3.4.1). 
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5.1 A Cycle of Harms 

Theme I is a play on the word ‘Spice problem’ in that it critically interrogates policy 

strategies in response to Spice harms (see section 3.4.1). I argue that these 

strategies perpetuate the cycle of harms. Drawing on Bacchi’s ‘What’s the problem 

represented to be?’ approach to policy analysis, scholars have highlighted the 

assumption that policies act by identifying the problems implied by specific ways in 

which proposed solutions are constituted (Bacchi, 2016, 2017). Bacchi’s approach 

provides a set of questions to analyse how problems are constructed in policies, 

and her approach has been used to interrogate the ways in which NPS were 

problematised in English prisons and drugs policy (Duke, 2020). Duke’s work 

illustrates the presumptions and narratives which constitute the problem of NPS as 

it is portrayed in policies. Duke suggests that the policies reviewed, drove a need 

for stricter ‘tools and technology to detect and control supply and powers to punish 

those prisoners using and dealing NPS in prison’ (ibid., p.3). To address Spice 

characteristics such as its availability in prison, the PSA 2016 and the Prison Drugs 

Strategy employed language of crackdowns and emphasised the need for stricter 

testing and punishment. These policies embedded and reinforced particular 

problem representations of the NPS problem. Policies rooted the NPS problem 

within a lack of control and regulation mechanisms, inadequate tools to detect and 

reduce NPS, and limits in how to punish prisoners who were using NPS in prison 

(ibid). As Duke argues, the characterisation of the NPS problem in policies, was met 

by an imperative for the CJS to adopt supply reduction strategies and punitive 

responses upon NPS detection. Duke contends that this problem representation 

foregrounded more diverse problem representations and solutions to the NPS 

problem. In defining the Spice problem as a demand and supply problem, policies 

did not consider more diverse solutions to address localised drug practices 

associated with imprisonment, for example (Duff, 2007; Ugelvik et al., 2022).  

Rhodes and Lancaster suggest that policies usually follow the “‘problem-solving” 

paradigm which dominates contemporary policy rhetoric’ (Lancaster and Rhodes, 

2020, p.3).  NPS policies are no exception to this paradigm trend (Duke, 2020; Duke 

and Kolind, 2020). The problem-solving paradigm is represented in how NPS 
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policies have depicted Spice characteristics, such as availability and changeability. 

These characteristics are frequently cited as reasons for use, as well as reasons for 

drug associated vulnerabilities (e.g. debt and bullying). Strategies to solve the NPS 

problem were geared towards monitoring and testing. I traced participants’ 

discussions in relation to these strategies to evaluate how effective they considered 

these strategies to be. I also explored whether Spice characteristics were seen to 

be motivations for women to use Spice. Finally, I assessed how availability and 

changeability might be linked to vulnerability according to participants’ perceptions.  

The following analysis assesses the role of specific strategies in addressing Spice 

harms in women’s prisons. These strategies were seen to be aimed at addressing 

both, motivations for use and Spice specific characteristics by participants. This 

chapter queries how helpful policy strategies have been in addressing Spice harms 

in women’s prisons. I draw on five interviews with participants who lived in proximity 

with women who had used Spice while incarcerated and ten interviews with 

practitioners who work with criminalised women. I will review three characteristics 

linked to Spice, which also represent the sub-themes of Theme I: availability, 

changeability, and vulnerability. I discuss how effective each of these characteristics 

were seen to be in addressing motivations and harms linked to women’s Spice use 

in prisons. 

5.2 Spice Availability: Participants’ Views 

Addressing the characteristic of availability is a key priority in numerous policies 

about drugs in prison and particularly Spice (Black, 2020; HM Prison & Probation 

Service, 2020). For instance, the Prison Drugs Strategy 2019 discusses the need 

for ‘trace detection equipment to identify items, such as clothing and letters, which 

have come into contact with psychoactive substances’ (HMPPS, 2019, p. 9). Many 

of the current strategies in prisons across England and Wales are guided by a goal 

to limit availability, and this priority is mirrored by participants’ narratives. Vaccaro 

and colleagues’ study on NPS detection in prison provides an overview of the 

extensive policy guided strategies (in particular technological innovation) used to 

trace and detect NPS in UK prisons, which the authors based chiefly on UK 
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government documents (Vaccaro et al., 2022). Vaccaro et al.’s study also indicates 

the usefulness of the analysis in this chapter in reviewing the effects of policy guided 

strategies.  

Participants frequently named Spice availability in connection with motivations for 

women to use Spice. They noted convenience and a lack of alternative drug 

availability, suggesting that availability could be a motivation for women to use 

Spice. For example, Violet, who had been incarcerated in two different prisons in 

the South of England between May 2017 and June 2019, found that ‘Spice was just 

such an easy thing to get in.’ About her cell neighbours, Violet recalled: ‘They were 

both very much into whatever they could get their hands on, and I don't think Spice 

was their choice, but just the only thing available’. As this practitioner from the South 

of England explained: ‘Since I have joined last December, Spice is all I have heard 

come into prison’ (SMP-P-m2). Spice was also present in the day-to-day 

conversations in women’s prisons. However, the frequency with which women 

presented as having used Spice appeared to be relatively low. One practitioner said 

he came across someone who had taken Spice on a monthly basis. Practitioners 

suggested that Spice was readily available as it was a frequent feature of 

discussion. At the same time, practitioners described that it was challenging to 

evidence how many women were regularly using Spice. To establish availability, 

they had to rely on anecdotal evidence from residents at times.  

What is clear from the experiences of participants in this study is that testing for 

availability remained patchy. Considering the endemic state of Spice in many men’s 

prisons, and Spice being implicated in nearly half of all non-natural deaths between 

2015 and 2020 in English and Welsh prisons (Duke et al., 2023), it is surprising that 

there is no consistency in testing for NPS in prison settings:  

‘I keep going back to the benchmark, unless you have done a specific piece of 

research like the ‘through the gate’ piece done in the North of England. The levels 

were something like 25 times higher than what they got from what the dip tests 

showed’ (ECDT-C-m). 

The study from Bonds and Hudson (2015) that this participant referenced, provides 

the most extensive evaluation of availability and use in UK prisons. The researchers 
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seized large quantities for testing and combined different measures, by using 

biological samples (such as the urine dip test) and non-biological samples (such as 

via drug seizures). This study represents the largest drug screening programme 

undertaken in prisons over recent years. It showed empirically that ‘there is a 

significant increase of in-prison use of SCRAs detected in negative MDT samples 

at a rate of 19.5%,’ meaning that MDT’s are unlikely to be an accurate 

representation of use (ibid, p. 66). This study provided a more accurate 

representation of what the level of SCRAs was at different moments in time. This 

study was distinct in that it took a randomised trial approach, meaning that Spice 

use was recorded in addition to critical incident reports, which prisons are required 

to record. Since the Bonds and Hudson study, there have been smaller scale studies 

testing the availability and use of NPS in prisons, such as by testing seized paper 

samples (Norman et al., 2020) using air sampling devices (Paul et al., 2021) and a 

variety of other specialised techniques to detect SCRAs (Mostowtt and McCord, 

2017; Burns et al., 2020; Azimi and Docoslis, 2022). Vaccaro et al also offer a 

literature review on the detection of NPS in prison (Vaccaro et al., 2022). Availability 

was said to be assessed via positive MDTs, observations, or other formal and 

informal intel, but it was not systematically recorded. Practitioners’ perception 

(group B) was that Spice was readily available, but rarely used. Formerly 

incarcerated women’s perceptions (group A) on the other hand, was that Spice was 

readily available and that they knew specific women who were using Spice regularly, 

partly due to its availability. 

5.2.1 Strategies to Address Availability 

The ways Spice has entered prisons and how it is consumed have evolved over 

time (Dugdale et al., 2019). Spice had been initially sold as a herbal mix or powder 

and was smoked in a spliff. It is now more commonly soaked on paper and 

distributed via written correspondence or books and consumed in vapes (Norman 

et al., 2020). Participants were aware of these changes, and able to explain 

consumption practices: 
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‘Spice can be sprayed onto paper and then I think the trend is for that paper to 

then be put into their vape capsules and their vape is a kind of broken in a way 

that they can then smoke that particular bit of paper’ (SMSM-P-f). 

Participants were also knowledgeable about concealment practices ‘If you write a 

letter and spray it with perfume or make a kid draw on it, that would pass through’ 

(Heather). Spice bypassed security by camouflaging as family correspondence. 

Some of the prisons adopted strategies such as the photocopying of incoming post 

but this was not an intervention implemented across all establishments. Heather 

recalled that ‘since they have that machine, there's been no more Spice in the 

prison’ (Heather). The trend towards photocopying incoming correspondence, 

introduced some concerns about the legality of opening prisoner mail (Norman et 

al., 2021). Photocopying of incoming letters was used as a way of controlling 

availability in a few prisons, though not without its challenges. Reasons cited 

included the burden this practice had on staff time and questions around the storage 

of prisoners’ letters. 

‘I know that there were lots of problems with maintaining the photocopying of 

mail logistically. It is only a relatively small prison, but you have to factor in the 

storage of these items, some women get five or 10 letters a day’ (TCOS-P-f). 

The photocopying of mail was solely guided by the intent to reduce Spice availability 

in custody, but it is important to consider that unintended Spice harms resulted from 

strategies, such as the photocopying of mail: ‘There was an incident, not in the 

establishment I work but in another one, where someone was released with all their 

mail and they had then overdosed...That is what I heard’ (TCOS-P-f). This case 

demonstrates that there is a significant burden of responsibility, when prisons are 

handing out parcels of letters at the end of someone’s sentence that are potentially 

laced with Spice. Most people appear to cease SCRA use once they leave prison 

(Grace, Lloyd, and Perry, 2020), and may return to their preferred substance. 

However, research shows that it is in the immediate aftermath of release that the 

risk of overdose is greatest, and this risk is further increased for women (Waddell et 

al., 2020).  



Chapter 5: Spice Characteristics 

114 
 

Several participants also described how counterfeit legal correspondence became 

a problem. An employee of HMPPS may prevent mail from being received by a 

prisoner if it is found to contain anything deemed restricted. Those supplying SCRAs 

have attempted to circumvent this security measure by disguising the infused letters 

as legally privileged mail, referred to as ‘Rule 39’ mail in England and Wales, as this 

cannot be opened or read by prison staff. 

‘That [photocopying] worked really well. A couple of months after that the rule 39 

mail was becoming suspicious. What developed was a plan with well-known 

legal firms that gave reasonable suspicion to challenge letters that weren’t 

marked with identifiers that had been agreed’ (SMSM-P-f). 

Some prisons started photo copying of incoming letters. Certain strategies, such as 

the photocopying, the banning of book deliveries from outside or the collaboration 

with legal firms worked ‘quite well’ to limit availability, but usually only for a limited 

period. Lockdown was also cited as having impacted Spice availability.11  

Before the national lockdowns were imposed, Spice had entered prisons frequently 

on a piece of paper that could be easily passed during visitations. National lockdown 

led to an effective disruption to this distribution channel, but participants predicted 

Spice availability would rise with an ease of restrictions. Temporality in the gendered 

prison space is thus another factor to consider in relation to availability. Reflecting 

on her 23 years working in the prison service, an operational staff member in a 

senior management position explained: ‘anything that happens in a female prison 

always happens quite a long time after it emerges in a male prison. So the males 

were very much into Spice, there was lots of really serious incidents going off’ 

(OSSM-P-f). Mirroring this experience, another practitioner, based in the South of 

 
11 Short periods in which regime activities are stopped are part of the established security 
mechanisms at the disposal of prison officials and may be enforced depending on staffing levels, 
prison culture or particular purposes, such as during the night or when a vehicle enters from the 
outside. When a prison is in lockdown no prisoner movement within the prison is permitted and 
entering and exiting of the prison is halted. Lockdown in an establishment may be called in order to 
respond to real or suspected security risks from within the prison. Since the outbreak of the Covid-
19 pandemic in March 2020, the meaning of lockdown in prisons changed significantly and 
lockdown became a state of governance across all establishments for several months on end 
(HMIP, 2021). Prisoner movement was halted all together and prisoner-staff and prisoner-visitor 
contact was so severely restricted that it had a substantial impact on established drug supply 
chains. Covid related lockdowns were implemented in order to respond to real or suspected health 
risks from outside as well as from within.   
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England described how ‘back then, whenever we spoke about Spice we'd say “Oh 

that’s something that happens in the male estate”’ (TCOS-P-f). It was something 

‘that we've heard these stories of, whereas now the conversation looks different’ 

(TCOS-P-f). Spice incidents started to occur in women’s prisons later than in men’s 

prisons. It was around 2015/16 that Spice first emerged in women’s prisons, at 

which point it had received considerable attention in policies due to its prevalence 

in the male estate (see section 2.4.1 and 3.3.1). Due to lockdown, it is likely that the 

magnitude of Spice incidents in women’s prisons would have either been dampened 

or become less visible. As a result of Covid, international and regional drug supply 

became restricted (Bancroft et al., 2022). Spice use would have also been less 

visible due to the alterations to the prison regime. Prisoners were left behind their 

cells for up to 23 ½ hours a day with minimal contact with staff. MDTs were rarely 

performed in the period between March 2020 and May 2022. The Covid-19 National 

Framework for Prison Regimes and Services and prisons was operating in 

command mode, meaning that all establishments were placed under a single 

national command structure overseen by the Covid-19 Gold Commander (HM 

Prison & Probation Service, 2020; HM Inspectorate of Prisons, 2021). Critical 

incidents were no longer managed locally: 

‘Only absolutely essential services were continued through that time. So 

anything that would involve taking someone out of their cell, putting people in a 

different part of the prison was really putting people at risk. But this was stopped 

nationally, this was not just a decision for us, because we had been working in 

command mode ever since the start’ (OSSM-P-f). 

The period between 2019-2022 is likely when Spice in women’s prisons would have 

become a more endemic issue. Due to the operational changes during Covid, 

testing ceased, staff contact was limited and most services, including for substance 

misuse, were stopped or reduced. The percentage of positive results from previous 

years before Covid-19 showed a steady rise and spread of psychoactive 

substances, with psychoactive substances presenting in 60% of all positive samples 

in 2017/18 (HMPPS, 2019, p. 9). During lockdown, MDTs in prison were mostly 

ceased, due to the risk of potential contamination from Covid-19. Therefore, the 

prevalence of psychoactive substances during this period, based on positive MDTs 
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could not be reliably determined and the effects of the legislation on Spice 

availability not accurately measured.   

5.2.2 Assessing and Addressing Spice Harms via Availability 

To summarise, participants were concerned about the availability of Spice, even 

though it appeared that levels of Spice were perceived to be lower in women’s 

prisons compared to men’s prisons and use was not as endemic. Testing via MDTs 

was interrupted for a considerable period due to lockdown, and this means there is 

gaps in data in relation to availability, traced via MDTs. Certain strategies were 

identified as helpful in limiting availability, but these came with distinct sets of 

challenges. The practice of storing correspondence might keep Spice out of the 

establishment, however, it poses a risk to people upon release. What is more, 

photocopying letters only worked for a season in the establishments in which the 

strategy had been adopted. New channels of distribution emerged and quickly 

bypassed the strategy of photocopied letters.  

All participants found that Spice was available, but the ambiguity over quantities 

would make it hard to assess the effectiveness of policy strategies, as an evaluation 

of these strategies would rely on precise data that capture information on trends 

and changes. As this practitioner notes: 

‘There is no consistent monitoring of synthetic cannabinoids so it is not routinely 

tested and the tests are not up to scratch anymore because of the shifting nature 

of the drugs in it. So unless people are presenting for treatment or as code blues 

or code reds, we don't necessarily know that they're using it’ (ECDT-C-m). 

I therefore conclude that availability as a metric to test policy strategies’ 

effectiveness is unreliable, because fluctuations in availability within and across 

establishments are not currently monitored consistently locally or centrally and 

lockdown further skewed the available data. Spice use in women’s prisons did not 

appear to be as common as in many male establishments, where there appears to 

be a higher ratio of Spice use per prisoner population (HMIP, 2015; User Voice, 

2016). Rather, Spice incidents were described as isolated, but often traumatic for 

women who had used, as well as those who had witnessed these incidents (which 
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I discuss in section 7.3.2.2). Considering the potential harm of handing out stacks 

of letters laced with Spice to women upon release  is invasive to women while in 

prison. It is resource intensive for staff it to restrict availability via photo copying, 

strategies aimed at reducing availability are arguable unjustified as a main strategy. 

Given the low levels of availability perceived by participants based on informal and 

formal intel and observation, availability appears not to play a leading role in 

contributing to Spice harms in women’s prisons. Other factors need to be 

considered as motivations for women who are using Spice and whether these are 

linked to other Spice specific characteristics than availability.  

5.3 Spice Changeability: Participants’ Views 

The characteristic of changeability remains a key concern of policy led strategies in 

response to Spice in prison. Spice changeability produces unpredictability of effects 

and challenges in detection due to a changing chemical structure (Norman, et al., 

2020; Ralphs, Gray and Sutcliffe, 2021). The unpredictability of potency was a key 

concern. One practitioner acknowledged ‘it is definitely a concern, and it makes you 

sort of worry that the unpredictability could lead to an overdose where it could lead 

to’ (SMTL-P-f). Another practitioner shared his fear that the unpredictability of 

potency could lead to overdose deaths, explaining that ‘there is no tolerance to 

Spice, it is just not a thing. You could use one amount on Monday and be fine and 

have less on Tuesday and essentially die, which is really sad’ (SMP-P-m2). And a 

third practitioner noted that the differences in potency made it difficult to assess risk: 

‘Sometimes on the top [of a batch] you have a really heavy compound of Spice 

and at the bottom you haven't. So your first experience of Spice might be from 

the bottom of the pile, and you might think “it wasn't that bad”, but the next one 

might come from the top of the pile which is laced with God knows what. And 

they are getting hooked on the heroin and cocaine in there [Spice]’12 (SMP-P-

m1). 

 
12 Note: Spice is a synthetic drug that contains artificial, often unnamed chemicals. Spice is mixed 
with unspecified compounds that vary with each batch, but the principal psychoactive constituent in 
Spice is tetrahydrocannabinol (THC), the same compound that is active in cannabis, and not in 
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Ultimately, Spice is an unregulated and unpredictable substance, which means that 

participants felt that education about the fact that you do not ‘know what you are 

taking’ would be the best strategy: ‘We highlight the risk of overdose and the 

unknown ingredients, that's the biggest one for me, you literally don't know what you 

are taking’ (SMP-P-m2). This participant’s approach was around education about 

drug effects. He was keen for scientific research to back the material dangers of 

Spice unpredictability with ‘almost like hard-hitting facts’ about what ‘could happen 

to your body and your mind especially if you use Spice’ (SMP-P-m2). While the 

concern and good will for women he worked with in his role as Substance Misuse 

Practitioner was evident, it was more trauma-informed practitioners who recognised 

that the knowledge about the unpredictability of Spice effects would not necessarily 

be a deterrent to woman whose whole lives, their bodies and their minds had 

experienced unpredictability, vulnerability and trauma  (Cowden Hindash et al., 

2019; Fitzpatrick et al., 2022). In criminology, the life course perspective is a 

framework to conceptualise important developmental moments as they relate to 

criminal justice trajectories (Laub and Sampson, 2001). Increasingly research has 

used the life course perspective to understand trauma and mental health among 

people in prison (Levenson and Willis, 2019; Liu et al., 2021). As an Outreach 

Worker supporting women involved in transactional sex explained, ‘a lot of the girls 

have experienced trauma, they take it to forget, to get off their heads, so they don’t 

have to think about their life or what has happened to them in the past’ (OW-C-f). 

Unpredictability of effects was therefore seen by this practitioner not as a deterrent, 

but as a part of a wider experience of unpredictability and it served the purpose of 

numbing traumatic memories. Furthermore, the prison environment itself has been 

described to trigger past trauma (Malik et al., 2021), while also engendering feelings 

of painful familiarity due to the unpredictability of vulnerability it produces 

(Chamberlen, 2016; Levenson and Willis, 2019). Changeability of effects was also 

perceived as a trade off: 

 
heroin or cocaine. Although it is possible that some strands of Spice may create similar effects to 
those seen in other psychoactive drugs, such as heroin or cocaine. Challenges this creates for 
practitioners are discussed further in Chapter 6. 
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‘I have never worked with somebody who enjoys the darker side of the effects of 

Spice, I have never worked with someone who likes the fact that it can cause 

hallucinations and really unpredictable behaviours. But they do accept that it 

comes part and parcel with the things that they do enjoy from it’ (SMTL-P-f). 

This practitioner remarked that people who use drugs (PWUD) always have to 

navigate pleasure and risk and that some women may be willing to accept the 

inherent risks associated with Spice use, due to the possibility of enjoying the 

desired experiences (Ettorre, 2004; Walker, 2021). Another practitioner suggested 

that the unpredictability of effects, and specifically the novelty of Spice variants, may 

appeal to some Spice users.  

‘I have been around heroin and cocaine, but because it was so new and novel I 

just found it really interesting why people would take it. It was taken because it 

was there and it was interesting and they wanted to try it’ (SMP-P-m1). 

Combining changeability and availability as motivations for use, this view was 

supported by another practitioner, at least to a degree. She explained, ‘I think when 

you have a new drug come on the scene and comparatively easy to get hold of, it's 

a big excitement’ (OSSM-P-f). But in qualifying the sense of excitement, she 

expanded ‘to witness [a serious Spice incident] and think it was one of their own 

that had suffered it, that really sent shockwaves out’ (OSSM-P-f). This statement 

could be interpreted to mean that initial excitement quickly turned into terror, as soon 

as women saw another woman be seriously harmed as a result of Spice use, and 

that that experience altered women’s willingness towards risk taking in relation to 

Spice. This participant’s observation of how women reacted to witnessing a Spice 

incident also indicates that witnessing a Spice incident should be classed as a 

possibly traumatic event for those witnessing it occur, learning that it occurred to a 

person they knew well, and those potentially witnessing Spice incidents repeatedly. 

This interpretation would be supported by previous studies on secondary trauma 

experiences in prisons and other risk environments (Liu et al., 2021; Macmadu et 

al., 2022; Schneider et al., 2021; Rhodes, 2009). 

Returning to the discussion as to whether changeability is a motivating factor for 

women to use Spice, the ‘novelty factor’ reason should also be considered, as it has 
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been described as motivation for people to use Spice (Müller and Hassan, 2016; 

Soussan and Kjellgren, 2016; Sutherland et al., 2017). The literature suggests that 

novelty is appealing to a specific group of PWUD described as early adopters, 

referring mostly to young males and for ‘hedonic functions’ (Kettner et al., 2019, p. 

317; Korf et al., 2021). The literature on whether the novelty factor due to 

changeability is a motivation for people to use Spice is mixed. Some studies have 

found that it can be an appealing incentive for consumers (Soussan et al., 2018), 

and that in particular male NPS users are high risk takers compared to women, licit 

substance users and non-users, potentially seeking out NPS due to its changeability 

(Vreeker et al., 2017). Indeed, Kettner and colleagues’ findings from an online 

survey suggest that motives in men’s NPS use are mostly linked to hedonic 

functions, which ‘constitutes a striking opposition to the coping-related motives, 

observed in females (Kettner, Mason and Kuypers, 2019, p. 317). Participants in 

this study attributed the main motivation for women to use Spice in coping related 

motives, further supporting the argument that current policy strategies to NPS, 

generic as they are, do not address the primary motivations for women to use Spice 

in prison.  

A potential explanation for some women’s Spice use, could still lie in deliberate risk 

taking. At the same time, risk taking was seen as a cause of added vulnerability. 

The following statement exemplifies this intersection:  

‘What I often saw that under the influence of Spice people would cause more 

harm to themselves rather than overdosing in terms of how you would with heroin 

or anything like that. The Spice use often led to self-harm or to just reckless 

behaviour, fighting, things like that. So it puts them in a very vulnerable position’ 

(SMTL-P-f). 

Increased self-harming was one of the harmful effects identified as a result of the 

unpredictability of Spice. Participants felt that Spice overdose and harm to self and 

others were linked in a way other drug use was not. Previous studies have 

documented that men who used Spice were more violent to self and others 

(Wheatley, Stephens and Clarke, 2015; Shafi et al., 2017; Mason et al., 2022). Since 

Spice presents a risk factor for self-harming, women who are known or suspected 
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to use Spice, could be invited to go on an ACCT, even if they have not self-harmed 

previously (see section 6.5.2). Assessment, Care in Custody and Teamwork (ACCT) 

is a care planning process for prisoners at risk of self-harm and suicide (Pike and 

George, 2019). ACCT is used to identify and engage those at risk of, or engaging 

in, self-harming and suicidal behaviour. Offering ACCT to support women who use 

Spice could therefore be a way responding to Spice more trauma-informed, by 

creating opportunities to foster trust and offer support alongside other prison 

priorities around reducing Spice use (Miller and Najavits, 2012). 

5.3.1 Strategies to Address Changeability 

The unpredictability and undetectability of Spice caused specific challenges for 

practitioners: 

‘So each time a different strand is developed, we have to put into a different 

method of testing. The information I received last week is that there is potential 

that there are some strands of Spice now being developed that you don't 

necessarily know that someone has taken it’ (OSSM-P-f). 

The development of new Spice variants participants discussed, was evocative of 

the ‘cat and mouse analogy’ described in the literature and in policy discourses 

(Potter and Chatwin, 2018) (see sections 2.1.2 and 3.3.1 where I discuss policy 

discourses around Spice and how they shape cultural and legal contexts). 

‘I wouldn't want to have a sense of hopelessness about it but I think there will 

always be supply and demand. We know there are so many different types and 

not all of them are detected by MDTs, so not all of them can bring repercussions. 

It's a competitive market. People out there try to beat the system’ (TCOS-P-f). 

Alluding here to the global supply chains and the limits of domestic and international 

drug control systems in responding to emerging drug trends in effective ways 

(Seddon, 2014; Surmont et al., 2018), this practitioner felt that getting Spice supply 

under control was a big challenge and that demand could not be deterred due to 

the unreliability of testing methods and the difficulty of detecting whether someone 

had taken Spice without a positive test result.  
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One prison in the North of England had adopted a voluntary oral fluid testing 

system.13 Women who participated in the oral fluid testing did not risk the punitive 

ramifications of a positive MDT discussed further in section 6.5.1. 

‘The mandatory drug test are the ones that get sent off to the lab, that we can 

place people on report for. The oral fluid testing kits are a voluntary service. If 

someone came up positive on these, we would not be applying punitive 

measures, but working with the drug workers to find the cause, treat the cause, 

and hopefully keep them in some kind of recovery’ (OSSM-P-f). 

The non-punitive alternative of the voluntary oral fluid testing might be a good option 

for some women to motivate them to stay in recovery, and treatment provision 

should address underlying trauma (Covington, 2008; Messina et al., 2010).14 

Kettner and colleagues study on NPS use found that women’s use was strongly 

related to coping-related motives. Their results show that women use drugs more 

often than men for coping reasons, and this needs to factor into what types of 

interventions are delivered (Kettner et al., 2019). Substance use among 

incarcerated women is often linked to complex trauma. Trauma-specific 

interventions need to be integrated in substance use provision (Bailey, Trevillion and 

Gilchrist, 2020) to address the reasons for why many women are using drugs, but 

trauma-informed interventions are still not sufficiently integrated in prison (Gatz et 

al., 2007; Henning and Brand, 2019; Grace, 2022; Facer-Irwin et al., 2023). 

A common topic with regards to detectability was that Spice use was perceived as 

hidden. This made detection more challenging via suspicion-based drug testing, as 

well as in terms of targeted outreach opportunities. Women in prison appeared to 

use Spice less visibly, compared to the community or men, and some participants 

attributed this to the role stigma played in use.  

 
13 It should be noted that the oral fluid testing system may only detect a limited number of 
psychoactive substances, and might therefore not be sensitive to emergent Spice variants (Bonds 
and Hudson, 2015). As such this initiative might provide a point of contact, but would only start a 
conversations about Spice use, if women declared use. Due to the significant stigma associated 
with Spice use, a non-confrontational environment could help engage women, whose oral fluid 
tests come back negative.  
14 Women’s substance use is often compounded by past and present trauma experiences, as 
discussed throughout the thesis (see sections 2.3.3, 5.4.2 and 9.3.1). 
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‘Something particular working with women in prison is the stigma. It seems to be 

far more prevalent. When we get a report of women who have been presenting 

under the influence, our job is to go and offer support. However we find with 

women there's a lot of denial, and a lot of avoidance of talking about these issues. 

That can be a bit of a barrier’ (SMSM-P-f). 

This quote highlights that stigma is the greatest barrier for integrating women with 

substance misuse services and thereby potentially reducing Spice use and 

associated harms, which is congruent with the wider literature on barriers faced by 

women in accessing support for their substance use (Hart, 2017; Shirley-Beavan et 

al., 2020; Motyka et al., 2022). For example, stigma may have been exacerbated 

for women through stigmatising and marginalising effects of policies and a 

disproportionate use of strategies, such as photocopying and MDTs that ‘mark’ and 

‘target’ minority groups, which exacerbate stigma and isolation (Lancaster, Duke 

and Ritter, 2015). The changeability of Spice compounds makes detection difficult, 

but mandatory testing and the threat of punishment created an environment that 

increased stigma and hidden drug practices. Participants from group A found that 

confrontational approaches would be less effective than observational and relational 

approaches, when engaging with women who used Spice:  

‘It was very hidden. When I walked into the room the conversation stopped. So I 

did not just walk in the room by myself I walked in with a friend who used it …but 

because I was hanging out with that friend they knew I could be trusted because 

at the end of the day if anything happened, my friend would have gotten in trouble 

as well’ (Rose). 

Rose’s account shows that women were initially secretive about their Spice use 

around her. Rose described having to demonstrate two things to women who used 

Spice. Firstly, that she would not be judgemental and secondly, that she would not 

report them to the prison. This created trust, and an environment in which these 

women were more at ease around her. She deduced that when she expressed 

concern about their Spice use ‘they saw that it was not from judgement with me, it 

was from concern or care in that sense. So I guess in that they were a bit more open 

regarding their drug use’ (Rose). Rose established a trusting relationship with 

women who had previously been isolated and not open for conversations around 
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their use. Participants who were able to build trust with women who were using 

Spice, including some practitioners, found that women tended to be honest about 

their Spice use. Trust is also a key component of a trauma-informed care approach, 

which is evidenced to produce better outcomes for women in prison (Gatz et al., 

2007; Tompkin and Neale, 2018). 

5.3.2 Assessing and Addressing Spice Harms linked to 

Changeability 

I have examined how the characteristic of changeability problematised in policy, 

links to Spice use in women’s prisons. Drug policy discourses around drug testing 

were replicated by some participants concerned about drug supply. My analysis in 

this chapter demonstrates why legislation around Spice changeability does not 

necessarily prevent use in women’s contexts, as policy strategies intersected with 

gendered drug practices. Participants agreed that the changeability of Spice 

contributed to primary harms. The unpredictability of Spice was seen to increase 

the risk of overdose, and the changes of drug effects attributed to intrigue around 

new drug experiences. Unpredictability of effects and the novelty factor did not 

appear to be a key motivation for women to use Spice regularly, but it could 

potentially have led to some initial interest. More likely, women who used Spice 

regularly seemed to accept the added risk of material harms and adverse effects. 

Unpredictability of effects was also linked to risk-taking and self-harming. The high 

occurrence of bad trips linked to Spice use and the witnessing of such events by 

women in the prison, suggest that women tend to be more risk averse compared to 

men, when it comes to Spice use in prison (Bujalski, Wieczorek and Sierosławski, 

2021). More research with women Spice users is needed to assess whether the 

novelty factor and the unpredictability of effects are motivations among women who 

use Spice in prison.  

Strategies to address the undetectability of Spice were seen by participants to be 

problematic, because similar to tracking availability, there were gaps in testing. Not 

only is detectability challenged by unreliable tests, women’s drug practices were 

also perceived as more hidden. One prison had introduced voluntary oral fluid 
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testing. Detection and punishment strategies could create greater harms, such as 

by promoting hidden drug practices and increasing stigma. The policy discourses 

that introduced the ‘crackdown’ on NPS in prison also represented a barrier to help 

seeking for women, which resonates with previous findings on barriers for 

substance using women’s help-seeking (Hart, 2017; Shirley-Beavan et al., 2020; 

Motyka et al., 2022). As Gooch and Treadwell explain, when reports of drug use are 

‘automatically accompanied with blanket punitive measures, individuals may feel 

disinclined and discouraged from seeking support from uniformed staff’ (2019, 

p.63). Relational and trauma-informed approaches would be more effective in 

identifying women’s Spice use and responding to it. In the final section of this 

chapter, I will discuss the characteristic of vulnerability and explore whether it can 

be linked to motivations for women to use Spice.  

5.4 Spice and Vulnerability: Participants’ Views 

The purpose of substance use for many people in prison is ‘to escape emotional 

pain, often associated with past trauma’ (Jervis, 2019, p. 21). Histories of trauma 

and vulnerability are closely connected to substance use among women in prison 

in particular (Grace, 2017). A report by the inspectorate of prisons stated that 28% 

of men and 42% of women report to have problematic substance use upon arrival 

(HMCIP, 2018, p. 57). Substance use often starts as a way to ‘cope with physical 

and emotional pain caused by abuse or trauma’ (Grace, 2017, p. 664). In an attempt 

to cope with complex trauma, self-medicating becomes a way for many women into 

criminality (Covington, 1998). As many participants described, Spice use 

contributed to a cycle of harms and made women vulnerable to further 

criminalisation and victimisation.  

The cycle of harms came up repeatedly in participants’ narratives. ‘It can be a form 

of self-harm, people lose hope and don't take care of themselves anymore and kind 

of just want to escape’ (SMSM-C-f). Feelings of guilt, shame and debt and a desire 

to numb feelings of distress became ‘a cycle that is really hard to knock on the head’ 

(SMP-P-f). The prison context itself was identified as a motivation to use, and one 

that made women more vulnerable to the cycle of Spice harms. 
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‘I used to have a lady, she was a really bad self-harmer and she only self-harmed 

to the extent she did when she was in really active Spice use. And obviously 

because of that feeling of guilt and shame it makes them go back to forget about 

how they are feeling and they come back round at the end of the day and it gets 

them into a cycle that is hard to break’ (SMP-P-f). 

The word ‘cycle’ was frequently used to describe women’s vulnerabilities to Spice 

harms at the intersection between wider vulnerability, trauma, and stigma. The 

term cycle is also reminiscent of stigmatising language used to individualise 

‘problematic’ behaviours (Lancaster, Duke and Ritter, 2015), such as the cycle of 

addiction and the cycle of crime (Randle, Stroink and Nelson, 2015). 

5.4.1 Harmful Strategies to Address Spice Use 

While reasons for women to use Spice will be individual, participants’ narratives also 

suggest that they may be rooted in structural vulnerabilities and victimisation 

experiences associated with trauma and stigma (Grace, 2017). Women’s 

vulnerability and victimisation experiences have also been linked with their criminal 

justice trajectories in the literature (Jewkes et al., 2019). Imprisonment was seen by 

participants as a continuation of women’s vulnerability and victimisation. Rose 

describes:  

‘The [officers] did not feel sorry, they never empathised or saw the vulnerability 

and that her emotional needs were not met and that is why she is prison and that 

is why there is an ongoing cycle where she is escaping [by using Spice]’ (Rose). 

Rose felt that officers had a lack of empathy and understanding for women who 

were using Spice. She explained that the woman was using Spice to escape the 

cycle of pain linked to her trauma, including losing her children when she was sent 

to prison. Heather also attributed pain about broken family connections and the 

distress this inflicted on women and created a need to numb pain: ‘She said she 

would get depressed and worried about her kids so she needs something to block 

it out. Social took away her child so she needs to be on a level that makes her numb 

to it’ (Heather). Losing contact visitation rights was one way women were punished 

for using Spice, arguably driven by a view that such actions ‘will motivate prisoners 

to begin treatment or stop using drugs’ (Walker et al., 2018, p. 312). However, as 
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Rose and Heather discussed, loosing family contact led to more desperation and 

increased women’s vulnerability to Spice use. 

While framed as anecdotal evidence, the role of trauma was raised in the context of 

how shame and amnesia complicate Spice induced trauma recovery:  

‘I am personally satisfied that a Spice episode leaves people with […] a form of 

chemically induced post-traumatic stress disorder and that they are left with a 

partial memory of being really traumatised, but haven’t got a narrative to be 

walked back through the experience. So that memory is locked away inside’ 

(ECDT-C-m). 

Complex trauma perpetuates experiences of vivid intrusions of traumatic images, 

traumatic amnesia, and traumatic disassociation. Past and present trauma intersect 

in complex processes that develop and maintain PTSD (Harvey and Herman, 1994; 

Van der Kolk and Fisler, 1995; van der Kolk, 2014). Further research is needed to 

understand how Spice use fits within incarcerated women’s trauma experiences, 

producing and reproducing harmful memories and events. The importance of such 

research is evidenced in this participant’s description of the aftermath of Spice 

events for individuals who have taken Spice and overdosed: 

‘But every now and then this person would re-experience sheer moments of 

anxiety, and racing heart and sweating and breathlessness because they are re-

experiencing moments of that traumatic episode but cannot understand it. You 

can't walk someone through how they got injured during an episode’ (ECDT-C-

m). 

Participants reported many Spice incidents in which women severely cut 

themselves or were found undressed and in states of complete distress or 

disorientation. Substance misuse practitioners said they were not able to help 

women who had experienced Spice-induced overdose trauma, as mental health 

was seen as a separate specialism. Some women only self-harmed badly when 

they used Spice. Given this link, trauma-informed approaches should be prioritised 

in the care of women who have used Spice.  
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Despite the acknowledgement of the connection between trauma and Spice use, 

punitive measures were used as a means to ‘punish’ and ‘discipline’ women who 

were using Spice in prison (Foucault, 1975). These forms of punishment are less 

typically seen in relation to women. Henriksen asserts that ‘boys are disciplined by 

means of sanctions, minute control of time/space and practical training … while girls 

are disciplined by means of therapy and treatment aimed at producing normative 

femininity and controlling the sexuality’ (Henriksen, 2018, p. 429). Women were 

indeed subject to more ‘feminine’ forms of punishment (see section 6.3.1 and 6.3.2). 

On the other hand, women who used Spice were perceived to be falling beyond the 

scope of discipline, leading to alternative means of control (see Chapter 8) whereas 

therapeutic interventions were seen to be lacking (see section 6.3.3). 

Cellular confinement is the enforced isolation without access to prison activities or 

socialising for an extended period. Many participants described that the use of 

cellular confinement, for the purpose of punishment and future deterrence was used 

when women were found to have taken Spice. However, this practice of punishment 

is potentially trauma triggering (Sweeney et al., 2018). Women with complex trauma 

histories are more susceptible to intrusive thoughts, flashbacks, difficulties in 

emotional regulation. As Bartlett and Hollands (2018) point out, routine security 

practices and the ethos of confinement were not designed for women. Factors such 

as ‘increased time in cells and reduced contact with personal officers, as well as 

unmet mental health and substance misuse needs’ have been linked to women’s 

deaths in custody (ibid, p.134). The fact that cellular confinement was used so 

widely despite the evidence of serious risk to women’s lives is deeply concerning. 

Cellular confinement creates a claustrophobic and isolated environment that 

potentially leaves a woman vulnerable with potentially suicidal ideation, something 

more common among Spice users and people with trauma histories alike (Tompkins 

and Neale, 2018; Marandure, Mhizha and Wilson, 2023). Another factor for why 

cellular confinement is harmful to women who have used Spice is because the 

enforced isolation in prison spaces replicates the abusive environments that many 

criminalised women have experienced in their pre-prison lives (Levenson and Willis, 

2019). 
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The stripping of privileges was a frequent feature in response to Spice detection. 

This could include the removal of a television, family visitation rights and the loss of 

employment. These resources can build a person’s resilience and indeed increase 

their recovery potential. The concept of recovery capital was introduced by Cloud 

and Granfield and defined as the sum of one’s resources available the initiation and 

maintenance of abstinence from drug use (Cloud and Granfield, 2008; Jervis, 2019). 

The idea of recovery capital is not without its critics. The recovery capital 

perspective could be accused of promoting a rational choice, behaviourist approach 

that denies the social and structural factors contributing to ongoing drug use 

(Rhodes, 2009). Due to this tension, framing recovery as the end goal of an 

individualised journey comes with significant challenges (Theodoropoulou, 2020; 

Sultan and Duff, 2021). Recovery and harm reduction can be mutually exclusive, 

considering how recovery became politicised in the UK due to funding cuts to harm 

reduction services (Roy and Buchanan, 2016). At the same time, it could be argued 

that the idea of recovery capital is motivated by similar principles to trauma-informed 

approaches. Notably, its advocates have framed its value in promoting 

connectedness and empowerment, as well as facilitating hope (Best and Wheatley, 

2019).  Recovery forms one of the three building blogs of the Prison Drugs Strategy, 

but it also plays a key role with the wider British drug policy narrative (Duke, 2013; 

Wincup, 2016). Recovery capital then, fulfils a key policy goal  (HM Government, 

2021, 2023). Disrupting recovery potential, such as by prohibiting meaningful 

activities for the purpose of punishment, undermine a key building block of recovery 

(Jervis, 2017). The resources available in prison to aid recovery, such as the ability 

of maintaining family ties and pursuing job opportunities, are already diminished. It 

is all the more important that opportunities to connect, exercise and self-sooth are 

not removed from women who have taken Spice. Women who have used Spice and 

exhibited trauma responses, according to participants’ accounts, were not always 

supported in the context of a healing environment, but rather they faced a punitive, 

adversarial response. Policy strategies’ commitment to trauma-informed care in 

women’s prisons has therefore been accused of being no more than ‘window-

dressing’ (Jewkes et al., 2019, p. 2; Ministry of Justice, 2021).  
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Informal means of punishment were also identified. These could be attributed to 

policy strategies punitive and disruptive effects on the wider regime (see subchapter 

7.2) adding to tensions between women. Since other women would know who had 

smoked Spice, they would blame that woman if the prison initiated a local lockdown. 

This increased a woman’s vulnerability ‘to be at risk from bullying’ (SMP-P-m1). The 

prison culture that is set can help or harm women who use Spice. The instability of 

the environment made women who used Spice vulnerable to stigmatisation and 

isolation from their peers: 

 ‘People were getting very frustrated with people who were smoking Spice and 

that only fed into the guilt and shame that that individual would experience, 

almost segregating people who were known to smoke Spice and taking quite a 

negative view of them, that they're selfish and it's their choice...and not giving 

consideration to what had been going on for that individual to make that choice’ 

(SMSM-P-f). 

It is interesting that this practitioner pointed out that women who use Spice were 

perceived by other women in the prison to ‘make that choice.’ This observation 

resonates with contemporary drug discourses of individuality (Lancaster, Duke and 

Ritter, 2015). It created a perception that women who used Spice were deserving of 

punishment. Women who used Spice were expected to refrain from drug use based 

on rational calculations of advantages and disadvantages leading to an informed 

decision towards abstinence (Fraser, 2017).The discourse of standard deterrence 

theory suggests that ‘people calculate the pain and pleasure of their actions, and 

that if we make the pain of the disfavored conduct great enough, the relative 

frequency of that behavior will decline’ (Leipold, 2002, p. 112). However, as 

participants’ impressions made clear, the context in which women were likely to use 

were marked by lack of support and ongoing pain: ‘It can be a form of self-harm, 

people lose hope and don't take care of themselves anymore and kind of just want 

to escape’ (SMSM-P-f). While it is the prison’s responsibility to maintain structure 

and safety, the punitive practices targeting women who were using Spice created a 

prison culture whereby women who used Spice were perceived as selfish. 

Ultimately women who use Spice were blamed for the unreliability of the regime 

through an individualised notion of responsibility (Hart, 2017). This is highlighted in 
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this comment ‘We get people who don't see it as problematic and will choose to just 

smoke Spice and they don't really consider the wider impacts’ (SMSM-P-f). 

5.4.2 From Cycle to Web  

Spice strategies and the discourses about women’s choices around Spice use 

exacerbated the affective harms associated with use, which was an expression of 

trauma. As such, Spice created a cycle of vulnerabilities to harms that motivated 

ongoing use. An institutional understanding of Spice use as a  trauma response and 

trauma trigger is important. At the same time, the harms that prison strategies have 

had on women who use Spice can lead to further vulnerabilities to harms in several 

ways. They can exacerbate formal and informal means of punishment and increase 

stigma and hidden drug practices further. Beyond a cycle of harms, which most 

participants conceived of as an individual experience, Spice harms were produced 

by a web of vulnerabilities. This participant’s observation addresses some of the 

threads that link the cycle of individual vulnerabilities to a web of vulnerabilities to 

harms: 

‘Some girls are weaker and more vulnerable and they get in trouble. I think they 

get selected if it was their first time in custody. They would try to make friends 

and seek protection. "I will do that for you, I will hold [Spice] for you". It gets them 

into a web of stuff that they are not going to get out of very easily’ (SMTL-P-f).  

The language of a web of vulnerabilities to harms as introduced by this practitioner, 

linked women’s multiple vulnerabilities in the prison space. The language of a cycle 

of harms expresses the specific relationship between individual substance use and 

harms. The practice of ‘holding’ creates spatial and embodied vulnerabilities to 

harms to women in situations in which they hide Spice for others in their cells.15 This 

gives insight into the wider prison hierarchies, but also the power struggles and 

‘tactics’ of getting things done while staying safe (Rowe, 2016). The language of a 

web of vulnerabilities to harms conveys that harms linked to Spice expand and 

 
15 The vulnerability to harms associated with ‘holding’ and being around Spice can also extend to 
women who have not used Spice themselves as discussed in section 8.4.2, where I make a case 
for a governmentality practice which I describes as deferred responsibilisation. 
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interact. The following chapters will expand on the idea of a web of vulnerabilities to 

Spice harms further. 

I will now summarise the wider implications Spice related strategies on women in 

prison who used Spice and answer the sub-question guiding the analysis in this 

chapter ‘How are Spice characteristics addressed in policy strategies linked to 

harms and are these characteristics seen as motivations for women to use Spice in 

prison?’ 

5.5 Affective Harms Lost in Discursive Strategies 

Spice remains the most commonly available drug in prisons (Black, 2020; Vaccaro 

et al., 2022). It was therefore not surprising that many participants confirmed that in 

their experience, Spice was seen as a problem: ‘When I first started my job as a 

prison Officer, the big thing was coke and heroin or crack, really they were the big 

drugs. Now it's always Spice, Spice, Spice’ (OSSM-P-f). Along with its ready 

availability, Spice is well known for the continuous changes in its chemical 

composition. Spice changeability makes drug testing unreliable and leads to 

unpredictability of effects (Kassai et al., 2017). Spice can be characterised as a 

substance that is constantly on the move, challenging existing legal frameworks, 

evolving in its chemical and material make-up, and enabling new consumption 

practices (Peacock et al., 2019; Norman et al., 2020). The analogy of a ‘cat and 

mouse’ chase has been used to describe the unpredictability of Spice (Potter and 

Chatwin, 2018). Participants frequently mentioned changeability as a problem, but 

they did not view changeability as the main motivation for women in prison to use 

Spice. Another characteristic of Spice frequently discussed in policy strategies and 

the academic literature which is the association between Spice and vulnerability and 

its use among stigmatised groups, such as prisoners (Ralphs et al., 2017). 

Compared to drugs such as cocaine, Spice is not only more affordable, which will 

appeal to disadvantaged communities, but its psychoactive effects have also been 

described as numbing, which may be desirable in contexts of high stress and 

deprivation (Alexandrescu, 2020; Gray, Ralphs and Williams, 2021; Ellsworth, 

2022). Spice use is linked to economic and social deprivation and owes some of its 
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many names (e.g. ‘zombie drug’ or ‘bird killer’) to the feeling of disconnect from 

reality it can create (User Voice, 2016; Ralphs et al., 2017). The desire to forget or 

withdraw is common among trauma survivors, as well as people in painful 

circumstances, such as during imprisonment (Lewis, 1992; Liu et al., 2021). This 

chapter therefore provides evidence that Spice use in women’s prisons can be an 

expression of the pains of imprisonment (Ralphs et al., 2017; Chamberlen, 2016). 

Spice in prison policies is depicted as a gendered problem. While many policies on 

NPS focus almost exclusively on men, HM Inspectorate of Prisons highlights the 

gendered problematisation of Spice impactfully. To give two examples, the 2014 

report observes a long list of physical and psychological effects and comments on 

the increasing ‘victimisation’ men reported that was linked to Spice (HMCIP, 2014, 

p. 31). The 2016 report noted ‘major problems in most adult male 

establishments…including medical emergencies, indiscipline, bullying and debt’ 

(HMCIP, 2016, p. 26). Speaking about women’s prisons, the annual reports contain 

statements, such as that NPS ‘had not emerged as a significant issue’ or that the 

inspectors did not find ‘the same level of problems’ (HMCIP, 2015, p. 70; 2017, p. 

56). Given this gendered framing in policies, it was important to understand 

women’s motivations in relation to Spice characteristics and the effects that policy 

strategies had in the context of women’s prisons. Spice use in men’s prisons has 

been described as more endemic and policy responses were clearly formulated for 

this context. I therefore considered how strategies have worked in the specific 

context of women’s prisons, finding that the effectiveness of Spice strategies 

addressing drug specific characteristics, such as availability and changeability came 

with challenges. Strategies that worked preventatively, such as limiting availability 

and strategies that work retrospectively, such as drug testing, did little to support 

women who used Spice in prison. These strategies exacerbated women’s 

vulnerabilities to harms.  

Participants noted women’s vulnerabilities to harms were facilitated through 

discourses around Spice users of being ‘at the bottom of the pile’, a view that was 

provoked by how women who used Spice were seen to be treated (see section 

8.2.3), but also the affective consequences linked to unaddressed trauma, bullying 
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and debt and falling ‘into a cycle that is hard to break’ (SMP-P-f). A trauma-informed 

and gender-sensitive approach is advocated to address Spice harms more 

effectively. This is based on the multi-faceted vulnerabilities to harms associated 

with Spice use (e.g. self-harm, complex trauma and traumatic Spice incidents) and 

the discursive harms due to policy strategies (e.g. excessive punishment, stigma 

and isolation). In addition, evidence suggests that reliability and trust have been 

shown to help rehabilitation and recovery from drugs, as well as creating a safer 

prison environment (Jewkes et al., 2019; Messina, 2020; Malik et al., 2021; Petrillo, 

2021). The current policy approach to Spice mostly involves punitive strategies 

(even though treatment and harm reduction play part in the overall prison response 

to Spice incidents (see subchapter 6.3 and 6.4).  

I will assess and address further some of the punitive strategies and their effects on 

vulnerabilities to harms. While Spice was available and its changeability was linked 

to Spice harms, policy strategies did not sufficiently respond to differences in 

gendered drug practices, for example hidden use and great stigma. Current 

strategies also did not account for the material harms resulting from Spice use, 

adding to gendered vulnerability, such as the high co-occurrence of Spice use and 

self-mutilation with self-harming being a gendered vulnerability factor of 

imprisonment more widely (see section 2.3.4). Participants also noted how 

traumatic Spice incidents might intersect with previous, potentially gendered trauma 

as exemplified in this account: ‘I used to have a lady who was a really bad self-

harmer and she only self-harmed to the extent she did when she was in active Spice 

use’ (SMP-P-f). Participants identified the vulnerability of the gendered prison space 

as a contributing factor to harms associated with Spice use.  

‘If you were stuck in that cell 21 hours a day, it could have driven her absolutely 

crazy. If its’ driven her to the point where she is taking Spice just to get her mind 

away from it, but unfortunately it caused her more hurt and more pain in the 

process’ (Daisy).  

Some practitioners prioritised the eradication of Spice via availability, to reduce the 

harms associated with Spice: 



Chapter 5: Spice Characteristics 

135 
 

‘We could not have changed the outcome of what happened because that was 

not down to us, that was out of our control. It obviously triggers other things in 

terms of looking at how did that Spice get in here, where did it come from? We 

started investigating it that way to try and eradicate the cause of the issue’ 

(OSSM-P-f). 

Addressing availability is a preventative strategy, while addressing changeability 

can only be addressed via reactive strategies. A trauma-informed and gender-

sensitive approach could address harms linked to vulnerability most effectively, as 

it considers the individual and institutional circumstances that contribute to 

vulnerability, trauma, and stigma in relation to Spice use and it acknowledges the 

web of vulnerabilities that can increase harms. This is not to say that drug specific 

characteristics, such as availability and changeability are irrelevant factors in 

addressing problems associated with Spice harms in women’s prisons.  

Rather than focussing on better tools to monitor and detect Spice, my contention is 

that strategies should shift to developing trauma-informed, gender-sensitive 

approaches to breaking the web of vulnerabilities to harms. A vulnerability-centred 

lens as opposed to an availability and changeability-centred strategy also 

acknowledges that policies can produce additional affective and discursive harms, 

and that these ought not to be underestimated (Kolind and Duke, 2016; Stevens 

and Measham, 2014). For example, increased MDTs and photocopying created an 

avoidant and hostile environment, increasing the stigma faced by women who were 

using Spice. Table V summarises the key take aways from my analysis to guide me 

to this conclusion. 
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Table V: Evaluation of Characteristics and Motivations 

 

Reflecting on my theme development, when asked about motivations to use Spice, 

participants often mentioned availability and changeability, which could be a 

reflection on how policy discourses create certain knowledge (Bacchi, 2016, 2017). 

As participants narratives unfolded, it became apparent that any motivations and 

characteristics identified, were always interlinked with vulnerability, stigma and 

trauma. I felt it would have been misleading as a researcher, had I not drawn 

attention to how the topics of characteristics, motivations and vulnerability were 

often described as a cycle of harms. The first theme was developed due to 

participants repeatedly mentioning the word ‘cycle’ to illustrate the various harms 

they had observed in women who were using Spice.  

The analytical process originated from participants’ knowledge about Spice and 

their understanding of harm. The code ‘motivations’ expressed participants’ 

thoughts on motivations behind women’s Spice use. Sections of transcripts were 

coded under ‘motivations’ wherever participants communicated opinions about what 

Women use Spice  Availability  Changeability  Vulnerability 

Characteristics: 
Problems with ‘problem-

solving’ strategies in 

policies and participants’ 

narratives 

• Unknown 
quantities 

• resource 
intensive 

• Unreliable  
methods 

• hidden use 
 

• Trauma and 
stigma are 
significant  

• Punitive 
interventions can 
fuel the cycle of 
harms 

Motivations:  
Are characteristics 

linked to motivations? 

• Partly, but not 
key driver for 
use 
 

• Partly, but not 
key driver for 
use 

• Yes, key driver for 
use and harms 

Effectiveness of 
strategies  

• Only works 
preventatively 

• not individual 
focussed 

• not gender-
sensitive 

• Only works 
retrospectively  

• suspicion basis 
testing presents 
challenges  

• not trauma-
informed 

• gender-sensitive 
and trauma-
informed 
approaches could 
be used to 
address 
vulnerability 
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might have motivated women in their individual contexts to use Spice. Participants 

frequently identified instances in which Spice use harmed women as was apparent 

in my coding of ‘primary harms manifestations’ across all 15 transcripts (see 

Appendix J). Harms were linked to Spice availability, changeability, as well as to 

vulnerability, reflecting discourses in policies on Spice. Participants’ grasp of Spice 

was reflected in the code ‘Spice expert.’ This code collected participants’ 

descriptions of certain characteristics associated with Spice, such as how it is 

typically consumed, how it fits within the wider drugs landscape and how its 

chemical makeup shapes individual drug practices and institutional drug strategies. 

Sections of transcripts were coded to ‘Spice expert’ wherever participants discussed 

drug specific characteristics. For example, participants described evolving 

consumption practices and changes in Spice potency, presentation, and effects. 

None of the participants in this study disclosed using Spice personally, but 

participants all had a good knowledge about what Spice was and had met women 

who used Spice in prison with the exception of the consultant in drug trends (ECDT-

C-m).  

At first, I had not intended to discuss the codes of Spice expert, motivations, 

characteristics, and primary Spice harms in the same chapter, or even to merge 

them into a theme. I had expected to discuss codes under these headings 

separately. Upon reflexive engagement with my data, participants’ stories made me 

reflect on how I had compartmentalised my knowledge about Spice from the 

literature into categories, such as how Spice fits into the wider drugs landscape, 

what challenges are identified in policies about Spice, what should be done about 

them, and how Spice intersects with vulnerabilities. As I turned to data analysis, 

these categories were less conducive, as they did not reflect how participants 

themselves connected motivations they identified, characteristics they described 

and harms manifestations they witnessed. Participants provided a rich picture of 

how policies about Spice were implemented in the contexts of women’s prisons and 

how strategies intersected with harms. I conclude therefore that policy strategies, 

processes and practices (Cairney and Oliver, 2017; Rhodes and Lancaster, 2019; 

Dennis, Rhodes and Harris, 2020) collided with the temporal, spatial and embodied 

logics of the women’s prison context. This produced distinct drug related (but not 
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necessarily drug produced or drug specific) harms (Jewkes and Laws, 2021). From 

this position, I launched the journey of exploring the complex web of vulnerabilities 

to harms witnessed and experienced by participants in this study. 
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CHAPTER 6: PRACTITIONER 
CHALLENGES 
 

While initially sold as legal highs, on 25 August 2009, the UK Government 

announced its intention to classify SCRAs under the Misuse of Drugs Act (MDA) 

1971. Following assessment and advice from the Advisory Council on the Misuse 

of Drugs (ACMD), it was concluded that SCRAs were considered sufficiently harmful 

to warrant control measures relating to possession, supply, manufacture, and 

import/exportation with associated criminal sanction. The MDA controls drugs that 

are classed as dangerous or otherwise harmful, chiefly by making them illegal by 

national and international governance bodies and legislation. The MDA divides 

drugs into three classes (A, B and C); different sentences are issued for offences, 

dependent on the class of drug involved as set out in Schedule 2 of the Act. Since 

14 December 2016, the third generation of SCRAs are permanently controlled as 

class B drugs under to the MDA and related legislations, such as the PSA 2016. 

The categorisation of Spice as a class B controlled substance manifested in 

changes in its societal appropriation and use (Monaghan, Wincup and Wicker, 

2018). The PSA supplements the MDA and has introduced a blanket ban of all NPS, 

including penalties for the production and supply of all newly emerging NPS. The 

MDA and PSA make up the main statutes regulating the prohibition of and penalty 

for drugs in the UK today. Prevention, treatment, rehabilitation, enforcement, and 

punishment have formed key elements of the UK’s drug strategies inside and 

outside custodial settings (HM Government, 2017; HMPPS, 2019). 

Notably, the possession of a psychoactive substance is not considered an offence 

in the community, but it is within a custodial setting (Public Health England, 2015). 

This chapter explores challenges associated with interventions based on the policy 

context sketched out above and the policy strategies discussed in Chapter 5. It 

addresses the question ‘What are the challenges identified by participants, 

associated with supporting women who use Spice in prisons’ interventions 

philosophy? (see section 1.3.1). Within a criminal justice context in which ‘prisons 
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are not the best places to help women offenders overcome their difficult life 

experiences and move on to lives free from abuse, drug and alcohol use and crime’ 

(Grace et al., 2016, p. 604), I ask with Gooch and Treadwell ‘how it might be possible 

to pursue the twin aims of supply reduction and demand reduction in a way that 

encourages, rather than impedes opportunities for rehabilitation and recovery’ 

(2019, p.56). I observe a ‘Support with Punishment’ approach that was harmful to 

women who use Spice in prison, and restricted opportunities for substance use 

practitioners to act in accordance with their personal and professional treatment 

philosophies to reduce drug harms.  

6.1 Support with Punishment 

Across prisons in England and Wales, substance misuse interventions tend to be 

delivered involving multi-disciplinary and multi-departmental teams. Substance 

misuse providers are contracted to deliver programs, one-to-one support, group 

work, education, and pharmaceutical interventions in conjunction with other 

psychosocial and pharmacological interventions by mental health and healthcare 

staff, as well as uniformed staff. Practitioners interviewed for this research frequently 

described drawing on harm reduction principles and practices to support women 

who used drugs. This was reflected in the educational resources provided to women 

by substance misuse services (see Appendix K). Many practitioners' approaches 

resembled what Kellogg coined as ‘gradualism’ to express the benefit of harm 

reduction and abstinence-based philosophies and practices as working along a 

continuum, rather than a linear process (Kellogg, 2003). However, in relation to 

women who used Spice, practitioners were less confident about options that would 

involve gradualism. Unambiguously, the lack of protocols tailored to women who 

use Spice posed a challenge to practitioners in this study and these findings 

resonate with a previous study on this subject (Ralphs and Gray, 2018). However, 

harm reduction interventions not involving clear abstinence pathways were clearly 

well embedded, embraced and readily made available to women accessing 

substance misuse services more widely. For example, maintenance methadone 

scripts were widely offered and educational resources on harm reduction advice in 



Chapter 6: Practitioner Challenges 

141 
 

prison were provided (Dennis, Rhodes, and Harris, 2020). This chapter explores 

practitioners’ challenges supporting the client group of women who use Spice, 

mostly in prison. It is argued that current interventions have not translated into viable 

protocols that practitioners feel confident with. Four challenges were identified: (1) 

institutional practices around first response; (2) Spice specific harm reduction 

guidance; (3) hesitance around short-term pharmacological treatment options; (4) 

institutional conflicts around drug treatment philosophies. These challenges, which 

represent four sub-themes, will be discussed in turn.  

6.2 Responding to Spice Incidents 

When I embarked on this research, I assumed there was a clear protocol on what 

needs to happen when a woman in custody presents with what is believed to be a 

Spice overdose. However, staff in women’s prisons were not initially prepared for 

Spice incidents, which is surprising, given that they had already occurred in men’s 

prisons for around five years prior, as evidenced for example in a report from HM 

Inspectorate of Prisons in 2011 and other publications describing the problems 

associated with Spice and providing guidance for staff (HMIP, 2011; Public Health 

England, 2015). Indeed, the consultant on drug trends who had been teaching 

substance misuse practitioners and prison officers over more than a decade, found 

that many staff ‘might not even be aware about what to do in that situation which is 

you need to make sure the patient is safe, and get custody of the item that was 

found’ (ECDT-C-m). When Spice first emerged in women’s prisons in England and 

Wales: ‘[T]he challenge was that we didn't necessarily have a protocol of responding 

to that. Do we go in? Do we leave them?’ (TCOS-P-f). Since then, prisons 

established  first response protocols. An officer would typically assess the situation 

and make an appropriate decision when faced with a Spice incident as different 

symptoms may require different responses: 

‘the respiratory issues, the fitting, they would be characteristic of a code blue. 

When I think of code red is predominantly like a large amount of blood loss … 

generally speaking with Spice I have more commonly heard code blue is called’ 

(TCOS-P-f) 
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What happened after a code was called seemed to be associated with some key 

challenges which will be explored in the following sections.  

6.2.1 Acute Intoxication and Clinical Management 

A recent study by Duke et al. examined factors contributing to drug-related deaths 

in English and Welsh prisons between 2015 and 2020. The authors found that it 

‘seems clear that use of the very dangerous NPS drugs and lethal combinations of 

untested and often unknown drugs are contributing to rising numbers of accidents 

and deaths in prisons’, with SCRA playing a role in almost half of all recorded deaths 

in custody within that period (Duke et al., 2023, p.18). While guidance is available 

for practitioners on how to respond to suspected ‘Spice attacks’ (Bowden-Jones and 

Abdulrahim, 2020, p.92). Ultimately, the decisions around protocols seemed to rest 

with individual practitioners and services. Their reluctance to follow clinical guidance 

on the management of Spice overdose could be attributed to, at least in part, the 

language of ‘Spice attacks’ being employed in the guidance, potentially increasing 

practitioners’ perceptions that they do not have the tools to act in proportionately 

risk averse ways, as will be explored in this section. 

As part of NEPTUNE project, two of the UK’s leading experts on the clinical 

management and response to the emerging challenges associated with NPS, 

Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim produced comprehensive guidance documents 

(Abdulrahim and Bowden-Jones, 2015, 2016; Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim, 

2020). Phase II of the project included online training resources, clinical tools, and 

the publication of a book. The below flow diagram (Figure IIII) as presented in 

Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim (2020, p. 20) outlines how to identify and clinically 

manage acute intoxication (see section 6.2.3) and it provides current guidance on 

clinical management of dependence and withdrawal (see subchapter 6.3).  
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Figure IIII: Acute and Chronic Harms of SCRAs, as shown in Bowden-Jones and 
Abdulrahim, 2020, p. 20) 
 

 

However, since project NEPTUNE only provides guidance, the ambiguity this 

created amplified practitioners’ concerns about making the wrong choices: ‘We don't 

know enough about it and will we ever know enough about it to really inform 

complete decision-making. We don't know whether this strain is particularly harmful’ 

(TCOS-P-f). Even when standardised training and resources were made available, 

the wide-ranging effects linked to Spice overdose and differences between batches, 

including potency and manifestation, would make it challenging to keep information 

and protocols up-to date and in line with the emergence of new variants (Peacock 

et al., 2019). In the next section, I will discuss interventions participants described 

to have used. However the current situation is not satisfactory. Darke et al write that 

‘[s]pecific detoxification regimes and treatment options for SCRAs are clearly 

warranted’ (Darke et al., 2021, p. 4). SCRA use is associated with a rapid 

development of dependence and a complex and severe withdrawal syndrome (van 

Hout and Hearne, 2016; Marandure, Mhizha and Wilson, 2022). There are currently 

no licenced pharmacotherapies for the treatment of SCRA dependence or 
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withdrawal (Darke et al., 2021). Though some studies have reported the use of 

benzodiazepines and other symptoms based treatment practices (Grigg et al., 2019; 

Müller et al., 2016). 

6.2.2 Problematic Interventions 

After having introduced some clinical management options, I will turn to how 

withdrawal was currently managed by practitioners, noting some differences 

between community and prison based approaches.  

Naloxone was a first line of treatment among practitioners in the community upon 

suspected Spice overdose. This was not due to a lack of knowledge about the 

traditional contexts in which to administer the opioid antagonist naloxone 

(Abdulrahim and Bowden-Jones, 2018).Practitioners explained that it was the lack 

of pharmacological alternatives when faced with someone suffering a Spice 

overdose: 

‘There will be times where people who have used Spice will have been injected 

with naloxone because they were suspected that they were on an opiate 

overdose. If there is something that is opiate based, then it will have an impact, 

but if not, we do not fully know I suppose, do we? I would probably give someone 

naloxone just in case’ (SMSM-C-f). 

The potential utility of naloxone in cases of SC overdose has been discussed in 

small scale research studies that have documented the use of naloxone for 

treatment of cannabinoid overdose (Richards, Schandera and Elder, 2017). 

Overdose symptoms of SCRA and opioids can be similar, and might include a loss 

of alertness, unconsciousness, and decreased respiratory measures. This could 

indicate an ‘interrelatedness of endogenous opioid and cannabinoid systems and 

may add credibility to the potential utility of naloxone in cases of synthetic 

cannabinoid overdose’ (Jones et al., 2017, p. 52). At the same time, the possible 

relationship between naloxone and symptom improvements in SCRA patients 

needs to be made with caution, especially when multiple substances may have 

been involved. Especially in community settings, naloxone seemed to be used, due 

to a lack of perceived alternatives.  
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This fast-acting medication, commonly used to reverse or reduce the effects of 

opioid overdose, may not achieve the desired effects, unless opioid based drugs 

contributed to the overdose. Indeed, the administration of naloxone might even 

lead to an undesired effect of pharmacologically putting someone into opioid 

withdrawal, as the expert on drug trends explains:  

‘What’s more likely is that someone who is smoking Spice are also prescribed 

methadone. They have gotten drowsy and become unresponsive from their 

Spice use, someone goes up to them and gives them naloxone and they come 

around but that is not because Spice has been antagonised, it's because they 

have been pushed into opioid withdrawal’ (ECDT-C-m).  

The use of naloxone can also perpetuate rumours that Spice was mixed with 

fentanyl and ‘unless you also knew they were on methadone, this would reinforce 

the belief that there was an opioid overdose rather than a Spice overdose’ (ECDT-

C-m).  

In non-emergency overdose situations Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim’s guidance 

recommends benzodiazepines for agitation and antipsychotics in cases of severe 

agitation (2020). Instead of this guidance, one practitioner explained that in a prison 

context women ‘get a little patch with orange juice or something like that’ (SMP-P-

m1). The rationale for offering orange juice was clearly due to a lack of alternatives 

he was able to offer women who had suffered a Spice overdose. Orange juice was 

just something that could be administered without risk and ‘it keeps them healthy 

and fit’ (SMP-P-m1). According to the consultant on drug trends however, both the 

use of naloxone and of orange juice were problematic interventions, as they 

perpetuated ‘the belief that orange juice helps reverse Spice overdose or that you 

should give people naloxone or other rumours’ (ECDT-C-m).  

6.2.3 Fentanyl Rumours 

One participant expressed concern over the frequency with which bulletins shared 

between prisons, warning other establishments that batches of Spice mixed with 

fentanyl were circulating even though there was not a ‘single recorded toxicology 

confirmed case’ of Spice mixed with fentanyl (ECDT-C-m). Fentanyl rumours and 
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rumours of homemade versions of Spice elicited trepidation and panic about new 

manifestations of Spice among participants in this study.  

There could be several reasons for why fentanyl rumours get into prison. Deaths 

related to drug poisoning in England and Wales are continuously on the rise and 

many of these deaths involve an opioid. Another reason could be the concerns 

around the opioid epidemic in the UK (Office for National Statistics, 2022). Indeed, 

the ongoing and increasing number of opioid-related deaths have amplified public 

health concerns and linked these trends to austerity measures affecting 

marginalised groups (Friebel, Yoo and Maynou, 2022). The recent decision by the 

government, based on the recommendation by the ACMD to classify fentanyl as a 

class A controlled substance, is likely to also make people more alert of the 

existence of, and risks linked to, fentanyl (Philp, 2023). Taking a more international 

view, fentanyl has been linked to overdose deaths in American prisons, and similar 

challenges to this context with regards to systematic toxicology screening were 

reported (Bucerius and Haggerty, 2019; Kaplowitz et al., 2021). These factors may 

all have contributed to rumours over fentanyl spreading, including the interaction 

between Spice overdose, naloxone, and methadone scripts, which will be discussed 

below. As Kaplowitz et al. (2022) note in regards to American prisons, staff need 

training on the correct and timely administration of naloxone. Naloxone can 

effectively reduce harms associated with fentanyl overdose in prison and fentanyl 

will likely become available in UK prisons in future (Abdulrahim and Bowden-Jones, 

2018). 

6.2.4 Neglect 

Neglect was also noted by two participants with concern. One practitioner described 

how her client, while temporarily in a different prison ‘was on the floor, like out cold 

pretty much. And the officer said along the lines of, "For God's sake, you are 

smoking Spice again" and closed the door and walked off’ (SMP-P-f). While this 

kind of response is unacceptable, the lack of protocol available to staff in overdose 

situations discussed above, may have contributed to this response. The officer may 

also have been unsympathetic to drug users (Barry et al., 2014). It is also possible 
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to interpret staff action described by participants as disassociation and compassion 

fatigue in relation to Spice incidents  (Rhineberger-Dunn, Mack and Baker, 2016; 

Frost and Scott, 2020). Yet another interpretation may be that the sheer number of 

Spice incidents in some establishments may not make it possible for overstretched 

and understaffed teams to intervene (Wacquant, 2010; Chamberlen and Carvalho, 

2019). However, while a clear treatment protocol may have been lacking, and this 

officer could have suffered from compassion fatigue or a similar job related harm, 

staff are still required to conduct an assessment and call for backup, including from 

health care. Concerningly, another participant had an experience in the same 

establishment whereby she had to call a staff member repeatedly in order to be 

assisted with someone who had taken Spice and was now in immediate danger due 

to severe self-harming in relation to Spice (see section 8.4.1). 

This pattern of neglect also evokes other research on how hostile and unhealthy 

prison cultures and disengaged staff increased risk for people living within these 

environments (Crewe and Liebling, 2015; Tew, Vince and Luther, 2015; Ugelvik et 

al., 2022). 

6.2.5 A Proposed Protocol 

First response protocols contributed to fuelling rumours and hearsay around Spice 

incidents. The findings in this sub-chapter suggest that staff were left to improvise 

in circumstances of Spice overdose leading to hesitancy, problematic interventions, 

rumours and neglect in clinical management. Providing a clear protocol to staff 

would therefore be important to address these challenges. The proposed steps of a 

protocol were synthesised from a conversation with the consultant on drug trends.  
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Figure V: A First Response Protocol Proposal 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As participants’ accounts suggest, prison officers are usually the first and only 

support available to someone who has taken Spice in prison. While Pirona and 

colleagues study identified the UK as a forerunner in NPS practice, having 

introduced NPS professionals in selected prisons receiving specialist training and 

working to develop strategies through multi-agency working groups to share 

knowledge and best practice around NPS (Pirona et al., 2017), the findings from 

this chapter suggests that significant challenges remain. The quality of the 

emergency response, through to treating Spice dependence will largely depend on 

how well services are integrated within each prison:  

‘It might quite literally be that the mental health is being addressed by one set of 

contractors, drugs being done by another set of contractors, and the prison is a 

third set and it ends up with very poor integration in some prisons which is a huge 

challenge’ (ECDT-C-m). 

 

1) Establish what substances have been taken and in what quantities. 

2) Observe and record any symptoms with which the person presents. 

3) Consider need for potential pharmacological interventions. 

(Based on symptoms; medical history; possible drug interactions in consultation with health 

care). 

4) Record effects in response to pharmacological interventions. 

5) If symptoms are severe, persist or get worse, seek immediate emergency intervention. 

6) Monitor the individual closely throughout. 

7) Retain a sample of any potentially involved substances and send these for testing to the lab. 

8) Record the findings of the lab report. 
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The findings build on and compliment in important ways Pirona et al. (2017) who 

note that the needs of NPS users are not currently adequately assessed and 

addressed and that practitioners face challenges in responding to NPS with the 

available guidance and resources at their disposal. There is also a lack of 

‘prospective randomised controlled trials on the treatment of SCRA use disorder’ at 

this time (Grigg et al., 2019, 2020, p. 7), meaning that the effects of innovative 

treatment interventions have not been evaluated. Most practitioners interviewed in 

this study were not responsible for first responses. Instead, they would report any 

concern to operational staff members, who might involve healthcare to assess the 

situation. Substance use practitioners ‘would then approach someone afterwards to 

offer that support’ (SMSM-P-f). For these practitioners, it was the lack of short term 

and long-term treatment plans to support women with a Spice dependence that 

presented the more significant challenges day-to-day.  

6.3 Lack of Options 

In this sub-theme, I will look at pharmacological treatment options to manage 

dependence and the role they might play in supporting women through withdrawal 

in prison. Substance misuse services are outsourced by NHS England tasked to 

offer a blend of harm-reduction and recovery programmes to those in prison, but 

ultimately the responsibility rests with the managerial and operational staff to ensure 

the day to day running of the prison. As the Prison Drugs Strategy 2019 set out, all 

prisons are also to collaborate with ‘health partners’ to ensure successful delivery 

of substance misuse services (HMPPS, 2019). Existing guidance on dependence 

management was described as ‘very poor,’ referring to literature produced by 

NEPTUNE project (ECDT-C-m). The lack of protocol left practitioners without clear 

treatment approaches, leading to people entering ‘into a prison establishment with 

a Spice habit and […] a lack of protocol around how to treat that’ (ECDT-C-m). 

Whether pharmacological support is offered to someone with any drug dependence 

may depend on several factors, including whether prescription medication trading 

is a problem within the establishment and the approach by the health care team 
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(Bartlett et al., 2014). The experience of someone entering prison with a Spice habit 

will resemble this sequence of events, according to the consultant on drug trends: 

‘I go into prison, I have a Spice habit from the outside. I'm going to be on the first 

night on initial watch, and I am not going to have a full assessment yet so I will 

effectively be going through an unmanaged withdrawal from Spice. That’s the 

reality of the situation. And even if I was assessed that I was addicted to Spice, 

because there is no treatment protocol, there is no real solution to it’ (ECDT-C-

m). 

NEPTUNE project suggests a symptomatic pharmacological management of 

withdrawal for symptoms including stomach cramps, vomiting, aches, pains, strong 

cravings, and neural pain (Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim, 2020). Indeed, there are 

pharmacological options to make these uncomfortable symptoms more bearable, 

and the consultant on drug trends offered some suggestions in line with those 

mentioned by NEPTUNE project for acute withdrawal: 

‘The treatments in the first instance would be pregabalin or gabapentin which will 

help the anxiety, insomnia and the neural pain. The other drug would be 

buscopan because it would manage the nausea, stomach cramps and vomiting’ 

(ECDT-C-m).  

Perhaps because the guidance in NEPTUNE states that pharmacological clinical 

management for SCRA dependence is not available (see section 6.2.1), people 

coming into prison with a Spice habit were not prescribed pharmacological support 

to manage acute withdrawal: 

‘We have things a doctor can prescribe like sleeping tablets and some pain 

medications but they are a last resort because you don't want to be putting 

somebody on any medication. But with Spice there is nothing’ (SMP-P-m2). 

As this comment demonstrates, there was a belief that medication is not available 

to make the initial Spice withdrawal more comfortable. However, several studies in 

community based settings report the administration of ‘benzodiazepines and 

intravenous saline solutions’ in cases of SC overdose (Darke et al., 2021; Kassai et 

al., 2017; Müller et al., 2016). 
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Drug withdrawals are physically and emotionally hard, though not all unmanaged 

withdrawals are life threatening. The possible reasons for hesitancy of prescribing 

medication to support Spice withdrawal are complex. One possible explanation 

would be that women’s Spice withdrawals’ are interpretated by prison staff as ‘drug 

seeking behaviour’ and opportunism (McCaffery et al., 2005). The term drug 

seeking is attached to stigma, as it implies people seeking medication by concealing 

a drug dependency or exaggerating their symptoms. The consultant on drug trends 

suspected that there was a reluctance due to prescription drugs being traded, which 

is particularly a problem in women’s prisons. Drugs that would be suitable to 

manage acute Spice withdrawal such as pregabalin, benzodiazepines or buscopan 

are frequently traded and then crushed and smoked or snorted (Bartlett et al., 2014; 

Duke and Trebilcock, 2022).This risk would need to be balanced with the harms 

associated with unmanaged withdrawal, including the challenges and risk 

associated with self- or forced detoxification attempts (van Hout and Hearne, 2016; 

Marandure, Mhizha and Wilson, 2023). Reluctance to using pharmacological 

options to manage withdrawal short-term may also be rooted in the belief that there 

is no physical dependence to Spice. However, epidemiological studies suggest 

‘acute physical withdrawal symptoms when attempting to restrict use’ and that 

symptoms could ‘include chest pains, chest pressure, tachycardia and palpitations, 

lower extremity pain and spasms, nausea, sweating and vomiting’ (van Hout and 

Hearne, 2016, p. 9; Darke et al., 2021). Pharmacological support is beneficial in 

supporting an individual through psychological withdrawal too, and as such 

psychologically justified short-term pharmacological withdrawal support should be 

evoked, alongside psychosocial support and ‘ongoing treatment as needed’ (Grigg 

et al., 2019, p. 281). Given the mental health manifestations of Spice dependence 

and withdrawal,  holistic and ongoing support is required. Van Hout and Hearne 

report that attempts to restrict Spice use or unassisted detoxification was associated 

with ‘agitation, suicidal ideation and self-harm ideologies, and incidences of sibling 

and peer suicide’ during withdrawal and Marandure and colleagues paper reinforce 

the adverse effects of unmanaged withdrawal (van Hout and Hearne, 2016, p. 14; 

Marandure, Mhizha and Wilson, 2022). The risk of harms associated with medicated 

withdrawal seems comparatively lower than unassisted withdrawal, which also acts 
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as a barrier to receiving ongoing pharmacological and psychological support from 

substance misuse services as discussed in the next section. 

6.3.1 Lack of Treatment Options 

Many practitioners worked with women who were on methadone maintenance 

scripts. Services were keen to ‘get them on a prescription’ and get women ‘stable’ 

(SMSM-C-f). A methadone script also meant that once women were on it ‘they have 

to engage with us’ (SMP-P0m2). As the National Institute for Health and Care 

Excellence (NICE, 2007) advises and the Department of Health suggests in its 

Clinical Guidelines on Drug Misuse and Dependence (Department of Health, 2017), 

opioid substitution therapy is the recommended medical intervention to reduce illicit 

opioid use and minimise risks associated with blood- borne infections and overdose 

related harms (Saulle et al., 2017). With regards to opioid substitution therapy in 

prison, the Department of Health suggests specifically  

‘Opioid dependence on the first day or night in prison is usually treated with 

continuation of community OST or initiation in prison, with regular monitoring and 

enhanced observation over the subsequent five days of stabilisation…Continued 

maintenance prescribing in prison, along with plans for seamless follow-up in the 

community, is usually the most appropriate and evidence-based approach for 

those with severe dependence in receipt of a short sentence’ (Department of 

Health, 2017, p. 127). 

Contrary to how established the prescription of ‘high doses’ of methadone were 

(SMP-P-m2), the treatment approach to Spice was usually one of abstinence along 

with ‘generic’ psychosocial interventions (SMSM-C-f).  

This suggests an arbitrariness of when medicalisation is used in prison contexts. 

For opioid dependent women, the prescription of methadone represented an 

invitation to be treated as a ‘patient’ or ‘client’, whereas this option was not available 

to women who used Spice. Medicalisation offers legitimate pathways with which 

women can seek a medical prescription (Parsons, 1951). Pharmacological 

interventions, such as opioid substitution therapy can reduce the harms of 

substance dependence (Harris and Rhodes, 2013; Frank, 2020). Research 
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involving people who receive opioid substitution therapy also suggests that people 

on methadone maintenance scripts find it reduces risks of overdose and stabilises 

them (Saulle et al., 2017). This practitioner confirms that ‘often when people are 

coming into drug and alcohol services like ours, it is either because they want to 

become abstinent or … people with heroin addiction would come to get methadone 

prescription, and that would be a stabilising factor for them’ (SMSM-C-f). When a 

woman uses substances such as heroin illicitly, her acceptance of a subscription 

medication is a way of shifting the stigma associated with illegal drug practices to 

the more morally acceptable status as a medical patient. Her previously punishable 

offence turns into co-operation with the system as she demonstrates a willingness 

for rehabilitation from a life of crime (practices associated with illicit substance use).  

However, long term prescription of psychoactive drugs is not without contention or 

indeed health risks (Richards et al., 2022). The extensive use of pharmacological 

interventions in relation to criminalised women has been described as serving as a 

technology of care and control and the function of medicalisation in relation to 

women in an underfunded and overstretched prison system as a means of creating 

‘docile bodies’ (Bosworth, 1999; Du Rose, 2015). Furthermore, Keane’s overview 

of critical scholarship on medicalisation explores the substance to substitution 

dependency on prescription services and the ‘disciplining’ of ‘addiction’ (Keane, 

2009). The woman on a methadone script can be treated as a compliant patient, 

rather than a deviant ‘addict’ and her medicalisation insures her ongoing 

cooperation with the service. Given that the governmentality practice of 

medicalisation has been shown to be effective in producing docile and compliant 

(often female) drug using bodies (Du Rose, 2015; Keane, 2009), it is perhaps 

surprising that medicalisation has not been instrumentalised in relation to women 

Spice users thus far. This could be attributed to the wider current policy climate 

averse to pharmacological treatment for drugs more generally (HM Government, 

2021; Holland, 2020; Holland et al., 2022). 

Longer-term support for women who used Spice was perceived as a challenge. 

Despite extensive experience with women who use Spice, one practitioner 

described how she still felt unsure about the medium to long-term support plan for 
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her clients who used Spice. She explained that ‘even now being a service manager, 

if I were sat in front of people who were using Spice, what would their treatment 

plan be? Because I would not fully know’ (SMSM-C-f). For other substances, she 

had a clear understanding of how to offer support, whereas with Spice she felt she 

did not have much to offer, apart ‘from a behavioural change point of view’ as 

expressed below:   

‘She presented very much as a depressant, and it was my reaction of “I actually 

do not know how to help this person because all of the interventions that I do 

know are quite specific”. So, we could look at it very generically from a 

behavioural change point of view’ (SMSM-C-f).  

The participant’s statement reflects that her assessments are symptom-based, 

indicated by her description of how this woman presented. She also expressed a 

sense of frustration about the lack of suitable intervention that would be specific to 

women synthetic cannabinoid users needs. Indeed, as argued in Fattore et al, 

women may respond to treatment interventions differently to men (Fattore et al., 

2008; see also Light et al., 2013). Women tend to seek medical help for emotional 

problems, but are less likely to seek treatment for drug use (Motyka et al., 2022). 

Women in prison are more likely to enter treatment programs, than in the community 

and are more likely than men to complete them, and appear more responsive to 

psychosocial and trauma-informed treatment interventions (Messina, 2020). This 

suggests that gender- and drug specific interventions for synthetic cannabinoid 

users are warranted. However, the barriers for reaching women synthetic 

cannabinoid users were attributed to a lack of incentives for women to engage by 

participants. Short-term pharmacological support being made available, would be a 

possible incentive to encourage women to initially engage positively with services. 

This would serve the purpose of reducing the stigma associated with Spice 

dependence by providing a clear treatment pathway and it could serve as an entry 

point for a collaborative and relational treatment plan to be put in place (Alves et al., 

2021). 
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6.3.2 Lack of Incentives 

As a practitioner described below, the lack of offering pharmacological support led 

to a lack of engagement among Spice users: 

 

‘Spice users very rarely engage. We might be aware of them for other 

substances, or they have been sent to us through court orders and as a part of 

their safety planning from release from prison. But actually, in terms of 

engagement with this groups, it is not that often that they reach us’ (SMSM-C-f). 

There are insufficient options to engage women who use Spice in prison and this 

lack of support creates barriers for care. It could be argued that this impasse is 

caused by the problem representation of the Spice problem in policy strategies as 

a prohibition and punishment problem above a harm reduction or treatment 

problem. According to MacGregor, the discourse on drugs has been marked by 

‘passionate and value-driven’ opinions (MacGregor, 2013, p.226). The ongoing 

‘opioid epidemic’ as a ‘public health crisis’ contributed initially to harm reduction 

approaches being introduced, including opioid substitution therapies, needle 

exchange programmes, provision of naloxone, and safe consumption sites, albeit 

the latter two not being officially sanctioned by the UK government (Stevens, 

2022).16 Studies have shown the positive health impact of opioid substitution 

therapy, including service user engagement with therapeutic interventions (Alves et 

al., 2021). The provision of opioid substitution therapy in prison is well established, 

but would still benefit from better integration of clinical and psychosocial care and 

individual care plans (Alam et al., 2019). As the authors note, better coordination of 

services would improve health outcomes for prisoners and into the community (ibid). 

Bradbury and Lewer’s (2021) study documented practitioners perceived barriers 

and unmet healthcare needs identified in people who use illicit opioids in the 

community. Bradbury and Lewer reported that practitioners felt thy had insufficient 

knowledge and training to engage and treat the high needs of this patient group. 

Their findings therefore mirror some of the challenges practitioners in this study 

 
16 Practitioners’ experiences with harm reduction in relation to Spice in women’s prisons will be 
discussed in section 6.4. 
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expressed in relation to their care provision for women who use Spice in prison. 

Lack of engagement from service users who took Spice was a key concern.  

‘When it comes into Spice, there is not really that much of an incentive for people 

to come into services. If people want to continue using which a lot of people do, 

not everyone is ready to change at this point, it is not the same as what it would 

be in terms of that draw for heroin users’ (SMSM-C-f). 

It is interesting that the comparison between drugs, as in this case, was usually 

drawn between Spice and heroin (a class A drug), rather than Spice and cannabis, 

indicating that practitioners were aware of the ‘dangerous misnomer’ of treating 

Spice as a replacement to cannabis, instead of comparing it to more harmful 

psycho-stimulant type substances (Darke et al., 2021; Bonnet et al., 2020). The 

assessment by participants reflects shifting discourses in society, whereby Spice 

has become branded as equally dangerous as heroin and users in the community 

increasingly cautious of the material harms, caused by Spice (Bilgrei, 2016; 

Soussan et al., 2018). Practitioners perceived heroin and Spice to be similarly 

harmful, including with regards to the level of dependence it induced and the harmful 

effects of withdrawal. This assessment should have implications for how 

interventions are approached, as these should correspond to the support offered to 

people entering prison with a licit or illicit opioid dependence.  

6.3.3 Getting Treatment Sorted 

Ten years of Spice in prison and the need to get ‘the basics of treatment sorted out 

for synthetics, let alone the nuance’ remain (ECDT-C-m). It is not clear what might 

be the reasons for why women with Spice dependence or in Spice withdrawal 

seldomly receive pharmacological support in order to reduce the material harms 

associated with ongoing Spice dependence and unmanaged withdrawal. However, 

this lack of treatment increases vulnerability to harms linked to Spice for women 

(and men) dependent on Spice. There is a vulnerability attached to entering prison 

with a pre-existing Spice dependence. This vulnerability is rooted in the lack of 

treatment provision. This ‘leaves you with people doing unmanaged withdrawal and 

the risk then is that they are going to seek out other drugs’ (ECDT-C-m). The 
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guidance from NEPTUNE project and the wider literature suggest that a slow SCRA 

withdrawal supported with benzodiazepines as used for psychostimulant 

withdrawals in the community (Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim, 2020; Darke et al., 

2021). Müller and team discuss the benefits of supportive therapy for patients who 

present with significant agitation or aggressive behaviour, stating ‘benzodiazepines 

or propofol can be symptomatically used’(Müller et al., 2016, p.6). 

Possibly due to problems with medicine trading in prison, this option seemed to be 

rarely used in women’s prisons. The hesitancy in supporting women with acute 

withdrawal symptoms fails to recognise the acute physical withdrawal symptoms 

associated with synthetic cannabinoid dependence (van Hout and Hearne, 2016), 

alongside psychological dependence (Marandure, Mhizha and Wilson, 2022). Grigg 

et al. call for evidence-based treatment protocols that support safer drug practices 

and less frequent ambulance attendances (Grigg et al., 2020). A gradual withdrawal 

and treatment approach whereby psychosocial therapies are used alongside 

pharmacological treatments has been linked to improved outcomes in cases of 

opioid addiction . The ‘lack of clarity around what treatment could look like’, including 

the immediate short-term physical withdrawal of Spice’ and clear pathways of 

ongoing support should be addressed as a matter of priority (ECDT-C-m).  

The hesitancy of prescribing short-term pharmacological help for women going 

through Spice withdrawal may be rooted in moral views around substance use. 

Spice users in particular have been subject to harmful constructions in societal and 

policy discourse (Duke and Kolind, 2020). Spice users have been constructed as 

‘abject and disorderly’ (Hutton, 2022, p. 216) and ‘dangerous and risky’ (ibid. p. 421). 

Women who use drugs have been subjected to harmful gender constructions, as 

through madonna/whore dichotomies and other harmful tropes (Ettorre, 2010; 

Schemenauer, 2012; Henriksen, 2018). The cultural tropes of care and control often 

invoked in relation to criminalized women more broadly, appear to have focalised 

upon women who go through Spice withdrawal in prison (see section 8.3.2). Within 

this wider gender construction context, women who use Spice have been pushed 

into isolation by way of lack of treatment provision alongside, or perhaps due to, the 

intense stigma associated with Spice users and their construction as ‘unworthy’ 
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(Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023, p. 7). As Wincup and Stevens observe ‘drugs and 

people who use them have become objects on which to project blame and fear’, 

and Spice users are particularly vulnerable to such constructions (Wincup and 

Stevens, 2021, p. 1).  In the following subchapter, I shift my focus slightly from a 

treatment perspective to specific harm reduction interventions.   

6.4 Harm Reduction  

All practitioners were asked about their harm reduction advice to women who use 

Spice on their case load. When asked about examples of harm reduction, 

practitioners commonly cited a range of general provision and courses and learning 

resources for women who used substances. Some practitioners offered advise 

around safer communal harm reduction strategies, such as, to not use alone and to 

use in safer environments, e.g. while seated. The National Harm Reduction 

Coalition defines harm reduction as ‘a set of practical strategies and ideas aimed at 

reducing negative consequences associated with drug use. Harm reduction models 

are structured around the needs of those who use drugs and may feature best 

practice in service provision and treatment, though not necessarily abstinence 

(Seear and Mulcahy, 2022). 

Harm reduction advice in the community was structured around education around 

risks associated with Spice use. Led by concern around the unpredictability of 

potency and the desire to avoid risk of overdose, harm reduction toolkits around 

Spice in the community were described as ‘lacking’ and ‘generic.’ This is 

demonstrated in this practitioner’s reflection ‘But when it came down to, "how do I 

keep this person safe?" we have toolkits which is what I used, but that is where it 

left me’ (SMSM-C-f). The challenges around identifying and implementing suitable 

harm reduction strategies were situated in the drug specific attributes of Spice and 

in the generic character of toolkits, meaning that they were not tailored towards 

Spice specific challenges nor gender specific barriers. Programmes both in prison 

and in the community were often describes as too generic; ‘actually we are really 

missing what it means to be a woman in addiction because it is different’ (SMSM-

C-f). Women face distinct barriers in accessing harm reduction and service provision 
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that addresses their needs and breaks down stigma (Shirley-Beavan et al., 2020). 

A key challenge around delivering support for women who use Spice in prison is 

that as discussed in Chapter 5, Spice use in women’s prisons is not as common as 

in men’s prisons. Due to smaller prison sizes, ‘you probably don't have enough 

Spice users, to get a decent amount for a small self-help group of Spice users’ 

(ECDT-C-m). This leaves women who use Spice isolated, without tailored support 

from substance misuse providers, at greater risk of using secretly, and at risk of 

facing punitive consequences when discovered. 

Emerging evidence suggests a need to account for gendered harms and differences 

as service responses are developed (Ralphs and Gray, 2018). Resources provided 

are currently generic, and this means that it ‘is quite difficult to offer what is actually 

needed, even from a Spice harm reduction perspective’ (SMSM-C-f). Despite this 

challenge, substance misuse practitioners did their best in providing education and 

training resources, also by adapting their resources to ensure service delivery 

during lockdown: ‘Other things that we do is In-cell packs and sort of one to ones 

and anything that practitioners can be creative in finding as a resource really’ 

(SMSM-P-f). The co-facilitation of people with lived experiences for substance 

misuse and trauma-interventions has found much support from academics, 

practitioners, and advocates (Alves et al., 2021; Messina and Zwart, 2021). One 

prison offered several courses and resources to address a range of needs, including 

by incorporating lived experience:  

‘Our workshops and groups range between three to five days and we deliver 

them with the support of peer supporters who bring the lived experience and that 

has a heavier focus on harm reduction’ (SMSM-P-f).  

However, it is interesting to note that participants in group A were not convinced by 

this strategy. Rose explains: 

‘They make what they call peers, peer support, you can talk to them and stuff 

and because the rest of the prison who are in that lifestyle know that these 

women are still doing it, it is all a big performance, it is all a big act for the prison’ 

(Rose) 
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Indeed, peers were perceived to be trading Spice during classes for women who 

were working towards abstinence, whereby the ‘mentor would be trading Spice in 

that very class’ (Rose). She remarks: 

‘From what I saw it just wasn't effective because it was a big performance, it is 

literally corruption. Fair enough, they know they are playing the system so they 

can be seen on their paperwork like look this person gave up drugs and even 

turned into a mentor to support their peers but yes their peers knew that it was 

all a lie’ (Rose). 

I will now explore two specific examples of harm reduction to Spice in prison. The 

following section discusses challenges associated with overdose and accidental 

use prevention, and then I consider the tobacco ban as a harm reduction 

intervention and its unforeseen material harms. 

6.4.1 Overdose and Accidental Use 

Overdose prevention is a key goal in harm reduction. However, varying potencies 

and drug effects associated with Spice mean that harm reduction practices based 

on tolerance levels are only cautiously applicable in preventing the risk of overdose. 

For example, the trend towards smoking Spice in a vape instead of a roll up, meant 

that dosage looked different and the lack of smoking material as a filler (such as 

herbs or tobacco) affected potency and portioning. The challenges around the 

unpredictability of Spice compounds and how this contributes to harms in prison 

contexts remain a concern (Gray, Ralphs and Williams, 2021). Soaked carriers, 

such as in the form of letters have become the most common ways for Spice to 

enter prison. The soaking and spraying techniques associated with uneven 

distribution of the substances have led to unpredictability in dosage, putting the user 

at greater risk of overdosing (Every-Palmer, 2011; Peacock et al., 2019). The 

unpredictability of potency associated with Spice products was also attributed by 

practitioners to unregulated production processes, in line with previous research 

(Deligianni et al., 2020; Surmont et al., 2018). As discussed in the literature review, 

Spice is made up of a complex molecular structure. These substances consist of 

four pharmacophore components, labelled the core, tail, linker and linked groups 

(Potts et al., 2020). The chemical complexity of these substances means that 
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symptoms of Spice overdose may vary significantly depending on the molecular 

structure of the substance used. While these ever emerging slightly altered 

substances have produced challenges for law makers and keepers with regards to 

detection, legislation, and prohibition, it also affects harm reduction strategies.  

Toolkits containing information about potency and tolerance levels were described 

by practitioners as ‘basic’. Harm reduction advice around Spice consists of: 

‘very basic stuff, like be aware that all batches will be different strengths, start 

with a very low dose, give it time to work, if you like the effects wait till it starts to 

wear off before you re-dose. Ideally, don't mix with other drugs like you would 

with other things, and if you have a history of psychotic type mental illnesses, 

you're probably well off staying clear of it’ (ECDT-C-m). 

With concealment methods changing, it was difficult for services to provide up-to-

date resources and information packs for women in the prison. One prison-based 

substance use provider kindly shared the education pack on Spice used in their 

prison with me (see Appendix K). Since this document had been last reviewed in 

2015, it would be important to review educational materials more frequently. For 

example, an updated version could discourage women from sharing vapes and 

cigarettes with each other, as these sharing practices have been linked to accidental 

Spice exposure:  

‘One of them wasn’t aware of what had been put in there. I can imagine she was 

very distressed. I would feel very violated to kind of be put at risk at such a crucial 

point. It had further repercussions on her sentence and her ROTLs and things, 

that was quite difficult’ (TCOS-P-f). 

While women in group A were aware of the risks associated with vape sharing, not 

including explicit information about the risks associated with vape sharing on 

educational packs could put newly imprisoned women at risk. The education pack 

warns ‘Be careful if taking these substances using pipes, vaporisers or bongs – it’s 

hard to know how much of the drug you’re breathing in’. However, it would be 

sensible to explicitly discourage sharing vapes. The need for this can be seen in 

practitioners’ concern about accidental Spice consumption because of vape 

sharing: 
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‘Spice is now distributed in vapes and a lot of people will test the strength of their 

Spice on other people, and certainly what has become problematic is the sharing 

of vapes in prisons because some residents may consume Spice without even 

realising and that creates a whole other host of issues’ (SMSM-P-f). 

There is also no reference in the education pack about the risks associated with the 

uneven distribution of the carrier. The document states ‘Be careful if using the 

powder part at the “bottom of the bag” – use a smaller amount as this is stronger 

than the plant part of the substance’. There is no warning included about the varying 

potencies due to the soaking method. Spice soaked onto a carrier or sprayed on 

paper is not visible to the naked eye. The risk of overdosing is aggravated due to 

uneven distributions. While it could be assumed that the soaking method might 

avoid uneven distribution, Norman and colleagues demonstrate the huge variance 

in potencies that this method produces (Norman et al., 2020, 2021). Having 

discussed challenges associated with the risk of overdose and accidental use, I now 

turn to exploring harm reduction challenges associated with the smoking ban in 

prisons.  

6.4.2 Smoking ban as Harm Reduction?  

Smoking tobacco has been shown to serve a functional purpose, helping people in 

prison ‘manage stress, de-escalate anxiety, and alleviate boredom’ (Gray and 

Ralphs, 2021, p. 43). While the smoking ban was a contentious and emotive issue, 

the introduction of vapes was framed as a less harmful alternative (Brown et al 

2019). However, interventions can produce new, unpredicted harms linked to 

emerging drug practices. The smoking ban illustrates how harm reduction in the 

context of prohibition can introduce new harms. Rolled out in prisons across the UK 

around 2018, the smoking ban was implemented to improve air quality and 

‘minimise the dangers from passive smoking whilst promoting a healthier lifestyle’ 

(Ministry of Justice and HMPPS, 2020, p. 5). Smoking, so deeply embedded in 

prison culture, raised health concerns over second-hand smoke inhalation among 

staff and prisoners and the challenges the smoking culture created for people who 

wished to refrain from smoking in particular. Since the smoking ban has been put in 

place, evidence suggests that smoke-free prisons have indeed contributed to health 
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benefits, e.g. a drop in respiratory disease has been observed (Tweed et al., 2021). 

While staff were overall more positive than prisoners about smoking bans, Brown et 

al.’s (2019) study collates responses from staff and prisoners in relation to the 

smoking ban, such as increased risks of unrest and violence, along with a decline 

in mental health among those who relied on tobacco to cope with the prison 

environment. The introduction of alternative, potentially more dangerous 

contraband to replace tobacco should also be considered. As this statement by one 

of Brown et al.’s study participants highlights, ‘this blanket ban of smoking isn’t 

taking into account any of the ripple effect that it’s going to have’ (Brown et al., 2019, 

p. 1032). Dugdale and colleagues note that with the prohibition of tobacco risks and 

costs associated with smuggling tobacco fuelled the popularity of Spice, which is 

more cost effective and easily available (Dugdale et al., 2019). The trend of using 

Spice as a replacement for tobacco was also noted in Gray and Ralph’s study (Gray 

and Ralphs, 2021). With the tobacco ban in place, Spice became a relatively cheap 

replacement and vapes the ideal means to trade and consume Spice. The success 

of the tobacco ban needs to be seen in conjunction with the new material harms it 

inadvertently exacerbated, due to the risks associated with Spice use. For example, 

the smoking ban contributed to people in prison feeling a lack of autonomy about 

their choices (Woodall and Tattersfield, 2018). Prisoners who turned to Spice to 

replace tobacco were now at significantly greater immediate risk of harms (at least 

in the short term). The trend from tobacco to Spice also challenges health goals in 

terms of secondary harms, as several staff and prisoners are now concerned about 

secondary inhalation of Spice and increased risks associated with Spice use, such 

as violence (see Chapter 7). I will now turn to the fourth challenge: tensions in 

institutional philosophies and how these can lead to Spice harms. I will show how 

punishment and harm reduction philosophies competed.  

6.5 Care versus Punishment   

This section explores the tensions between two philosophies operating within 

prisons. Prisons in England and Wales perform a range of functions for society. 

While prisons are tasked by the Ministry of Justice to perform a punitive role, prisons 
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are also responsible to support and rehabilitate people in their care (Ministry of 

Justice, 2021): 

‘prisons to respond effectively when an individual fails a drug test by offering 

support and treatment to those who want to abstain and clear guidance about 

sanctions for repeat offenders who will not engage with support. This will be 

further boosted by a review of the adjudications process’ (ibid., p.15). 

While these goals have been constructed as complementary, operationally they are 

not straightforwardly applied in tandem. It is particularly challenging to hold 

punishment and support in junction when responding to complex and intersecting 

vulnerabilities of substance use, mental health issues and trauma-histories. The 

frequency with which criminalised women in England and Wales have these 

experiences has prompted a shift in policy to trauma-informed care (Corston, 2007; 

Ministry of Justice, 2018) (see subchapter 2.3 and 9.3).  

In highlighting different perspectives at play, I will explore the tensions between 

harm reduction and therapeutic approaches on one side with punitive and 

abstinence-based approaches on the other, according to participants’ perceptions.  

6.5.1 Blurred Approaches 

The blurred approaches around responses to Spice demonstrate internal tensions 

between punitive and rehabilitative functions attributed to the prison system 

(Chamberlen and Carvalho, 2019; Henriksen, 2018). Some substance misuse 

practitioners were positive about the strict strategies implemented by the prisons in 

which they worked:  

‘I think the prison is really proactive in terms of tackling it. There is zero tolerance, 

if someone is found with Spice, there will be a room search and people will be in 

segregation. There is punishments for that with regard to their location, their 

privileges whilst they are in prison and even as far as time on their sentences’ 

(SMP-P-m2). 

This practitioner described the establishment as ‘really proactive’ in tackling Spice 

use and ‘zero tolerance’ was identified as the main response to positive drug tests 

(see Chapter 5). Another practitioner who had a management position explained:  
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‘In terms of testing we do mandatory drug testing, so we pick up a cohort of 

women every month at random. We test them, if they test positive, it highlights 

to us that Spice is still about in the prison and that that woman has been using 

Spice. On the back of that she gets referred to [substance misuse provider] to 

support that process’ (OSSM-P-f). 

It is interesting to note that the prison in which this participant worked, adopted a 

combined approach, whereby ‘mandatory drug tests […] get sent off to the lab and 

we can place people on report for, if they have contravened’, whereas oral fluid 

testing kits were also used, but were offered as ‘a voluntary service, if they wanted 

they can do’ (OSSM-P-f). Positive MDTs, according to this professional, resulted in 

the relevant processes including adjudications, whereas the voluntary testing kit 

was ‘not a punitive system’ and ‘if someone came up positive on that, we would not 

be applying any kind of punitive measures whatsoever’ (OSSM-P-f). She explained 

that when women cooperated, either by disclosing illicit use or participating in the 

voluntary oral fluid testing scheme: 

‘I would find it very harsh if someone was to punish someone because they have 

admitted that they were taking an illicit substance. If someone came to us and 

they did that, we would not automatically be referring them for a drug test or 

something like that. We would be supporting that person, referring them back 

into [substance misuse provider]’ (OSSM-P-f).  

Women who trusted in the prison’s protocols, procedures and practices could 

benefit from the voluntary approach. Women who did not disclose their substance 

use at the right time and to the right staff, risked punishment due to the mechanisms 

in place in response to a positive MDT. Previous victimisation likely produces 

hesitance in disclosing substance use and a distrust in institutional authority 

(Fitzpatrick et al., 2022). The mandate to instil trauma-informed approaches in 

women’s prisons therefore remains trapped in wider penal structures of control and 

punishment which are invoked by drug prohibition as it is currently employed 

(Stevens and Measham, 2014). Since 2009, Spice constitutes a category B drug, 

possession of which is illegal. In addition, all drug use in custody is prohibited, 

including since 2016 all NPS. Spice use in prison is therefore a criminal activity, but 

it is also associated with moral ‘law breaking,’ such as Alexandrescu’s analysis 
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demonstrates (Alexandrescu, 2020). The ‘act of judging or labelling’ Spice use as a 

behaviour of moral and legal law breaking can only occur ‘when judged by some 

standard of conduct’ (Jeffery, 1959, p. 6). The necessity for some standard of 

conduct highlights why responses to Spice remain contested, based on moral and 

legal constructions about Spice use and its perceived solutions (Reuter and Pardo, 

2017; Grigg et al., 2020; Deen et al., 2021). 

‘I think a lot of personal opinions and feelings are at play here, generally the 

governors are supportive of our service and they understand why we are there 

but sometimes the language used and the way in which issues are raised … 

tends to go down that route “When are they gonna be abstinent? When will they 

be of substances? What are you doing to get them off of substances?”’ (SMSM-

P-f). 

In this practitioner’s opinion, prison governors also viewed Spice use ‘as something 

that is punishable,’ which she described as ‘counter-productive’ in her ‘own personal 

and professional opinion’ (SMSM-P-f). She found the prison’s approach to Spice 

use ‘create[s] a difficult arena for us’ (SMSM-P-f). 

6.5.2 Care Approaches in Custody  

When women present with mental health issues in the form of self-harming, prisons 

respond in therapeutic ways, whereby mental health issues ‘would go with more 

supportive interventions like ACCT documents or increased contact with staff (see 

subchapter 5.3). On the other hand, if somebody is using substances, [to manage] 

symptom of poor mental health’ they don’t get that support (SMSM-P-f). Even 

though both actions may be linked to mental health issues, this practitioner felt as 

though coping strategies, such as self-harming, ignited compassion and support, 

whereas others, such as using Spice, were met with punishment practices, such as 

enforced isolation and loss of privileges (see subchapter 9.3). When assessing 

whether a woman had taken Spice, participants saw the benefits of voluntary and 

relational approaches towards detection, which are also supported by trauma-

informed practitioners and researchers (Covington, 2007; Harris and Fallot, 2001):  

‘When we first start working with any of the ladies, here there is that sort of stand-

off period where it's trying to build a relationship, but I think once you have 
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established that, the women do talk to us quite openly about their problems 

because ultimately we are there to help’ (SMP-P-m2) 

Women may pass through the system without adequate short-term support to 

engage with substance use interventions (Alam et al., 2019). Mental health needs 

are not always identified upon reception or in sentence plans, meaning that some 

women will spend their time in prison with unaddressed mental health needs. 

Prison-based psychosocial support should therefore be made available to all 

prisoners, and not only to those, with diagnosed mental health issues are recorded 

on the sentence plan (Bartlett et al., 2014; Grace et al., 2017). 

Spice use in prison is a criminal offense and this presents a challenge to harm 

reduction provision, too. Specifically, practitioners felt that their philosophy of 

offering support was not endorsed by the prison: ‘I certainly think that there is a 

prison approach which can clash with our kind of harm reduction and focus on 

keeping people safe and alive and reducing overdose deaths but actually the prison 

want abstinence’ (SMSM-P-f). The prison and substance misuse service had 

conflicting approaches. However, there was also some teamwork in regards to how 

substance misuse staff and HMPPS delivered care to women in prison.   

6.5.3 Barriers to Care 

In this sub-theme, I discuss barriers that practitioners had in providing care to 

women who use Spice in prison. I explore the tension that arises from a ‘clash of 

views and perspectives’ (SMSM-P-f) in relation to the treatment of women who use 

Spice. Given the strong link between substance misuse, trauma, and mental health 

issues common among women in the criminal justice system (Bartlett and Hollins, 

2018; Covington, 2007), the punitive approach added vulnerabilities to harms to 

women who used Spice: 

‘Yes being met with punishment creates that barrier and a reason why people 

don't want to talk to us openly about it. Which for us is problematic because if it 

is not talked about openly then that increases the risk of overdose and drug-

related deaths, which we want to avoid at all possible costs’ (SMSM-P-f). 
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Responding to women who use Spice in prison with punishment instead of harm 

reduction options was seen by some practitioners as a barrier to constructive 

engagement. Punitive strategies in response to Spice use were seen as problematic 

by some practitioners because they were seen to punish vulnerable and isolated 

prisoners, including those with unmet mental health needs. Punitive strategies 

added a barrier to engage with substance use services and complicated 

relationships with staff. Other practitioners and operational staff viewed the punitive 

tools alongside treatment and offering support. Practitioners and women in the 

prison had to negotiate tensions within the ‘support with punishment’ approach and 

this created instability in the overall care provided. The response to Spice remained 

trapped in wider penal structures of control and punishment, invoked with each new 

positive MDT. Prison and community-based services in England and Wales often 

fail to consider women’s ‘gender-specific histories, needs, roles and values’ (Bartett 

and Hollins, 2018, p. 133). 

6.6 Tensions Leading to Material and Constructed Harms 

The guiding question I explored was ‘What are the challenges identified by 

participants, associated with supporting women who use Spice in prisons’ 

interventions philosophy?’ (see section 1.3.1). I have identified four challenges with 

current Spice interventions and explored gaps in four areas, which corresponded to 

four sub-themes. Firstly, in responding to Spice incidents, there were significant 

challenges around how these were managed. Indeed, this research suggests that 

not much has changed since Pinora et al.’s (2017) review of European countries’ 

current health-related practices and challenges in responding to use and harms 

associated with NPS. Pinora and colleagues identified gaps in the ‘development of 

adequate responses […] since knowledge and visibility on the extent of NPS use, 

harms and intervention needs of these hard to reach risk groups’ were limited 

(Pirona et al., 2017, p. 90). In terms of treatment interventions, practitioners raised 

concerns about their ‘lack of knowledge we actually have around what Spice 

currently actually is?’ (SMSM-C-f). There was also hesitation in providing short-term 

pharmacological support to women who were going through Spice withdrawal. The 
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lack of treatment protocols fosters anxiety for practitioners and means that 

pharmacological and harm reduction options are not offered to women who use 

Spice. This leads to material harms for women who go through unmanaged Spice 

withdrawal. Several scholars have also highlighted the harms of moral constructions 

of people who use drugs, and in particular women (Boyd, 2015; Schemenauer, 

2012; Lancaster, Duke and Ritter, 2015). Specifically, policies have constructed ‘a 

neo-liberal subject-autonomous, rational, independent, calculating’ view of drug 

users, while at the same time they ‘fail to acknowledge adequately material 

constraints on individual human agency’ (Moore and Fraser, 2006, p.3036). Thus, 

the ways treatment options to Spice may be considered, reflect policy discourses 

and the strategies they produce (see Chapter 5). 

 

The third challenge related to harm reduction interventions. As the discussion of the 

NPS education pack demonstrates, education materials need to be regularly 

updated to reflect emerging sharing practices and changing patterns in drug 

distribution to reduce material harms. I also highlighted why the smoking ban as a 

harm reduction intervention created new vulnerabilities, linked to new drug practices 

in response to tobacco prohibition. Interventions aimed at controlling harms 

associated with drug use, can lead to a diversion of harm, ‘whereby a raft of reforms 

give the impression of progressive drug policy evolution, yet actually mask a 

continuation of the arbitrary and contradictory processes that underpin 

contemporary drug policy’ (Taylor, Buchanan and Ayres, 2016, p. 453). The fourth 

challenge spoke to conflicting philosophies of care. Prisons’ zero-tolerance 

approach to Spice use and abstinence philosophy, created tensions between 

therapeutic and operational staff, whereby practitioners had to carefully navigate 

staff meetings around individual treatment support. Practitioners who favour a more 

therapeutic approach to women’s Spice use also find themselves in juxtaposition 

with the widely adopted ‘zero-tolerance’ rhetoric to drugs in prisons, which echoes 

policies such as the Prison Drugs Strategy (HMPPS, 2019). 

This chapter provoked a critical look at the ‘Support with Punishment’ approach in 

response to Spice to explore a range of challenges participants identified in 

supporting women who use Spice in this environment. This chapter strongly draws 
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on the practitioner sample (group B) as there was a specific interest in their 

perspectives for this research and in line with my collaborators' expressed interests. 

The ‘Support with Punishment’ theme was marked by lack of support tools and how 

these intersected with roles and responsibilities of practitioners.  

I echo the Department of Health in its plea that ‘Special efforts may be required to 

attract hard-to-reach populations into treatment’ (Department of Health, 2017, p. 

123). According to the findings in this chapter, more effort is needed to reach women 

synthetic cannabinoid users in prison and into the community in order to offer 

programmes that meet women’s particular treatment and support needs (Light, 

Grant and Hopkins, 2013; Grace, Lloyd and Perry, 2020). As one practitioner put it 

‘women have not seemed to engage that well at all, to be honest. Even from a 

generic point of view, it is quite difficult to offer what is actually needed’ (SMSM-C-

f). In order to develop substance misuse support for women who use Spice, 

vulnerability factors associated with gendered drug practices need to be considered 

and this can be done by taking a gender-sensitive (Bloom et al., 2005; Covington, 

2008). The consecutive analysis introduces shared vulnerability and it highlights 

secondary material and affective vulnerabilities to Spice harms, as they were 

experienced by participants in this study. 

 



 

171 
 

CHAPTER 7: SHARED VULNERABILITY  
 

Given that Spice is a key driver for increased vulnerabilities to harms in prison 

spaces in England and Wales, this chapter presents a systematic analysis of 

secondary vulnerabilities to harms for women who live in prison and practitioners 

who work with women who are using Spice. This chapter is based on participant 

transcripts sections coded ‘secondary Spice harms’ and it addresses the question 

‘How does Spice intersect with secondary vulnerabilities to harms as experienced 

by participants in this study?’. Chapter 7 aims to highlight the material and affective 

expressions of being and feeling vulnerable due to Spice through the conceptual 

lens of shared vulnerability as it intersects with a feeling of responsibility (Fineman, 

2008; Gilson, 2016). This chapter is specifically focussed on experiences of 

vulnerability to harms within the bounds of the prison. I only included excerpts from 

participants who had lived or worked in women’s prisons and shared experiences 

in which Spice use occurred in their proximity. This excludes three practitioners’ 

perspectives from the analysis that follows, as they had not lived or worked within a 

women’s prison. In treating vulnerability as a common denominator between 

participants vulnerabilities to Spice harms, I will explore secondary Spice harms in 

this chapter (see subchapter 3.1). The word vulnerable is a contested term, and in 

particular the notion of criminal justice involved women as ‘vulnerable subjects’ has 

been critically interrogated (Brown, 2017; Henriksen, 2017). Fineman’s 

conceptualisation reverts the idea of an individualised and passive notion of 

vulnerability to one of a shared vulnerability, which signifies an ontological category 

common to all human beings (Fineman, 2000, 2001, 2008). The concept of shared 

vulnerability as entry point to the discussion of secondary Spice harms in women’s 

prisons presents a theoretical foundation for this theme. 
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7.1 Feeling Vulnerable 

In this chapter, I draw on different areas of scholarship to inform my analysis of 

participants’ discussions of ‘Feeling Vulnerable’, which is the name of my third 

theme. I generated two sub-themes. The first sub-theme explores participants’ 

perceptions in relation to material vulnerabilities to harms linked to the prison space 

and the body. The first sub-theme is therefore called ‘Embodiment and Space’. 

Women who had spent time in prison (group A) and practitioners (group B) had been 

subjected to Spice in shared spaces within their establishments with effects on their 

physical health. Women who had been to prison also felt that Spice incidents were 

used as a reason to curtail prisoner movement (local lockdowns)17 and that Spice 

had had an impact not just on shared spaces, but also on private spaces, which in 

prison settings are reserved to the prison cell. Practitioners described that their 

access to particular areas became out of bounds due to Spice incidents, hindering 

their ability to perform their work effectively.  

The second sub-theme had a particular focus on participants’ affect in Spice 

encounters. The sub-theme was called ‘Emotional and Relational Harms’. I traced 

participants’ expressions of emotions by giving attention to perceived and lived 

experiences of emotional and relational vulnerability. Participants expressed 

feelings of disorientation, frustration, worry for self, worry for others, and resignation/ 

disassociation. I identified the presence of negative emotions in relation to Spice 

among those living and working in prison. I considered different ways in which 

participants’ interpersonal relationships added to a sense of individual, as well as 

shared vulnerability, expressed for example, in participants’ frequent worry for 

someone they had platonic, intimate, or professional relationships with. The two 

sub-themes discussed in this chapter should not be seen to be mutually exclusive. 

Rather, they are distinctly useful in highlighting the breadth of the web of 

vulnerabilities to secondary harms linked to Spice. 

 
17 Local lockdowns are distinct from and precede the national lockdowns implemented at the 
beginning of the Covid-19 pandemic in March 2020.  
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7.2. Embodiment and Space 

Many incidents with Spice affected vulnerability to harms in communal spaces, 

including in shared kitchen areas, women’s toilets, and the landings. This also 

meant that movement became restricted in the prison. Participants identified 

strongly with a sense that Spice made certain spaces in the prison dangerous or 

inaccessible to them. For example, Hazel spoke of a sense of being forced to move 

through the landing, a communal space, to find refuge in the safety of her cell. 

‘When we came back from association the whole landing was this hot box. We 

can't even breathe so we have to have our T-shirts over our noses and run for 

our rooms and open our windows and lock out the smoke. I would literally just 

stay in my room. To the point that staff were affected by the smoke as well. I don't 

think the prison had anything under control, I am sorry’ (Hazel). 

Hazel’s experience demonstrates that secondary Spice harms related to temporality 

as expressed in ‘When we came back from association’, spatiality ‘the landing’ and 

‘the room’, and the senses and embodiment ‘We can’t even breathe’. Scholarship 

influenced by carceral geography has added theoretical depth to the intersections 

of harm and space as it manifests in prison environments (McCormack, 2003; 

Moran, Turner and Schliehe, 2018), as has sensory penalty scholarship (Herrity, 

Schmidt and Warr, 2021). By increasing the perceived and material risk of being in 

certain spaces in the prison, and navigating restricted access to spaces, both 

groups of participants expressed a feeling of embodied vulnerabilities to harms 

linked to spatiality: 

‘I guess Spice from what I've learnt is quite unpredictable in how it impacts 

people. I guess yes it can impact anyone who is in the vicinity and so in my mind 

it's far more harmful for people who are around on a crowded prison unit’ (TCOS-

P-f). 

It can be argued that the impact of Spice on the prison space is reflective of 

traumatising environments and specifically the types of environments the women 

endure (Jewkes et al., 2019; Schliehe, 2019; Fitzpatrick et al., 2022). It intensifies 

the unpredictability of the prison, the need for constant vigilance, the desire to 
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protect others conflicting with a sense of helplessness, the exposure to physical 

injury. All of which are features of abusive household environments that might be 

familiar to many of the women (Sweeney et al., 2018). The constant state of 

vigilance required when living in potentially risky spaces exacerbated a feeling of 

threat. Practitioners were sometimes excluded from communal spaces for their own 

safety and women would find themselves trapped at times. 

7.2.1 Protection from Harms 

Substance misuse practitioners felt more shielded from than operational staff 

members and incarcerated women respectively. For substance misuse 

practitioners, parts of the prison became out of bounds, due to this precaution. 

Substance misuse practitioners felt somewhat protected from direct inhalation, 

because operational officers would warn them from potentially harmful areas within 

the prison: ‘The officers know what goes on and will say “keep away” and we have 

to. If we have a client who needs help on that wing or we are booked in for a one-

to-one intervention, we cannot go on that wing’ (SMP-P-m1). This highlights the 

tension between receiving protection and cooperation within risk precautions 

implemented by operational staff, who ‘will email us and say “no one go on X wing, 

due to Spice”. Operational staff members were seen to ensure the protection of 

substance misuse practitioners and this required their cooperation in risk 

management strategies. This practitioner explains: 

‘If any of us [substance misuse staff] go on there and we have a whiff of it and 

somebody smokes it in our face - we cannot have that risk. They will say “You 

have to get a taxi home and you are off work for at least two days in case the 

effect is bad.” Once again, I did not think it was ever that bad’ (SMP-P-m1). 

In the meantime, the ‘officers take huge risks and have to go on that wing’ (SMP-P-

m1). And this was supported by an operational staff member’s experience who felt 

that Spice made it risky for operational staff to enter certain spaces and do their day 

to day jobs. Increasingly, there was a concern for operational staff’ welfare, too. For 

example:  
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‘It wasn't long ago that one of our staff members had gone into one of the 

kitchenettes and came away feeling quite unwell and noticed a distinctive smell. 

I think it's really easy to brush off little experiences like that and just think ‘well, 

it's a prison’ or ‘these things happen’ but actually no, there's a lot more focus on 

staff welfare’ (TCOS-P-f). 

This participant explains how operational staff were seen to be at risk of inhaling 

fumes, making them feel unwell (Paul et al., 2021), but also how this vulnerability to 

harms could be something mundane that happens to a prison officer (Kinman and 

Clements, 2021). Women in group A felt the prison did not do enough to protect their 

own protection: ‘The leaflets all say it is mixed with all kinds of chemicals, chemicals 

not good for us to inhale’ (Heather). And Hazel adds: 

‘No way was I protected. I was walking in there with a headache everyday. 

Literally having to cover my face when I am on my landing to go to my room. Not 

every single day but the majority of the time. Everyone was aware of it though, 

who was I going to tell? Their landing probably stinks of Spice as well’ (Hazel). 

Hazel’s comment suggests a strong concern for her safety and she questioned the 

prison’s capacity to change this and shield her from secondary exposure to Spice 

fumes. In order to mitigate the need for prison wide restrictions, Heather described 

hearing officers give instructions to women not to use Spice in public spaces saying, 

‘I heard the officer said to the ladies, “If you are doing drugs, don't do it in the 

corridor, do it in your room,” because it is affecting other prisoners and themselves 

also’ (Heather). The main strategy of protecting women in the prison from Spice was 

to curtail prisoner movement, which will be discussed in the following section as part 

of the wider ontological insecurity experienced by participants in this study. 

7.2.1.1 Ontological Insecurity 

Ontological insecurity was an embodied and spatialised experienced. Several 

women expressed ontological insecurity that came with prison responses to Spice: 

‘It was literally in the jail, its on my landing, everyone's always like “Oh god we 

are going to be locked in.” You can smell it, you could hear someone, they'd have 

a bad reaction of something. We have a cell bell for officers and you could hear 
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the paramedics, you could hear officers trying to help other prisoners that have 

just done it’ (Hazel). 

When smoke from Spice was detected, it was common that a lockdown of the 

landing or bigger sections of the prison would follow, to protect wider staff and 

prisoners from inhaling smoke. Prison lockdowns had widespread ramifications for 

movement on the entire site:  

‘It effects the really small things in prison like somebody collapses using Spice, 

they have to call an ambulance. When an ambulance is called onto the site it is 

no prison movement and [all prisoners] go back to the cells or stay where they 

are. They want to go back and vape, they want to make a phone call they want 

their lunch. But they can’t because another person has had Spice’ (SMP-P-m1). 

Women in prison felt severely restricted in what they could do, going beyond the 

wider denial of freedom to participate in community activities as a result of a prison 

sentence. Spice in the prison space had significantly diminished women’s 

opportunities due to the restrictions to meaningful activities it created:   

‘No matter where we’re at – it is a complete standstill. If you are on the landings, 

everyone would get locked behind their doors, even in the middle of association, 

you lose time out of your day, if its during prisoner movement. It would disturb 

everyone, its not just prisoners, its everyone, if they have meetings, literally 

everyone has to be on guard’ (Hazel). 

Measures that restricted prisoner movement were perceived by some women in 

participant group A as an informal form of punishment. Participants from group A felt 

being put on local lockdowns and prohibiting prisoner movement due to a Spice 

incident within the establishment was an excuse for officers to keep prisoners 

behind cell doors. This perception led to a lack of trust in the system - or between 

women and officers (Levenson and Willis, 2019). 

‘Going back to what you mentioned about the officers, when that happened and 

when they realised the Spice was on the landing, they used to use that as an 

excuse to shut down the whole landing just so they could stay in the office and 

have a chat and a laugh’ (Rose). 
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This comment from Rose mirrors findings from participants in the User Voice study 

in men’s prisons where one participant explains that ‘non-using prisoners felt a 

sense of frustration that their time in prison was so  affected by the officers having 

to deal with the problems caused by spice’ (User Voice, 2016, p. 47). Local 

lockdowns were seen by User Voice participants as an indication that staff were out 

of control or unsure about prison protocol. However, there was also a wider 

perception that Spice was instrumentalised by some staff as an informal means of 

punishment. For example, some participants felt that medication was withheld due 

to suspected or known Spice use. Participants also felt that staff instrumentalised 

Spice as a justification to invoke local lockdowns. Officers could thus implement 

local lockdowns as a means of punishment with the aim to deter future Spice use. 

However, this approach was perceived by prisoners as misplaced. As one 

participant noted ‘the screws think that being banged up all day is our punishment’. 

He explained that being locked up aggravated the wider pains of imprisonment that 

led to prisoners seeking out Spice in the first place (User Voice, 2016, p. 50). While 

not exploring this in any depth, the User Voice study also touches on the frustrations 

of non-using prisoners who were affected by these strategies. The findings from 

Chapter 7 in this thesis illustrate in more depth and breadth frustrations and pains 

as they emerge for non-using women in prison. This presents a new insight into the 

experiences and extend of pains associated with prisons’ Spice strategies affecting 

prisoners who do not take Spice themselves.   

For example, prison local lockdowns in response to a Spice incident that has 

triggered a local lockdown led to an infringement of basic rights for everyone in that 

prison, such as access to the bathroom: 

‘Sometimes we are stuck in a group room where we are, we are away from the 

main prison and there is no running water, there is no toilet facilities or way we 

can get a drink. They bring water over to us but we cannot move from that room. 

And you’ve got 12 angry prisoners. And they know what an ambulance means’ 

(SMP-P-m1). 

Several participants described frustration over regime responses to Spice incidents. 

Participants were frustrated about Spice and the effects it had on the prison regime. 
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The system disruptions caused disorientation for women that lived in the prison. 

Spice use and the related regime disruption was seen as a selfish act: 

‘I think a lot of the frustration came from people seeing others smoking Spice, 

seeing staff being impacted and seeing the regime be stopped and the real 

disruption to the day-to-day because of people smoking Spice that it became... 

It was seen as quite a selfish act’ (SMSM-P-f). 

When considering the level and scale of disruption caused by a singular Spice 

incident, it helps to understand the level of frustration linked to regime insecurity. 

Participants mentioned that Spice events triggered a sense of instability and general 

anxiety:   

‘I recall calling for assistance, being aware that I was surrounded by really 

distressed women and one of them pressed the general alarm panel at the same 

time because there didn't seem to be an immediate response so I guess that sort 

of feeling of anxiety and panic and worry and concern for their peers, concern for 

them and what it meant for them... So quite a mixed bag I'd imagine’ (TCOS-P-

f). 

This feeling of anxiety resonates with the institutional ontological insecurity, 

discussed by Cohen and Taylor (1990) in their study of long-term prisoners 

highlighting the ontological insecurity of these environments and expresses the 

state when people in prison ‘lose faith in the reliability of the world beyond them’ 

(Crewe, 2011, p. 513). Sykes’ study of a men’s high security prison, characterised 

the deprivation of security and the constant threat to physical safety as one of the 

pains of imprisonment (Sykes , 1958). However, studies on women’s imprisonment 

have predominantly constructed safety in relation to fear of contamination through 

association with stigmatised groups and a ‘spoiled identity’ (Rowe, 2011). The pains 

of imprisonment literature can speak to these findings in identifying prisons as a 

context in which disorientation, powerlessness and frustration are produced and 

reproduced in the material bounds of the prison (Crewe, 2011). These experiences 

were aggravated by the presence of Spice. For incarcerated women, it meant that 

they were robbed of their (few) liberties and the reference to being trapped behind 

the door:  
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‘The women, whether you are using Spice or not will be put behind the door. You 

should be out exercising or enjoying yourself but you are banged up behind your 

door. All of the windows will need to be open to get rid of the smell and the fumes’ 

(SMP-P-m1). 

Pertaining to the pains of imprisonment literature, the findings in this study also 

resonate with previous research on imprisonment itself causing harms linked to 

monotony, lack of privacy, loss of freedom, a decrease in autonomy linked to the 

carceral experience and more (Crewe et al., 2017; Ferszt, 2002). This section has 

highlighted that Spice had a negative impact on prison life in a spatial sense. as well 

as an embodied sense by curtailing prisoner movement. The next section focusses 

on the private space of the cell.  

7.2.1.2 The Cell 

Women who had spent time in prison, described how the private space of the cell 

became a consensual or non-consensual space of encounter with Spice. Rose felt 

that Spice encounters in her own room were consensual. She had a friend who was 

a regular Spice user and she said about one time:  

‘The only time it affected my space was when she was clearly on it out of it and 

she would just slump herself in my room. She would slump down in my room and 

I had to look out for her making sure she was OK but after a while I would get 

her girlfriend to be with her’ (Rose). 

For Rose, Spice use was normalised. She spoke of it as though it formed part of the 

mundane prison life and the adaptations that were made in it: ‘She even said she 

made herself a vent through her window and it took the smoke directly out’ (Rose). 

But Rose’s comment also reflects women’s apparent tendency to adapt to 

imprisonment through relationships as coping strategies to the institutional 

characteristics and pain associated with the prison institution (Rowe, 2011). 

Not all women in this study experienced Spice use in their own cell as consensual. 

Heather felt anxious about Spice use in her proximity. She stated: ‘They would come 

to my room and smoke it in there. I would have to come out of the room and leave 

them with it’ (Heather). Heather described a scenario in which her boundaries were 
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not respected and where she was pushed out of her own room while someone else 

was smoking Spice in there. This put her in a vulnerable situation, because the cell 

symbolised a space of safety and a degree of personal identity for many 

incarcerated women, being the only private space women in prison have. Violet 

shared an experience where she found that someone had smoked in her cell without 

her knowledge. Violet described being trapped with fumes in her cell that she feared 

could potentially harm her:  

‘Because she’d smoked in my cell, I was too scared in case I breathed it in!? And 

I was thinking “Oh no, I don't wanna be in here because of all the fumes” and we 

have a little tiny gap of a window that you know, we try and open and I had a big 

piece of card board and I was wafting to try make sure I had no smoke around 

me and I think I sat in the bathroom 'cause it was the furthest away’ (Violet). 

Violet experienced embodied fear of inhaling smoke and feeling trapped in her cell, 

which due to a Spice encounter became an enclosed environment. Her fear then 

translated into a concern over the other woman passing out in her own cell. She 

described how this incident could have made her vulnerable to punishment and 

what this might have meant for her sentence progression. She recalled:  

‘When I came back into my room - the smell - I said “what on earth have you 

done!?” I said “Listen, I'm not having a clean record all the time I've been in here 

and then getting accused of taking Spice as I am being released”. I pulled her up 

and she walked out of my cell. By the time I had a wee, we had all been locked 

down. I kept thinking “Wow, if I would have waited for her to leave, she would've 

been unconscious on my floor’ (Violet). 

The fear of being punished by association was not unique to Violet, as this 

statement from a substance misuse team leader confirms:  

‘I think a lot of them fear that their paroles and things are going to get messed 

up by the behaviours of those around them, Yeah, there is a big sort of... I think 

it changes, it unsettles a wing when there's a lot of Spice use on there for the 

women who are not using it, they do present as quite scared’ (SMTL-P-f).  

Daisy had a different experience to Violet. Rather than having someone enter her 

cell to smoke Spice, she found herself in another woman’s cell, whom she was trying 



Chapter 7: Shared Vulnerability 

181 
 

to help through a severe Spice episode. Seeing this woman self-harming in this 

environment made Daisy feel uncomfortable. She also attributed the prison 

environment to have contributed to this woman’s actions: 

‘It made me feel uncomfortable. I think if someone in the community took Spice, 

you just wouldn’t know, because everyone is different. But I think the women in 

prison, you are so much more enclosed and you have not got that freedom and 

that gets to you over time. You know, even just a few days, that can send you up 

the walls’ (Daisy).  

Daisy described how the physical proximity of the prison space made Spice use 

noticeable and uncomfortable for her. Spice impacted on the private spaces and 

perceptions of safety in the prison cell and the prevalence of Spice entering this 

space was, for some, something they had not consented to. At the same time, Spice 

was an everyday part of living in the prison environment and normalised to an 

extent. Several participants reflected on the physical effects Spice had on them and 

the prison environment. I will explore the implications of living in the environment 

described in the previous two sections through a lens of risk, by focussing on 

concerns that participants expressed with regards to their own embodied reality.  

7.2.2 Risk of Harms 

Risk is a central tenet of contemporary penal discourse and practice. Terms such 

as risk-assessments and high-risk offenders are used to evaluate risk posed by 

‘aggregates’ of groups of individuals in order to manage their particularly risky 

characteristics (Feeley and Simon, 1992; Slingeneyer, 2007). The reception of risk 

as a concept into the academic study of crime has been mixed but extensive. 

O’Malley, in exploring the discourses from therapeutic-punitive narratives, to a ‘new 

penology’ of individual risk predicting and management, coins risk as a ‘rather 

abstract technology’  (O’Malley, 2009, p. 21). He cautions academics not to tie risk 

to a ‘kind of paranoid politics in which risk appears as an ideology’ (ibid, p.20). 

Instead, he suggests, criminologists ought to shape and deploy the concept in ways 

that facilitate justice and safety. Risk is also linked to vulnerability, which Brown 

describes as the ‘conceptual cousin’ of risk (Brown, 2011, p. 319). Both, risk and 

vulnerability are closely linked with individual protection, responsibility, blame and 
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legitimacy in criminal justice discourse, and as I discuss in section 2.2.3, link with 

gendered and stigmatised drug practices (Boyd, 2015). In section 7.2.1, I explored 

participants perceived protection from Spice harms through a lens of ontological 

insecurity as an expression of the pains of imprisonment. While participants 

expressed feeling vulnerable to Spice harms, there was also a sense in which this 

precarity was normalised. I will now discuss risk management strategies that 

prisons put in place to deal with real or perceived risks associated with drug 

practices, such as the risk of secondary Spice inhalation and physical 

precariousness more widely.   

7.2.2.1 Breathing it in 

During periods when Spice was more prevalent, several participants had been 

physically affected by fumes. Steps were put in place by prisons to mitigate the risks 

of secondary inhalation for staff. As a result, prisons started to keep doors open and 

industrial fans were installed.  

‘I think there was a time where Spice would have been smoked and there was 

lots of people, and this included staff and residents that were becoming quite 

unwell when they had been exposed to the fumes of Spice and it got to the point 

where we had to have industrial fans on wings and leave gates closed, but doors 

open so that there was better airflow, this was pre-COVID’ (SMSM-P-f). 

Several participants articulated a concern about Spice affecting their own physical 

health. There was a concern regarding secondary inhalation and the potential for 

related material and constructed harms. This practitioner described this fear of 

secondary inhalation:  

‘A big part of it is also is the fear of the secondary inhalation. People are fearful 

that they might get positive drug tests through living next door to someone who 

smokes it regularly. Staff have had to go to the hospital after inhaling it, just for 

checks and things like that’ (SMTL-P-f). 

The fear of secondary inhalation linked to Spice was common among participants 

in this study and this fear reflects wider concerns of staff working in prison. Paul and 

colleagues tested the air for synthetic cannabinoids in UK prisons in response to 
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staff concerns around secondary inhalation (Paul et al., 2021). While their pilot study 

of air sampling did not reveal any synthetic cannabinoids from the sampling 

methods trialled and within the period in which data was collected, the authors 

conclude that air monitoring in prisons presents a logistical and scientific challenge 

and that further studies are needed to providing a comprehensive approach to 

evaluating the air that prison staff is exposed to. And a study by Kinman and 

Clemens (Kinman and Clements, 2021) suggests that the prevalence of NPS can 

impair officers’ perceptions of safety and security and this in turn exacerbates 

symptoms of poor mental health relating to a feeling that their place of work is 

dangerous and stressful. What’s interesting about Kinman and Clemens study is 

that NPS prevalence and fear correlate in terms of perceived harms, meaning that 

fear among staff ought to be higher for staff working in men’s prisons and remand 

prisons and lower in high-security institutions and women’s prisons. However, even 

isolated incidents in women’s prisons let to worry around second hand inhalation: 

‘[Other staff members] were probably as worried as I was. Staff would go into the 

cell, getting a lung full of those fumes, causing them to feel quite poorly’ (OSSM-P-

f). This worry will be explored next. 

7.2.2.2 Trepidation and Fear of Violence 

Feelings of trepidation due to wider discourses around the volatility that Spice has 

caused in men’s prisons, were common. 

And they have seen all the things that have happened in male establishments, 

there were lots of videos on the internet. And staff have naturally had that feeling 

of trepidation, the feeling of, “Will that be what it's going to be like?”’ (OSSM-P-

f). 

Despite having lower incident numbers in women’s prisons and lower perceived risk 

of violent behaviour from women using Spice, the wider narratives around NPS, risk 

and violence incited fear among staff in women’s prisons:  

‘I didn't know whether it would impact the volatility of these individuals, you hear 

stories about people being really aggressive, being a relatively smaller member 

of staff on a residential location with 40 other women am I at higher risk of harm 

here to myself?’ (TCOS-P-f). 
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A sense of trepidation undoubtedly came from firsthand experiences mixed with 

stories from other establishments that meant that the concern remained 

omnipresent even in women’s prison environments: 

‘We hadn’t really experienced it in my establishment, but I'd heard stories from 

friends who worked in other establishments and in the press people referring to 

zombie drugs and giving people superhuman strength, that to some degree you 

can put down to fabrication but you can't minimise the potential for that harm’ 

(TCOS-P-f). 

Perceptions of risk were high even though this participant acknowledged that 

exaggerated accounts of risks could be ‘put down to fabrication,’ the fear that Spice 

might be ‘giving people superhuman strength’ persisted even in environments with 

low Spice prevalence and low levels of violence. Discourses surrounding the link 

between NPS use and violence have continued (Duke and Kolind, 2020). However, 

Mason and colleagues’ study on the link between category C male prisoners’ odds 

of using violence linked to NPS, showed why the concern for impulsive behaviour 

among Spice users can pose a risk to staff and prisoners (Mason et al., 2022; see 

also: Shafi et al., 2017). Mason and colleagues found that  NPS users were more 

likely to engage in institutional violence and proposed that ‘NPS treatments employ 

a holistic approach, focusing on addressing violence, impulsivity and substance use 

together to promote behavior change’ (ibid, p. 2149). Practitioner’s trepidation 

around NPS is also supported by Corazza et al.’s findings (Corazza et al., 2020). 

Corazza et al.’s study found that 81% of NPS have a negative impact on their 

working environment. Outburst of ‘anger, aggression and violence were of great 

concern’ were directly attributed to NPS use by participants in Corazza et al.’s study 

(ibid, p.5). Similarly, participants in my study reported that women under the 

influence of Spice were uncharacteristically aggressive and unpredictable at times, 

leading to concerns:  

‘So you are thinking “Am I at risk here... Are these people going to have the 

capacity... Will they be coherent enough to know what they are doing?” What I 

learned shortly after is when speaking to them, that they were completely 

unaware of everything going on around them and actually yeah... That puts me 

at risk, very much so’ (TCOS-P-f). 
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This practitioner felt that this risk was overall professionally managed:   

‘We had to develop a policy around if staff felt they had been impacted by 

secondary inhalation. The policy was very risk averse. [The policy said that] “If 

you can smell something or you feel like there is fumes then alert staff, consider 

your own safety and remove yourself from that situation” and making sure there 

is support to get them home and things like that’ (SMSM-P-f). 

Women’s prisons took a precautionary approach to staff safety, as this participant’s 

description of a policy being ‘risk averse’ demonstrates. Another participant 

explained what happened after a particularly gruelling Spice incident that required 

use of force in her establishment:  

‘We had the procedures to follow. We had a hot debrief to talk about initial issues. 

We had the care team available, that are specifically trained to look after staff 

that have been through traumatic incidences. We then do a cold debrief a week 

or so afterwards to look whether we should have done anything different’ (OSSM-

P-f). 

As the following statement of one of the practitioners demonstrates, women in the 

prison were not oblivious to the fears and precautions, ‘but that [fear] gets back to 

the women’ (SMTL-P-f). And Rose’s comment supported this: 

‘The officer walked into a cloud of Spice and said immediately she had a 

headache. I remember her colleague at the time a male officer said ‘I freakin 

wish they would go back to a time when they were using weed because at least 

it was not killing them. We thought we had it bad then, but this is on a different 

level’ (Rose). 

Sometimes fear was also related to the use of force in prisons. As per the Prison 

Service Order 1600, the appropriate use of force by an officer were deemed 

necessary and is permitted to de-escalate a situation in prison, where other means 

have failed:  

 

‘They call it a use of force form, where they have to use restrain or something 

like that. Because of the amount of [Spice] use at the prison. And the behaviour 

from that was dangerous to staff, and the prison in general. Eight times they had 

to do that this weekend which is a lot!’ (SMP-P-f). 
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These kinds of physical interventions put staff working in women’s prisons in a 

vulnerable position and have also been linked with vicarious traumatisation 

(Sweeney et al., 2018). Hazel echoed the physical vulnerability staff members felt 

and how they responded to perceived risk that Spice could inflict on them. She 

described that ‘prison officers would not be touching that’, referring to a woman who 

is visibly under the influence of Spice, ‘they just got to investigate it’ and the 

‘ambulance would have to come and pick them up’ (Hazel). As the women in group 

A expressed, they experienced a specific sense of vulnerability and trepidation 

associated with Spice. Hazel’s quote expresses this: 

‘It could have affected my health and there were officers that were passing out 

from the smoke and everything, the fire alarm has gone off and the officers would 

come to investigate and it was really bad for you. It will just smell like some 

horrific disgusting smell’ (Hazel). 

It is interesting as a wider reflection that studies so far have focussed primarily on 

staff fears around NPS exposure and prisoners’ risk to violence associated with 

Spice use, but have not explored wider harms on prisoners who are affected 

secondarily by violence associated with Spice. This might be because prisoners do 

not qualify as ‘ideal victims’ and their association with criminality leads to a sense in 

which they might be perceived to be deserving of the conditions within the prison 

(Christie, 1986; Chamberlen and Carvalho, 2019). Since Baroness Corston’s 

ground-breaking review of women with vulnerabilities in the criminal justice system, 

trauma-informed care has played an increasingly prominent role in the 

administrative commitment in policy relating to women’s prisons. This warrants a 

specific consideration of the affective and material vulnerability to harms resulting 

from body searches, conducted as part of the wider prison response to Spice 

availability (Sweeney et al., 2018) (see subchapter 5.2). The need for trauma-

informed care has arisen amid concerns regarding the high prevalence of women 

with ‘dual diagnoses’ of addiction and mental health issues in prison who also 

frequently disclose comorbid experiences of interpersonal trauma, specifically 

physical and sexual violence and abuse (Jewkes et al., 2019, p.7). Describing the 

physical imposition of cell and body searches, Violet explains:    
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‘Once we've all been locked down they will then come to that cell, unlock it, and 

take the prisoner to lock her in the safe cell. They were allowed to also pad you 

down. They're allowed to touch you by feeling all the way down you to make sure 

you don't have anything that can be detected’ (Violet). 

Violet expressed a sense of being moved into and out of cells in order to get 

searched. It is also notable how Violet described body searches, which suggest that 

she felt uncomfortable with being touched in intimate areas. Here, the role of trauma 

is relevant to consider. Full body searches violate personal boundaries and physical 

autonomy. Since about two thirds of women in prison have experienced physical or 

sexual abuse, a full body search can also be trauma triggering (Fitzpatrick et al., 

2022). 

On the other hand, Daisy spoke of being shut away from searches, as indicated by 

the closed hatches of cell doors and not knowing what is happening on her landing: 

‘I know that they did put us all back into our cells, but I'm not sure because once 

you are in the cell, you cannot see what is going on afterwards. But again, they 

closed the hatch on the door so you can't see out. But I could hear a lot of 

shouting and a lot of guards in the block itself’ (Daisy). 

Her experience in some ways mirrors that of domestic violence research on the 

survivor experience of social and spatial isolation. There are different 

understandings of social isolation, but it describes a lack of contact or sustained 

interaction with individuals and institutions that represent a person’s social network 

and has also been defined as ‘a sense of loneliness or of rejection by others’  

(Fischer, 1976 as cited in Lanier and Maume, 2009, p. 1313). Daisy’s experience of 

disempowerment and lack of bodily autonomy as indicated by ‘they did put us back 

into our cells’ and feeling excluded from following the tense events occurring in front 

of her locked cell.  

The discussion in this subtheme contributes theoretically and empirically to Rhodes’ 

conceptualisation of the risk environment (Rhodes, 2002). According to Rhodes, a 

risk environment framework ‘envisages drug harms as a product of the social 

situations and environments in which individuals participate’ (Rhodes, 2009, p. 193). 

However, the analysis in subchapter 7.2 extends the scope of the risk environment’s 
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harmful reach, by considering those within it, who do not take part in drug practices 

themselves. This subchapter also extends the theoretical scope of the risk 

environment with regards to harms caused by ‘social and political institutions’, in 

this case women’s prisons. As Rhodes explains, his framework ‘shifts the 

responsibility for drug harm, and the focus of harm reducing actions, from individuals 

alone to include the social and political institutions which have a role in harm 

production’ (ibid). This subchapter has demonstrated that prisons produce harms, 

affecting those who are not directly targeted by its harm reducing actions, such as 

by local lockdowns due to Spice incidents as discussed in section 7.2.1 contributing 

to ontological insecurity (see section 3.1.2) and my discussion of iatrogenic harms 

in section 3.3.2. In the proceeding section, I focus less on the spatial and embodied 

aspects and instead I will draw out emotions associated with feelings of vulnerability. 

I will discuss a range of emotions, manifest in powerlessness, resignation, lack of 

confidence, and feelings associated with relationships with others and self.  

7.3 Emotional and Relational Harms 

With the persistence of NPS in prisons, an increasing body of research is exploring 

staff perceptions and fears around harms and risks associated with working in 

prison contexts. For example, Rhineberger-Dunn and colleagues explored 

correctional staff expressions of ‘powerful emotions’ (as dependent variable) via 

their perceptions of environmental factors (as independent variables) (Rhineberger-

Dunn et al., 2016). The authors concluded that what staff said and believed about 

themselves related to how staff felt. Participants’ discussions of witnessing Spice 

overdose in prison and how they themselves were affected by this, provide empirical 

evidence to these emerging fields of study by relating specific Spice encounters to 

the ways people feel about them (Corazza et al., 2020). The secondary 

vulnerabilities to harms due to witnessing Spice overdose resonate with research 

findings on trauma, experienced by staff working in drug use and prison contexts 

(Frost and Scott, 2020; Kumar et al., 2019; Kumar and Brand, 2022; Rudolfsson 

and Sinani, 2021). There is no research on the emotional effects on women who 

have witnessed a Spice overdose while in prison. However, some studies have 
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researched the emotional harms caused by witnessing other types of drug overdose 

in risk environments by ‘network members’ (Macmadu et al., 2022) (see section 

7.3.2). Previous research has also established that witnessing overdose events, 

including those that are nonfatal, are traumatic experiences (K. E. Schneider et al., 

2021). Schneider et al.’s study found that traumas relating to witnessing overdose 

appeared to be ‘extremely psychologically traumatic’, and that factors such as 

location, situation, drug effects and practices affect the degree to which overdose 

harms are experienced  by those witnessing a traumatic event (Schneider et al., 

2021; Macmadu et al., 2022). The following sections will discuss emotional and 

relational harms, mainly by focussing on participant group separately, as indicated 

at the beginning of each new section. 

7.3.1 Emotional and Relational Conundrums 

This section focusses on practitioners. It shows an inner tension, whereby 

practitioners felt torn between a concern for someone they cared for as well as 

themselves. Sometimes, this left practitioners in a state of questioning whose 

welfare to put first in a Spice incident:  

‘So what is the appropriate way to respond to this? I am aware that these fumes 

are quite potent and have the capacity to do that to these two young women, 

what harm could it do to me by going into the cell? That ethical conundrum of if 

I leave them and harm comes to them, can I feel satisfied that I have done my 

job and kept people safe?’ (TCOS-P-f). 

A tension between a sense of duty to support women who were using Spice 

alongside fear for her own safety emerged. The dilemma faced by this operational 

staff member resonates with findings from Leese and Bell on the complex 

relationship between NPS use and prison officer well-being (Leese and Bell, 2021). 

The authors found that Spice encounters were experienced as traumatic events by 

staff and that staff felt pressure in tending to emergency situations such as when 

prisoners had collapsed, increased levels of violence were present, exposure to 

substances was likely or staff shortages put them at risk. Leese and Bell’s study 

also note that staff felt at times that prison management did not always acknowledge 

the risks staff were exposed to when responding to Spice incidents.  
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Practitioners frequently expressed concern about the effects Spice had on women 

they cared for, but there was also sometimes a sense of intrigue mixed with fear 

and shock: 

‘And that really had an impact on me because as a client I knew this woman, I 

saw somebody within 2 hours go from a really motivated, intelligent, caring nurse 

hearing this animal. It was just totally bizarre, it was really weird to experience it. 

Even though I didn’t see it, I heard it. It was scary’ (SMP-P-m1). 

Another practitioner explained how she prioritised working with women who used 

Spice, repeating that she was concerned for women using Spice several times 

during the interview: 

 

‘It definitely is a concern. If I am working with someone and that is their substance 

of choice, and they become almost a priority of ensuring that they are really, 

really well-informed and that they have all of the precautions in place as much 

as possible’ (SMTL-P-f). 

These practitioners’ reflections express the emotional labour associated with 

supporting women who use Spice in prison. They also show some of the emotional 

vulnerabilities that staff are exposed to in their roles and the potentials of developing 

primary and secondary trauma as a result. 

7.3.1.1 Resignation and Disassociation 

Feelings of resignation and disassociation were particularly present among the 

group of women (group A). Heather expressed a sense of resignation and 

disassociation towards a close friend or neighbour who had been using Spice. 

Heather described a sense of helplessness about her ability to support women who 

were using Spice and how this made them loose their mind as a result of the drug. 

Listening to Heather’s wider discussion, it is evident how this situation burdened her 

mentally.  

‘I couldn't help them, I tried to help them but I couldn't, they didn't want to hear, 

they didn't want to know. Just mind my own business. I tried my best to help but 

it wasn't good enough. Spice can be a crippling drug. It makes them loose their 
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mind. When they take Spice, they are not a normal person like what they were 

before. They can't ever be normal. It messes with their brains’ (Heather). 

Heather also said elsewhere that she is not emotionally invested into whether others 

are using Spice ‘I don't take those things, so I don't really care. But when you see 

people addicted to it and they are borrowing stuff off you to pay their debts, it really 

got to you’ (Heather). This statement reflects the internal struggle between care and 

a degree of disassociation, which can be a trauma symptom, and was prevalent in 

group A in particular (Herman, 1992; Bailey, Trevillion and Gilchrist, 2020). Rose 

explained how the entire prison environment contributed to a feeling of 

disassociation: ‘It was a numbing experience. That environment can become 

dehumanised in a sense’ (Rose). It also led to a desire for escapism. While the 

literature describes the act of smoking as a form of escaping the mundane, 

escapism could also be found in watching others in the prison smoke: 

‘As much as you know that person who is using it potentially harming themselves,  

how they change and how they behave was entertainment for everyone. It was 

not only an escapism for the user, but it was escapism for the ones looking on 

because we all had so much personally going on and it was a way of I guess 

distracting’ (Rose). 

Indeed, watching women on Spice as entertainment was also reported by a 

practitioner, suggesting this is not a practice unique to men’s prisons (Duke, 2020): 

And I think sometimes you hear stories, it is not something I have directly 

observed, of people behaving very strangely under the influence, and then other 

people sort of observing that as almost as entertainment which is very unsettling. 

(SMTL-P-f) 

While the entertainment factor was raised, the women were overwhelmingly 

compassionate towards women they knew. Heather felt sad about her cell 

neighbours who were involved in Spice use. She felt they were harming themselves 

which she had to witness. She described a sense of powerlessness in her ability to 

stop their self-destructive behaviour.  

‘When I told my neighbour not to do it, she would not stop doing it and do it more. 

It was very sad for me to see people destroying themselves over Spice. It is sad, 
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it is a sad drug you know. Some of the girls who took Spice said it is worse than 

crack or heroin. Because they have a vape, they want more and more and more’ 

(Heather).  

Women were expressing feelings of resignation and disassociation. While a mental 

health and trauma survey was not part of the research design, what women 

expressed indicates that their emotional wellbeing was affected by Spice in prison, 

causing them emotional harm.  

7.3.1.2 Confidence in Doing a Good Job  

Many practitioners expressed being ‘quite confident’ supporting women with 

substance use issues, but that they felt ‘out of their depth’ when needing to support 

a woman using Spice. The excerpt from the conversation with a community-based 

practitioner demonstrates:  

‘Whereas I know if it had been a different presenting substance, I would have felt 

quite confident with that and I would have been like, "Yes, OK this is what we can 

look at and this is what is available to you, blah blah blah," But actually when we 

are looking at the specifics of the substance [Spice], “quite out of my depth” is 

probably what I would say’ (SMSM-C-f). 

This lack of confidence was rooted in an anxiety around her knowledge about Spice.  

‘In terms of how I felt is that it was not necessarily about the person and how 

they presented, it actually was my own anxieties around what I did and didn't 

know. I think it is an area that even from working in this industry for a few years 

now, I don't feel I know enough about, despite the amount of trainings I have 

done, you just don't know’ (SMSM-C-f) 

Despite having received training, this practitioner experienced a lack of confidence 

in her ability to support people who were using Spice. This feeling of not knowing 

enough could have been further compounded by a ‘power imbalance’, whereby 

prisoners might assume to know more about Spice than the practitioners who 

support them: 

‘Because a lot of especially male prisoners assumption is that you are just the 

drugs worker, you're the ‘care bear’ and that you don't know anything about Spice 
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and that they know everything about Spice. So what you got at the moment in a 

lot of the prisons is a real power imbalance, where prison drugs workers feel they 

don't know enough about Spice and prisoners are saying ‘its this, its that, it’s the 

other’ (ECDT-C-m). 

With high levels of staff turnover in prisons and staff shortages (HMCIP, 2023) and 

with evidence that emotions affect job performance (Compte and Postlewaite, 

2004), the effects Spice has on practitioners' confidence levels to fulfil their jobs 

deserves further attention. Along with low confidence, practitioners also expressed 

feeling an emotional burden for their clients, and this will be explored in the next 

section.  

7.3.1.3 Emotional Burdens 

Practitioners who worked with women who used Spice, often expressed not always 

being equipped to support women in the best way possible. 

‘I had one lady here, she went out to [name of prison] for a court case and came 

back here a few months later. When I saw her, she had self harmed all up her 

arms really really bad. And she was broken down and she said. "I need your 

help". We were really close, I took a shine to her, she was a really nice girl. That 

shocked me as well. Her well-being, she could have died. Something really awful 

could have happened to her (SMP-P-f). 

As this participant highlights, she was emotionally involved in the welfare of the 

woman she supported. She also expressed a sense of frustration about the other 

prison and a lack of confidence in its approach to women who have overdosed. The 

close emotional bond between the practitioner and the woman she supported 

highlights one of the reasons why practitioners are at risk of experiencing mental 

health issues (Figley, 1995). The personal investment practitioners had for people 

they supported was evident. Sometimes the personal investment did not seem to 

pay off for practitioners, expressing a sense of disappointment. As demonstrated by 

the following reflection, practitioners rationalised this disappointment through 

framing continued drug use as an individual choice: ‘We are effectively just the tools, 

we are giving them access to support but unless they really want to take that on 

themselves we can't do it for them’ (SMP-P-m2). The phrasing resonates with the 
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idea that people who use substances need to help themselves. While practitioners 

should not individually take the responsibility for ongoing substance use, putting all 

responsibility on the women ‘to take that on themselves’ demonstrates the 

responsibility women are put under to work towards their recovery (Turnbull and 

Hannah-Moffat, 2009; Hannah-Moffat, 2010). 

While many practitioners experienced an emotional burden for women who were 

using Spice, there was also a feeling of resignation and disassociation, resonant to 

‘compassion fatigue’ described in the literature (Figley, 1995). There was a sense in 

which practitioners felt a personal or institutional responsibility to do right by the 

women who were using Spice. However, working with women who use Spice can 

be unpredictable, as this participant explains:  

‘It relates to Spice as well because if someone is using Spice, the side effects 

can range massively, they can become irritable, spaced out, forgetful or quite 

nasty in some cases. It is very hard to gage the right mood, because it can be 

very up and down. The next day she doesn't want to speak to you at all and you 

question yourself “Did I do something wrong in my last session?” et cetera’ (SMP-

P-m2). 

There are several emotional issues to navigate for practitioners; the conversations 

and reactions recited here indicate skills needed by practitioners to navigate these 

emotional issues and institutional support to manage staff vulnerability of 

developing compassion fatigue and similar job-related mental health harms.  

7.3.2 Social Networks 

Participants frequently spoke about their worry for someone they had a relationship 

with and the emotions they felt for example about their ability to care for someone 

who used Spice. In this sub-theme, I will discuss participant group A and the 

emotional vulnerability linked to Spice harms through the lens of social networks. 

Social networks can be defined as the ‘plexus of individuals’ social interactions and 

personal relationships’ (Macmadu et al., 2022, p. 2). Prison research has identified 

the significance internal and external social networks have on criminalised women’s 

criminal justice trajectories (Rowe, 2011). As such, I explore women’s emotional and 
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relational harms experiences through a lens of social networks. Group A 

participants’ relationships with women who used Spice were marked by sometimes 

conflicting emotions. For example, they felt torn over the kind of support they should 

provide to women who were using Spice. Some of the women who had been to 

prison had formed strong relationships with women who were using Spice and 

navigating these relationships was complicated. While Rose described experiences 

of disassociation and watching women on Spice as a form of entertainment, the way 

she saw women who were using Spice depended on how close she was to them, 

some of them, she described as her friends:  

‘if you are emotionally connected to that person who has used it, when you have 

a friend, you can see the impact it has had on them and you know it can ruin 

their life with their family visiting, having to explain that to them. That is very 

worrying’ (Rose). 

Rose emphasised elsewhere that she would never tell staff when she saw any 

women (including her friends) take Spice. Even when she was concerned about her 

friend’s well-being and impact on their family:  

‘She said she knew what she was doing, but you see other women being taken 

to hospital and completely being out of it and I fear that one day that would be 

my friend. I feared that one day she would eventually kill herself on it’ (Rose).  

Participants shared how they were worrying for a friend’s safety, while also not 

feeling able to seek support from the prison, as this would mean that this friend 

would get punished, rather than supported. Hazel explained how her friend’s Spice 

use caused arguments between them. She expressed fear of getting her friend into 

trouble and fear of her friend dying because of overdose.  

‘Obviously it was affecting me because we would have arguments about it. 

There was me trying to stop it from happening, and they will just say “its no big 

deal just this once”. I am grateful that it didn’t lead to any one’s death, 

fortunately. You can't really even help them, because helping them obviously is 

getting them in trouble. Does that make sense?’ (Hazel). 
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The ways in which Spice impacted on women’s social networks varied, but Spice 

affected women’s social networks in numerous ways, even to the point that 

witnessing Spice incidents and supporting other women could be described as 

traumatic to them, which was in turn compounded by the context in which these 

encounters occurred (see also subchapter 8.4). Following the overdose of a social 

network member can engender acute feelings of grief, bereavement, and trauma. 

This is supported by prior research that has documented experiences of 

disenfranchised grief (Macmadu et al., 2022). The following sections explore 

women’s navigation of social networks and emotional affect as it links to Spice 

encounters.  

7.3.2.1 Intra-, Inter and Extra- group Dynamics 

Personal Spice use was not an experience women in group A described, however 

there was a sense in which they empathised with women who were using Spice, 

pointing to a ‘shared experience’ and a shared intragroup stigma and social network 

identity of being incarcerated (Chamberlen, 2016). This served as a point of 

compassion and intragroup friendships, promoting understanding. For example, 

Heather and Rose were friends with women who were using Spice and Daisy felt 

compassion due to recognising an intersecting vulnerability between herself and a 

woman on Spice. Hazel described how there was a mentality of ‘sticking together’, 

due to a feeling that ‘the [prison] wouldn’t give a shit that there is Spice’, putting at 

risk women who were using it, women living in the prison and even its own staff 

(Hazel).  

At the same time, Intergroup stigma expressed towards women who used SCRA 

existed too, whereby social ‘othering’ was used to distinguish one’s personal 

friendship group within the prison from the stigmatizing label of ‘addict’ (McKim, 

2014). There was a particular ‘othering’ of women engaged in Spice use versus 

those that were not (Adley, Atkinson and Sumnall, 2023). Intergroup differentiation 

was evident when there was no friendship between women who were using and 

women that were not, exemplified by Rose’s account of women ‘looking on’ Spice 

users who had overdosed as a means of entertainment (Rose). Intergroup 

differentiation was also observable in Violet’s account of keeping with ‘my group of 
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friends’. Avoiding association with women who did not fit within her conception of 

‘good behaviour’ mirrors research pointing to the gendered responsibilisation of 

creating a ‘brand new identity’ during women’s desistance journeys (Goodwin, 2016, 

p. 67; Stone et al., 2018). Participants expressed their ‘lived desistance’ (Goodwin, 

2016) by physically or morally distancing themselves from activities they perceived 

to be in violation of their self-understanding.  Rose expressed frustration over other 

women in the prison instrumentalising family members to purchase Spice. Violet 

discussed how she had to step down from her job as a cleaner, because she was 

asked by another woman to collect drugs for her from the visits hall. Resigning from 

her job was for her the only feasible option to maintain her desistance identity (as 

well as reducing harms associated with being caught in smuggling drugs). 

Given the impact Spice had on many participants as outlined in this chapter thus 

far, participants were asked if they had shared their experiences with Spice with 

anyone prior to the interview either via formal or informal channels. Extra-group 

relationships were also discussed by participants, taking distinct affective 

expressions. Some participants avoided talking about how Spice affected their 

relationships in prison with people on the outside until the interview with me because 

they felt that their families would not understand the harms it caused and the 

relational intricacies it had involved. I will discuss participants perceptions about 

receiving support in the following sections. 

7.3.2.2 Receiving Formal Support  

Considering briefly how participant group B participants felt supported, practitioners 

generally said they were able to talk about their experiences, citing for example the 

counselling available to them as part of their job. One practitioner also describes 

that she observed a shift in the culture within the prison and that staff increasingly 

felt they were able to share with each other traumatic Spice encounters in the work 

environment.  

‘I think it's just something that we talk about a lot more now. Just being able to 

have those open conversations, there are notices that go up to staff in relation to 

NPS and things to look out for. People feel a little more able to seek support. As 

with all the prison service, the staff turnover is quite high and you have lots of 
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newer less experienced individuals coming along. I take it as my responsibility to 

support newer staff. As an organisation this is all we can really do’ (TCOS-P-f). 

Other practitioners also felt they could talk about these experiences with their 

colleagues, mentors, or counsellors, provided by their employers.  

Participants in group A on the other hand expressed not feeling supported with their 

experiences with Spice. All but one of the five participants declined having received 

formal support by someone from the prison during their sentence to process 

experiences around Spice. Research on relationships in women’s prisons suggests 

how important relationships are to maintain resilience (Taylor, 2016). It is 

problematic that Spice impacted on key relationships. Studies on women’s relational 

needs, abilities, and experiences in prison, highlight the need to understand how 

women’s relationships are affected by Spice (Rowe, 2011). I will therefore explore 

the issue around support further, along with women’s perceived ability to seek 

formal or informal support to process Spice experiences with staff or with friends 

and family. Operational staff in this study were aware of the emotional impact that 

witnessing traumatising Spice incidents had on women within the prison, as 

indicated in this practitioner’s reflection ‘the woman who were actually on the 

landing needed quite a lot of consoling’ (TCOS-P-f). However, there is scope for 

offering support for women who have witnessed potentially traumatising events as 

part of a wider mental health provision in prisons.  

Vulnerability to relational harms caused by a prison response to Spice incidents was 

noted. Rose explained how she feared that prison governors would disrupt internal 

networks. She expressed fear of being separated from important relationships she 

had developed in custody, sometimes with women who used Spice:  

‘Sometimes the governor will not ruin the culture of his prison. He would ship 

anybody he knew was in that social circle. If you are in a prison that is close to 

your support network outside, or if you have found relationships inside, 

something you do not want to do is to be separated by distance from those 

people you care about. Because support, even more so in there, means 

everything’ (Rose). 
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Rose did not feel that the prison management was concerned about women’s 

relational attachments. The other issue with regards to formal support was that there 

was not enough timely education from the prison about what Spice was. This was 

attributed to suspicion towards prison’s handling Spice: 

‘I never knew about it [Spice] until in the prison someone had a fit and went to 

hospital. And then they started printing flyers about it. The officers were really 

worried because they are scared she died or something. They said that, it would 

look bad on the prison if she died’ (Heather). 

Like Heather, Daisy did not know about Spice until she found herself in the middle 

of a Spice incident. She explained how she was trying to process her experience, 

having to rely on information about Spice via other women on her landing about 

Spice afterwards.  

‘I heard whispers from prisoners after the incident. I heard about Spice being 

mentioned and I asked and I said, "What is that?". She had mental health issues 

but from what I saw, that was not just mental health issues. It was something 

else completely’ (Daisy). 

Daisy’s situation was an exception, in that she was given an opportunity to share 

her Spice encounter with a staff member afterwards. 

‘I did actually talk about it with my key worker. Because I was under a mental 

health tag. And it was the next day that my key worker came to see me and I 

spoke to her about it, and she asked me if I was alright. But if you do not have 

that mental health tag then no, you do not get to talk to anybody really’ (Daisy). 

Daisy’s account makes clear that formal support was patchy. As she described, her 

support was contingent on her mental health support. She explained, women who 

worked as cleaners were sent into the cell in which the incident had occurred and 

were tasked to clean up walls covered in blood: ‘These girls have the unfortunate 

task to clean up all of her blood. Which couldn't have been very pleasant. There 

was an awful amount of blood’ (Daisy). This could have presented a traumatising or 

retraumatising experience to these women. However, to Daisy’s knowledge, these 

women did not have any follow up support from the prison. Support to these women 

would not have been automatically provided because they had been involved in a 
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Spice incident by proxy as described by Daisy. This oversight in welfare support for 

women who are not registered under the mental health team is concerning, as they 

might still witness traumatic incidents during their incarceration involving Spice. The 

women felt that insufficient thought had been given to the secondary harms linked 

to Spice that they experienced, and the seriousness associated with secondary 

exposure was not explained. As Hazel put it succinctly in this quote:  

‘If there was an area were someone would get drunk every day, I am pretty sure, 

everyone would say “don’t walk over there” because it would be dangerous. Why 

then do the [prison] put other prisoners that are not using drugs, like myself or 

other inmates that don’t really do drugs and smoke cigarettes in this [cell block]?’ 

(Hazel). 

The welfare of all inside the prison was affected by Spice and this was not 

sufficiently considered by the prison authorities 

‘Because not only are they putting my life at risk, there was no awareness training 

by the officers [and how we could be] more careful. [The prison would] maybe 

give officers masks to deal with the situation, so they don’t put their lives at risk!’ 

(Hazel). 

Identifying the web of vulnerabilities that lead to potential secondary harms linked 

to Spice on those living and working within prison is critically important. It was 

common that participants knew cases where Spice incidents had led to 

hospitalisation. Many also witnessed severely distressing scenes involving women 

on Spice acting in extreme ways, including incidents in which women under the 

influence of Spice were severely self-mutilating, an act that could be compared to 

witnessing attempted suicide. Witnessing an overdose has also been associated 

with intrusive and emotional symptoms. As Schneider and colleagues discuss, 

trauma related to overdose could be described as ‘overdose traumas’, due to how 

psychologically traumatic these are to those observing overdose (Schneider et al., 

2021). Many participants said they felt concerned about women ending up in 

hospital because of taking Spice. However, as Rose’s words elucidate, the fact that 

in her experience, women she knew and cared for, usually returned from hospital 

after serious Spice incidents was never a given:  
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‘We have this if somebody dies or if they kill themselves, the next day we have 

an assembly and they explain to us that that person has passed. I never had to 

experience that, in my time during my sentence, I never had to experience that 

personally as a result of Spice use, but we know it happens. As I told you, I have 

seen it so bad when somebody is so unconscious they had to take her to hospital’ 

(Rose). 

Participants were vulnerable to being traumatised as a result of witnessing Spice 

overdose. This vulnerability was perceived as a distinct possibility.  

7.3.2.3 The Pressures of Gendered Expectations 

In terms of informal/ familial support, two women had since spoken with relatives or 

friends. However, during their imprisonment, women had not sought this type of 

support for reasons linked to fear of rejection and a feeling of disconnect:  

‘It is hard to paint the picture to your family or friends if they have not been in that 

environment, it was hard enough anyway for my family and friends to be there 

for me throughout my sentence. Much less to explain to them “Oh guess what 

this was a major issue”. They were really concerned about me and my survival. 

I did not think they wanted to hear all of the prison politics’ (Rose). 

Rose felt that her relatives would not be able to connect with the experiences she 

had in prison and that she could not share difficult moments. She did not want to 

burden her family. She felt there was a disconnect with her own experience and that 

of her family, making it hard to connect. It is interesting that she described Spice as 

a major issue linked to ‘prison politics,’ which reflects the ways in which women’s 

experiences of prison as a painful space led to numbing of emotions, withholding 

feelings and ‘bottling things up’ (Laws, 2019). Similarly, while not ranked at the top 

of survey responses, a problem of long-term imprisonment as reported by Crewe 

and colleagues, suggest that ‘feeling that you have no one to talk to about the things 

that really matter to you’ was experienced more strongly by women than men 

(Crewe, Hulley and Wright, 2017, p. 1366). 

Rose was worried about losing her family’s approval. She feared family might judge 

her for not intervening to stop other women from using Spice, which she felt was 

not within her ability or responsibility.  
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‘Another thing is, I did not want them to judge me and say “You were around this 

and you didn't tell the women to stop”. At the end of the day I was not in an 

environment where I could be dictating and tell somebody what they should or 

shouldn't do’ (Rose). 

Rose felt a gendered expectation on her by family members (self-imposed or 

perceived) to intervene in Spice encounters. Her reflection demonstrates how her 

behaviour, ‘identity and selfhood is continuously negotiated …in the everyday life of 

the prison’, as well as beyond, since she reflected on what her family’s expectations 

on her in the prison would have been (Kolind and Bjønness, 2019, p. 109).  

Looking at gender and vulnerability in Spice encounters, it is important to note how 

Rose’s comment can be interpreted through Chan and Rigakos (2002) theoretical 

work on risk perceptions. Spice use is gendered in that it is rarer among women. 

However risk of harms should also be considered through a lens of intersectional 

risk (Collins et al., 2019). Chan and Rigakos explain, ‘gender cannot be the sole 

pre-condition of risk, for we know that race and class also have direct implications 

for risk susceptibility and risk taking (ibid., p.744). Indeed, as will be explored in 

Chapter 8, the two white British participants in group A described proactive 

engagement and navigating risk in relation to Spice to a much greater extent than 

the participants that were not white British. While a detailed analysis of this 

important difference is not possible due to the focus and design of this study and 

the small sample size, it is indicative of other studies that have noted that risk 

depends on positionality within a risk environment (Collins et al., 2019). Most 

research about vulnerability in prison has looked at how prisoners’ variable 

perceptions of, and responses to risk in penal contexts are gendered (Hannah-

Moffat, 2010; Ricciardelli, Maier and Hannah-Moffat, 2015). However, the 

intersectional vulnerability of women from ethnic minorities locates them in a more 

precarious position within the gendered prison environment, compared to white 

British women (Chistyakova et al., 2018). This might explain Rose’s actual and 

perceived vulnerability within the institutional setting during Spice encounters and 

how she reacted to them, which was more withdrawn, when compared to Violet and 

Daisy. Hazel mirrored Rose’s view that relatives would not understand and even 

judge her for sharing her troubles from inside the prison: 
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‘I didn't really speak to anyone on the outside because normally I just had my 

family visit and with my little sister and obviously that would have been 

inappropriate because my mum doesn’t even smoke cigarettes so she would not 

be concerned with Spice’ (Hazel). 

Hazel’s response also highlights that she was not able to share with her support 

network, as her mother usually brought her little sister to visits (presumably due to 

a lack of childcare provision). This meant that Hazel could not share freely about 

her struggles as it would not have been right for her little sister to know about these, 

as she explained. Hazel was also navigating another concern in discerning about 

what to share during family visitations: ‘And then you might be listened to and again 

you don’t want to get anyone into trouble’ (Hazel). The lack of privacy was a concern 

to Hazel, as she did not want to inadvertently put another woman onto the prison 

security’s radar. Overall, both Hazel and Heather shared a sense in which seeking 

support from family members was not worth the hassle: ‘You don't want to tell 

everyone everything every day, that gives you a headache’ (Hazel). The lack of 

support was compounded by a feeling that formal support from the prison was not 

provided, and that the trauma of witnessing Spice incidents not acknowledged by 

prisons.  

7.4 Constant Possibilities to Material and Affective Harms 

In this chapter, I have considered secondary vulnerabilities to harms, linked to 

Spice. The guiding question was ‘How does Spice intersect with secondary 

vulnerabilities to harms as experienced by participants in this study?’ As Chapter 7 

has demonstrated, vulnerabilities to and experiences of harms may be categorised 

by the areas of human existence to which they pertain, for example, the prison 

space, personal boundaries, or relationships.  In the first part, I analysed embodied 

and spatial vulnerabilities to secondary Spice harms in the prison space. The 

findings around how participants experienced embodied and spatial confinement, 

resonate with elements of the psychological and physical ‘tightness’, ‘depth’ and 

‘weight’ identified in the pains of imprisonment literature (Sykes, 1958; Crewe, 

2011). For instance, participants described harms linked to unstable regimes, 
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sudden loss of prisoner movement, added security checks, loss of purposeful 

activity and association. Prison responses to Spice thus aggravated the pains of 

imprisonment by contributing to poorer treatment and conditions for prisoners. 

Certain areas of public prison live became restricted due to fumes. The cell became 

a safe space, but also a space upon which Spice might intrude upon involuntarily. 

This first part also highlighted some of the physical harms specifically linked to 

involuntary inhalation of fumes, reports of fainting and headaches, and formal and 

informal means of self-protection adopted by participants and in certain spaces, 

such as new procedures and policies, warning systems, ventilation of cells and 

corridors, covering up of the face and avoiding certain areas within the prison. I 

discussed the notion of risk and how my analysis extends Rhodes’ framework by 

considering secondary drug harms in the risk environment of the prison. 

The second part explored the emotional and relational vulnerabilities to harms 

participants were exposed to in relation to Spice. Here, I was attuned to the 

expression of emotions used to describe what participants felt in relation to Spice 

encounters they had had. I discussed participants’ care for women who used Spice, 

how participants described their relationships with women who were using Spice 

and the kind of support participants felt was available to them personally. It was 

striking that practitioners (group B) were positive about the support available to 

them, whereas the women group A did not mirror this experience. Group A also had 

to navigate additional gendered expectations that hindered them from receiving 

support. Indeed, there was a sense in which women appeared to have felt quite 

isolated from support while in prison. There was also a clear articulation of the 

emotional burden of witnessing attempted suicide among other prisoners and the 

toll this took on the participants own mental health. The incidents of women in group 

A witnessing Spice overdose also resonate with Schneider and colleagues’ (2021) 

study on psychological trauma and related symptoms associated with witnessing 

and experiences of overdoses, which they refer to as ‘overdose traumas’. The 

chapter provides a deeper understanding of ‘collateral’ and secondary harms 

associated with Spice encounters affecting women and staff in prison (Condry and 

Minson, 2021; Schneider et al., 2021). It highlights that ‘othering’ language may be 

employed by participants as a coping mechanism in response to experiencing 
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emotional and relational vulnerability associated with witnessing Spice overdose. 

Participants referred to women under the influence of Spice as possessing ‘super 

human strength’ and sounding like an ‘animal’, which is similar to how participants 

interviewed in men’s prisons described Spice overdose encounters (User Voice, 

2016). My analysis suggests that othering language may be used by staff and 

prisoners to describe encounters that have evoked emotional and shared 

vulnerability to harm for them. The concept of affect highlights the role of emotions 

in specific Spice encounters. Affect theory has brought attention to feelings of fear, 

worry, guilt, and disgust and these also surfaced in participants narratives. This 

chapter aids analytical understanding of shared vulnerability as it explores what 

vulnerability looks like for individuals ‘positioned differently within a web of economic 

and institutional relationships’ in women’s prisons (Fineman, 2008, p. 10). It 

demonstrates that the ontological basis of vulnerability to Spice harms manifests as 

a ‘state of constant possibility of harm’ (Fineman, 2008, p. 11). It is not Spice per se 

that produces secondary vulnerabilities to harms. The prison space as a risk 

environment and the embodied, relational, and gendered vulnerabilities it 

perpetuates, contributes to material and affective harms, experienced by all living 

and working within the prison (Rhodes, 2009; Brown, Ecclestone and Emmel, 

2017).  

Chapter 8 highlights the gendered othering around Spice use. I will identify how this 

particular form of gendered othering is linked to practices in the gendered prison 

space that make it distinct from the othering of Spice users in public discourse 

discussed in section 2.1.3 and the othering that is linked to secondary harms 

discussed in this chapter. I will also examine the tensions within discourses and 

constructions of ‘care and control’ pertaining to the treatment of criminalised women 

who use Spice and to women who live in prison.   
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CHAPTER 8: HARMFUL DISCOURSES 
 

Feminist discourse analyses have drawn attention to the gendering practices 

governing addiction in therapeutic and penal contexts. McKim argues that 

contemporary criminal justice state governance, associated ideologies, and 

techniques, define addiction treatment and especially how it relates to women, in 

neoliberal political economies (McKim, 2008, 2014). Du Rose also traces academic 

and drug policy discourses, which she contends ‘construct and situate female drug 

users identities in particular ways’ (Du Rose, 2015, p. 15). Turnbull and Hannah-

Moffat (2009) illustrate how criminal justice institutions frame criminalized women in 

ways that reflect the ideological orientation of these institutions, which reflect in turn 

‘neoliberal regulatory strategies and racialized and classed discourses’ (Turnbull 

and Hannah-Moffat, 2009, p. 536). These discourses characterise ideologies that 

impose expectations of self-management and responsibility on those they aim to 

regulate in accordance with the wider neoliberal agenda, which constructs the ideal 

citizen as self-reliant and independent from state provision (Garland, 2019; Sims-

Schouten and Riley, 2019). 

Discourses also carry gender specific protective-punitive practices that are aimed 

at governing marginalised groups, and in particular women in the criminal justice 

system (McKim, 2008; Brown, Ecclestone and Emmel, 2017; Henriksen, 2017). As 

Brown explains, these practices link stigmatisation, risk, and vulnerability 

discourses to ‘choice, responsibility, blame and legitimacy’ (Brown, 2011, p. 319). 

The discourses accompanying them in turn shape the day-to-day interventions of 

professionals and policy makers. The stigma-vulnerability nexus has also been 

theorised specifically in relation to the governance of and discourses surrounding 

people who use Spice (Duke and Kolind, 2020; Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023). 

Cultural tropes and harmful discourses about Spice users have constructed and 

intensified the othering of marginalised communities through language and visual 

representations. I discussed in section 2.1.3 how Spice users have been likened to 

‘zombies’ and the ‘living dead’ (Alexandrescu, 2020; Hutton, 2020). This type of 
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othering occurs through ‘processes of stigmatisation’ in policy and the media 

(Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023, p.3). As Alexandrescu and Spicer observe, the 

practice of othering instrumentalises vulnerability as a tool for social exclusion. The 

othering of people who use Spice thus happens in several contexts and for various 

reasons. Unpacking the reasons for othering allows for a deeper understanding of 

how vulnerabilities to harms are produced and expressed. It also helps to 

understand who is affected by othering and how. Nested within this wider body of 

scholarship, this chapter sets out to answer the question ‘How do participants talk 

about women who use Spice? What are the ideological and discursive 

underpinnings of this talk and what are its implications?’ (see section 1.3.1). I 

evaluate discourses, constructions and practices as they relate to women who use 

Spice in order to draw attention to the gendered othering of women who use Spice 

in prison. 

8.1 The Most Vulnerable Subject 

This chapter adds an analytical layer to how harms in women’s prisons are 

produced and reproduced by drawing attention to some of the discourses that 

perpetuate discursive and constructed Spice harms in women’s prisons (Sims 

Schouten, Riley, and Willig, 2007). The analysis yielded three themes with 

overlapping, but distinct strands of gendering modes of responsibilisation. I will 

explore how these discourses are gendered and how this affects women who use 

Spice and women who live and work in women’s prisons. The sub-themes are called 

‘Perceptions’, ‘Care and Control’ and ‘Deferred Responsibilisation’. I discuss each 

sub-theme by considering the specific implications the discourses have in creating 

harms, such as stigma and increased vulnerability. In the following analysis, my goal 

is to highlight how the gendered discourses surface in participants’ interactions with, 

and are analysed based on participants’ interpretations of, women who use Spice 

in prison. A critical realist discourse analysis can unveil how participants talked 

about their perceptions of women’s Spice use, drawing attention to the mechanisms 

that interactively configured perceptions with practices (Stevens, 2020). 
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Constructed perceptions (perpetuating stigma) and material practices (perpetuating 

harms) can therefore be identified and addressed in future interventions.  

I want to stress at this point how much I valued participants’ generosity, with their 

time, their insight, and their openness. When I quote and then critically engage with 

what participants shared with me, this is by no means a reflection of my regard for 

each participant who has kindly taken part in my study. In fact, I want to 

unmistakeably acknowledge my own blind spots and biases in my own talk and seek 

out dialogue and feedback on my own thought processes. I do not judge participants 

for what they have said, rather my intention is to draw attention to the penetrating 

impact of modern governmentality onto daily practices that shape the reality we all 

live in. My critical examination is of instances of communication that reflect and 

reproduce these wider gendering governmentality discourses.  

8.2 Perceptions 

In the first sub-theme of Chapter 8, I analyse participants perceptions as an 

extension of discourses. When considering the wider participant sample, 

participants’ perceptions of women who used Spice were that these women were 

‘bad’, ‘mad,’ or ‘sad’ (Weare, 2017).18 It was not unusual for participants to ascribe 

a mix of these characteristics to women using Spice depending on the context of 

the conversation. However, women’s characterisation as bad, mad or sad has wider 

implications, such as whether their actions are perceived as reasonable and 

whether they deserved and indeed needed care and control.  

My argument is that women who used Spice fell into the category of ‘most 

vulnerable subject’, with implications for how they were subjected to care and 

control. The first sub-theme discusses participants’ perceptions about women who 

use Spice, suggesting that perceptions were indicative of a belief that women who 

 
18 I am borrowing these constructs as they help categorise the perceptions I traced within the 
interviews and they are evocative of the representation of wider discourses about criminalised 
women. 
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used Spice were more bad, more mad, and more sad than other criminalised 

women.  

8.2.1 Bad Women 

Anti-social behaviours, such as bullying and aggression, are often associated with 

Spice use in men’s prisons. Practices such as forcing vulnerable prisoners to test 

the strength and safety of new batches, sometimes against their consent, have been 

frequently noted in the literature and the media. Disturbingly, it was also reported 

how men used as ‘Spice-pigs’ provided a source of entertainment for wings of 

howling men (Duke, 2020; Grace, Lloyd, and Perry, 2020). Exploitative and bullying 

behaviours have been frequently reported in the context of men’s prisons and 

indeed evidence of these practices can be found online (see section 2.4.2). When 

men act badly and even violently, their behaviour is more readily accepted as 

normal. Studies of male violence in prison have highlighted how violence in these 

contexts may be understood as a natural coping mechanism in response to the 

prison environment, e.g. to avoid victimisation (Mcguire, 2018; Ricciardelli, 2014). 

Male violence was also empirically studied in relation to NPS use (Wheatley, 

Stephens and Clarke, 2015; Mason et al., 2022). The reasons for inter- and 

intrapersonal violence in women’s prisons have also been studied, finding that 

expressions of violence are not as commonly seen, that violence may look less 

obvious between women, and that these differences may be gendered (Laws, 2019; 

Wright et al., 2021). 

While women tend to be less violent, there is an important discursive element to the 

gendered expectations around violence and this affects how violence is observed 

and expressed. The discourses surrounding women who kill contribute to the 

construction of ‘bad women’ who are not conforming to gender expectations to not 

be violent (Weare, 2017; Binik and Verde, 2022). One way the ‘bad woman’ trope 

comes to the fore is by considering the greater stigma attached to women who kill, 

when compared to men who kill. There is a tendency to judge women more harshly 

for being ‘doubly deviant’ (Lloyd, 1995). The chivalry thesis has been put forward, 

suggesting that women are treated more leniently than men, perhaps because of 
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perceptions that women are expected to act in accordance with the gender 

stereotypes that determine the bounds of their law breaking (Fleetwood, 2015).19 

To quote another classic of the gender and crime literature, the role of women’s 

treatment settings has been described by Carlen to ‘discipline, infantilize, feminize, 

medicalize and domesticate’ (Carlen, 1985, p. 162). This perception is echoed in 

the practitioners' words below, expressing how he perceives society’s view of 

women: ‘[Women] do not commit crime or abuse their children. They are not violent. 

They are not involved in crime’ (SMP-P-m1). Meek constructions of women’s law 

breaking have led Davies to ask the pertinent question of whether ‘feminist inspired 

theorising contribute to beliefs that women’s crime is not “real” crime and that “real 

women” do not offend?’ (Davies, 2011, p. 100). Davies’s question reveals the tight 

rope feminist criminologists must walk as they navigate perceptions and theories 

about women and criminal justice. Indeed, gender and crime discourses interact 

with each other in dynamic ways. This tension can be seen in regard to how women 

who use Spice in prison are perceived by participants in this study. Reinforcing 

perceptions about women’s prisons as not ‘as bad’ (Laws, 2019). Women who used 

Spice were assigned a position that ostracised them as an exception to wider 

gender conformity in respective establishments due to how bad, mad or sad they 

were perceived to be. Some participants seemed reluctant to associate extremely 

bad and unsociable behaviours with women, as the following participant 

exemplifies:  

‘I'm not saying for a second that there isn’t bullying and exploitation that go on in 

women's prisons, but I think that aspect of it never happened the same way. You 

didn't have women making cellmates smoke it until they spewed, bullying and 

guinea picking with Spice wasn’t happening’ (ECDT-C-m). 

While participants working in women’s prisons observed these kinds of behaviours 

happening in women’s prisons too (albeit to a lesser degree), when women were 

seen to behave uncharacteristically unsociably, Spice was used as the scapegoat 

to explain good women behaving badly. This is reflected in an email sent to a 

 
19 Even though the evidence of (a selected number of white, middle class, etc.) women potentially 
benefitting from more lenient treatment in criminal justice contexts is contested, the discourses 
underpinning this thesis remains influential (Binik and Verde, 2022). 
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participant by staff at a women’s prison in central England who shared their inquiry 

with me:  

‘We are interested in whether there are differences in the effects of synthetic 

cannabinoids in women compared to men. We have noted an increase in 

challenging and violent behaviour in some of our clients and we are looking into 

whether this is linked to NPS use. In these clients there has been no noted 

instances of the usual sedated, detached movement that would usually relate to 

use but we feel there must be something linked to this behaviour’ (ECDT-C-m). 

This excerpt from an email correspondence with the participant demonstrates that 

women in prison were not initially seen to be violent when using Spice. It is likely 

that changes in the chemical structure of newer batches were changing the 

manifestations of Spice intoxication, rather than the gender of the person using the 

substances. Anti-social behaviours linked to Spice were not exclusive to the male 

prison environment, but the gendered prison space is a factor in how prisoners were 

using. Indeed, the gendered prison space produces gendered drug practices. In 

particular, women’s Spice use was more hidden and less common (see Chapter 5). 

Yet ‘bad behaviours’ were associated with Spice use in women’s prisons, too. One 

practitioner explained how the challenging environment could contribute to anti-

social behaviours: ‘There is peer pressure and trying to maintain some sense of 

bravado, to be managing in there. Weaknesses is something, I guess that people 

don't want to show’ (TCOS-P-f). This perception of women’s prisons, at least in part, 

refutes the idea that Spice use in women’s prisons should only be viewed as an 

individual problem (Duke, 2020), but rather the response to a harmful environment. 

Indeed, the wider traumatic prison environment should be considered as a 

contributing factor to women’s (isolated) Spice use (Blackman and Bradley, 2017). 

While women who use Spice were sometimes depicted as bad, another perception 

was that these women were mad. Women who use Spice were subject to a 

dehumanised, embodied ‘othering’ by being likened to animals, in accordance with 

discourses about Spice users traced in the literature (Alexandrescu, 2020; Hutton, 

2022). 
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8.2.2 Mad Women 

There are specific gendered perceptions which interrelate the stigma of Spice with 

the stigma of being a criminalised woman (Chesney-Lind and Morash, 2013; Lloyd, 

1995). Spice use is attached to distinct stigma (Alexandrescu, 2020; Blackman and 

Bradley, 2017; Hutton, 2022). Women have to navigate stigma in relation to their 

substance use, due to gendered expectations, including in relation to motherhood 

(Nichols et al., 2021; Stengel, 2014). ‘Doubly damned’  (Lloyd, 1995) women were 

keen to distinguish themselves from the label of being a Spice user. In fact, one 

participant observed that women with substance misuse experiences did not want 

to be ‘tarred’ with the additional stigma of being a Spice user, saying: ‘Especially for 

women in addiction of other things that they do not want to be tarred with the same 

brush, because they see it as such a different kind of behaviour to be involved with’ 

(SMTL-P-f). Spice stigma reflects a hierarchy of drugs, whereby Spice is seen as 

most degrading compared to other drugs (Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023). The 

action of distancing oneself from stigma is a way of claiming self-worth in response 

to the stigmatising factors that have overshadowed many incarcerated women’s 

lives. Discourses of distancing could be understood as a way of claiming personal 

desistance, by disassociating with the perceived and real stigma attached to women 

who use Spice (Fraser et al., 2017). However, the wider implications of ‘othering’ 

women who use Spice are most pertinent in the recovery paradigm and how this is 

understood by practitioners. Women who use Spice were considered mad if they 

refused to discontinue their Spice use. For example, one practitioner implied that a 

woman was mad for continuing to use Spice from the community and into her 

current sentence: ‘There was no reasoning with her. We always say as a team we 

can want somebody to change so much but until they want to change themselves 

there is nothing we can do’ (SMP-P-m2). This remark reflects the wider discourses 

of individualised responsibility in recovery and desistance discourses (Hart, 2017; 

Wakefield and Fleming, 2013). Women who use Spice were situationally vulnerable, 

by being a stigmatised minority within the prison and for being considered mad for 

staying in this isolated position.  
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Another way women were depicted as mad was in relation to their Spice induced 

intoxication: 

‘I could hear roaring, the best way I could describe it was an animal roaring. I 

said to everybody what was going on? And they mentioned this girl’s name, and 

I was in disbelief, thinking “hang on this girl was absolutely delightful.” She was 

a qualified nurse and […] now this girl was like an animal and she was 

threatening to bite them. She was on all fours’ (SMP-P-m1).  

This excerpt impactfully joins discourses expressing the stigma-vulnerability nexus 

of Spice use, with the gendered expectations specific to criminalised women 

(Hannah-Moffat, 2010; Alexandrescu and Spicer, 2023). I want to draw attention to 

the language used to describe the woman ‘roaring’ ‘like an animal’, ‘threatening to 

bite them’ and ‘on all fours’. This mostly visual depiction is noteworthy, since this 

practitioner had not personally seen this happening, but was in a room nearby. It is 

also interesting that animalism was set in contrast with this woman’s usual 

demeanour  as ‘absolutely delightful’ and her feminine, respectable profession of 

being ‘a qualified nurse’. Even though this woman was a prisoner with a substance 

misuse history, (which is how she was known to the practitioner), his perception of 

her as a respectable woman and a lovely girl changed, once she had taken Spice.  

Women under the influence of Spice were also often described as being found 

naked. In one of these instances the woman was described as strong and physically 

threatening, similar perhaps to how a man would be typically depicted:  

 ‘I have seen another woman after taking Spice, she got so much strength. She 

had stripped herself naked they had locked her in a room and literally just her 

trainers on her feet she kicked off that bloody door’ (Rose). 

This can be contrasted to how another woman was perceived when naked. She 

was perceived as vulnerable and in need of help from the participant. The woman’s 

naked body here was not described as a display of strength, but rather of shame:  

‘Her pants were down her ankles and everything so rude naked on display and 

she was oblivious to this. She was trying to get down the corridor by leaning on 

the wall to slide herself down because she couldn't stand. She was just out of it. 
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She was oblivious to the fact that her underwear’s around her ankles and 

everybody can see everything’ (Violet). 

The frequent description of women’s naked bodies was associated with affective 

language, suggesting emotions of disgust, shame and fear. Resonant of what 

Martha Nussbaum describes as the recognition of ‘having an animal body’, it depicts 

the discomfort people feel over and express when seeing bodies in vulnerable 

situations (Nussbaum, 2004, p. 74). It also resonates with Henriksen’s study in 

which participants depicted ‘female body displays, functions and failures’ 

(Henriksen, 2018, p. 439). These affective discourses assessed Spice using female 

bodies as deviant, offensive and in need of care and control. Participants’ 

perceptions of women’s bodies during Spice intoxication indicated that these 

women were judged as falling short of their gendered expectations. It was apparent 

in the affective language used to portray women with descriptors such as ‘animal 

like’. ‘kicking doors’, ‘super human strength’, ‘fully naked’ or ‘rude naked’.  

As I am looking at the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms, discourses and 

constructs about women who use Spice evidently contribute to harms for women 

who use Spice in prison. Research shows that women who use Spice were often 

perceived by participants to fall into the unfortunate category of being mad. This 

discourse, so I argue, creates a group of women with distinct vulnerabilities for 

which the penal system has little resource, sympathy, or support and whose 

isolation is perpetuated through care and control (Henriksen, 2017; Wacquant, 

2010). The last aspect characterising participants’ perceptions in relation to women 

who use Spice was in relation to how sad women were. 

8.2.3 Sad Women 

Criminalised women’s performance in the social sphere is often sexualised (Burke, 

2009; Schemenauer, 2012). For instance, in contexts of drugs research, women’s 

experiences have been objectified through typologies such as ‘junkie-whores’ 

(Belknap, 2010; Du Rose, 2015, p. 29). Other times, drug using women’s drug 

practices are scrutinised and held to a much higher standard compared to other 

groups of drug using individuals (Moore et al., 2015). The discourses about women 
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who use Spice were marked by an embodied ‘othering’ as seen in the previous 

section (Fraser et al., 2017), but women’s embodied appearance was also framed 

as an expression of their sadness. For example, when women used Spice, their 

performativity was often considered as atypical. What this usually meant was that 

women who used Spice were seen to be too sad to objectify their bodies and look 

like ‘ladies’.   

‘It is quite noticeable. Typically the women take quite good care of their 

appearance and doing a face of make-up every day, hair washed and room tidy 

and things like that. When the Spice use becomes regular, that goes away. And 

they have kind of lost control of the basics’ (SMTL-P-f). 

Women who used Spice did not behave in gender conforming ways when they were 

too sad to do so, e.g. by stopping to wear makeup. The social deprivation of women 

who used Spice was not only linked to their gender non-conformity, but also the 

stigma of the drug itself. Women who used Spice were thus at times avoided by 

staff, but also by other women, as this quote demonstrates: 

‘There is also quite a big stigma around it. If I was doing an assessment with 

someone who does not use Spice, they often make comments about [women 

who use Spice]: "Oh, they look awful, they are crazy," So I think they are seen 

as quite desperate, and bottom of the pile’ (SMTL-P-f). 

The exclamation ‘Oh, they look awful, they are crazy’ further supports the embodied 

othering of women who use Spice (Fraser et al., 2017; Alexandrescu, 2020; Boyd, 

2015). Along with the stigma and inability to conform to gender stereotypes, there 

was a discourse of pity overshadowing this group. Specifically, women who were 

using Spice were seen as sad women. ‘It was very sad for me to see people 

destroying themselves over Spice. It is sad, it is a sad drug you know’ (Heather). 

And from a practitioner perspective: ‘They have got a lot of issues that is why they 

choose to take drugs to mask it’ (OW-C-f). 

Perceptions about Spice users indicated the dehumanised, but embodied othering, 

reserved for the ‘most vulnerable subject’: 
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‘So Spice users are by and large the lowest of the low, it is a status free drug, 

you're not threatening to other people, you are a victim. You are partly 

dehumanised by the media narratives around Spice so you end up being 

everyone else's victim’ (ECDT-C-m). 

When women in the CJS are perceived to fall into the victim category, it has 

implications for how these women will be seen and supported. Discourses frame 

women in this category as too powerless to help themselves and too complex to be 

helped by the current system. Women that are deemed ‘too sad’ are stripped of their 

agency capacity and they are defined by their victimisation and vulnerability alone 

(Brown, 2011, 2017; Gilson, 2016). Scholars have conceptualised how women are 

constructed as ‘vulnerable subjects’ through these discourses. The discourses that 

construct women as ‘vulnerable subjects’ operate in policies (Thomas and Bull, 

2018; Brown and Wincup, 2020), and they are enacted in correctional settings 

(Henriksen, 2017; McKim, 2014).  

When women’s vulnerabilities became their defining factor, bad, mad, and sad 

women fell out of the realm of care and control. This can lead to staff and other 

women in prison to ostracise women who use Spice, perhaps due to feeling unsure 

about how to approach those who are too needy and too sad: ‘I think [operational 

staff] can probably be avoidant of them because they have not got the knowledge 

base or skills to talk about them’ (SMSM-P-f). I will build on the perceptions 

surrounding bad, mad, and sad women by demonstrating how women were 

described as falling out of the reach of care and control that typical ‘vulnerable 

subjects’ are subjected to. The care and control mantra is powerful in framing 

incarcerated women as the stereotypical ‘vulnerable subject’ (Wincup, 2019; Brown 

and Wincup, 2020). This has implications for how women are perceived to 

participate in their penal experience.  

8.3 Care and Control  

Several scholars have highlighted the ways victimised and criminalised women are 

regulated through policies and institutionalised practices of care and control. The 

care and control discourse can be described as a mantra that shapes the treatment 
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of criminalised and victimised women and is a hallmark of institutionalised practice 

in the neoliberal penal system. The care and control mantra is deeply embedded in 

English policies about criminalised women. For example, the Female Offender 

Strategy articulates its scope in terms of care and control, stating: ‘We, the Ministry 

of Justice, work with the devolved administrations to ensure a coordinated approach 

to the care and management of prisoners in all areas of the UK’ (Ministry of Justice, 

2018, p. 9). The governance of women by the state chiefly focusses on three 

functions: to care for them, to punish them and to rehabilitate them. These goals are 

justified by and achieved through means of infantilisation and responsibilisation of 

women. I suggest that the care and control mantra overshadows Spice encounters. 

Participants’ reflections indicated that women who used Spice, were immune to care 

and control practices, in that they failed to be responsibilised through them. Firstly, 

I will discuss how women who used Spice were frequently infantilised.  

8.3.1 Infantilising Women 

The care system sadly represents an entry point for women into the criminal justice 

system (Fitzpatrick et al., 2022). Care-experienced women are over-represented in 

prison. It is estimated that around 1/3 of women in prison have spent time in the 

care system as children and this compares to only 1% in the general population 

(Women in Prison, n.d.). Women’s prisons have become an extension of this 

institutionalised notion of care provision by the state, which is widely populated 

within wider discourses about women with so called complex needs (Bartlett and 

Hollins, 2018; Edwards et al., 2022). Language used in the wider sample reflected 

a perception of women in these contexts as not fully mature, naïve and in need of 

support. For example, participants referred to women in prison frequently as girls. 

While this is a common way of women relating to one another, it was noticeable how 

commonly women who used Spice were referenced to as girls. This choice of 

wording also indicates the strong link between lived experiences of institutionalised 

care and criminalised women in this study. I analyse participants’ language in 

relation to Spice users in order to trace infantilising discourses within it.  
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For example, one participant framed women’s interest in Spice as something kids 

would find appealing, due to its branding. Research has examined the effects of 

‘consumer capitalism’ on young peoples’ fascination with emerging drug markets 

(Irwin-Rogers, 2019). Branding techniques are used by vendors to tap into symbolic 

meaning attached to the drug to make it more compelling to specific consumer 

cultures (Craciunescu, 2020). The language used by this participant suggests that 

women who used Spice had a youthful fascination for well branded drugs and that 

‘youngsters’ got irrationally excited about them.  

‘For the youngsters, it was quite attractive. They were really pushing the brands. 

Its like Nike Trainers. All the kids want Nike trainers or whatever and all of a 

sudden they have got some black mamba [another brand name for Spice] and 

they say “wow” and the kids just go along with it’ (SMP-P-m1). 

It should be noted that the participant referred to young women over the age of 18, 

housed in an adult prison, therefore framing them as young and impressionable. 

Another example highlights the perception that women who used Spice were 

perceived as childlike, demonstrated by the word choice of ‘girl’ when speaking 

about an adult female, explaining that ‘such a bad experience had frightened her.’ 

‘A girl had such a bad experience that frightened her. So we hang onto that fear 

in case the time comes when you get a craving for something. When something 

upsets you and the addiction comes at you, you have to realise the actual danger 

of it is terrible! (SMP-P-m1) 

The treatment approach discussed was to encourage the woman to govern her 

craving by willpower and by appealing to her fear from what sounds like a Spice-

induced trauma experience. The following quote further demonstrates the fear-

based approach of achieving abstinence: 

‘I actually use the words “kill” and “death”, because sometimes they do not get 

frightened enough, it doesn’t scare them enough. And I am honest with them 

saying “The next time you have this Spice you could die”’(SMP-P-m1). 

It was clear from this statement that the participant was genuinely concerned about 

the safety of women on his case load. However, it could be argued that his care had 

paternalistic tendencies. Instead of acknowledging multi-layered reasons that might 
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contribute to use, he attributed it to enjoying the kick and addressing cravings, as 

implied here: ‘You might get a real good high, but tomorrow you might get nothing. 

So you will carry on using and using it until you get the high-back and that is going 

to kill you’ (SMP-P-m1). 

Another infantilising practice juxtaposed how women who used Spice were framed 

as either child-like versus childish. The linguistic difference is subtle, but it suggests 

how fickle the care commitment to criminalised women can be depending on how 

cooperative they are perceived to be. Group A frequently described those who used 

Spice with infantilising language and attributes (Taylor, Buchanan and Ayres, 2016; 

Fraser, 2017). For example, Daisy described a woman on Spice in a way that 

implies disobedience or disorder: ‘She was not having any of it. She was, she was 

just behaving like a child. She was thrashing about, she was kicking, she was 

screaming … And obviously she is the type that acts like a child’ (Daisy). When 

asked about the context of interacting with this woman, Daisy explained ‘She was 

just throwing herself about … she was behaving like a child, like she was actually 

drawing on the wall with her arms’ (Daisy). This indicates that Daisy visualised a 

child on a tantrum, despite describing a distressing moment in which the woman 

was drawing not with pencils, but with her own blood. At the same time, Daisy 

described the woman as vulnerable despite the chaos and disorder she was 

perceived to have caused: ‘I noticed her eyes were very glazed over and she stared 

a lot. But she was very much childlike’ (Daisy). It is unclear from this comment if 

Daisy observed an internal contradiction in the woman between disobedience 

(‘behaving like a child’) and innocence (‘childlike’) or whether it was an unintentional 

choice of emphasis, but the wider conversation suggests she was expressing a 

sense of confusion over this contradiction in the way the woman behaved.  

Violet described a woman she encountered on Spice as ‘naughty’. However, 

contrary to Daisy who seemed to suggest a lack of discipline, Violet sensed that the 

prison was to blame and should not punish ‘naughty’ behaviour.  

‘I don't understand why they allowed the problem [with Spice] to happen and then 

punish you for it rather than trying to prevent it … and then punishing them for 
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doing it, you know what I mean? You want to reward the child when the child is 

doing something good before they do something naughty’ (Violet).  

Contrary to Violet, Daisy used the child analogy to describe a perceived failure of 

self-responsibilisation which is in line with the penal welfare model that 

individualises recidivism and views punishment as the appropriate means for 

achieving rehabilitation (Taylor, Buchanan and Ayres, 2016; Fraser, 2017). Violet 

located the responsibility in the prison’s failure to adequately protect women from 

the negative impact of Spice and she refuted the idea that punishment is a justified 

means of achieving compliance. While both interpretations can be questioned, here 

I am drawing out the underlying discourses that informed these perspectives. In 

describing women’s presentation on Spice resembling children, both Daisy’s and 

Violet’s accounts suggest an underlying notation of vulnerability ascribed to the 

women to whom they referred. As a side note, it is also interesting that Heather 

called interventions offered to women who used Spice as ‘extremely childish,’ while 

her wider reflection sounded as though she perceived the approach from the prison 

as lacking appropriate support: 

‘But a lot of the [interventions] just sounded extremely childish. [They say] ‘If you 

did this, what do you think the outcome would be?’ It sounded...I’m looking for 

the word – condescending’ (Heather). 

Furthermore, Heather felt that practitioners were not specially trained to offer 

adequate support that would lead to abstinence: ‘How can someone go to those 

lessons and within 20 minutes be in the bathroom smoking Spice? Clearly it’s not 

having a big impact on them’ (Heather). Heather’s account demonstrates a wider 

perception of prison institutions’ inadequacy to provide the level of support needed. 

Finally, some women who used Spice were not infantilized as such, but deemed 

undeserving of care. This was due to a perceived failure of these women to fulfil 

their individual care responsibilities. The stigmatisation of substance using women 

who are mothers is consonant with constructs of ‘good mothering’ and a hegemonic 

ideal of motherhood, which is replicated in cultural norms and expectations placed 

on women (Nichols et al., 2021). This discourse was embedded in prison officers’ 

perceptions of substance involved mothers as undeserving, even while they were 
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in hospital care, demonstrating the relentlessness of care expectations placed on 

mothers. Rose recalled a conversation she overheard from officers talking about a 

woman who had been taken to hospital: ‘These officers were chatting “At the end of 

the day she caused it on herself. Look, she is a mum, no wonder why her four kids 

got taken into care” and stuff like that’ (Rose). Rose’s example reflects that the 

provision of care by institutional representatives did not extend to mothers, who 

were deemed unworthy of compassion. Finally, as Brown, Ecclestone and Emmel 

(2017) point out, depending on how the cultural trope of vulnerability is 

instrumentalised, varying degrees of deservedness are credited to the ‘vulnerable 

subject’. In the case of women who use Spice in prison, it seems that mothers in 

particular were framed as undeserving, vulnerable subjects. 

8.3.2 (Ir-)Responsible Mothers  

The responsibilisation of women for their recovery has been frequently reported 

(McKim, 2008; Du Rose, 2015). A key mechanism of the recovery paradigm is seen 

in the responsibilisation of women who have children, and the instrumentalization 

of this relationship for recovery outcomes. My personal experience as a prison 

chaplain informs my position to advocate for women who are mothers in prison, as 

I have seen the acute loss mothers expressed about losing contact with their 

children, something that is also supported by the gendered pains of imprisonment 

literature (Crewe, Hulley and Wright, 2017; Jewkes et al., 2019)    

This pain does not stop with release, as many women are kept from their children 

on probation, when they are deemed to have certain risk factors, such as their 

substance use. One practitioner who worked as substance use provider in the 

community explained that ‘with the female cohort in general, a massive motivation 

to stop using drugs is family, and when I say family I mean children’ (SMSM-C-f). 

However, discourses surrounding women’s relationships with their children, 

highlight how this sense of loss can be/is instrumentalised to guide women into 

abstinence. A prison-based substance misuse practitioner explained:  
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‘They have to draw what they expect from recovery. And working with women... 

I have worked in men's prisons as well, but working with women it is very child 

and family related they miss their children and it often comes up’ (SMP-P-m1) 

Women at times got blamed for failing to remain in recovery and this burden is 

clearly gendered. The practitioner said that each time a mother continued to use 

drugs, it was as though she was deciding to ‘put my drug of choice in front of my 

children’ (SMP-P-m1). He acknowledged ‘the amount of grief [mothers] have to put 

themselves through.’ This signals his compassion for women in this situation and 

the added pressure put on them to parent compared to criminalised men: ‘When I 

was working in a men’s prison, I would hear “My wife is at home looking after the 

kids”’ (SMP-P-m1). However, when a woman is sent to prison, the roles are not 

usually reversed. Many children end up in the care system, or are ‘looked after by 

their father who isn't appropriate’ (SMP-P-m1). This portrayal of role responsibilities 

supports the persistent discourse that women are supposed to be the nurturing and 

responsible care givers to children (Rogus, 2003). This discourse assumes that 

women are faced with a simple internal equation between addiction and the love of 

a child, whereby they need to weigh up the convenience of accessing Spice with an 

intrinsic maternal instinct to nurture: ‘Without wanting to sound sexist, these women 

cannot wait to get back to their children’ (SMP-P-m1). This indicates the determinist 

view that women should overrule their deviant tendencies for the love of their 

children (in the example the participant gives, this would mean buying Spice). 

Instrumentalising the mother-child relationship was perceived to be a successful 

strategy according to some practitioners; children were clearly used as a means of 

responsibilisation. 

There was also a potentially more damaging perception, namely that women failing 

to achieve abstinence were tricking social services to bypass drug tests. Before 

discussing this example, I will briefly contextualise community services as they link 

to prison and probation services. HM Inspectorate of prisons conducted a shared 

inspection with the Quality Care Commission over the response by probation and 

substance misuse services in the community in England in relation to NPS and they 

described probation involvement as ‘peripheral’ (HMIP, 2017, p. 24). The report also 

raised concerns over the level of disengagement by NPS users with substance 
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misuse services, meaning that it was hard to assess whether psychosocial 

interventions had made a positive impact and that ‘information-sharing from prisons 

to substance misuse and probation providers was particularly concerning’ (ibid., 

p.31). The report identified prisons’ failure to communicate suspected Spice use to 

community services. Substance misuse providers therefore likely engage with Spice 

users due to other substance use. This context arguably puts a disproportionate 

responsibility on practitioners who work for criminal justice outsourced services in 

the community (Roy and Buchanan, 2016). These services are subcontracted by 

probation to conduct drug tests as part of individuals’ community rehabilitation 

requirement to engage with a substance misuse provider in the community upon 

release. However, the burden of drug testing individuals and reporting accurate 

results to social services lay with often underfunded providers, such as the one the 

participant below works for. Her service was tasked to determine a woman’s risk to 

her children based on an assessment of her sobriety. The unreliability of drug tests 

therefore raised a sense of suspicion towards mothers out of a concern for the 

safety of children. 

‘Usually it would be mandated that they are drug tested regularly. We will update 

social services with their engagement, any risks that come to light, as well as the 

drug testing being a really key element. Because often a lot of decisions around 

contact with children is based on whether substance use is involved’ (SMSM-C-

f). 

Drug rehabilitation requirements, which are community sentences involving drug 

treatment and regular drug tests, are in many cases the basis on which someone 

either stays out of prison or must be recalled. Therefore, the responsibility put on 

the service providers is significant and it enrols them to assess individuals’ 

adherence to law and order. Due to what is at stake for many mothers, it should 

come as no surprise that women ‘will say the right things’ to try and keep their 

children and stay out of prison (SMSM-C-f). However, this dual role of offering drug 

support and conducting MDTs adds barriers between mothers and service providers 

(Ralphs and Gray, 2018)  (see also subchapter 6.3). Women are more likely to avoid 

help-seeking for substances in the community due to real or perceived stigma, and 

this double role of service providers arguably adds to women’s barriers (Martin and 
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Aston, 2014). The constellation of assessing ‘risk and need’ placed on community 

service providers further marginalises mothers from support. Mothers are offered 

the choice between harm reduction support and abstinence, whereby children are 

instrumentalised to responsibilise them into abstinence in order to be united with 

their children. As this practitioner explains: ‘In the female cohort it is not too much 

the punitive aspect. It is coming from a place of loss whereby women feel “I need to 

stop this to get my children back’” (SMSM-C-f). Specifically, women’s reproductive 

capacities and childbearing related expectancies are used to victimise (Centre for 

Social Justice, 2018) and control women in their role as mothers (Simpson and 

McNulty, 2008; Hale, 2020). These tendencies are in line with an understanding of 

women’s bodies as property that expresses itself in a hegemonic, culturally 

constructed perception of womanhood. In addition to that, a woman’s existence 

‘must be sexually defined before it will be considered, for women only count in the 

sexual sphere’ (Burke, 2009, p. 151).  

When assessing women’s risk/need around substance use and (expectant) mothers 

(Stengel, 2014), it is balanced towards the harms caused to children due to 

substance use and can contribute to a separation leading to children being sent into 

care. Children sent into care are vulnerable to harms within the care system and 

beyond which are well documented (Fitzpatrick et al., 2022; Matheson et al., 2022). 

The harm that the separation of a mother from her child can inflict on children cannot 

be reliably predicted via matrixes that assess drug use risks on children. Risk needs 

to be held in tension with the risk associated with the institutional care setting. It is 

my contention that pitching women’s abstinence/recovery goals against mothers 

desire to keep their children is harmful to children, mothers and their prospects for 

recovery (Kruk and Sandberg, 2013). 

8.3.3 Responsible for Order  

Research has highlighted that criminalised women do not passively endorse 

responsibilisation to become ‘good women’, as evidenced in studies of everyday 

negotiations between practices of care and control viz resistance and conformity in 

prison (McKim, 2014; Henriksen, 2017). Some women may be perceived to 
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embrace the ‘rehabilitative ideal’ (Bosworth, 1999), while others may not. Indeed, 

current prison strategies and interventions to tackle Spice in prison were perceived 

by participants in this study to yield limited results in promoting abstinence among 

women who used Spice. The following discussion illustrates how women who used 

Spice were seen to be beyond the scope of responsibilisation. It also highlights how 

responsibility was put on women in the prison more widely to support the functioning 

of the regime by contributing to order and safety in the prison. I focus on a 

practitioner’s perception around women’s help-seeking and receiving. 

One participant described loyalty between the women above his own influence and 

that of other staff: ‘But there is this thing where they will say ‘we are all imprisoned 

together, we are all mates’ (SMP-P-m1). The women were seen to adhere to a code 

‘we will look after each other. We are all together’ and ‘there is a lot of collusion 

going on’ (SMP-P-m1). In his perception, the women were ‘colluding’ to protect other 

women from being discovered by an officer. He thought that women wanted to spare 

each other from the consequences of smoking Spice and be punished for it: 

‘So if a girl takes drugs whether its Spice or anything else and starts having the 

effects, the thing to do, the proper thing to do, is get an officer, the officer will 

assess the situation, they will get health care down straightaway. There will be 

an assessment, they might go to hospital. She will be adjudicated. If you were 

under the influence you will get five days cellular confinement’ (SMP-P-m1). 

It is interesting that the practitioner sees the wider group of women responsible to 

report another woman’s drug use, not only so her health and safety is assessed, 

but also so she could be punished. With this statement, the practitioner implies a 

wider expectation on the prisoner population to contribute to the order, safety and 

due processes within the regime. Other interviews confirmed similar perceptions. 

Governmentality has been widely applied as a socio-theoretical framework to 

explore and interrogate carceral and drug treatment settings, institutionalised 

practices, and mechanisms of individual responsibilisation, recovery and 

rehabilitation (Garland, 1997; Fischer et al., 2004). The specific gendering practices 

of responsibilisation have also been studied in these contexts (Hackett, 2013; 

Hannah-Moffat, 2010; McKim, 2014). The more common remit of governmentality 
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studies focusses on governmentality practices and related expectations of self-

management (Fischer, Geiger, and Hughes, 2007; McKim, 2008). This case shows 

a form of ‘other’ management. This specific phenomenon of a gendering mode of 

responsibilisation reflects the unreasonable expectations imposed onto criminalised 

women in their relational networks and to be held responsible for others’ ‘bad’ 

behaviours (Rutter and Barr, 2021). This study adds to the analytical and empirical 

evidence of the ‘good woman’ trope (McKim, 2016; Barr, 2019; Hale, 2020). In the 

participants’ speech, women were responsible for reporting other women’s 

delinquent and risky behaviours to the regime and non-compliance was framed as 

‘collusion’.  

Day-to-day discourses reflect the individual responsibilisation for others and for 

personal safety, for example as expressed in slogans on regional public transport 

inviting all passengers to ‘see it, say it, sorted’. While the following quote may be 

interpreted as a rejection of the internal hierarchical structures, it is important that 

behind this lay a concern for women’s safety:   

‘It is so dangerous, somebody in addiction doesn't know what is in it, you need a 

medical intervention but there is this hierarchy thing that they look after their own 

but it is crazy because they are putting their lives at risk’ (SMP-P-m1). 

This statement shows concern, but it is also an example of the overall paternalistic 

view, as also evidenced in this participant’s description of women as ‘girls’ and 

‘youngsters.’ This paternalism is particularly noticeable in this quote: 

‘They are frightened and they want protection. And the hierarchy goes “I look 

after you. Try this [drug]. It is your present, welcome to prison” and they pretend 

to look after them and then the awful bullying starts and we found that they were 

carrying Spice and holding it internally. They stash it in their cell’ (SMP-P-m1). 

Women were perceived to act naively in this practitioner’s view, or irresponsibly and 

even irrationally. He viewed mutual protection as reckless and irresponsible:  

‘But we are saying that they have put that person at risk. She might have a fit 

and die and she could choke, she doesn’t know what she has taken. We have 

special measures to see what she has taken, swab their mouths and we can find 

out and help’ (SMP-P-m1). 
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According to this practitioner, women thought they were protecting each other, when 

in his opinion they were putting each other’s lives at risk. However, protection was 

also closely linked to prison hierarchies as shown in this quote: 

‘A certain section of prisoners will see her, get hold of her, and put her down on 

the wing and give her water, they’ll put her in the shower, rather than an officer 

seeing her. So they will protect her. And that’s what they mean when they say 

they will protect her. This is where the hierarchy comes in’ (SMP-P-m1). 

The language of hierarchy above carries a perception that relationships among 

peers were unequal and potentially marked by fear and power. The idea of women 

taking care of each other, in this participant’s view, was shaped by unequal power 

relations and forms of control, mostly over women who were more vulnerable, for 

example due to being new to prison or young. At the same time, this practitioner’s 

explanations also highlight a degree of discontent over these women bypassing the 

wider regulatory structures of care and control, by taking care of each other. In the 

final subtheme, I explore the taking on of responsibility from the perspectives of two 

participants in group A, Daisy and Violet, when they encounter a woman who has 

used Spice. I identify this as a governmentality mechanism, which I refer to as 

deferred responsibilisation.  

8.4 Deferred Responsibilisation 

The emergence of governance studies has brought attention to forms of 

responsibilisation and how these intersect with rationalities of care and control 

(Ballesteros-Pena, 2018; Henriksen, 2017; Theodoropoulou, 2020). Everyday 

practices of care and control of the deviant and vulnerable, act upon and alongside 

penal technologies of responsibilisation (Garland, 2018; Wacquant, 2010). In this 

subchapter, I argue that there is a rarely explored mode of governmentality, 

reserved for the most deviant and most vulnerable among the deviant and 

vulnerable. I seek to highlight ways in which deferred responsibilisation is enacted 

by other women in the prison. Governmentality is a useful theoretical framework 

applied in feminist analyses, as well as analyses on substance use (Keane, 2009; 

Macleod and Durrheim, 2002). The focus of this study is to highlight the practices 
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through which power filters down to those whose social conduct ought to be 

regulated at an individual level. Specifically, how women who use Spice in prison 

are subjected to deferred responsibilisation. I build on Garland’s observation that 

there has been a transfer of responsibility for crime control from the state to the 

individual through penal technologies of the self by which ‘responsible choices’ are 

practiced and rewarded and in Garland’s words, where ‘prisoners are thus governed 

and learn to govern themselves’ (Garland, 1997, p. 192). I extend this to how women 

in prison may govern each other and I explore the implications of this for 

governmentality studies. I trace modes of deferred responsibilisation and gender 

norm conformity, as well as practices of care and control in language used to 

describe what two participants did in personal Spice encounters. I make an 

analytical distinction between modes of responsibilisation and practices of care and 

control as I think they both highlight governmentality practices from a slightly 

different, but equally important angle.  

I suggest that responsibilisation and gender norm conformity act as internalised 

modes of governmentality. They therefore chiefly operate as introspective individual 

practices. They call upon the governed subject’s self-identity. This might sound like: 

‘because of who I am (a woman, a prisoner), I ought to behave like this.’ On the 

other hand, care and control practices express themselves as an externalised 

governmentality practice that chiefly operated through explicit institutional codes 

and regulations. The discourse that underpins this thinking is: ‘Because this is how 

things are, my role is to do this.’ 

The term responsibilisation is frequently used by critical scholars to draw attention 

to modes of modern penal governance that assign responsibility to individuals, 

whereby the individual ought to manage and minimize their personal risk of harm 

(Wakefield and Fleming, 2013). Those failing to avoid and manage risk of harms, 

are assigned responsibility for their victimization and suffering (Harris and Rhodes, 

2013; Du Rose, 2015; Roy and Buchanan, 2016). I will argue that the care and 

control mantra acts within internal and deferred modes of responsibilisation. This 

explains more holistically how responsibilisation in women works. What I want to 

draw attention to are the specific ways in which the care and control mantra existed 
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in gender specific modes of internal and deferred responsibilisation. The table 

summarises women’s accounts of encounters with Spice while in prison and 

considers concrete examples of where women acted in line with a mode of deferred 

responsibilisation. Motivations for acting according to deferred responsibilisation 

were varied, but they included a desire to reduce harm, demonstrate good 

behaviour, diffuse conflict, and care for others.  
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Table VI: Spice Encounters (Group A) 

Participants Violet Daisy Rose Heather Hazel 

Agency 
experiences 
in Spice 
encounters 

‘I helped 

her out […] 

she was 

oblivious to 

the fact that 

her 

underwear’s 

around her 

ankles.’ 

 

‘I shouted 

the name 

of the 

guard, but 

I walked 

in there 

[…] 

grabbed 

them 

[towels] 

and we 

wrapped 

her arms 

up’ 

‘I just held 

her and 

locked 

her in her 

room’ 

‘I couldn't 

help them, 

cause I 

tried to 

help them 

but I 

couldn't, 

they didn't 

want to 

hear, they 

didn't want 

to know.’ 

‘She 

couldn’t 

walk […] 

breathe 

[…] So we 

set her up’ 

 

8.4.1 Daisy’s case of Deferred Responsibilisation  

The first example is based on an encounter participant Daisy had with a woman on 

Spice. Daisy was on remand in a privately run prison for three months in 2016, 

where prisoners were usually locked inside their cells for 21 hours and time out of 

the cell had to be carefully spent to get everything done, including showering, getting 

one’s medication and time in fresh air. Daisy describes: 

‘I walked past this girl's cell and I looked in and I saw the blood just, she was 

sitting in her blood… So I shouted the name of the guard. As I shouted down to 

him, she started smearing her blood all over the walls. And I was saying, ‘No, no, 

sit down’ and I called him again. And this time he came’ (Daisy). 
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In this moment, Daisy chose to take responsibility for the situation and the other 

woman’s safety.  

‘He is in there now and he has got both of her wrists, but she is fighting him and 

I do not know what made me do it, I should have just gone back to my cell, but I 

walked in there and I said, “Look, stop. He needs to help you.” She had a couple 

of towels on her bed, so I grabbed them and we wrapped her arms up’ (Daisy). 

At this point I want to also briefly highlight the options I had in describing Daisy’s 

second-hand encounter with Spice, either through a lens of passive vulnerability or 

active vulnerability. I briefly relay Daisy’s story by focusing on her own mental health 

struggles and how this Spice encounter had triggered her.  

‘She is going “I have got mental health issues” and I sort of shouted at her “Yes 

you are not the only one, so have I”. And I am trying to hold her bleeding arms 

up, then I realise that I have got her blood on my hands…. And my mind is not in 

the best frame to be doing this, but I'm thinking, “Do not lose it with her” (Daisy). 

As Daisy’s account makes clear, she was vulnerable and her involvement was costly 

to her: 'At that point, my mental issues [meant] I would more than likely get 

aggressive and lash out at her. In the end, I just said “Will you shut up? I am trying 

to help you”’ (Daisy). However, I want to draw attention to Daisy’s agency in this 

situation and the responsibility she took. I could elaborate on how these kinds of 

Spice-related encounters are harmful to women in prison like Daisy, who might have 

vulnerabilities associated with mental health issues and whose exposure to Spice 

related overdoses can lead to ‘overdose trauma’ (Schneider et al, 2021). I analysed 

the secondary vulnerabilities to harms in Chapter 7 and conceptualised them in my 

conceptual framework. Instead, I will describe Daisy’s encounter through a lens of 

governmentality. I conceptualise a mode of governmentality which I call deferred 

responsibilisation whereby a prisoner sees her role as a good woman to act in 

accordance with gender expectations, such as that of maternal care. The following 

quote would support this view. After giving the other woman a command, Daisy 

describes ‘And she looked at me a bit shocked that I had shouted at her. Like a little 

kid being told off, you know?’ (Daisy) (see section 8.3.1). I suggest that Daisy 

expressed agentic capacities that go beyond the epistemological lens of the 
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‘vulnerable subject,’ which usually carries notions of passivity and helplessness, but 

rather resonates with the fundamentally social and relational character of 

vulnerability, together with a recognition of the ontological and shared susceptibility 

to particular harms both women shared due to their trauma histories and contextual 

boundaries (Fineman, 2008; MacKenzie et al., 2014). 

‘I mean, I did not have to. That was my choice, but I was kind of watching the 

guards struggle and she was being an absolute child. And I don't know whether 

I intervened because he was trying to help her and she was being a child, or, I 

just don't know. It was something in me’ (Daisy). 

Daisy’s profound reflection that ‘something in me’ made her intervene resonates 

with the conception of the web of vulnerability proposed in this thesis. Daisy’s 

actions may be interpreted as response to a feeling of shared vulnerability that 

required her care and control in this situation. I thus evaluated Daisy’s vulnerability 

experiences, without losing sight of her agentic capacities in the situations she 

described. I considered Daisy’s actions as expressions of and in relation to wider 

structures, which is a strength of critical realist discourse analysis (Sims Schouten, 

Riley, and Willig, 2007). The table demonstrates Daisy’s myriad actions in a moment 

of shared vulnerability and demonstrates her consideration of specific vulnerability 

factors. 
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Table VII: Shared Vulnerability (Daisy’s Steps) 

  

8.4.2 Violet’s case of Deferred Responsibilisation 

The gendered expectations on women who have been involved in the criminal 

justice system are imposed on them by others and themselves (Du Rose, 2015). 

This expectation can be linked to the gendered expectation on women in society to 

take on caregiving roles in their families and communities (Quinn, 2023). Women in 

this study expressed this expectation in how they related to and perceived their 

responsibility towards women who were using Spice. In this section, I describe how 

Violet took on practices of care and control. These practices further illustrate how 

perceived shared vulnerability intersects with deferred responsibilisation.  
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Violet, like Daisy, was directly and actively involved in moments in which she 

experienced someone else under the influence of Spice. In the table below I 

displayed how I analysed what Violet said through three modes of governmentality 

in the column on the left and how I interpreted what she said in relation to herself 

and the other woman. I expected to find the modes of gender norm conformity and 

responsibilisation. However, her actions went beyond the internalised mode of 

responsibilisation as a technology of the self and an introspective desire to adhere 

to gender norms. Put differently, the ‘governed subject’ might take on the 

responsibility of a ‘governing subject,’ as an extension of the care and control 

mantra. This is particularly gendered, because of the care expectations placed on 

women (as discussed in sections 8.3.1 and 8.3.2).   
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Table VIII: Modes of Governmentality (Violet’s Actions) 

 

Violet’s actions as summarised in the bottom row of the table express practices of 

care and control. These practices would normally fall under the remit of prison staff, 

such as dealing with an intoxicated woman on the wing and making sure they are 

aware of women who have taken substances and able to act accordingly. It was 

also noteworthy how Violet spoke about the incentives scheme and the rules about 

room visits which are framed through a care and control mantra imposed on herself. 

The rules are not only something that Violet had embraced and internalised as a 

responsibility, but also something that she knew she was subjected to as part of the 

wider care and control regime.  

The table about Violet’s Spice encounters exemplifies how internalised and 

introspective modes of governmentality intersected with external modes of deferred 

responsibilisation manifesting in practices of care and control. The care and control 

mantra, conceptualised as a mode of deferred responsibilisation, enriches the 
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theoretical understanding of what influenced Violet’s actions in this Spice encounter. 

For example, it helps to interpret why Violet was nervous about having someone 

pass out in her room and why she acted to change this by chaperoning the woman 

into a public space. It also explains why Violet found herself in a situation of shared 

vulnerability. For even though she had not taken Spice, her circumstances created 

a situation that made her vulnerable to material and constructed harms, such as 

inhalation of fumes, and the punishment by association that she feared.   

8.4.3 Remaining Good Women Amidst Institutional Failings 

Women worked hard to maintain order in the prison as exemplified by Daisy’s and 

Violet’s Spice encounters described above. Women worked even harder to keep 

themselves safe from fumes, as they often did not feel that the prison did enough 

to make sure they were protected: ‘No way was I protected. I was walking in there 

with a headache everyday. Literally having to cover my face when I am on my 

landing to go to my room’ (Hazel). This way of responsibilising women for their own 

protection from Spice was also mirrored by Violet who had a ‘big piece of card board 

and I was wafting to try make sure I had no smoke around me and I think I sat in 

the bathroom 'cause it was the furthest away from the fumes’ (Violet) and Heather 

who shared how women ‘would come to my room and smoke it in there. I would 

have to come out of the room and leave them with it’ (Heather). However, women 

were inventive with ways in which they would take care of situations themselves, 

when the prison lacked support. It could therefore be argued that Spice was a 

catalyst for women expressing the prison’s institutional failure, due to its apparent 

lack of responsibility to make sure private and public spaces remained free from 

vulnerabilities to Spice harms (see subchapter 7.2). There was also a perception 

that the prison did not care about women’s safety and only about its own reputation: 

‘When you read articles about prisons and everything the officers will make it out 

like it's the most rehabilitated prison on the whole planet and that they're trying their 

best but they don't care, there is Spice on the wing nearly every day’ (Hazel).  

Women were concerned about their reputation as those who would never use Spice 

and some, such as Violet, were also specifically concerned about keeping a clear 
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rehabilitation record, which meant not associating with women who were using 

Spice. Staying away from Spice was often seen as a token for being a good woman. 

This could be an indication for why Spice in the women’s estate has not been 

described as ‘out of control’, which is how men’s establishments are depicted in 

policy discourses (Duke and Kolind, 2020; HMCIP, 2017) (see subchapter 2.4). 

Rose’s explanation that Spice use was ‘very, very hidden unless you knew’ might 

also be a factor (Rose). Women were also shielding and protecting other women 

from being caught under the influence of Spice by hiding them from being detected 

by staff (see section 8.3.3). There was clearly a dimension of women helping each 

other out. As such, it could be argued that women helping each other out was both 

gender conforming and rule defying. 

8.5 Harmful Gender Constructions and Discourses 

In this chapter, I have considered the role of gendered discourses and constructions 

linked to Spice. I considered the questions ‘How do participants talk about women 

who use Spice? What are the ideological and discursive underpinnings of this talk 

and what are its implications?’. The discourses I traced characterised ideologies 

that imposed expectations of self-management and responsibility on those they 

aimed to regulate, which reflects the wider neoliberal agenda that constructs the 

ideal citizen as self-reliant and independent from state provision (McKim, 2014; 

Garland, 1997). This chapter highlighted the intersection between discourses about 

and constructions of criminalised women. Women’s prisons are a focal site of 

cohesion and contestation between welfarist provision (care), punitive control and 

responsibilisation and this is articulated in policies such as the Female Offender 

Strategy (Ministry of Justice, 2018; Garland, 2019; Brown, 2011). I sought to 

demonstrate participants’ perceptions of women who are seen as ‘most vulnerable’ 

and therefore fall out of the provision of the system.  

In subchapter 8.2, I focussed on participants’ perceptions about women who used 

Spice as these linked to wider societal perceptions about gender and crime. It 

highlighted that women who use Spice were perceived as somewhat bad, mad, or 

sad (Hale, 2020). Feminist criminologists have commented that criminalised women 
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are marked by a dualistic conception in which they are either defined by their 

vulnerabilities or their deviance, most often somewhere in between (see for example 

Lloyd, 1995). In line with these wider perceptions, women who use Spice were 

commonly portrayed as irrational, unstable, passive, or extremely vulnerable. In 

subchapter 8.3, I identified three areas in which women who use Spice were 

targeted with care and control measures, aimed at facilitating responsibilisation. 

Attempts of care and control resonated with Carlen’s memorable claim that the 

penal-welfare direction of the treatment of women in prisons is to infantilise, 

responsibilise and discipline them (Carlen, 1985). I discussed how mothers were 

subjected to responsibilisation through the notion of recovery, whereby women’s 

pain was instrumentalised to achieve rehabilitation goals. However, mothers who 

use Spice were perceived to be tricking the system to avoid responsibilisation. I also 

noted how women were perceived to be colluding with one another, to defy the rules 

of the regime and by avoiding opportunities for being supported and punished (see 

Chapter 6. In subchapter 8.4, I drew on governmentality theory to understand 

responsibilisation in relation to women who use Spice. I analysed what Daisy and 

Violet said about what they had done in Spice encounters (Sims Schouten, Riley, 

and Willig, 2007). I theorised that Spice elicited a gendered expectation in them to 

act. This could be described as a gendered technology of the penal system whereby 

the vulnerable subject acts according to deferred responsibilisation. I drew on these 

two interlinked concepts of governmentality and vulnerability to describe how 

deferred responsibilisation is enacted by women who find themselves in Spice 

encounters. Finally, I summarised accounts of women from mostly previously cited 

excerpts to give examples of how the ‘good woman’ trope manifests and relates to 

desistance and resistance journeys of the formerly incarcerated women in this study 

(Hale, 2020; McKim, 2014; Rutter and Barr, 2021). 

Deferred responsibilisation could be seen as a mechanism underlying the care and 

control mantra. This is because deferred responsibilisation is an externalised 

practice to preserve order and control within the system, it does not focalise on the 

responsibilised individual, but through her. I suggest that this chapter, and in 

particular the concept of deferred responsibilisation, is key in explaining Spice drug 

practices in women’s prisons. It provides deeper insight into experiences with 
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women Spice users and the potential reasons behind the stigma associated with 

Spice use in these contexts. The analysis also draws attention to how Spice 

encounters can lead to Spice trauma for women who get wrapped up in the penal 

system’s care and control strategy of deferred responsibilisation, whereby women 

in vulnerable situations become situationally responsibilised to take action to 

maintain order and control within the prison. 
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CHAPTER 9: CONCLUSION 
 

This research has highlighted that drug harms associated with Spice in women’s 

prison spaces emerge from multiple factors and express as different types of harms. 

Perspectives of women who had experienced Spice use in prison and practitioners 

who work with women who use Spice have informed the analysis in Chapters 5 to 

8. I mapped each analysis chapter against the WVSH framework I developed in 

Chapter 3, but ultimately all types of harms were identified across the analysis 

chapters and were exacerbated by a mix of gendered vulnerability factors.  

Chapter 5 highlighted primary harms, in the form of discursively mediated strategies 

via policies. I discussed how trauma is the most apparent motivation for women to 

use Spice in prison, and I classed this as an affective type of harm perpetuated 

through gender-blind discursive strategies rooted in policy. Chapter 6 evaluated 

interventions in response to Spice, producing primary material harms, by not 

sufficiently engaging with short-term treatment support and harm reduction. 

Constructed harms were produced by a problematic pairing of support alongside 

punishment. In Chapter 7 I explored material and affective secondary harms, 

experienced by participants in Spice encounters. I traced embodied, emotional and 

relational vulnerabilities within the prison space. Chapter 8 identified constructed 

and harmful tropes applied to women who use Spice in prison. I addressed the 

intersection between primary and secondary harms by highlighting incarcerated 

women’s shared vulnerabilities to Spice harms in prison through the technology of 

deferred responsibilisation. Gendered harms factors and types did not appear in 

separation; rather, they were connected in a web of vulnerabilities to harms, as 

displayed in Figure VI.    
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Figure VI: Web of Vulnerabilities to Spice Harms Framework - Mapped  
 

 

In this final chapter, I evaluate the findings in relation to the research question ‘What 

factors contribute to Spice harms in women’s prisons and how do Spice harms 

manifest?’. I discuss how NPS policies contribute to the web of vulnerabilities and 

harm and how a trauma-informed lens can reduce vulnerabilities to Spice harms. 
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9.1 Summary of Findings  

In Chapters 5 to 8, I discussed the empirical evidence ascertained in order to answer 

the research question ‘What factors contribute to Spice harms in women’s prisons 

and how do Spice harms manifest?’ In Chapter 5, I explored Spice characteristics 

often featuring in policies in terms of how far these could be seen as motivations for 

women to use Spice. Participants expressed that women who use Spice were often 

trapped in a cycle of harms, compounded by personal pain, stigma, and trauma. 

The affective harms of pain, stigma and trauma associated with Spice use has been 

identified in previous studies on Spice, and in the literature on incarcerated women. 

Participants’ experiences were as such not unexpected. I evaluated two other 

characteristics that policy discourses frequently problematise in relation to Spice 

use and motivations, namely Spice availability and changeability. My findings 

indicate that Spice characteristics identified in policies, such as its availability and 

changeability surfaced as problems in the context of women’s prisons, but were not 

usually described as a key motivation for women to use Spice while in prison. More 

importantly, the strategies in response to availability and changeability, namely 

photocopying of mail, MDT’s and cellular confinement contributed distinct additional 

vulnerabilities to harms affecting women who were using Spice. My analysis has 

highlighted how the overuse of tools and technologies to detect and control supply 

of Spice in women’s prisons trumped trauma-informed care and therefore arguably 

increased women’s vulnerabilities to harms. These policy strategies contributed to 

harms caused by enforced isolation, increased stigma and harms associated with 

punishment, potentially exacerbating existing trauma (Sweeney et al., 2018). 

Security measures, including the photocopying of incoming mail, produced 

additional administrative, legal, and safe-guarding challenges. MDTs were 

considered unreliable and gaps in testing led to incomplete data sets.  

Chapter 6 built on Chapter 5 in the sense that it focused on interventions, which 

could be seen as support, offered in juncture with punishment strategies in response 

to Spice. My analytical focus was on practitioner challenges associated with 

supporting women who use Spice in prison. Interventions are closely aligned with 

policies (see section 3.4.1). For example, policy strategies impacted on what kind 
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of challenges participants faced in relation to their interventions. I identified a lack 

of protocols in relation to Spice incidents. While guidance documents are available, 

such as the Prisons Tool Kit and the NEPTUNE guidance (Bowden-Jones and 

Abdulrahim, 2020; Public Health England, 2015), the lack of clear protocols 

contributed to an environment in which participants felt ill-equipped to support 

women with Spice dependence. Pharmacological treatment options were 

underused and narrowly defined, and this contributed to increased vulnerability to 

material harms associated with unmanaged withdrawal. There was a perception 

that short-term pharmacological interventions were unavailable to Spice users. 

Therapeutic interventions were described as generic and harm reduction advice 

was not up-to-date, arguably increasing women’s material risk of unsafe drug 

practices. Most worryingly perhaps, substance misuse managers did not feel they 

were able to pursue the treatment paths they felt were most appropriate. These 

constructed harms were located in the tensions in the support-with-punishment 

philosophy within the prison regime (HMPPS, 2019; HMIP, 2022). Current guidance 

and interventions are trapped in a support-with-punishment mentality that 

perpetuates trauma and does not consider localised and gendered drug practices 

and needs. Positive MDTs created a path dependency that led to punishment even 

though this was seen to harm vulnerable women further and acted as a barrier to 

therapeutic engagement with services.      

Chapter 7 gave distinct consideration to how participants were affected by drug 

practices in the prison space and their embodied experience of such as well as 

prison responses to it. Participants’ feelings of shared vulnerability were explicitly 

discussed.20 This chapter highlighted that Spice use and institutional responses to 

Spice affected people in women’s prisons in numerous ways. My analysis showed 

how harms were experienced by those not directly involved in drug practices 

themselves. Rather the context in which they lived and worked affected their sense 

of physical safety and emotional wellbeing. Ultimately the effects of disrupted 

 
20 Shared vulnerability was also experienced in increased MDTs and the photocopying of mail, 
which foreclosed the receipt of personal correspondence to all women discussed in Chapter 5, and 
practitioners’ status as substance misuse providers without clear protocols and within prison 
structures that limited their practice opportunities discussed in Chapter 6. 
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regimes in response to Spice incidents and strategies let to a general sense of threat 

hanging over many establishments. The ongoing fear of exposure to Spice fumes 

via secondary inhalation and the witnessing of a traumatic events ought not to be 

underestimated. Emotional and relational harms were tied to worry participants had 

for someone who was using Spice. Spice also affected women’s wider relationships 

with family and the prison, contributing to feelings of isolation from formal and 

informal support systems. Practitioners felt better supported, but were also 

emotionally affected by their work. 

Finally, Chapter 8 analysed incarcerated women’s shared vulnerabilities to Spice 

harms due to how prisons are governed through gendering discourses. Focussing 

first on women who use Spice, I highlighted how women were seen to fall outside 

of the realm of care and control. While care and control strategies are in themselves 

associated with harms (Brown and Wincup, 2020), women who use Spice held the 

status of the most vulnerable subject. This led to their distinct stigmatisation. My 

analysis extended the concept of responsibilisation, demonstrating how care and 

control discourses and the responsibilisation of criminalised women created a mode 

of deferred responsibilisation, increasing incarcerated women’s vulnerabilities to 

harms.  

9.2 Shifts in Policies and Implications for Women  

NPS were problematised most extensively in policies in the mid-2010s. Since then, 

NPS have not received much attention, reflecting MacGregor and Thom’s 

observation that ‘policies change’, reflecting policy cycles whereby priorities shift on 

the political agenda (Macgregor and Thom, 2020, p. 242). In this section, I will 

discuss the likely implications of this policy shift. As Duke observed in her analyses 

of key policies relating to NPS around a time of significant problematisation,21 Spice 

was initially framed as the ‘scapegoat’ for a lack of control and surges of violence in 

British prisons (Duke, 2020, p. 7; Wincup and Stevens, 2021). She suggests that 

 
21 Policies usually discuss NPS as a group term, however Synthetic cannabinoids are the most 
commonly found NPS in prisons (Peacock et al., 2019; Black 2020). I have used the terms NPS 
and Spice interchangeably for easier readability.  



Chapter 9: Conclusion 

245 
 

the primary way the government sought to regain control of prisons was through 

means of punishment and increased control over the distribution of NPS. Punitive 

strategies included making it a criminal offence to smuggle NPS into prison, cellular 

confinement as punishment for positive MDT results, adjudications, increased 

sentence lengths and the loss of certain privileges (Ralphs et al., 2017; Norman et 

al., 2020). Control measures included the introduction of improved search 

capabilities and enhanced drug testing regimes, enhanced detection technologies 

and improved intelligence sharing between agencies (Duke, 2020). Prisons followed 

strict measures, halting prisoner movement every time an ambulance entered the 

establishment to assist someone who had taken Spice. The 2017 Drugs Strategy 

outlined: 

‘We have trained over 300 drug detection dogs to identify NPS concealed in 

parcels and on people, and introduced nationwide mandatory testing for 

specified NPS in prisons. We have made the possession of any psychoactive 

substances in any custodial institution a criminal offence under the Psychoactive 

Substances Act 2016’ (HM Government, 2017, p. 25). 

The initial policy approach to NPS was explicitly punitive in its strategy and 

prioritising technology driven crime control. There has been a relatively recent and 

sudden shift in problematisation. The ‘From harm to hope’ 10-year plan no longer 

mentions NPS, but instead refers to ‘emerging and psychoactive substances’ in one 

instance, while otherwise referring simply to ‘drugs’ in general (HM Government, 

2021, p. 42). Neither does the annual review on the strategy mention NPS. Instead, 

it refers to ‘illicit synthetic drugs’ on one occasion and notes the recent ban of 11 

‘new potent synthetic opioids’ on another (HM Government, 2023, p. 24). HM 

Inspectorate of Prisons most recent annual reports also no longer discuss NPS 

specifically (HMCIP, 2021, 2022, 2023). 

9.2.1 Looking for Hope amidst Policies 

While NPS are no longer openly discussed in most recent government policies, their 

presence is arguably still implied. For example, the annual review of the 10-year 

drug strategy notes the increased investment in new detection techniques to 

‘enhance our capabilities to disrupt crime’ (HM Government, 2023, p. 14). New and 
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upgraded trace detection equipment allows for the ‘testing of prisoner mail which 

can be soaked in drugs such as psychoactive substances’, a technology that has 

been used specifically to detect Spice, but this is not mentioned (ibid, p. 14). This 

could indicate that other psychoactive drugs and not NPS are being traced with this 

technology, or that polices no longer seek to emphasise the prevalence of NPS in 

prisons. It is also possible that Spice is now no longer a concern in prisons. It is 

likely that the vulnerabilities linked to Spice use in prison remain, even if Spice is no 

longer commonly available. In the meantime, Spice strategies are subsumed with 

the wider agenda to providing solutions ‘to disrupt the supply of drugs’ largely via 

security measures, technology, and deterrence (HM Government, 2021, p. 21). 

The current policy strategy also remains committed to recovery and abstinence as 

highlighted in this quote: ‘Our goal is to ensure that appropriate high-quality 

treatment is available to all offenders with an addiction’ (ibid, p. 40f). However, while 

the annual report views psychosocial treatments as ‘a mainstay of drug and alcohol 

treatment in combination with pharmacotherapy where appropriate’ (HM 

Government, 2023, p. 16; see also: Holland et al., 2022; Stevens, 2022), the scope 

and strategy of psychosocial treatments is insufficiently explained. For example, the 

link between substance use and trauma is only acknowledged in the foreword by 

Dame Carol Black and is noted only once more in one of the text boxes on the 

subject of collaboration between mental health and drugs/alcohol services. 

Explanation for what the implications for the link between trauma and substance 

use in prison are for treatment approaches is missing. The original strategy says a 

bit more about trauma, by committing that ‘we will make sure that integrated, 

trauma-informed services are delivered to those who need them’  (HM Government, 

2021, p. 51). This commitment is encouraging, but the lack of engagement with how 

trauma-informed services will sit alongside punitive measures and supply and 

demand strategies is concerning. Trauma-informed approaches, cemented in 

policies, such as the Female Offender Strategy, can be side-lined by punitive 

strategies in response to Spice (Ministry of Justice, 2018, 2021). In subchapter 9.3 

I discuss how strategies and interventions aggravate vulnerabilities to harms, by 

sidelining the commitment to trauma-informed care. 
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9.2.2 Support for NPS Users 

Prison may be the only opportunity for individuals to receive support with their drug 

dependence (Fazel, Bains and Doll, 2006). In the meantime the UK has spent 

‘upwards of £4 billion on enforcement, courts, probation, and prison related to illegal 

drugs’ in recent years (Royal Society of Public Health, 2016, p. 23). Given the link 

between trauma, substance use and criminalisation among women investment in 

trauma-informed prison-based substance use services is important (see subchapter 

2.3).  

The government pledge to invest more into drug and alcohol treatment and recovery 

and offering ‘a full range of evidence-based interventions’ does indeed introduce 

hope, including for substance use provision in prison (HM Government, 2021, p.35). 

Indeed, the government’s promise to ‘create a system where no one falls through 

the gaps, where there is no stigma attached to addiction and it is treated as a chronic 

health condition’ (ibid, p.31), could help mitigate the vulnerability to harms for 

women currently using Spice in prison. The system the government seeks to 

establish ‘will promote equality and meet the needs of all communities’ including 

women ‘who have often not received an effective service in the past’ (ibid, p.31). 

Acknowledging the barriers women have previously faced in accessing services is 

an important step in addressing women’s needs and addressing the stigma women 

face in relation to their substance use in prison (Grace, 2017; Bailey, Trevillion and 

Gilchrist; Edwards et al., 2022). 

However, the current lack of treatment protocols for NPS dependence 

disadvantages those seeking treatment, including rehabilitation in prison, as 

discussed in Chapter 6. Indeed, the annual report favours abstinence, citing that 

‘treatment became overly reliant on pharmacotherapy’ (HM Government, 2023, p. 

23). While ‘overreliance’ on pharmacotherapy is not advocated in this thesis, it is 

important to acknowledge the addictive potential of Spice (Vandrey et al., 2012; 

Marandure, Mhizha and Wilson, 2022). The challenges associated with self-

detoxification and unmedicated withdrawal from SCRAs are well documented, and 

van Hout and Hearne’s study found the need for evidence based medical and 
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psychiatric treatment and detoxification protocols for increasingly severe forms of 

synthetic cannabis withdrawals (van Hout and Hearne, 2016). This research has 

demonstrated that even highly specialised staff in this study currently do not feel 

confident in providing support for women who use synthetic cannabinoids and a key 

contributing factor was the lack of support they felt they could provide to women 

with Spice dependence. 

More widely, I discovered that women’s prisons were seen as happier and healthier 

places compared to men’s prisons by some participants, and this perception was 

related specifically to Spice use and availability. The perceived poorer environment 

in men’s prisons served as explanation for why it made sense that men would be 

using so much Spice.22 I considered what this would imply about women who were 

using Spice, despite the ‘protective factors’ they may enjoy, including ‘better staffing 

ratios, more therapeutic environments, and not the same toxic behaviours of 

cranking’ (ECDT-C-m)?  Men’s risky and harmful behaviours, such as using Spice 

were tied to the environments within which risky substance use occurred (Rhodes, 

2009; Proudfoot, 2019; Duke et al., 2023). In contrast to women who use Spice in 

prison, men’s Spice use was explained as an ‘almost classic model of drug use 

where I'm only using it in this context because of the level of and severity of my 

distressing situation’ (ECDT-C-m) (Blackman and Bradley, 2017). By implication 

Spice use in the contexts of structurally more toxic men’s prisons was perceived as 

a rational choice and a response to the traumatic environment in which a man would 

find himself in. By contrast women’s Spice use in comparably happier and healthier 

environments would be perceived as less rational. This individualises women’s drug 

choices around NPS in ways that men’s are not (Moore and Fraser, 2013). It also 

acts as justification for narratives that portray women who use Spice in prison as 

bad, mad, or sad. Furthermore this perception can be contrasted to how recreational 

users choices in community settings were framed, e.g. as ‘highly aware’ of drug-

 
22 Note: Other factors for increased use among men were also identified as reasons for the skewered 
availability and use among men. These were the economic advantage of distributing drugs into larger 
establishments with potentially more clients and easier access (which is the case for many men’s 
prisons due to their city locations), as was the idea that men tend to be among the ‘early adapters’ 
when it comes to new vice including use of Spice (Loeffler et al., 2016; Moore et al., 2013). 
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related risks and careful to follow strategies to reduce personal harm to health by 

applying protective measures (Campos et al., 2019). In contrast, women who used 

Spice in prison were constructed as irresponsible and irrational in their risk taking, 

which ascribed stigma and arguably did not acknowledge that women’s Spice 

practices, as those of incarcerated men, occurred within a wider risk environment 

(Elliott et al., 2018). 

9.2.3 A Web of Crime 

The government’s first annual report on the ‘From harm to hope’ strategy locates 

the perpetuation of drug harms in prison to ‘serious and organised crime’ and 

asserts that organised crime ‘dominates the drug economy in prisons and is part of 

a web’ including drug supply from outside (HM Government, 2023, p. 14). However, 

certainly in women’s prisons, it appears that Spice availability due to crime gangs’ 

activity is not the primary issue. Rather, availability was described as relatively low 

and use was linked to trauma, vulnerability, and barriers to accessing support due 

to fear of punishment, stigma and lack of tailored provision. The government 

strategy to divert the ‘web’ of crime therefore does not account for different drug 

patterns and networks in women’s prisons. My contention is that the government’s 

strategy to tackle the ‘web’ of supply and demand, perpetuates the web of 

vulnerabilities to Spice harms in women’s prisons. Women’s prisons do not attract 

the same level of organised crime gangs as many men’s prisons, and Spice is less 

prevalent, according to policies, as well as findings from this study (see also HMCIP, 

2015, 2016, 2017, 2018). The implementation of national policies as a one size fits 

all approach to all prison contexts is damaging to women in prison. The rollout of 

several punitive and control-based strategies, have contributed to a fear of Spice as 

an omnipresent threat, creating a culture of alertness, as was reflected in 

interviewees’ responses. Taking into account the findings from this study, current 

strategies compound primary and secondary harms. In combination with drug 

practices in the prison space, they create a web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms. 
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9.3 Tracing Trauma in Policy and Practice 

Prison drug strategies responding to Spice stand in conflict with the government’s 

commitment to trauma-informed care in women’s prisons (Corston, 2007; Ministry 

of Justice, 2018). The Prisons Strategy White Paper (2021), published by the 

Ministry of Justice in late 2021, articulates and reasserts its ambition for the 

women’s estate to be trauma-informed and trauma-responsive. It states: 

‘We understand what trauma is and how it affects individuals, and then design 

our services, buildings and systems in ways which minimise re-traumatising 

effects and work to promote recovery. This is a new approach to women’s 

imprisonment which we believe can produce results, and all initiatives for women 

within this paper will follow this principle’ (Ministry of Justice, 2021, pp. 54-55)  

This statement suggests a conscious attempt away from ‘gender neutral’ 

programmes and policies which in effect have meant ‘applying a traditional program 

designed for men, change the word “he” to “she,” and call the result a “program for 

women”’ (Covington, 2008, p. 378). The White Paper set a two-year timeframe by 

which point it aimed to have developed and implemented ‘mandatory training for 

staff in women’s prisons to address the diverse needs of all women in their care’, a 

commitment that was stated using bold font (Ministry of Justice, 2021, p.5). An 

administrative commitment to trauma-informed care in women’s prisons has 

therefore become established in national policy and it included actionable short -

term goals to ensure an implementation in practice (Ministry of Justice, 2018, 2021). 

What this commitment means in practice remains to be seen, for example in the 

level of success of the delivery plan (Ministry of Justice, 2023). The principles of 

trauma-informed care put safety first and are committed to do no harm. Fallot and 

Harris suggest that if the culture of an institution is trauma-informed, it is shaped by 

the values above and demonstrates an awareness of what trauma is and how it is 

triggered (Fallot and Harris, 2009). Having contextualised how Spice is currently 

managed within women’s prisons, I will now assess whether current strategies 

adopted to manage Spice in women’s prisons align with the government’s 

commitment to trauma-informed care (HM Government, 2017; HMPPS, 2019).  
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Although often confused, trauma-informed care and trauma specific treatment are 

two different levels of intervention (Elliott et al., 2005). While trauma-informed care 

considers the impact of trauma in all aspects of service delivery, it is not specifically 

designed to treat trauma responses per se. A trauma-informed care approach does 

not specifically treat trauma and address trauma recovery. Rather, it is designed to 

avoid re-traumatisation of staff and clients (Harris and Fallot, 2001; Fallot and 

Harris, 2009). Since prisons per design are not currently tailored to be run as 

trauma-specific services, it is only reasonable to evaluate, as to whether prisons are 

working towards trauma-informed care, as set out in the government’s own policy 

strategies (Ministry of Justice, 2018, 2021, 2023). What follows is an exploratory, 

gender-sensitive analysis of policy strategies and how these policies might reduce 

or exacerbate vulnerabilities to Spice harms. I will discuss current strategies to 

Spice in the context of the commitment to the trauma-informed approach, 

embedded in policies pertaining to women’s prisons. I suggest that the strategies 

that women’s prisons have employed in response to Spice stand in conflict with 

trauma-informed care. I build on the key principles of trauma-informed care as 

introduced above, whereby trauma-informed care is guided by an awareness of 

what trauma is, how it is triggered, a commitment of doing no harm and to avoid re-

traumatisation. There are significant problems with the strategies around Spice 

currently employed in many women’s prisons in England and Wales, as they do not 

address the strong link between trauma and Spice use. I consider different people 

groups within women’s prisons. I start with women synthetic cannabinoid users, who 

are arguably most directly and severely affected by Spice strategies that can 

contribute to Spice trauma.  

9.3.1 Women Spice Users and Trauma 

Complex trauma and post-traumatic stress disorders among incarcerated women 

have a range of physiological and emotional symptoms often experienced as 

chronic symptoms of hyper-arousal, restlessness, agitation, hopelessness, 

helplessness, emptiness, uncertainty and emotional withdrawal (Covington, 2008; 

Gatz et al., 2007; Prost et al., 2021).  These symptoms have also been observed in 

people under the influence of Spice when re-traumatisation occurs, it may trigger 
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intensification or initiation of substance misuse and overuse, self-harming, pacing, 

antisocial behaviours, panic, fear, intense feelings of aloneness, anger, hostility, 

irritability, erratic movements, impulsivity, depression, deep feelings of guilt and 

shame, depression, and anxiety. It has been noted that those affected by complex 

trauma may present with dissociation and difficulties to engage with therapeutic 

support, substance misuse and trauma specific interventions - challenges that were 

frequently and specifically identified by practitioners in relation to women who use 

Spice (Miller and Najavits, 2012; Kachadourian, Pilver and Potenza, 2014; Henning 

and Brand, 2019; Curran et al., 2021). While the link between Spice use and trauma 

has not been researched enough, one participant described: ‘I am personally 

satisfied that what this leaves people with is a form of chemically induced post-

traumatic stress disorder’ and a ‘partial memory of being really, really traumatised’ 

(ECDT-C-m). Bad experiences with Spice and traumatic experiences can have 

similar effects. When people have a psychotic episode, while intoxicated with Spice, 

they may feel delusional or hallucinate, which might explain the frequent co-

occurrence of self-harming and other physical expressions during a Spice incident. 

As with post traumatic stress experiences more generally, Spice incidents are 

characterised by a lack of memory afterwards. Spice trauma may thus be compared 

to experiences in association with complex childhood trauma (Harvey and Herman, 

1994). Both experiences also make the reconstructing the traumatic event in order 

to process it challenging, due to trauma and drug related amnesia (Bailey et al., 

2020). 

What is more, the carceral space may be a trigger for many traumatised women 

(Jewkes et al., 2019; Prost et al., 2021). Substance use has been described as a 

means of dealing with personal trauma (Covington, 1998). Based on the literature I 

reviewed and participants reflections, trauma is likely a key motivation for women to 

use Spice in order to escape from traumatic life events and present circumstances. 

As Proudfoot remarks, a relational approach to treatment ‘would encourage us to 

focus less on drug use itself and more on the forces that produce harmful use’ 

(Proudfoot, 2019, p. 199). Proudfoot’s research demonstrates how substance use 

is often a reification of trauma, in which histories of trauma and current contexts 

produce a symptom that people depend on to manage them. Trauma interventions, 
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while shown to be effective, are resource intensive and may not be appropriate for 

all women with complex trauma (Henning and Brand, 2029). Where treatment is 

attempted, it is important that the whole environment is trauma-informed and 

gender-sensitive, that trauma interventions are appropriate for the individual and 

that ongoing support of trained staff is provided (Kaminer, 2006; Messina et al., 

2010; Thomas and Bull, 2018; Jervis, 2019; Bailey, Trevillion and Gilchrist, 2020; 

Moran and Asquith, 2020).  

In evaluating perceptions around women who use Spice in prison, it was striking 

that women who use Spice were depicted as too ‘complex’ or ‘more’ vulnerable 

compared to other women with victimisation and substance use experiences in 

prison. Women who use Spice were often described as physically vulnerable due 

to the harms inflicted on their bodies associated with synthetic cannabinoid use. 

These included women frequently being naked and exposed, having self-harmed to 

the degree of being at risk of serious blood loss, or being found unconscious. 

Complex trauma is a gendered and embodied experience. The embodied 

expressions of women under the influence of Spice, discussed in this study, indicate 

an embodied, but unconscious reliving of sexual victimisation (Herman, 1992).  

The findings around women’s self-harming and undressing themselves in public 

while on Spice, provide an original insight into the gendered pains of Spice use in 

prison. Further research is needed to understand how Spice use fits with 

incarcerated women’s trauma experiences. Further research could provide insight 

into the functions Spice use serves in combination with self-harming for women, for 

example as a coping mechanism to deal with current or past trauma. It would also 

be important to establish whether the link between trauma and Spice use is a 

phenomenon that is experienced differently when compared to that of incarcerated 

women and other drugs. In other words, the question as to whether there is 

something distinct about how gendered trauma intersects with Spice use as 

opposed to other drugs needs to be further investigated. While it was not possible 

to interview women about primary Spice use, this thesis has provided a rationale for 

prioritising this line of inquiry in future research. Further research into the gendered 

trauma of Spice use in prison could then be compared to Ralph et al.’s work on 
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women’s experiences of prostitution and Spice use (Gray, Ralphs and Williams, 

2021).  

To conclude, complex trauma and Spice trauma share many traits. Spice 

intoxication and trauma behaviour are linked which is evidenced by how women 

under the influence of Spice presented and what is known about manifestations of 

complex trauma. Furthermore, substance misuse is understood to be a coping 

mechanism and this should be considered in any response to where a woman is 

found to have taken Spice (Harris and Fallot, 2001; Henning and Brand, 2019). The 

importance of creating a safe environment, frequently discussed in the traumatology 

literature, highlights the importance of relational practices in response to women’s 

substance misuse, especially Spice (Najavits et al., 2016; Bailey, Trevillion and 

Gilchrist, 2020). A punitive response from the prison on the other hand could 

exacerbate feelings of confusion and fear associated with post Spice amnesia and 

punitive strategies that focus on isolation, such as cellular confinement. Due to the 

stigma associated with Spice use, punitive responses also act as a barrier for help-

seeking for substance misuse (Curran et al., 2021). 

9.3.2 Incarcerated Women and Spice Associated Trauma 

Incarcerated women are likely to suffer from long-term, chronic symptoms of trauma 

(Gatz et al., 2007; Konecky and Lynch, 2019). In this section, I put forward two 

arguments to support my claim that incarcerated women were subjected to Spice 

trauma. Firstly, women’s encounters with Spice and the emotional effects of 

supporting women who had suffered a Spice incident, are likely to have had a 

traumatising effect on some women interviewed in this study. Spice was identified 

as harmful by formerly incarcerated women interviewed in this study and Spice 

incidents were described as ‘traumatising’. When participants did not use this 

terminology explicitly in relation to themselves or others, the experiences they did 

describe, would be classed as traumatic (Covington, 2008; Herman, 1992; van der 

Kolk, 2014). The experiences described included, but were not limited to, 

experiences of hypervigilance, loss of autonomy, feeling of loss of control, forced 

isolation, unexpected and unpleasant noise, lights and smells, dissociation, physical 
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and emotional threat and relational harms. Spice associated trauma also included 

witnessing self-harming and mutilation, impingement of the safe space by someone 

using Spice in close quarters, lack of adequate ventilation and inhalation of 

potentially harmful fumes. These traumatising events and circumstances occurred 

within a wider context of pains of the pains of imprisonment (Crewe, Hulley and 

Wright, 2017; Jewkes et al., 2019; Ugelvik et el., 2022). Spice associated trauma 

also resulted from strategies which contributed to incarcerated women’s 

vulnerabilities to long-term, chronic stress environments. I will discuss this in some 

detail, as it is perhaps less obvious.  

Several regime wide strategies were rolled out across prisons regardless of 

prevalence of Spice in particular establishments, creating a wider experience of 

threat. The strategies rolled out to tackle Spice included an increase of invasion into 

private spaces and bodies (Miller and Najavits, 2012). For example, women were 

exposed to more frequent cell- and strip searches, both practices being potentially 

individually re-traumatising as they constitute as invasions into someone’s personal 

space and this can trigger memories where such physical boundaries had been 

crossed before (Labelle and Kubiak, 2004). Sudden disruptions to freedom of 

movement due to single incidents within the establishment, unpredictability of 

regime activities, including meaningful activity and opportunities for self-

development such as education and restricted access to psychological and 

substance misuse support and disruption to family visits were also affected. Over 

time, these strategies around Spice created a sense of alertness.  

More than eliciting specific trauma reactions based on experiencing traumatising 

events, the chronic worrying and constant disruptions to women’s routines arguably 

had a disruptive effect on the therapeutic aspects of the regulated prison 

environment. Establishing and maintaining a sense of safety is the foundation for 

trauma-informed care and the strategies to Spice affected the emotional, physical, 

and psychological sense of safety in the women I interviewed for this research and 

who were secondarily and collectively affected by strategies to Spice. Furthermore, 

women reported being woken up at night by fire engines entering the establishment 

shining bright torch lights into their cell windows. While the arrival of a fire engine in 
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the middle of the night is unavoidable, given that many women’s prisons have poorly 

equipped health care facilities, shining torches into windows, suggests insensitivity 

to trauma triggers (Covington, 2008). Prisons and agencies should be briefed about 

risk appropriate strategies in a trauma-informed way. 

Using the metaphor of therapeutic landscape, Jewkes and colleagues 

conceptualise prison spaces as places with potential for health and rehabilitation 

Jewkes and Laws, 2021). However, constant news about Spice in English and 

Welsh prisons since around 2011 have amplified the sense of the carceral space as 

an unsafe environment and this fear carried over to women’s prisons (Duke and 

Kolind, 2020; Mason et al., 2022). The prison space has arguably become a place 

of constant risk associated with Spice associated trauma versus becoming a safe 

treatment environment and a place of healing for women within it (Tompkins and 

Neale, 2018; Prost et al., 2021). Prisons have been described as places of symbolic 

punishment (Chamberlen and Carvalho, 2019). The sometimes disproportionate 

strategies to tackle Spice on entire regimes due to isolated Spice incidents, suggest 

a degree to which symbolic punishment was enacted upon women in order to 

produce greater adherence. Women in prison frequently experience PTSD linked to 

pre-imprisonment and through imprisonment. Spice associated trauma is a distinct 

set of experiences which likely blend into incarcerated women’s wider trauma 

narratives (Chamberlen, 2016, 2017; Fitzpatrick et al., 2022; Prost et al., 2021). 

Women in prison need to be offered support to process potentially traumatic events 

linked to Spice overdose, and the harms associated with chronic uncertainty and 

regime disruptions need to be acknowledged and mitigated. 

9.3.3 Practitioners working with Trauma 

Secondary and vicarious trauma experiences are likely among practitioners in this 

study, and associated with living and working in prison more widely. Nevertheless, 

it is worth disentangling the specific role of Spice in these experiences for staff in 

order to offer tailored support (Rhineberger-Dunn, Mack, and Baker, 2016; Frost 

and Scott, 2020). Some participants felt poorly equipped to help women who 

present with acute or chronic use of synthetic cannabinoids. There is currently no 
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standardised short-term or long-term treatment protocol for Spice in prison. Neither 

the guidelines by Abdulrahim and Bowden-Jones nor the toolkit for prison staff 

consist of a protocol for specific pharmacological treatment to address the adverse 

effects of NPS in prison contexts. Practitioners are advised to follow symptom-

directed supportive care of acute presentations (Bowden-Jones and Abdulrahim, 

2020). Pharmacological protocols for acute and chronic withdrawal would also be 

important for the context of men’s prisons. A protocol would ease the pressure and 

anxiety of staff. 

Adequate training and support for professionals working with traumatised 

individuals may minimise vicarious trauma symptoms (Matheson et al., 2022), which 

include negative attitudes and core beliefs about themselves, others and the world 

and secondary stress responses such as debilitating intrusions, flashbacks, 

depression and feelings of helplessness or compassion fatigue (Figley, 1995). The 

high complexity of trauma practitioners witnessed, indicates a risk for secondary 

trauma by practitioners who work in prison contexts (Edwards et al., 2022; Henning 

and Brand, 2019). There is also evidence in this research to suggest that tailored 

support is needed to provide staff training, education, and mental health provision 

(Rhineberger-Dunn, Mack and Baker, 2016; Frost and Scott, 2020). 

9.3.4 Shared Vulnerability 

While trauma symptoms have traditionally been described as rooted in either 

‘biology or character pathology,’ trauma is now understood to be a normal symptom 

response to particular contexts and circumstances (Harris and Fallot, 2001, p. 13). 

Indeed, carceral geographers have highlighted the spatiality of the prison space in 

its relation to trauma (Moran, 2012; Armstrong, 2018; Proudfoot, 2019). It is 

therefore important to understand the role Spice trauma plays in prison, which is a 

traumatic context for many women and staff who work in these environments 

(Chamberlen, 2016; Crewe et al., 2017). With an approach to Spice harms as an 

experience of shared vulnerability, I have queried the basic presupposition of 

governmentality as an action of dispersed and non-affective individuals. Instead I 

have explored how strategies, interventions, Spice practices and the prison space 
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factor into Spice harms and how they elicit different types of harms. The experiences 

of participants suggest a shared vulnerability, seen in participants reflexive 

engagement and articulation of interconnected vulnerabilities between them and the 

women who have used Spice. Fineman’s view of shared vulnerability as an 

ontological category has inspired the conceptualisation of material, constructed, 

discursive and affective primary and secondary vulnerabilities to Spice harms in 

women’s prisons, traced in this thesis (Fineman, 2000, 2001, 2008; Brown, 2017; 

Henriksen, 2018). Strategies to Spice are too punitive and too narrow and they 

contrast to the commitment to trauma-informed care. I have examined the evidence 

of Spice trauma in participants to demonstrate how policy strategies and 

interventions have distinctly contributed to the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms 

associated with Spice use in women’s prisons by leaving unaddressed the 

prevalence of trauma around Spice use. 

9.4 Contributions to Scholarship and Practice  

This was the first study researching primary and secondary harms experiences with 

Spice in women’s prisons. I traced harmful Spice encounters and perceptions, and 

how these intersect in a web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms. My theoretical 

contribution lies in the conceptualisation of the WVSH framework as a tool and 

conceptual metaphor for identifying material, constructed, affective and discursive 

vulnerabilities to Spice harms, involving different groups within women’s prisons. 

The relationship between harms and vulnerability, which emerges from this work 

and through the application of the framework, is that vulnerability factors manifest 

in a web of vulnerabilities that make it impossible to escape Spice harms. My 

research contributes to theorising in zemiology and vulnerability studies, by tracing 

factors that contribute to the production and co-production of vulnerability factors to 

Spice harms (Brown, 2017; Canning and Tombs, 2021).  

 

This research also links to an emerging body of scholarship, exploring the relational 

breadth and width of harm and harm production (Bonnet et al., 2020; Condry and 

Minson, 2021; Schneider et al., 2021). Women’s prisons have a duty of care to 
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prisoners. Thus the iatrogenic harms produced by disproportionate Spice strategies 

validate the need for ongoing reform of the prison system in its prescribed function 

to deliver justice legitimately in the 21st century. Especially in light of the ongoing 

practice of sending women to prison as a ‘place of safety’ and women’s ‘own 

protection’,  prison’s role in producing and reproducing harms needs careful 

attention (Corston, 2007; IMB, 2023). 

 

This research concurs with wider research themes on the gendered pains of 

imprisonment as they intersect with displayed, gendered harm practices. In brief, 

my research suggests that women who use Spice may be less likely to physically 

harm others in the sense that Pickering and Greenwood (2023) describe as ‘pain 

transfer’ among male prisoners, though this may also occur at times. Transferring 

pain externally to other women was frequently experienced as an affective and 

relational harm, rather than a physical one. Women who had not used Spice 

described being implicated in harmful practices unwillingly by women who had used 

Spice (not necessarily on purpose). This ‘pain transfer’ or ‘harm to others’ was 

inescapably linked to institutional conditions and prison rules and regulations. 

According to this research, women who use Spice are likely to engage in self-injury, 

expressing internalised pain outwardly in the sense described by Chamberlen 

(2016). Self-harming in combination with Spice use happened in private spaces, 

such as in the cell. Women, as observed by participants in this research also at 

expressed internal pain in public spaces, such as by unconsciously moving around 

the prison completely undressed when under the influence of Spice.  

 

My research contributes to advancements in gender-sensitive, trauma-informed 

policy analyses, by highlighting how policy strategies became factors that 

contributed to vulnerabilities to primary and secondary Spice harms in women’s 

prisons (Brown and Wincup, 2020; Thomas and Bull, 2018). By mapping how 

strategies in response to NPS stood in contradiction with the government’s 

commitment to trauma-informed care in women’s prisons, I have provided a 

rationale for the need to reevaluate policy strategies in response to drugs, through 

a gender-sensitive and trauma-informed lens.  
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The practice implications of my research will filter into the Forward Trust’s service 

delivery for women synthetic cannabinoid users. In my meeting with the Research 

and Development Manager at Forward Trust, several collaborative opportunities 

were discussed, which will be pursued in the months ahead. Initial findings of this 

research have been presented internally at the University of Greenwich and 

externally at the British Society of Criminology Conference. I have also had initial 

conversations with Emerald Publishing about the scope of publishing opportunities. 

A summary report was provided to the NRC, the probation Service in Yorkshire and 

the Humber, as well as to the Forward Trust, whose support for this research was 

greatly appreciated. 

9.4.1 Limits of Current Study and Future Research Directions  

Women synthetic cannabinoid users, incarcerated women and staff working with 

women in prison were vulnerable to Spice trauma through Spice encounters. Spice 

trauma was also exaggerated by strategies. Drawing together threads from my 

analysis in Chapters 5 to 8, I propose a potential new policy direction. Spice 

strategies should consider trauma from inception. The intersection between Spice 

and trauma is still under-researched, though a range of unpleasant experiences 

have been associated with the use of Spice, including psychiatric effects commonly 

found as trauma reactions, such as panic attacks, combativeness, amnesia and 

detachment (Abdulrahim and Bowden-Jones, 2016; Lamy et al., 2017). Further 

research is needed to explore this link. Importantly the link between Spice and 

trauma should prompt closer collaboration between substance use and mental 

health services working in prison. Spice is used among some of the most vulnerable 

women in the prison system, complex trauma histories are likely common among 

these women (Van Hout et al., 2018; Grace, Lloyd and Perry, 2020; Gray, Ralphs 

and Williams, 2020). Since it was not possible to reach women who use Spice in 

prison for this research, future projects could seek out women’s perspectives on the 

link between trauma and their Spice use to inform service delivery. The specific 

focus on gender in my analysis was determined by my research question, but the 

analytical focus of harms in risk environments would benefit from an elaboration of 

intersectional racialised and classed vulnerabilities to harms, but this was beyond 
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the scope of this thesis. For example, the mode of deferred responsibilisation could 

be studied through the lens of the intersectional risk environment, embodied drug 

use contexts and WFSH framework (Duff, 2007; Rhodes, 2009; Collins et al., 2019). 

The WVSH framework can be readily used to explore other drug harms beyond the 

focus of this analysis on Spice harms. It is also suitable for other contexts beyond 

prisons. For the purposes of using the framework beyond its current application, the 

abbreviation of the framework could be changed slightly from ‘Web of Vulnerabilities 

to Spice Harms’ to ‘Web of Vulnerabilities to Synchronous Harms’ (WVSH). A 

change from ‘Spice’ to ‘Synchronous’ in the framework would maintain the 

framework’s core purpose which is to express the co-occurring nature of different 

harms types and factors, while allowing its transference to other contexts and 

phenomena. For example, the framework could then be utilised to map harms 

associated with synthetic opioid use among marginalised populations. The use of 

fentanyl and nitazenes in combination with xylazines present a new concern, as I 

discuss further in section 9.4.2 (Bowles et al., 2024). The adapted WVSH 

framework, could serve as a conceptual map with which to trace connected 

mechanisms that co-create intersecting and synchronous, but distinct harms 

associated with this new phenomenon. The application of a WVSH framework 

centres the empirical realities of those who experience harms at different levels 

(Brown, Ecclestone and Emmel, 2017). It is clear from my analysis of Spice harms 

in women’s prisons with the help of the WVSH framework,  that in order to address 

the web of vulnerabilities, efforts that go beyond a focus on individual pathology or 

generic policies are needed. Efforts to address the co-production of vulnerabilities 

to harms therefore need to involve collaborative efforts from research-, policy-, 

practitioner-, lived experience- and other stakeholders, including when seeking to 

address harms associated with synthetic opioid use among marginalised 

populations.    

9.4.2 New Drugs, same Web of Vulnerabilities to Harms? 

It is not only policies that change (see subchapter 9.2). The drugs landscape is 

continuously evolving too. As discussed in Chapter 6 (see section 6.2.3), new 
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concerns have emerged with regards to the availability of fentanyl, a potent opioid 

in prisons. Over the past few months a concerning trend in the community has 

developed, seeing marginalised users take xylazine adulterated with heroin or 

fentanyl. While xylazine is used in veterinary medicine to induce sedation, pain relief 

and muscle relaxation, it is not approved for human consumption. Repeated use is 

said to cause lesions across arms and legs and tissue death. These unintended 

side effects have owed xylazine its new name: ‘zombie drug’ (Copeland, 2023). This 

is of course a term previously associated with Spice intoxication (Alexandrescu, 

2020). The xylazine trend has been attributed to rising costs of heroin, as well as 

the psychoactive effects it elicits, when used in combination with opioids. Two 

factors make this new drug trend particularly harmful to marginalised users. Firstly, 

the adulterant xylazine with an opioid, creates a suppression in price on the market 

and this puts marginalised heroin users at greater risk than those who can afford to 

buy unadulterated products. Secondly, the stigma associated with open wounds, 

said to appear with ongoing xylazine use, will likely deter some marginalised users 

to seek help with their skin conditions, putting them at risk of harm from infection. 

Xylazine is not currently included in standard toxicology drug screenings in the UK, 

and it is likely that xylazine will become available in prisons before too long. As with 

vulnerabilities associated with Spice use in women’s prisons, drug harms 

associated with xylazine will require a gender-sensitive and trauma-informed 

approach that acknowledges how gendered vulnerabilities intersect with physical 

presentation and discursive representation associated with these drug practices. If 

the shifting attention in policies in relation to NPS is an indication for evolving drug 

trends away from Spice, policy strategies need to consider the web of vulnerabilities 

to harms created by distinct harms factors and harms types in their trauma-informed 

and gender-sensitive responses to shifting and new drug trends. This will contribute 

to more comprehensive problem representations and knowledge production around 

xylazine and other emerging drugs and the harms they create and how these can 

be reduced.  
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9.4.3 Personal Moments of Hope amidst Harm 

While this research is overall framed through a lens of vulnerabilities to harms, I still 

want to briefly reflect on personal moments of hope during interviews, reflections, 

and data analysis (see Appendix I). I see this as a way of practicing reflexivity as it 

relates to how I processed hearing and reading about harm, vulnerability and 

trauma. I interviewed all participants during lockdown, and I was so encouraged by 

practitioners’ commitment to continue offering the best support they could to clients 

in light of Covid-19 and the restrictions this had on service delivery. The practitioners 

I interviewed were clearly dedicated to their work and their responsibility towards 

women whom they supported. For example, one practitioner told me how he and 

his colleague had produced new resources during lockdown, in order to support 

women with substance use issues while they were locked up in their cells and 

without the support of 1-2-1 meetings and group meetings. I was also inspired by 

the care and compassion afforded to women synthetic cannabinoid users by 

participants. Despite the significant challenges they identified in relation to Spice 

use and Spice strategies in prison, the genuine and overwhelming goodwill for 

women synthetic cannabinoid users was striking. This suggests that they had a 

strong bond to and sense of shared vulnerability with these women. Two individual 

stories particularly touched me, including of a practitioner who worked with women 

engaged in transactional sex (Matheson et al., 2022), many of whom were also 

active Spice users. While this practitioner’s experience did not feature strongly in 

the data analysis, due to her experience not directly relating to Spice use in women’s 

prisons, her trauma-informed and gender-sensitive approach to how she supported 

women was inspiring. Her genuine delight over women overcoming adversity was 

infectious and her service provided safe housing and ongoing support, making a 

positive contribution to her clients’ lives. I was also inspired by a woman, who after 

being released from prison was now studying in higher education.  
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9.4.4 What Factors Contribute to Spice Harms in Women’s 

Prisons and how do Spice Harms Manifest? 

Vulnerability to harms is an intrinsic part of being alive (Fineman, 2008). I set out to 

explore vulnerabilities to harms in relation to Spice in women’s prisons. I sought to 

answer the research question ‘What factors contribute to Spice harms in women’s 

prisons and how do Spice harms manifest?’. Given the simultaneously limited 

attention to Spice harms in women’s prisons and the emphasis on women’s 

vulnerabilities in policies, I took a gender-sensitive and trauma-informed approach 

to this study. I discovered that vulnerability to Spice harms is increased by gendered 

vulnerability factors. I evaluated policy strategies, interventions, the prison space 

and drug practices to trace these vulnerability factors and how they directly and 

indirectly contribute to Spice harms. The relationship between vulnerability and 

Spice harms is therefore mutually constitutive. My findings suggest that 

vulnerabilities to Spice harms are generated and mediated through connected 

processed and complex interactions between these vulnerability factors. The WVSH 

framework I developed shows that harms can manifest as a range of harms types, 

some are material, some are constructed, some are discursive and others are 

affective. Some harms types are more self-evident than others, and more visible, 

some are chronic, others acute, some are incidental, and others cumulative. In 

addition to the significant harms Spice itself can cause, different factors contributed 

to harms cumulatively. I resonate with Lancaster and Rhodes’ observation that 

strategies and context are often mistakenly assumed to be stable and separate 

entities in policies (Lancaster and Rhodes, 2020). This assumption arguably leads 

to unintended harms, because strategies change contexts and contexts are 

differentially affected by strategies: Spice was identified by participants as the most 

commonly found illicit substance entering their prison, the most commonly 

discussed substance in treatment settings and on the wings, and the substance that 

elicited the most insecurity among staff and women within their respective 

establishments. Congruously, strategies following Spice incidents were described 

as repeatedly eliciting a system-wide disruption, as were strategies to minimise 

Spice availability. The punitive measures used to deter Spice use were described 
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as ineffective by some participants; there were gaps in interventions and tensions 

in care approaches. The implementation of NPS strategies into women’s prisons 

should have been balanced with the commitment to trauma-informed care, 

considering also the low prevalence of Spice in women’s prisons compared to men’s 

prisons and the lack of harm reduction options available to Spice users, resulting in 

inequity of care offered to Spice users, compared to opioid users. Upon a positive 

MDT, women had to be punished as per prison rules. This punishment included 

cellular confinement or the stripping of certain privileges, and could lead to an 

extension of a sentence, arguably causing disproportionate harms and exacerbating 

the vulnerability of synthetic cannabinoid users further. Thus the ‘primary ambition’ 

for women’s prisons to ‘both trauma-informed and trauma-responsive’ approaches 

was not met in the ways prisons responded to women’s Spice use in prison (Ministry 

of Justice, 2021, p.54). Spice also contributed to the pains of imprisonment, 

affecting all women within the prison (Crewe, Hulley and Wright, 2017; Frost and 

Scott, 2020). For instance, Spice rumours, as well as strategies created a state of 

constant alertness and a sense of threat. The experience of shared vulnerability, 

conceived as a structural and ontological experience generated by chronic 

exposure to everyday vulnerabilities, was identified as a contributing factor harming 

women’s and staff wellbeing (Collins, 2000; Sterk and Elifson, 2005; Burgess-

Proctor, 2006; Williams and Mohammed, 2009; Barak, Leighton, and Flavin, 2010). 

Supporting Spice users negatively impacted the emotional wellbeing of staff. 

Tensions between different staff groups in the prison led to a difficult environment 

for substance use practitioners to proceed with the interventions they felt were best 

for clients (see subchapter 6.5). The analysis also highlighted tensions practitioners 

felt internally (see section 7.3.1), tensions between incarcerated women due to 

Spice (see sections 5.4.1 and 7.2.1.1) and tensions between staff and women linked 

to Spice (see section 8.3.3). The management of individual drug dependence 

continues to inform government drug policy and its strategic priorities in relation to 

prison interventions (McAra, 2011; Garland, 2019). The governance approach to 

Spice arguably led to operational staff and women in prison being instrumentalised 

and responsibilised for maintaining safety in the prison, while putting them at risk of 

harm (see section 7.2.1 and subchapter 8.4). This thesis supports a revision of 
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current Spice strategies in order to provide gender-sensitive and trauma-informed 

care, and ultimately decrease the ‘state of constant possibility of harm’ that is 

characteristic of the web of vulnerabilities to Spice harms in women's prisons 

(Fineman, 2008, p. 11). 
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Appendix B: NRC Research Application 

Research Project Application 

Section 1 – Key Details 

Full Title Of Research 
Project: 

New life, old spice? Reflections from formerly 

incarcerated women on harms and experiences 

associated with the use of synthetic cannabinoids in 

prison. 

Date Of Application: 01/02/2021 

Start Date: 01/03/2021 

Data Collection From: 01/03/2021 Data 
Collection To: 

31/12/2021 

Report Completion 
Date: 

31/01/2022 

Section 2 – Aims & Objectives 

Brief description of research 

(Max 300 words using 
language easily understood 
by a lay person): 

This research project will draw on qualitative 
methods to develop a comprehensive 
understanding of how formerly incarcerated 
women experienced spice and related harms 
during their prison sentence(s). Up to 30 in-depth 
interviews with formerly incarcerated women will 
form the basis of this research. The interviews will 
be conducted remotely on a one-to-one basis, 
using online video conferencing or a mobile phone. 
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Additionally, ten interviews will be conducted with 
(drug misuse) practitioners, using the same 
interview format.  

This research will help to better understand the 
effects and experiences of spice in women’s 
prisons. The research findings will make an 
academic contribution to understanding the ways in 
which specific drug and imprisonment experiences 
are gendered. The research will also be of 
relevance for practitioners, prisons and 
organisations who work alongside the criminal 
justice system in terms of providing support tailored 
to the needs of women who use synthetic 
cannabinoids and on how to reduce harms 
associated with spice in prison contexts and 
beyond. 

The researcher has first-hand experience of 
working in an English women’s prison in a pastoral 
capacity and is aware of some of the challenges 
with this drug for the prisoners, the staff and the 
wider prison regime. To date, there is little 
conceptual knowledge about the impact of spice on 
the female prison estate and research studies 
remain fragmented and tentative (EMCDDA, 
2018). This study seeks to add to the evidence 
base of spice harms in women’s prisons and 
beyond by drawing on the experiences of former 
prisoners and by systematically evaluating drug 
specific interventions for the context of women’s 
prisons, via interviews with practitioners.  

Aim of the research The aim of this research is to provide a 
comprehensive, multi-perspective analysis of how 
drug interventions and drug practices in prison 
intersect with gender as organising category. The 
following underlying research objectives will be 
addressed: 

- Gather and thematically review formerly 
incarcerated women’s accounts of how they 
experienced spice in the context of imprisonment.  
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- Explore women’s experiences with substance 
misuse staff. 

- Collect practitioners’ insights into harms patterns 
and motivations of the client group of female 
synthetic cannabinoid users. 

 

Research will be conducted with a view to 
complement gender-aware drug service delivery 
models, and in the context of current policy 
priorities on prisons and drugs (Public Health 
England, 2017). 

  

To summarise: 

This PhD project would give valuable insights, 
practically as well as conceptually, about the 
gendered experiences of women who take spice in 
prison and related harms. It considers the 
situational context and gendered realities of those 
affected by this drug and will provide evidence-
based, gender-sensitive   insight into spice harms 
in women’s prisons. 

What are the primary 
research questions (and/or 
hypotheses)? 

- How has spice impacted upon the women’s 
prison estate in the opinion of former prisoners and 
the practitioners who work with women who have 
used spice?  

- How have practitioners adapted to the challenges 
associated to the client group of (formerly) 
incarcerated women who use spice.  

- What are some of the reasons for why women in 
prison have used spice and other new 
psychoactive substances?  

- Is there a link between taking these drugs and 
specific forms of harms among female users and in 
the context of imprisonment?   
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- What do formerly incarcerated women say about
their experience of intervention in terms of
responses to spice and minimising harms?

- What needs are identified by women who used
spice in prison and what types of harms are
expressed?

- What needs are identified by substance misuse
practitioners?

- How have practitioners responded to those needs
or how would they like to respond given that the
right support was provided to them?

Hypothesis: 

There are gendered manifestations of harms 
associated with spice use in prison. Interventions 
may need to be tailored to the gender specific 
needs and potentially gendered challenges women 
spice users face, both in prison and upon release.  

What are the potential 
benefits of the research to 
HMPPS policy/business? 

Specifically, the proposed research will benefit 
HMPPS policy/ business in a number of ways. The 
anonymised summary of findings for the HMPPS 
NRC, is likely to include some or all the following 
aspects: 

Benefits with regards to service provision (in prison 
and on probation): 

- The proposed research may be of benefit to
HMPPS by making specific suggestions on how to
improve substance misuse related service
provision in prison and in the community. This
research can give valuable insights into how, when
and why drug interventions are most successful
with regards to this type of drug and with regards
to women in prison and beyond.



337 

Benefits with regards to women on release: 

- This research will provide information about how
former prisoners now living in the community have
been impacted by spice in prison, including with
regards to potentially long-term negative effects of
spice to formerly incarcerated women.

Benefits with regards to reducing re-offending: 

- Hazardous drug use upon release has been
repeatedly linked to a higher risk of re-offending
(which costs HMP resources); understanding
motivations of spice use during prison sentences
for women and potentially beyond will help inform
intervention early and potentially reduce re-
offending once these women are released into the
community.

Benefits with regards to staff training: 

- The proposed research may benefit HMPPS by
providing information for the training of officers and
offender management in terms of adequate
support for women prisoners and formerly
incarcerated women, who have a history of drug
dependence and poor mental health. The research
can help tailor appropriate training for officers who
work with this vulnerable client group.

Benefits with regards to prison regime safety: 

- Evidence-based intervention can have a positive
impact on the smooth and safe running of women’s
prisons by providing appropriate support for
prisoners who use spice (known to cause major
disruptions to prison operation throughout the UK
prison estate).
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What are the potential 
benefits of the research to 
academic knowledge in the 
field of study? 

This study can offer the following contributions to 
the field of study and academic knowledge more 
broadly: 

 

The research is theoretically grounded, and it 
offers a deeper insight into how markers of identity 
such as gender and associated behaviours shape 
women’s experiences of drug use and 
incarceration. Specifically, do gendered identity 
and overlapping vulnerabilities impact on women’s 
experience of imprisonment and addiction? This 
research relates to and builds on the strong body 
of feminist criminological theory and research 
exploring links between gender, drugs and harm in 
prison (Du Rose, 2015; Ettorre, 2017; Grace, 
2017). By focussing on the emergence of a fairly 
under-researched, yet increasingly prominent drug 
within the female prison estate, and the high 
prevalence of related harms, this research can add 
a valuable contribution to the field of drug and 
addiction research (Duke, 2019; EMCDDA, 2018).  

To date quantitative studies on spice in prison have 
repeatedly cautioned against generalisability of 
results with regards to the women prisoner 
population due to small samples of women in their 
data sets (Grace et al., 2019). Qualitative research 
on spice with explicit consideration of gender is 
very limited (Gray, Ralphs Williams, 2019). 

 

To summarise: 

This research builds on a theoretical and empirical 
claim that drug harms can be gender specific and 
drug use is gendered. This research takes into 
account (1) the scientific evidence that female 
prisoners have higher mental health needs 
compared to male prisoners, (2) to date, little is 
known about spice use patterns in women’s 
prisons conceptionally as well as practically, (3) 
that nearly half of all women prisoners reportedly 
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have a drug dependence, (4) that spice has 
recently become the most commonly available 
drug inside prison (Ralphs et al., 2017; Tyler et al, 
2019; Black, 2020).  

What previous research has 
been conducted in this 
area? 

The recently published Women’s Policy Framework 
by the MoJ (2018), articulates the legal 
expectations for the delivery of services working 
with women in custody. In conjunction with the 
Female Offender Strategy (2018), it addresses the 
unique challenges incarcerated women face. 

The claim that there is a gendered experience to 
crime and drug taking is supported by a number of 
scholars (Ettorre, 2018; Slade, 2019). For 
example, offences tend to be less likely to involve 
violence and sentences for females are more likely 
to be directly related to problem drug use (Martin 
and Aston, 2014).  

There also seem to be gender-specific underlying 
causes for offending behaviour. A longitudinal 
survey on gender differences in substance misuse 
and mental health amongst prisoners found that, 
while both genders were equally likely to be 
dependent on drugs, nearly half of the females 
‘reported having committed offences to support 
someone else’s drug use’, while only 22% of males 
declared to have done so, which suggests there is 
a relational element to offending behaviour in 
women (Light, Grant, and Hopkins 2013, p.16).  

Yet little is known about how women are affected 
by spice and what adequate institutional responses 
would look like. It is estimated that 8% of women 
develop a problem with drugs while in prison and 
the most common drugs found in prisons has 
become spice, as Dame Carol Black’s recent 
review suggests (Black, 2020).  

Overall, the policy strategy and recommendations 
align with research by feminist criminologists, who 
have argued persuasively that a commitment to 
equal treatment between the sexes, does not 
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necessarily demand the same treatment (Daly and 
Chesney-Lind, 1988; Malloch, 2004).  

Insights from health psychology have supported 
the need for a gender-aware approach that 
recognises the gendered societal-, domestic-, 
cultural-, judicial-, and health dimensions amongst 
other factors (Bartlett and Hollins 2018; Prison 
Reform Trust 2021). Specifically, with regards to 
addiction in female prisoners, a program would 
need to acknowledge ‘not only the physical 
aspects of disease, but also the emotional, 
psychological, and spiritual aspects’ (Covington, 
1998, p.5). 

The National Partnership Agreement for Prison 
Healthcare in England is committed to ‘Continue 
work at all levels to reduce the impact of substance 
misuse (including from the use of psychoactive 
substances), to address the risks of misuse and 
resultant harms, and to ensure the right help is 
available at the right time’ (2018, p.7).  

The proposed research will contribute to address 
the impact of such substances and offer ways to 
address the risks of misuse and resulting harms by 
drawing on expertise from practitioners and 
experiences of formerly incarcerated women.  

What are the main 
limitations of the research 
proposed? 

This research has four mainly methodological 
limitations.  

 

1. The interview data will not include women 
currently incarcerated in prisons in England and 
Wales. The sample includes individuals formerly 
incarcerated and therefore their reflections will 
be shaped by the change of environment and by 
recalling experiences from a period they may 
not want to or may not be able to recall some of 
the emotional and physical dimensions of 
incarceration experience.  

2. All interviews will be conducted remotely (due to 
covid-19 associated risks) and this may have an 
effect on the quality and depth of the interview 
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data. The method of in-depth interviewing 
requires open and honest disclosure from 
participants, but this is easier to establish in a 
face-to-face conversation than via mobile or 
video call. 

3. The interviews with a small sample of
practitioners and former prisoners cannot be
assumed to be fully representative of all former
female prisoners with histories of spice and
related harms and all practitioners in the
substance misuse service. As with any
qualitative study, its findings and
recommendations can only be applied with
caution to the wider female prison regime
(reliability of the research). However, women
account only for a small number of the overall
prison population. This is an exploratory study,
given the very limited research preceding this
area of work.

4. Any self-reported data is based on subjective
interpretations of the participants involved, and
the interpretation of the researcher. However,
findings can be generalised to articulate a
theoretical proposition based on a case-study
approach. This means that although findings
cannot be claimed to be valid for the entire
female prisoner population, they can still be
analytically valid (validity of the research). While
this is a commonly acknowledged limitation
inherent to qualitative methods, it is a very good
way of achieving great depth of data and to
grasp the nature of a specific research
phenomenon conceptually. In short, this
methodology adds to the theoretical knowledge
of the subject on women in prison who take
spice.

All limitations raised above will be given further 
consideration in the methodology chapter of the 
researcher’s PhD thesis, as well as any additional 
associated publications. The identified limitations of 
this research might also be used to propose 
research avenues on which the wider academic 
field of research about drugs in prison can build. 
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Further discussion about both the advantages and 
disadvantages of the chosen methodology will also 
appear in the research summary provided to 
HMPPS upon the completion of this project.  

 

 

Section 3 – Proposed Methodology 

 

Methodologies to be used: 

Literature Review: Yes 

Rapid evidence 
assessment/systematic 
review: 

No 

Action research: No 

Case studies: Yes 

Process evaluation: No 

Impact evaluation: No 

Economic evaluation: No 

Other: No 

Other Method Specified: No 

Please summarise your 
proposed design and 
methodology (including 
details on sampling and 
sample sizes) 

Research design: 

The fieldwork is anticipated to take place between 
01/03/2021 – 31/12/2021. The fieldwork will be 
conducted solely by the lead researcher. 

 

The research design is qualitative, based on in-
depth and semi-structured interviews with a sample 
of self-selected women who were formerly 
incarcerated as well as interviews with a small 
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sample of substance misuse practitioners/ staff who 
work with women in this group either on probation or 
within prison. This method will enable to capture the 
meaning participants attribute to their actions and 
experiences, which is a central aim of the study. 
Spice use and related harms will be addressed, so 
that such experiences can be adequately 
understood and recognised. In-depth interviewing 
represents the most suitable method of achieving 
this aim to provide a deeper understanding of spice 
and related, gendered harms.  

Interviews will be conducted on a one-to-one basis, 
using online video conferencing or a mobile phone. 

As and when Covid-19 risk levels ease, there may be 
scope for face-to-face interviews in a public, mutually 
agreed space, adhering to government guidelines on 
social distancing. However, in light of the current 
situation interviews will not be conducted in person 
under any circumstances.  

If the situation were to change, the researcher may 
approach the NRC to discuss the viability of face-to-
face meetings. In cases where this would be safe, 
after a national lockdown and where this would make 
interview participation possible for those who do not 
have access to the technology required to be 
interviewed remotely. 

All interviews will be conducted on a one-to-one and 
voluntary basis. Each interview is estimated to last 
between 30- 90 minutes. They will be audio-
recorded (subject to verbal consent by participant) 
and transcribed (where appropriate) in full, and 
anonymised. 

The proposed research aims to recruit a total of 40 
respondents, including a maximum of 30 formerly 
incarcerated women, and up to ten staff / 
practitioners working with women who are currently 
incarcerated or who are on probation. The sample 
size of formerly incarcerated women will ultimately 
be determined by how many suitable candidates 
can be identified as having relevant experiences, as 
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well as the necessary technology to participate in a 
call, and give consent to be interviewed.  

 

Interview recruitment and scheduling  

The recruitment strategy will be largely through 
distribution of the Recruitment Sheets for 
practitioners and former prisoners via mailing lists, 
social media and word of mouth (appendices, p. 27 
and p.32). The researcher would be immensely 
grateful to HMPPS if the Recruitment Sheets could 
also be circulated to National Probation Services, 
and Community Rehabilitation companies to help 
establish first access to potential participants fitting 
the selection criteria for both prisoners and 
practitioners.  

 

All participants will be purposefully selected based 
on the selection criteria (see below). This is in order 
to achieve a sample based on very specific 
characteristics or experiences directly related to the 
research questions, guiding the study. Some former 
prisoners as well as practitioners may be identified 
through a snowballing technique. This means that 
interviewees might be found through 
recommendation from a previously interviewed 
former prisoner or staff member suggesting other 
individuals who they know that also fit the selection 
criteria and who might be interested in participating 
in the study. Gatekeepers may include the National 
Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation 
Companies to help recruit participants within both 
groups (practitioners and formerly incarcerated 
women).  

 

Selection criteria for former prisoners 

- Females, who have previously served a sentence 
in a closed prison in England and Wales; either on 
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remand or sentenced (Young Offenders are 
excluded) 

- Able to understand and freely consent to the
Participant Information Sheet (appendices, p.28)
and Consent Form (appendices, p.29)

- Primarily, participants will be sought out with a
history of spice use and related harms. Potential
candidates for the research will have likely been
members of the Therapeutic Community or PIPEs,
diagnosed with mental health conditions like Anxiety
and Panic Disorders.

-Secondarily, formerly incarcerated women who
respond to the call for participants (attached) and
would like to share second hand experience of spice
from during their time in prison.

- In cases where former prisoners decline interest in
participating in the study at a later date, their
decision will be accepted unreservedly.

Any interviews with participants on probation will not 
interfere with commitments they might have related 
to the individual’s sentence planning and work and 
education commitments. Interviews can be 
scheduled if an individual expresses initial interest 
and a suitable time and date will be confirmed in 
agreement with all necessary parties.  

Selection criteria for practitioners: 

- Substance misuse practitioners, employed within
HMPPS or cooperating agencies

- Staff who, in their professional capacity, have
frequent, regular, direct contact with formerly or
currently incarcerated women and are therefore in a
position to reflect on their practice with this client
group.



346 

- Able to understand and freely consent to the
Information Sheet (appendices, p.33) and Consent
Form (appendices, p.34).

Interview scheduling for practitioners: 

The applicant asks for the Recruitment Sheet to be 
circulated across HMPPS staff network. For anyone 
interested, contact details are included on the 
Recruitment Sheet and once initial consent is given, 
the time and format of the interview recording 
(mobile or video call) will be discussed individually 
with each potential participant. In finding a suitable 
date, the priority will be to find a convenient time for 
the practitioner which doesn’t interfere with their 
ability to perform their roles. Time constraints will 
always take priority over interview commitments. 

In cases where practitioners decline interest in 
participating in the study at a later date, their 
decision will be accepted unreservedly.  

Data collection: 

Interviews with both groups of participants will be 
organised around interview guides prepared for 
each group (appendices, p.30 and p.35). This will 
enable the researcher to cover specific areas of 
interest, while providing participants with the 
flexibility to explore them on their own terms. The 
questions and themes have been informed by a 
review of the literature in the field of feminist 
criminology and corresponding research on 
gendered harms and drug and addiction research. 

Both interview guides have been designed to 
correspond with each other in terms of themes. This 
will allow comparison and contrasting between the 
specific aspects of the research questions and the 
specific research focus on individuals’ experiences. 
Both interview guides have been reviewed and 
approved by three academic experts in the field as 
well as the University of Greenwich Ethics 
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Committee. A pilot interview with a private individual 
will be conducted beforehand, to test the flow of the 
questions and to make amendments if necessary. 

Please describe the 
proposed methods of 
analysis: 

On methods: 

The method of analysis will be in the form of a 
qualitative thematic analysis using the software 
NVIVO. Following voice transcription of all 
interviews with the former prisoners and 
practitioners, overarching themes will be developed 
which will form the main findings of the study. This 
will increase the knowledge towards the research 
inquiry on gendered harms of synthetic 
cannabinoids in prison. 

 

On analysis: 

The interview data will be analysed in stages to 
ensure a systematic and structured evaluation 
process throughout. Firstly, general themes in each 
transcript will be identified and coded for an initial 
thematic overview. These themes will then be 
developed and grouped based on reoccurring 
patterns. Care will be taken to ensure that common 
themes are identified across all interviews, to 
compare findings for both establishments and look 
for potential consistencies. When data collection is 
concluded, overarching themes can be identified so 
that broader generalisations can be made through 
comparative document analysis. Patterns will be 
drawn out and examined in relation to the existing 
theories and literature on synthetic cannabinoids, 
gendered harms and incarceration. 

This multi-perspectival case study will help situate 
new knowledge in the wider political context and 
explanatory frames with regards to the challenges 
associated with synthetic cannabinoids in women’s 
prisons and how these are reflected upon after 
release. 
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What are the resource 
implications (e.g. 
anticipated demands on 
staff time, office 
requirements, demands on 
data providers etc.)? 

Resource implications: 

The resource implications on staff time and office 
requirements etc. will be fairly minimal and will 
mainly involve facilitating access to potential 
interview participants. Interviews may be conducted 
with practitioners working in community 
rehabilitation companies, but only if their time will 
allow it.  

While the research does have minimal resource 
implications as outlined in this section, the benefits 
for HMPPS and drug rehabilitation services are 
believed to outweigh the costs and this research can 
help innovate gender-sensitive intervention and help 
support rehabilitation of the client group of female 
spice users.   

Anticipated demands on data providers: 

Administrative support, specifically the circulation of 
two calls for participants (one is addressed to 
practitioners and one is addressed to former 
prisoners). They can be found in the appendices as 
well as being attached separately for easier 
circulation across mailing lists. 

Anticipated demands on staff time: 

Practitioner cooperation in interviews, such as 
substance misuse practitioners who work in 
collaboration or on behalf of HMPPS. 

Anticipated demands on participants on probation 

60 minutes per semi-structured interview with 
approximately 30 formerly incarcerated women, but 
this will not conflict with any post release protocols.  
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What are the main 
methodological and/or 
operational risks and how 
will these be mitigated? 

This research has been reviewed and gained ethical 
approval from the University of Greenwich Ethics 
Committee on 18 January 2021 (appendices, p. 25) 
The potential risks and strategies to mitigate those 
risks are listed below: 

 

Sensitivity of the subject and potential risk of 
triggers: 

The interview themes include sensitive topics such 
as drug use, mental health and individuals’ 
experiences of incarceration. The researcher is 
aware of the sensitivity of the subject and the 
possibility for it to cause emotional triggers to some 
participants. Thoughtful strategies are in place to 
mitigate this risk. They are listed below: 

- The emotional wellbeing of all interview 
participants is a very serious concern and will 
remain the priority throughout. 

- The researcher has first hand experience of 
discussing sensitive topics with women in prison as 
a chaplain in a closed women’s prison and will be 
able to draw on this experience when interacting 
with formerly incarcerated women. 

- Clear and transparent communication will be used 
with the participants at all times and they will be 
advised of the voluntary nature of the research, as 
further specified in the section on ethical 
considerations. 

- Participants can withdraw at any point before, 
during and (up to seven days) after the interview is 
conducted.  

- All communication in print and orally will be worded 
in a sensitive manner. 

- The topic guides have been designed to ask open 
questions, so that participants have the choice over 
what and how much they want to share. 
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- In the scenario in which a participant starts to feel
uncomfortable or distressed during the interview,
they will be encouraged to take a break or conclude
the interview, whichever option they prefer.

- There will be a debrief with every participant at the
end, including sign posting with information about
where emotional support post interview can be
sought.

Participant and researcher safety: 

The following steps will be taken to ensure 
participant and researcher safety: 

-During the recruitment phase, potential participants
can contact the researcher via email (associated
with the researcher’s University work account) or
mobile (this is not the researcher’s private number,
but a number only used for the purposed of
research on a giffgaff network).

- Each interview will follow a set procedure with
clear introduction and debrief.

- The interviewees and the researcher will not meet
in person which arguably mitigates the majority of
risks associated with health and safety substantially.

Section 4 – Access to Establishments & Trusts 

Requires Access To 
Prisons: 

No Requires 
Access To 
Trusts: 

No physical access 
is required to any 
trusts. 

Requires Access To 
YOIs: 

No 
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Youth Offending 
Teams/Secure 
Training 
Centres/Secure 
Children's Homes: 

No 

Requires Access To 
High Security: 

No 

List of Prisons To Be 
Accessed: 

List of Trusts 
To Be 
Accessed: 

See below 

Please state your 
reasons for choosing 
the selected 
establishments/trusts: 

Have any 
establishments/trusts 
already been 
approached about 
this research? If so, 
provide details: 

The researcher would be grateful if the Recruitment 
Sheets for practitioners and former prisoners could be 
circulated across all National Probation Services and 
Community Rehabilitation Companies (appendices, p.27 
and p.32). 

Please list any 
equipment which you 
are intending to use 
within the 
establishments/trusts: 

Audio-recording device: 

A simple supersensitive microphone for telephone 
conferencing, such as the TP-8 will be used for audio-
recording in combination with a voice recorder. The 
researcher’s preference is to refrain from hand-written 
note taking if possible, because this activity in itself is 
understood to interfere with the flow of the interview 
conversation and will also limit the scope of the data that 
the researcher would be able to collect. The researcher 
commits to delete any recordings from the portable 
recording device immediately after transfer to a secure 
laptop (see Section 5).  

Section 5 – Data Protection 
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Does the proposed study involve 
the collection/use of personal 
data? 

Yes 

What is your organisation's Data 
Protection Notification Number? 

Z6638040 

Does your Data Protection 
Notification allow for offence- 
related information of individuals 
to be stored within your 
organisation for research 
purposes? 

No offense related information will be collected 
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Explain how you will hold the 
personal data in order to ensure 
its security during the study: 

Data collected as part of the interviews will be 
immediately stored on one encrypted personal 
Microsoft Surface laptop on a password 
protected secure server from the University of 
Greenwich and subsequently be deleted from 
the recording device. The laptop will not be 
connected to unsecured networks and will be 
locked in a house with sole use of the 
researcher. All audio recordings will be kept on 
the device until they will be transcribed, after 
which point the audio document will be deleted. 
Transcriptions will remove identifying data and 
either the researcher or a transcription service 
verified through Greenwich University will 
perform the transcription. End-to-end 
encryption will be used to share files. 

Every participant will be assigned a 
pseudonym. Data files will be saved under the 
unique identifier code pseudonym and 
individuals will only be referred to under their 
pseudonym.  

Transcriptions will remove identifying data, in 
case any are mentioned in the audio file. 
Consent from participants for the use of the 
transcribed interview data for research 
purposes is given verbally at the beginning of 
each recording. The researcher will inform 
each participant of their right to withdraw and 
that participation is voluntary. 

How will you ensure that any 
findings do not reveal 
information about single 
individuals? 

All identifying markers of individuals will be 
removed. Only general information will be 
revealed. 
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How long will the data be 
retained for? 

The audio files will be deleted immediately after 
transcription, which is aimed to be completed 
within seven days, subject to the transcription 
process. The transcribed data in text format will 
be maintained for future publication on a 
secure network and password protected file. At 
that point, the data is anonymised and cannot 
be traced back to an individual. 

How will you dispose of the 
data? 

The University of Greenwich has an approved 
data erasing software that will be used. 

Please provide details on any 
access required to existing data 
sources (and whether access to 
this data has already been 
sought and from whom): 

The researcher has submitted a request under 
the Freedom of Information Act to the Ministry 
of Justice on 13 January 2021 on any 
anonymised data the department may hold with 
regards to spice incidents in women’s prisons.  

Section 6 – Research Ethics 

What are the ethical 
considerations relevant to this 
study and how have you 
addressed them? 

This research has been reviewed and approved 
by the University of Greenwich Ethics 
Committee on 18th January 2021. The 
researcher has consulted the British Society of 
Criminology Statement of Ethics and the 
University of Greenwich Guidance on Ethical 
Approval for Research to address any ethical 
issues that may arise from this project. The main 
research data will be based on contributions 
from participants in the form of interviews. Full, 
informed and voluntary consent will be sought 
prior to any interview taking place orally and/or 
in writing. Consent and participation can be 
withdrawn at any point at any time up to the 
transcription stage.  

Anonymity measures: 

In order for potential participants to be able to 
give full informed consent, complete honesty 
and transparency from the researcher is 
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required about the scope and reach of the 
research and potential risks. Therefore, the 
researcher will discuss the details of how the 
interview data will be used with the potential 
participant and they will be given the 
opportunity to ask any questions they might 
have. The consent form can be read quietly by 
the potential participant (a copy of which will be 
sent via mail or text) and the researcher will 
also offer to read out loud the form to the 
participant ahead of the recording. The 
researcher will ask every participant to confirm 
their consent verbally.  

At the same time, the participants will be 
informed that where health and safety are at 
risk, the duty of confidentiality to them needs to 
be balanced with the duty of care the HMPPS 
holds for individuals in prison, on probation and 
staff.  

Confidentiality measures: 

- Arrangements will be made so that,
participants answers are recorded in a private
space, i.e. the researcher will speak with the
participants in a separate room with no other
parties present. The researcher has no control
over where the interviewee chooses to speak to
the researcher and takes no liability for any
recordings from any third parties or the
participant. In other words, to the best
knowledge of the researcher, interviews will be
conducted without any third party being present
during the interview recordings.

- All participants will be given a pseudonym
which will be used to refer to them in the
transcripts, the write up of the thesis and any
further publications
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- A password protected excel spreadsheet will
contain all codes and pseudonyms and general
demographic details of each participant

- Practitioners will be referenced with their
occupational profession and a pseudonym

- Any information that the participants disclose
during the interviews that includes identifying
markers (e.g. names, visual markers such as
tattoos) will not be processed in the writing up
of the data that will lead to publication

- Participants will be advised in writing
(Participant Information Sheet, appendices p.28
and p.33) that all data they provide will be used
exclusively for academic purposes, the thesis,
future publications and the research summary
to HMPPS and potential policy briefings based
on the findings of the study.

- The research will be conducted independently
and not conducted on behalf of the Prison and
Probations Service or any other government
agency and as such anything discussed during
the interviews will remain strictly confidential

- Participants’ anonymity will be protected
throughout the research and they will be
assured that any personal information that they
share will not be passed on to the Prison and
Probation Service or other government
agencies

- The only exception for when the researcher is
obliged to break confidentiality and report to
appropriate authorities is when participants
report that they have the intention to harm
themselves or others. This exception to
confidentiality will be clearly communicated in
the introduction of each interview. In such a
situation, the information disclosed to the
authorities would however be strictly limited to
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the stated exceptions and will not apply to any 
other information given. 

Voluntary participation: 

- Participants will be advised that no incentives
will be offered in exchange for the interview,
except for a digital Amazon voucher of £10 that
will be sent to participants as a thank you for
completing an interview.

- Potential participants will be advised that
there are no negative repercussions should
they decline participation at any moment.

- The Participant Information Sheet and
Consent Form have been written in simple
language to increase transparency and
understanding among all participants, of whom
some may have low literacy levels. Both forms
can be read out to the participant and the
meaning of any phrase or word can be
explained upon request. This option will be
offered to each participant at the beginning of
the interview conversation prior to recording.

- Participants will be asked whether they
understand the Participant Information Sheet
and the Participant Consent Form before they
are asked to give oral consent.

Data protection: 

- Transcriptions will remove identifying data

- Any research materials, including hard copies
of consent forms, information sheets, audio
recordings, transcriptions, recordings, field
notes, etc. will be stored as per the University’s
‘Data Classification, Information Labelling and
Handling Procedures, 1 Appendix 1: Data
Classification Table’ in secure, locked cabinets
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and destroyed once the research project has 
been completed 

- All data provided by participants will be
handled solely by the researcher and University
approved transcription services where
applicable.

- All data will be saved onto a password-
protected, networked laptop following each
interview.

- All recordings will also be erased immediately
from the audio recording device once
transferred to a secure network for short-term
storage until transcription.

- In the very unlikely event of any loss or
suspected loss of data collected within the
Prison and Probation Service, this would be
immediately reported to the relevant parties
(establishments in which the breach is
suspected, the University data protection
officer, and supervisors) and the best course of
addressing the issue will be discussed with
them.

Has a relevant Ethics Committee 
approved the research? 

Yes, this research project was approved on 18 
January 2021 and the reference number is 
UREC/20.2.5.19. The approval letter is attached 
to this application and can be found in the 
appendices on p. 26.  

Section 7 – Dissemination 

When will the research summary 
and project review form be made 
available for HMPPS? 

The research summary and project review form 
will be submitted to HMPPS NRC within a 
month of completing the fieldwork is expected 
to be completed by 31/01/2022. 
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How else will the results of the 
research be disseminated (e.g. 
article, book, thesis etc.)? 

The results of the research will be disseminated 
in two ways:       

- The researcher's PhD thesis in Criminology
(Law), which the researcher may turn into a
publication such as a monograph.

- Article submissions in peer reviewed journals
and conference presentations.

- The researcher will provide a brief
anonymised summary of findings to each of the
prisons.

- An option for the delivery of presentations to
staff of HMPPS should this be requested.

NRC Appendices: 

RESEARCHER’S CURRICULUM VITAE [removed]  
UNIVERSITY RESEARCH ETHICS COMMITTEE LETTER [see appendix A] 
RECRUITMENT SHEETS [included below] 
PARTICIPANT INFORMATION SHEETS [included below] 
PARTICIPANT CONSENT FORMS [included below] 
PARTICIPANTS INTERVIEW GUIDES [see appendix H] 
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PARTICIPANT CONSENT FORM (FORMER PRISONER) 

To be read out prior to any recording if requested and wait for verbal consent 
to be given before proceeding with recording the interview.  

• I have read the information sheet about this study
• I have had an opportunity to ask questions and discuss this study
• I have received acceptable answers to all my questions
• I have received enough information about this study
• I understand that I am / the participant is free to withdraw from this

study:
o At any time (until such date as this will no longer be possible,

which I have been told)
o Without giving a reason for withdrawing
o (If I am / the participant is, or intends to become, a student at

the University of Greenwich) without affecting my / the
participant’s future with the University

• I agree to take part in this study
• We may wish to use your research data for a further project in an

anonymous form. If you agree to this, please click on the box here ☐
• May the researcher contact you again after the initial interview? If you

agree to this, please click on the box here ☐

Signed (participant) Name in block letters Date 

Name in block letters 

Signature of researcher:   Date: 

This project is supervised by: Dr Giulia Zampini, Dr Camille Stengel, Prof 
Darrick Jolliffe 

Researcher’s contact details (including telephone number and e-mail 
address): 

Niki White, PhD researcher, anonymised

Supervisors contact details:  

Dr Camille Stengel, anonymised

Dr Giulia Zampini, anonymised

mailto:c.stengel@gre.ac.uk
mailto:g.zampini@gre.ac.uk
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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION SHEET (PRACTITIONER) 

To be emailed or texted ahead of the interview to individuals who have expressed 

initial interest. 

Project title: New life, old spice? Practitioners reflections on experiences working 

with women who have used synthetic cannabinoids in prison.  

Dear Participant, 

The researcher of this study aims to identify the impact of spice on the harms of 

women in prison. The information you will provide will be used as the foundation and 

valuable contribution to this research. 

This research will be in the form of a semi-structured interview with the researcher 

and will take a maximum of 90 minutes. Any information provided will be anonymized 

for your protection.  

Before any recording will take place, I will ask you to confirm if you consent to take 

part in this interview. Should you wish to drop out at any point, you are free to do so. 

You can withdraw your consent for the interview data to be used as part of this 

research study for up to seven days post the initial interview date by contacting me. 

This is because after seven days, data will be transcribed, anonymised and audio 

files subsequently deleted for data protection purposes. 

If you have any queries about any of this, please feel free to ask at any point. Thank 

you for considering taking part in this study! 

Kind regards, 

Niki White (BA, MSc) 
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Researcher: Niki White | anonymised

PhD Student, Department of Law and Criminology, Faculty of Liberal Arts and 

Sciences, University of Greenwich. 

Supervisor: Dr Camille Stengel |  anonymised

Senior Lecturer, Department of Law and Criminology, Faculty of Liberal Arts and 

Sciences, University of Greenwich. 

PARTICIPANT CONSENT FORM (PRACTITIONER) 

To be read out at the beginning of each conversation if requested and wait for 
verbal consent to be given before proceeding with recording the interview.  

• I have read the information sheet about this study
• I have had an opportunity to ask questions and discuss this study
• I have received acceptable answers to all my questions
• I have received enough information about this study
• I understand that I am / the participant is free to withdraw from this

study:
o At any time (until such date as this will no longer be possible,

which I have been told)
o Without giving a reason for withdrawing
o (If I am / the participant is, or intends to become, a student at

the University of Greenwich) without affecting my / the
participant’s future with the University

• I agree to take part in this study
• We may wish to use your research data for a further project in an

anonymous form. If you agree to this, please click on the box here ☐
• May the researcher contact you again after the initial interview? If you

agree to this, please click on the box here ☐

Signed (participant) Name in block letters Date 

Name in block letters 

Signature of researcher:   Date: 
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This project is supervised by: Dr Giulia Zampini, Dr Camille Stengel, Prof 
Darrick Jolliffe 

Researcher’s contact details (including telephone number and e-mail 
address): 

Niki White, PhD researcher, anonymised

Supervisors contact details:  

Dr Camille Stengel, anonymised 

Dr Giulia Zampini, anonymised

mailto:c.stengel@gre.ac.uk
mailto:g.zampini@gre.ac.uk
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Appendix C: NRC Approval Letter 

Niki White
Highlight

Niki White
Highlight
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Appendix D: Letter of Support Forward Trust 

To the HMPPS National Research Committee, 

In connection with the research application by Niki White from the University of 
Greenwich, I am writing to formally endorse the proposed study which will be 
conducted in partnership with the Forward Trust, subject to NRC approval and prison 
security checks. 

The proposed research is in line with the priorities and aims of the Forward Trust. 
Our evidence based services have been enabling our clients to break the cycles of 
crime and addiction. This particular study will contribute to our knowledge on how to 
best deliver drug treatment programmes tailored to the needs of the client group of 
female synthetic cannabinoid users in prison. 

Kind regards, 

Ellie Jack 
Research Officer 

The Forward Trust 

Niki White
Highlight

Niki White
Highlight
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Appendix E: Probation Region Outcome letter 

Niki White  
PhD Researcher Department of Law & Criminology  
Faculty of Liberal Arts & Sciences Greenwich Campus 

Karen Saxby 

 Forensic Psychologist 45 
Division Street Sheffield 

S1 4GE 

T 07542 948284 
E karen.saxby@justice.gov.uk 

11th November 2021 
N.J.White@greenwich.ac.uk 

Dear Niki 

Ref: 2021-015 

Research Title: New life, old spice? Reflections from formerly incarcerated women on 
harms and experiences associated with the use of synthetic cannabinoids in prison. 

Firstly, please let me apologise for the delay in being able to write to you with a final decision 
regarding your research request. As you are aware the pandemic and probation unification have 
impacted on all research requests received and staff resources.  

Following a review your research application and a discussion with the regional director for Yorkshire 

and the Humber, along with other relevant members of staff,  we are pleased to provide approval of 

your research project within Probation Service Yorkshire and the Humber subject to the following 

conditions: 

• All research should be completed remotely unless there have been any other agreed
alternatives

• You provide updates to any changes to your timescales
• Agreement to share and, if feasible, present findings at Probation Yorkshire and the Humber

Regional research subcommittee on research completion.

Please note all the above points must be confirmed prior to any research commencing 

The following terms and conditions will continue to apply throughout your research project: 

mailto:N.J.White@greenwich.ac.uk
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• You are required to keep the Probation Service Y&tH Research Subcommittee updated on
research progress. This can be done via myself and I am happy to be your point of contact for
the research.

• Please provide a copy of this letter, your NRC Approval and research application to the relevant
Local Management Head if requested

• Should the situation regarding COVID-19 change we reserve the right to suspend research
project.

Please note the following: 

1) Any amendments or revisions to your research application MUST be referred to the Probation
Service Yorkshire and the Humber Research Subcommittee for approval BEFORE any
changes are conducted (this includes any changes to timescales).

2) You must ensure you:
- follow the Civil Service Code of Conduct in relation to your interactions with staff and service
users23

- ensure that you are inducted at relevant sites and understand the relevant health and safety
guidance if you are conducting any face to face research
- follow the direction and instruction of local management if asked to do so
- only undertake the research as specifically agreed in your application process and safeguard
all information as detailed in your application

3) No research can take place until the conditions attached to this letter have been addressed

4) Should any significant unresolvable concerns about the ethics of the research or researcher
conduct come to light we reserve the right to terminate the research without notice

You should contact one of the Chairs of the Probation Service Yorkshire and the Humber Research 

subcommittee (either myself or Kerrie Stathers) at the conclusion of your research to discuss your 

findings and agree how these can be shared with Probation Service staff and, if relevant research 

participants.   

Please quote your NRC reference number in any future correspondence.  I wish you every success 

completing your research and look forward to hearing your findings.   

Yours sincerely 

Karen Saxby     

Karen Saxby 
PS Yorkshire and the Humber Senior Forensic Psychologist  
PS Yorkshire and the Humber Research Committee Co-Chair 

23 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-service-code 
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Appendix F: Group A Recruitment Sheet 
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Appendix G: Group B Recruitment Sheet 
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Appendix H: Interview Guides 

Long Interview Guide - Key Interview themes 

Group 1: Themes explored with practitioners who work with women who have 
used spice in prison. 

Introduction: Thank you so much for taking the time to share your professional 

experience working with women who have used spice in prison. 

Have you received the participant information sheet and consent form and would you 

like to ask any questions about either of these?  

Would you like me to read either of these documents to you? 

Just a quick reminder that your participation is completely voluntary and that you can 

skip any questions or stop the interview at any point if you wish.  

The recording will be typed up and later deleted. You will remain completely 

anonymous in anything written up about this research.  

Just in terms of layout: I would like to spend some time hearing about your work pre Covid 

first if possible (If you can remember it!). And then later there will be time to specifically 

look at how Covid-19 has impacted your work over the past 18 month or so, is that ok?  

Do you consent to proceed with the recording? Great, lets begin… 

RECORDING ON 

1. Topic: Work context

Question 1: Can you tell me a bit about your work, what you do? 

a. Can you describe your client group (in a bit more detail)?
b. How long have you been working with women in prisons / in contact with the

criminal justice system?
c. What type of prison (s) you have worked at and your role? (women’s prisons,

category B, young offenders etc)
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Thank you so much for sharing a little about your professional background. Lets turn 

to the main subject of this study.  

Question 2: In what context did you first come across spice use among women in 

your work / prison …?  

2. Topic: Challenges/ Harms

I would like to find out more about your experience working with women who 
have used spice. 

Question: How regularly do you see women who have used spice in your own 
work? Do they come to you to seek support?  

General challenges/ Harms 
Question: Lets reflect on the ways spice has featured in your work with women more 
generally. How has spice impacted your work overall? 

a. Others: How has spice had an impact on other women at the prison
who are not using spice? (incl. those women who use other drugs)

b. Women/ Characteristics: What are some of the general challenges
this client group face? Are there any commonalities with regards to the
challenges you have observed with women who use spice as
supposed to other drugs?

c. Release: Can you foresee what challenges or harms there may be
for women who use spice upon release?

d. Prison: What has the prison been doing structurally / generally to
address challenges with spice? I.e. photocopying letters, MdT etc.

e. Drugs: Has the prevalence of spice had an impact on the overall drug
landscape in the prison? Are more drugs available/ less drugs
available?

f. Working with others: How is collaboration with officers and the
prison?

Question: Can you recall a specific moment or a particular challenge you have 
experienced with a woman who had taken spice? I would like us to reflect together 
on this situation for a bit. 

Specific challenges/ Harms 
a. Event: Can you describe briefly what happened?

b. Job: What was challenging about this specific event in your capacity to
do your job?

c. Affective: How did this event impact you personally?
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d. Woman/ Client: What was challenging for the woman in this moment?
(i.e. Physically? Emotionally? Other?)

e. Prison: What challenges did this situation present for the wider prison?

(i.e. with regards to security? Resources? Logistics? Treatment? Other
incarcerated women? Other members of staff?)

f. Drugs: Would you say that the situation was compounded by the
woman’s use of spice, particularly?

OR Was this situation typical to what you would expect in your work
with women who use drugs? What was distinct about this situation?

3. Topic: Motivations

Question: What are clients/ women telling you are the reasons to use spice? 
Motivations to use 

a. Ease of accessibility? Why is this important?
b. Psychoactive effects? Why is this important?
c. Polydrug use?
d. Prison conditions?
e. Bullying?

Motivations to stop
a. Short-term harms?
b. Long-term harms?
c. No motivations?
d. Trauma and substance misuse support?
e. Medications?
f. Accumulation of debts?
g. Harder to get hold of?
h. Bullying?

4. Topic: Interventions (Substance Misuse Practitioners)

Question: Can we talk about how spice as a drug might feature specifically in your 
(team’s) current or past treatment interventions and/ or care provision? What do you 
do? 
i.e. Do you provide outreach services or visits to wings to talk about spice harms?
Follow up: What do you think would ideally need to be done in terms of interventions
for this client group? What do you think this client group needs?

Current interventions in your service 
a. Has the way you deliver drug treatment been adapted to address

spice? Has spice changed the way you deliver drug treatment in
prison? What changes have been made?

b. Has spice had an impact on your resources?

Past interventions: Government/ Institutional
c. What should have been done differently by the government to stop the impact

of spice on women in prison?
d. What should prisons have done to help women who use spice?
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e. What should the prisons have done to support people like yourself to do your
job?

Future interventions: Advise
f. In your expert opinion, what would need to be done to address issues with

spice in women’s prisons more effectively?

g. What barriers are preventing this from happening now?

5. Covid-19 and your work

Question: This past 18 months has been different in so many ways, including for 
the way we work. Can you tell me how lockdown has impacted/ changed what 
you normally do in your job? 

a. How has it changed the ways you delivered your services?

b. Has it had an impact on the availability of drugs in your prison or the
kind of drugs in your prison?

c. What were the opportunities and / or challenges the lockdown regime
posed for you in your work?

d. What do you think will happen as lockdown continues to ease?

6. Covid-19 and your clients

Question: Lockdown has also impacted on the daily lives of women in contact 
with the criminal justice system. What were the needs your client group 
presented with during lockdown? (How) have you been able to address them? 
Has it changed who your client group is? 

a. Has it had an impact on the needs your client group presented with?

b. Has it changed the numbers of clients who seek support?

c. Has it changed the ways clients relate to substance misuse services?

7. Maybe: Topic: Perceptions

Question: Can you speak with people around you at work openly about spice? 

Others’ perceptions/ views (prisoners / staff) about spice 
a. What do the guards and the substance misuse staff say about spice?
b. What are your clients who say they don’t take spice say about it to you?
c. Do you find that people are open about using spice?

8. Final Questions

a. Is there anything we’ve talked about that you’d like to discuss in more
detail?
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b. Is there something we haven’t talked about that you’d like to share with 
me? Or: What do you think I could have asked you? 

c. Do you have any questions for me?  

 
9. End of Interview 

Thanks very much for sharing your experiences with me. 
 
Just to reiterate that the recording will be fully anonymised. I will now stop the 
recording. 
END RECORDING 
 
Thank you!!  
If any colleagues come to mind who might be interested to participate in an 
interview with me, please feel free to pass on my details to them, but there is 
no expectation on you to do this. 
Thanks again very much for your time. Please look after yourself today and if 
anything we discussed today has troubled you, please seek out support. Do 
you have someone you can talk to if needed? I’m gonna ping you a quick 
email with this as well.  
IF NEEDED: (If you feel like talking to someone confidentially, you can 
receive confidential support from the Samaritans, their phone number is: 116 
123 (free 24-hour helpline). More help also available at: 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-
helplines/, which I can send to you.) 
  

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-helplines/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-helplines/
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Group 2: Themes explored with individuals who have been to prison. 

Introduction: Thank you so much for taking the time to speak with me today about 

any experiences you may have had of spice while in prison. 

Have you received the participant information sheet and consent form and would you 

like to ask any questions about either of these?  

Would you like me to read either of these documents to you? 

Just a quick reminder that your participation is completely voluntary and that you can 

skip any questions or stop the interview at any point if you wish. This will not affect 

your eligibility for the Amazon voucher as a gesture to thank you, in any way.  

The recording will be typed up and afterwards deleted. This means no one else will 

hear the recording and you will remain completely anonymous in anything written up 

about this research. Do you consent to proceed with the recording? Great, lets 

begin… 

RECORDING ON 

Thank you so much for taking the time to speak to me today!   

 

1. Topic: Story/ Context 

Question: To begin – can you tell me a bit about yourself, so I can get to know your 

story a little. 

• Location of Prison (s) 
• How many sentences  
• Sentence length  
• Age now or age when in prison?  
• Potentially ethnicity  
• Upbringing 
• Events that shaped you 
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Thank you so much for sharing a little about your story. Lets turn to the subject of 

this study. Perhaps, could you recall the time when you were in prison…Can you talk 

to me a little bit about your time there? 

2. Topic: Perceptions

Question: As you know the focus of this study is on spice. I’m interested in what 

people you knew in prison, thought about spice. Lets start with: 

Others’ perceptions/ views (prisoners / staff) about spice 
d. Have you spoken with other women on your wing / in the prison about spice?
e. Were people open about using spice? How did others views make you feel?
f. What did the guards and the substance misuse staff say about spice? How

did this make you feel?

Personal perceptions about spice 
a. How did you first come across spice? Was this when you were first in prison?
b. What do you think about spice/ What do you say about spice?
c. In your opinion: Is spice different to other drugs? How?

DEPENDING SOCIAL CONTEXT: Outside prison perceptions 
a. Did you talk with other people outside prison about spice? What did your

family/ partner/ friends think about spice?
b. And what about other drugs?
c. Did you feel like you were able to talk with others on the outside (your family/

partner/ friends) about spice when you were in prison? Why? Why not?
d. (Has this changed since you are out of prison?)

3. Topic: Motivations of use

Question: What do you think are the motivations for women in prison to use spice 
in your opinion? 

Motivations to use 
a. Ease of accessibility? Why is this important?
b. Psychoactive effects? Why is this important?
c. Polydrug use?
d. Prison conditions?
e. Bullying?

Can you think of any motivations that might help women to stop?
a. Short-term harms?
b. Long-term harms?
c. No motivations?
d. Trauma and substance misuse support?
e. Medications?
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f. Accumulation of debts? 
g. Harder to get hold of? 
h. Bullying? 

 

 

4. Topic: Challenges/ Harms 

Question: Can we talk about spice and its impact on the prison life?  
If any of this you’d rather not talk about, please let me know and we can skip any 
questions.  

General challenges/ Harms 
a. Life: Has spice had an impact on the life in prison? In what way? 

b. Prison interventions: Have there been particular interventions from 
the prison in response to spice?  

i.e.: security procedures/ delivery of drug treatment/ cell searching/ 
MDT/ possessions/ call ambulances/ lockdowns/ photocopying letters 

c. Drugs general: Has the prevalence of spice had an impact on the 
overall drug availability in prison?  

d. Availability of spice: How do you think spice gets into prison?  

e. Offered: Has anyone offered you spice? 

f. Substance Misuse Support: What did the substance misuse team do 
at your prison to raise awareness of harms / break stigma / help 
recovery? 

 
This is all so helpful, thank you for sharing this with me. I would like to turn to how 
spice has affected you personally while you were in prison.  
 

Personal experiences 
Question: Can you think of a particular situation where spice was involved when you 
were in prison? 

a. Event: Can you explain what happened? 

b. Space: Did others taking spice interfere with your own living space? 
I.e. cell sharing and second hand smoke inhalation. 

c. Safety: Did a situation with another woman on spice make you feel 
uncomfortable or unsafe? Please tell me more.  

d. Support: Were officers around to help when women were on spice and 
appeared to struggle? Do you think the situation was under control? 

e. Observations: What did you observe in the woman in this moment 
when they were on spice? (i.e. Physically? Emotionally? Other?) 

f. Opinion: Is spice different to other drugs in how it impacted the other 
women / the prison overall / you personally?  



381 

5. Topic: Context of spice use (SENSITIVE)
Just to remind you that everything you say here is anonymous, but please only focus 
on past drug use. If any of this you’d rather not talk about, please let me know and 
we can skip any questions. 

Question: Can you tell me a little bit more about your personal history of  using 
drugs?  

a. Have you used drugs in prison? Which ones?
b. Did you also use spice while in prison? Why/ why not? IF NO, REPLACE

SPICE WITH DRUGS
c. When did you start using spice (drugs) in prison?
d. What made you start using spice (drugs) in prison?
e. In what moments did you feel most like using spice (drugs) in prison?
f. What did it make you feel while you were using spice (drugs)?
g. What did you feel after you had been using spice (drugs)?
h. Did you use spice/ drugs alone or with others?
i. How did you usually get hold of spice (drugs)?
j. How often did you use spice (drugs)?

6. Topic: Use upon Release
Question: what’s your relationship with drugs now that you’re out of prison? Delete 
section 

Still using drugs 
a. What’s your drug of choice at the moment?
b. What is your relationship with spice now that you are out of prison? Are you

still using spice?
c. Are the reasons for using spice in prison the same as using spice in the

community?
d. Is it easier to get spice in prison or outside?

Stopped using
a. What has made you quit drugs/ spice?
b. What do you think has helped you not to use drugs / or spice any more?

7. Topic: Connectedness and support
Question: How do you feel about the experiences with spice in prison now that you 
are out of prison?  

Government/ Institutional 
a. What should have been done differently by the government to stop the impact

of spice on women who have had the experiences you have described?
b. What can prisons do to help support people who use spice?

Personal (SENSITIVE, USE ONLY WITH SOME) 
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c. Do you feel like others (maybe family/ friends) understood at the time what it 
was like for you? How did people react? 

d. MAYBE: What would you tell your former self now, looking back at that time 
when you were in prison?  
 

8. Final Questions 

a. Is there anything we’ve talked about that you’d like to discuss in more 
detail? 

b. Is there something we haven’t talked about that you’d like to share with 
me?  

c. Do you have any questions for me?  

 
9. End of Interview 

Thanks very much for sharing your experiences with me. 
Just to reiterate that the recording will be fully anonymised. I will now stop the 
recording. 
END RECORDING 
As a thank you, I would like to send you an Amazon voucher for £10, can you 
confirm your email address with me?  
If any others come to mind who might be interested to participate in an 
interview, please feel free to pass on my details to them, there is no 
expectation on you to do this however. 
Thanks again very much for your time. Please look after yourself today and if 
anything we discussed today has troubled you, please seek out support. Do 
you have someone you could call if needed?  
EMAIL LATER: If you feel like talking to someone confidentially, you can 
receive confidential support from the Samaritans, their phone number is: 116 
123 (free 24-hour helpline). More help also available at: 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-
helplines/. 
 

 

 
Group 3: Themes explored with Expert/ Consultant 

 

Introduction: Thank you so much for taking the time to share your professional 

experience advising on spice in prison. 

Send participant information sheet and consent form and would you like to ask any 

questions about either of these?  

Would you like me to read either of these documents to you? 

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-helplines/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-helplines/
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Just a quick reminder that your participation is completely voluntary and that you can 

skip any questions or stop the interview at any point if you wish.  

The recording will be typed up and afterwards deleted. This means no one else will 

hear the recording and you will remain completely anonymous in anything written up 

about this research.  

Just in terms of layout: I would like to spend some time hearing about your work pre Covid 

first if possible (If you can remember it!). And then later there will be a section specifically 

looking at how Covid-19 has impacted your work over the past 18 month or so, is that ok?  

Do you consent to proceed with the recording? Great, lets begin… 

RECORDING ON 

10. Topic: Work context

Question 1: Can you tell me a bit about your work, what you do? 

why did you agree to chat?  

d. Can you describe your client group (in a bit more detail)?
e. How long have you been working with prisons/ criminal justice system and

advising on drug related issues?
f. What type of prison (s) you have worked at and your role? (women’s prisons,

category B, young offenders etc)

Thank you so much for sharing a little about your work background. Lets turn to the 

subject of this study.  

General challenges/ Harms 
Question: What are some typical challenges you hear raised with spice in women’s 
prisons (for practitioners) as someone who advises on drugs? 

g. Women/ Characteristics: What are some of the general challenges
this client group face?

h. Are there any commonalities with regards to the challenges you have
observed with women who use spice as supposed to other drugs?
What about men’s prisons?

i. Release: Can you foresee what challenges or harms there may be for
women who use spice upon release?
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j. Prison: What has the prison been doing structurally / generally to
address challenges with spice? I.e. photocopying letters, MdT etc.

k. Drugs: Has the prevalence of spice had an impact on the overall drug
landscape in the prison? Are more drugs available/ less drugs
available?

11. Topic: Motivations

Question: What are the motivations for women in prison to use spice in your 
opinion? 

Motivations to use 
f. Ease of accessibility? Why is this important?
g. Psychoactive effects? Why is this important?
h. Polydrug use?
i. Prison conditions?
j. Bullying?

Motivations to stop
i. Short-term harms?
j. Long-term harms?
k. No motivations?
l. Trauma and substance misuse support?
m. Medications?
n. Accumulation of debts?
o. Harder to get hold of?
p. Bullying?

12. Topic: Interventions (Substance Misuse Practitioners)

Question: In your advisory role to prisons - Can we talk about how spice as a drug 
might feature specifically in your treatment and/ or care provision advise?  
Follow up: What do you think would ideally need to be done in terms of interventions 
for this client group? What do you think this client group needs? 

h. TALK ABOUT Synthetic Cannabinoids Screening and Action Planning
Toolkit

i. Can you describe some of the core principles in working with unknown
compounds such as NPS

j. Describe harm reduction interventions applicable to newer compounds such
as synthetic cannabinoids and synthetic opioids.

13. Topic: INDIVIDUAL Challenges/ Harms – MAKING HARMS SPECIFIC

Do you have first hand experience of working with women who have used spice? 

Maybe in a custodial setting?  (Y or N) à 

In what context did you first come across spice use among women in prison …? 
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Question: Can you recall a specific moment or a particular challenge you have 
experienced with a woman who had taken spice? I would like us to reflect 
together on this situation for a bit. 

Specific challenges/ Harms 
g. Event: Can you describe briefly what happened?

h. Job: What was challenging about this specific event in your capacity to
do your job?

i. Affective: How did this event impact you personally?

j. Woman/ Client: What was challenging for the woman in this moment?
(i.e. Physically? Emotionally? Other?)

k. Prison: What challenges did this situation present for the wider prison?

(i.e. with regards to security? Resources? Logistics? Treatment? Other
incarcerated women? Other members of staff?)

l. Drugs: Would you say that the situation was compounded by the
woman’s use of spice, particularly?

OR Was this situation typical to what you would expect in your work
with women who use drugs? What was distinct about this situation?

Future interventions: Advise
k. In your expert opinion, what would need to be done to address issues with

spice in women’s prisons more effectively?

l. What barriers are preventing this from happening now?

14. Covid-19 and your work

Question: This past 18 months has been different in so many ways, including for 
the way we work. Can you tell me how lockdown in prison has impacted/ 
changed what you normally do in your job? 

15. Covid-19 and your clients

Question: Lockdown has also impacted prisons, how has it impacted on the drug 
scene in prison. And NPS? Trends specifically. 

a) What are your predictions for NPS and spice trends and challenges after
lockdown.
b) Can we talk about new concealment methods, can  we talk addiction
(psychological vs physiological? Synthetic opioids?
Follow up: What do you think will happen as lockdown continues to ease?

16. Maybe: Topic: Perceptions

Question: Can you speak with people around you at work openly about spice? 
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17. Final Questions 

d. Is there anything we’ve talked about that you’d like to discuss in more 
detail? 

e. Is there something we haven’t talked about that you’d like to share with 
me? Do you have any questions for me?  

 
18. End of Interview 

Thanks very much for sharing your experiences with me. 
 
Just to reiterate that the recording will be fully anonymised. I will now stop the 
recording. 
END RECORDING 
 
Thank you!!  
If any colleagues come to mind who might be interested to participate in an 
interview with me, please feel free to pass on my details to them, but there is 
no expectation on you to do this. 
Thanks again very much for your time. Please look after yourself today and if 
anything we discussed today has troubled you, please seek out support. Do 
you have someone you can talk to if needed? I’m gonna ping you a quick 
email with this as well.  
 (If you feel like talking to someone confidentially, you can receive confidential 
support from the Samaritans, their phone number is: 116 123 (free 24-hour 
helpline). More help also available at: https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-
anxiety-depression/mental-health-helplines/, which I will send to you.) 

  

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-helplines/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/stress-anxiety-depression/mental-health-helplines/
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Appendix I: Initial Reflections Post Interviews 

Interviews with Women - Initial reflections, written before transcription and analysis 

Interview (Violet)

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

The interviewee was very engaged and talked openly once assured of anonymity 

and once she felt like her needs would be respected. Before the interview, she spoke 

of her ANONYMISED.  

At the end she said unprompted that she would be more than happy for me to 

contact her again if I had any other questions for her or if she could be of any help 

which I thanked her for and gently but clearly set context, which to me was a sign 

that she had indeed felt her contribution had been well received by me and that she 

had appreciated the opportunity to share.  

She needed reassurance a couple of times and apologised a coupe of times 

throughout the interview (after having talked for a little longer) that she was rambling 

and ‘probably not saying the things I am looking for’. To which I assured her that all 

she had said was very important and interesting to me. This might be connected to 

her diagnoses and worrying to not read a social situation well, which as implied in 

her narrative may have been a painful experience in the past.  

It stood out to me how prevalent bullying and her feeling like she’s not ‘one of them’ 

was in her narrative while this message was fluctuating between ‘them’ being the 

popular crowd but also ‘not very nice people’. 

Discussion points about spice: 

- bullying / coercion / fear around drug trade / ‘class system’ among groups of

prisoners

- how much it costs, availability, trade, debt, violence, drug searches

- medicalisation of women in prison, methadone scripts
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- overhearing gossip and drug trade 

- describing seeing a person on spice as being naked without their realisation 

- other women on spice as someone she cares for and wants to protect  

- other woman on spice putting her in a ‘tricky spot’ by smoking in her space 

- acknowledging something beneficial about being on spice (even while not wanting 

to take it personally) 

-lots of intel information, transcript needs to be anonymised with care 

- says, personally has been using drugs other than spice particularly crack, heroin, 

alcohol (should have asked more about this after she said she had been ‘clean’ 

when she came to prison,) I wonder if it had been a bit more complicated) 

Interview (Daisy) 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interviewee was keen to be ‘helpful’ but didn’t think her experience of spice was 

‘enough’, useful or relevant when first getting in touch with me.  

I had thus first scheduled her in to do a non-recorded pilot with me. 

During the first 10 mins of the pilot she revealed a horrific incident with spice she 

was closely involved with and I gently asked if this would be something she would be 

willing to share with me in a recorded interview to which she agreed and we 

arranged the date. 

On the day of interview, the participant was feeling a bit down, so she said, but 

wanted to interview. She was very articulate and shared a detailed account about an 

incident she had experienced.  

I had heard aspects of this encounter the first time (in the pilot). That first time I left 

feeling quite troubled about what I had heard and this stayed with me afterwards for 

several days. This was partly perhaps I knew this individual very artificially.  
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The second time hearing this story was easier, though I am left to think, how can this 

type of experience happen to women in prison without proper aftercare (mental 

health support etc from the prison), specifically, she told me for example how some 

of the women have to clean up walls covered and covered in blood from another 

woman who had self harmed and was now in hospital care but that those women 

had no professional / institutional support to check their well being because they 

were not flagged as ‘someone with mental health’ by the prison   

ANONYMISED 

After the recording as she shared ANONYMISED. 

Discussion points about spice:  

- describing seeing a person on spice as being naked without their realisation

- taking control of a situation the prison isn’t in control of? prison not in control of

situation of someone on spice, so prisoner had to intervene

- ‘why’ did she do it, ‘why did she do it’ internal questioning of participant about what

she observed by the other woman

- witnessing spice – second hand impact as trauma

- other women on spice as someone she cares for and wants to protect, others want

nothing to do with the spice user

- says, personally has not been using drugs, apart from a very long time ago some

cannabis.

Interview (Rose) 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

The interviewee seemed ‘detached’ from the experience in prison, she described it 

as traumatic, interviewee seemed to battle depression at times but very keen to help 

and was very engaged.  

She said at the beginning ANONYMISED… 
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(thankfully it didn’t phase me visibly (I don’t think) as I am used to unexpected 

disclosures like that speaking with women I visit in prison, but of course it shaped 

how I proceeded with the questions).  

I said, that yes she can share with me as little or as much as she feels comfortable it 

was up to her what she wanted to share. In the interview the participant got agitated 

at one point when she started talking about issues around her family while in prison 

compared to how she described others families. I thought something about this was 

triggering her (I think she was trying to cope with feelings of unprocessed anger, 

feeling of confusion), so I moved the conversation on to a different topic which 

helped her to gather herself quickly and gain back the ability to sharing her own 

narrative and what she wants to say/share, I think.  

Interviewee shared at the end of the interview that her friend that she had seen use 

spice had later committed suicide (didn’t say why specifically) as what she described 

the ‘ultimate act of self harm’.  

Interviewee was very proactive to help me find other participants and passed on my 

invitation to two women she knew who both got in touch and subsequently arranged 

to have interviews with me. This suggests to me she had felt this was a positive 

experience talking with me. 

Discussion points about spice: 

- acknowledging how other women on spice first as ‘entertainment’ and escape from

the dullness and despair of daily prison life (I was aware this might be testing early

on in the conversation if I would react judgemental or understanding)

- as the conversation moves on, she describes how she gets to know women who

use spice and how they become someone she cares for and wants to protect

- how much spice costs, trade, debt, violence

- swopping items among prisoners, visits and family

- governors transfer ‘difficult’ gang leaders trading spice inside their prison out of fear

for bad prison reputation



391 

- says hasn’t been using drugs personally, other than prescribed, discussed coping

strategies

Interview (Heather) 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

ANONYMISED… 

I was told that she had been first hesitant to speak with me because ‘she didn’t want 

to relive prison’, but on the account of her friend, decided to take part. She said at 

numerous points she wanted to help where she could and was very open and 

honest.  

She had a lot of very sensitive information about dealing, debt, close relationship 

with someone who was using spice regularly. While this was a (comparatively) short 

interview of about 45mins, I think this was because she was a little shy and still 

hadn’t had much time to think about her experience due to the transition she had just 

been through. 

Discussion points about spice: 

- trade and how it works in prison

- threads from other women

- prison officers inappropriate sharing of information about other prisoners to

prisoners ‘they get on with’ (no other way to relieve/ discuss stress, worries and

pressures of the job? What does this mean for the dynamics among the women)

-lots of intel information, transcript needs to be anonymised with care

- says hasn’t been using any drugs personally

Interview (Hazel) 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 
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The Interviewee and I spoke for an hour, she had been encouraged by her friend to 

contact me for this interview. She was very lively. She seemed very observant to me 

about dynamics of prison life. She said that one week on the outside is like one 

month on the inside, referring to how much happens in very short intervals. We 

discussed the high level of smoke in communal living areas and she pointed out the 

health risks this has caused to herself as a non-drug user and officers, describing a 

constant headache. She seemed knowledgeable about prison protocols, being 

familiar with the meaning of different internal radio messages in prison such as ‘code 

blue’ and she discussed drug classifications and what they ought to be based on the 

harms they caused. She thought that spice needed to be a class A drug. 

The interviewee described how much a suicide due to overdose of a recently 

released friend of hers troubled her and the community. She discussed stigma 

associated with using drugs and the challenges of wanting to help a friend who uses 

drugs while also not wanting to grass them up. We discussed poor support on 

release. She was interested in this research and requested to be informed once its 

published.  

Discussion points about spice: 

- stigma associated with using drugs (other women laughing at their looks) might

precipitate more drug use

- says spice should be class A drug, its as bad as heroin

- describing paleness and blue lips of women on spice

- officers affected by smoke from spice

- spice ‘was everywhere’

- personal health concerns from spice smoke and headaches – who should I raise

this with?

- describing how women either smoke in communal spaces so its unclear who has

used or waiting for bang up, so as to avoid getting a negative IEP from using spice.



393 

- she had been asked by other women if she was dealing spice but declined, she

said it was because they knew about her offense.

- She said she was not using any drugs and would never touch spice, spoke about

cannabis in a more positive way but said spice was very different

Interviews with Practitioners - Initial reflections, written before transcription and 

analysis 

Interview PI-0001 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interview with ANONYMISED. This was my first interview with a practitioner and the 

first interview since I had been given NRC Approval and hence had started to recruit 

in this group and was over MS Teams. The participant had asked to have the 

questions sent in advance. It was interesting that they had already prepared answers 

chronologically to the questions and in some ways didn’t wait for me to ask 

questions. While this took some getting used to, ultimately it didn’t effect my 

approach as I want the conversation to enable the participant to feel empowered to 

share in a way that works for them and this format was clearly more comfortable for 

this individual. 

A key aspect of my feminist epistemology is a reflexive epistemology and for me one 

thing I want to consider is the double identity of researcher and chaplain and what 

this means for when I speak to participants describing a space, person, situation that 

I recognise. What does this mean for how I hear what they describe, what emotions 

does it invoke, how will it effect my work as a chaplain etc.  

Discussion points about spice: 

- spice impacting on rights of staff and group members leaving rooms / not able to

get access to water or use toilet due to alarm being called and everyone forced to

stay put.

- gender differences (at different points, i.e. what motivates recovery and what is

expected from a woman who is taken spice- 



394 

- evolving role of spice

- discussion in detail about a woman whose spice use was linked to her offence and

how to support her

- impact of covid on work

Interview EI-0001 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

This interview with ANONYMISED was not initially planned but rather came about by 

coincidence as they were recommended by me by one of my other participants. 

Rapport was very good, over MS Teams. A lot of knowledge and expertise.  

Discussion points about spice: 

- put into sharp focus how staff trying their best in what seems to have been a

chaotic and scary moments when an individual presents with spice use: not enough

training, panicked responses, lack of considering symptoms systematically, lack of or

wrong focus on sample analysis, potentially bad outcomes for patients, etc etc).

- see email from 07/09/2021 for a case

Interview PI-0002 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interview with a ANONYMISED I had met this individual before in person and we had 

a good rapport during interview too. The meeting was on MS Teams. This individual 

was clearly in a managerial position and was very knowledgeable and clued up 

about harm reduction and crime theory. The high level of education meant that she 

used language of well established narrative discourses around gender and drug 

addiction stigma. This person didn’t appear to work directly with users one to one as 

much but had a fantastic knowledge of what her team was doing and where they 

needed support, procedures and trends. Emphasis of the individual centred 

approach and also the particularity of each prison rather than one size fits all 
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approaches. Proponent of stronger internal collaboration in each prison. Stigma as 

the main barrier for women to be at risk. 

Discussion points about spice:  

- changing landscape and patterns, how spice gets in and gets around in prison 

- differences in accessing treatment based on gender stereotypes 

- prison regime and work with other departments 

- punishment versus harm reduction 

- individual stories of trauma and abusive relationships in women’s lives and linked to 

drug use needs more consideration for any interventions going forward 

- Avoiding substance overdose and drug deaths as key motivation for work 

- Link between those who use spice, those who put themselves at higher risk of 

overdose and overdose as an expression of self harm  

Interview with PI-0003 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interview with a ANONYMISED. We discussed the challenges of supporting a cohort 

(spice users) that do not engage well with the services, and less so than people who 

use other drugs. She described feeling regularly ‘out of her depth’ because of the 

insufficient treatment protocols and support that can be provided to (female) spice 

users.  

Discussion points about spice:  

- how programmes are developed for men and then applied to women  

- how drug use patterns are gendered when it comes to her spice clients with men 

being more risky  
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- how tests don’t show positive when someone is using spice and how this has

implications for when assessing whether a woman would keep / regain custody over

her children

- lack of harm reduction and support for women to be motivated to change.

Interview PI-0004 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interview with a ANONYMISED. Her experience appeared to be more with male 

prisoners rather than females due to the short period of working with women, which 

was also during lockdown where contact between staff and residents was severely 

restricted.  

Discussion points about spice: 

- High concern over the unpredictability of spice

- high concern for how to help people into recovery

- not much experience working with women specifically

Interview on  with 07/12/2021 PI-0005 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interview with a ANONYMISED. It was a very insightful interview and brought the 

perspective of risk and fear that officers have to navigate around spice. There was 

also an element of remaining trauma, fear and low confidence expressed with 

regards to how to handle spice. The wider discussion also highlighted the power of 

Chinese whispers across establishments, where scare stories get passed on to other 

establishments. Discussion of adjudication process and how it is difficult that MDT 

don’t show results.  

Discussion points about spice: 

- MDT and punitive approaches
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- risk of spice to staff

- low confidence in how to handle if it were to come to you

- how other women on the wing are affected by spice.

Interview PI-0006 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interview with a  ANONYMISED. Rapport was good, interesting reflections on the 

harms of lockdown. I felt there was some internal tension between the punitive 

approach and the more rehabilitative approach and this was marked by sentences 

like ‘the prison is doing lots to address spice by doing X,Y punitive measures and 

elsewhere talking repeatedly about women’s complex needs and trauma histories, 

coupled with responsibilsation of the individual.  

Discussion points about spice: 

- great ideas regarding having someone with lived experience of spice come to an

NA meeting for women with spice use problems

- discussion about ‘confidence’ as a practitioner to keep people safe

- the burden of mental health when absorbing trauma histories

- spice the only illicit drug coming into this prison

Interview with PI-0007 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

Interview with ANONYMISED. The interview was short as the participant had another 

meeting. It was a good rapport and the participant was keen to share experience, 

albeit it was limited to not directly experiencing women on spice she clearly was very 

attuned to women who she supports. I would have liked to explore her one to one 

work with women who use spice on her case load but time was a bit limited. She 
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added some interesting new perspectives and insights, talking about shifting of drugs 

to other cells, and recently new strands and brands of new psychoactive substances 

in samples taken from vapes. She also discussed self harming among women on 

spice. She suggests that spice is much more prevalent in ANONYMISED than in her 

prison. 

Discussion points about spice: 

- shifting, debt, self harm

- private versus public prisons

- new drugs in vapes detected

-increase of spice after a dip during lockdown with several cases over the weekend

- self harm and spice

Interview with PI-0008 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

ANONYMISED. We spoke about the vulnerability of women who use spice and the 

unstable lives of women who are homeless and sex working which often has cross 

over with women who use spice and who have spent time in prison which applies to 

most of her clients. 

Discussion points about spice: 

- difficulties of engaging women who use spice as they fall of the radar in particular

during lockdown once released into community as they do not often have mobiles

etc

- discussing how this service is sensitive to women’s often chaotic life circumstances

and is more lenient about missed appointments, trying to support women where they

are at

- women’s trauma histories
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Interview with PI-0009 

Rapport and reflections about the conversation: 

ANONYMISED 

Discussion points about spice:  

- She described a horrific incident with spice with a woman in the early 2010s and

how this shocked the entire prison

- She described that since then incidents of spice have significantly dropped in how

extreme they were

- she described how the prison operates a hot debrief and a cold debrief after every

incident, meaning that staff can share their thoughts immediately after the event, as

well as the next day and upon reflection

- she talked about how information about spice spreads across prisons in form of

stories
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Appendix J: From Codes to Themes Coding Framework 

(Practitioners) 

Name Description Files References 

THE SPICE EVENT Recounting a memorable moment of a 

Spice encounter 

8 20 

Themes I and II Primary Spice harms 10 74 

gendered harms 5 8 

Primary Spice 

harms 

10 66 

Themes I and II Prison Interventions and Practices 10 296 

educational 

practices 

9 23 

emergency 

practices 

6 10 

harm-reduction 

practices 

7 21 

multi agency or 

collaboration 

9 23 

observation 

practices 

5 9 



401 

Name Description Files References 

outreach practices 7 11 

peer support 

practices 

6 10 

prison security 

practices 

8 30 

protocols 9 38 

punishment 

practices 

5 8 

recovery practices 5 7 

service provider 

challenge to do 

with spice 

9 53 

specialist support 

programs 

9 53 

Theme II Spice motivations; Demonstrated 

knowledge about composition, 

distribution, processes of concealment, 

effects (physical or mental) 

9 94 

how spice gets in 9 24 

how spice is 

administered 

4 6 
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Name Description Files References 

knowledge about 

what spice is, 

composition 

7 21 

motivations to use 

spice vs stop using 

(desistence) 

8 35 

trading spice 4 8 

Theme III Secondary Spice harms 10 178 

affective memory, 

emotive moment, 

specific fear linked 

to senses 

7 17 

anxiety, 

depression, poor 

mental health 

10 36 

collective trauma 5 13 

constructed non 

specific general 

fear of spice 

7 22 

ripple on harms 9 30 

sense of threat 10 30 
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Name Description Files References 

traumatic 

landscape prison 

 7 17 

traumatic past  7 13 

Theme IV   Narrative Discourses 10 338 

Clash of 

perspectives 

 8 12 

Drug prohibition, 

supply and demand 

narrative 

 7 12 

Gender stereotypes 

narrative 

 9 33 

Governmentality   7 16 

Harm reduction 

narrative 

 7 17 

Medicalisation 

narrative 

 7 22 

Neoliberalism 

narrative 

 7 16 

Offender and 

punishment 

narrative 

 6 7 
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Name Description Files References 

Pleasure narrative 5 10 

Protective factors 

for recidivism 

narrative 

6 12 

Recovery narrative 9 26 

Rehabilitation 

narrative 

6 7 

Responsibilisation 

narrative 

7 13 

Spice 

problematisation 

narrative 

9 38 

Spice 

stigmatisation 

narrative 

7 15 

The Addict 

narrative 

9 35 

Women's 

vulnerability 

narrative 

10 47 

Theme IV Participant opinions 10 275 
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Name Description Files References 

confidence, feeling 

equipped in own 

work as 

practitioner 

 6 27 

drugs and illicit 

substances 

 10 22 

hope  5 7 

negative about 

something 

 6 7 

participants self 

understanding, 

identity 

 8 22 

person who uses 

spice 

 10 64 

positive about 

something 

 5 12 

spice  9 53 

staff, the prison  8 39 

women in prison  9 22 

Themes I and III  MATERIALITY AND SPACE 10 165 



406 

Name Description Files References 

cell 3 7 

course setting 3 6 

door 1 1 

drugs in the prison 

space 

8 43 

embodiment 10 29 

food or water 1 1 

health care OR 

ambulance 

4 6 

lockdown bang up 2 3 

loss of control 7 16 

public space 6 8 

sense of safety 9 28 

upon release from 

prison 

6 12 

visits 4 5 

Discussion - 

IMPACT OF COVID 

19 

Not reflected as separate theme 10 38 
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Name Description Files References 

Discussion - 

AGENCY OR LACK 

OF 

Not reflected as separate theme 10 42 

agency in someone 

who uses spice 

9 21 

agency in staff or 

governor 

6 8 

participant agency 6 13 

Discussion - 

PRISON LIFE AND 

THINGS THAT 

MATTER 

Not reflected  as separate theme 10 129 

access to 

contraband 

7 18 

cantine 2 2 

class or race 3 4 

connection versus 

isolation feelings 

3 4 

education work 

pursposeful activity 

3 4 

entertainment 3 4 
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Name Description Files References 

hierarchies 6 14 

job finance money 7 14 

personal 

possessions 

2 3 

privileges 1 1 

relationships 8 34 

sense of belonging 5 6 

sense of goodness, 

truth, care of the 

participant 

4 7 

vapes, smoke 7 14 
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Appendix K: NPS Fact Sheet, Provided by Participant 
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